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(2) Agency Number: 7 IRRC Aumher: 3231

Identification Number: 536

(3) PA Code Cite: 25 Pa. Code Chapter 121 and 127

(4) Short Title: Air Quality Fee Schedule Amendments

(5) Agency Contacts (List Telephone Number and Email Address):
Priman’ Contact: Laura Griffin, 783-8727, laurgrifli(pa.gov
Secondaiw ContacL: Jessica Shirley, 783-8727, jesshirleyapa.gov

(6) Type of Rulemaking (check applicable box):

D Proposed Regulation D Emergency Certification Regulation
Final Regulation D Certification by the Governor

D Final Omitted Regulation D Certification by the Attorney General

(7) Briefly explain the regulation in clear and nontechnical language. (100 words or less)

This final—fbnu rulemaking amends Chapters 121 (relating to general provisions) and 127, Subehupters F
and I (relating to operating permit requirements; and plan approval and operating permit fees). This final—
fhrm rulemaking amends existing requirements in Subchapter F and existing air quality plan approval and
operating permit Ibe schedules in Subchapter I. It also establishes fees in Subchapter Ito address the
disparity between revenue and expenses For the Department of Environmental Protections (Department)
Air Quality Program. These amendments ensure that fees are sufficient to cover the costs of administering
the plan approval application ml operating permit process as required by section 502(b) oF the CLean Atr
Act (CAA) (42 U.S.C.A. 766 la(b)) and section 6.3 of the Air Pollution Control Act (APCA) (35 P.S.
4006.3).

The Department is establishing new fees for applications Ihr the following: plantwide applicability limits
(PAL); ambient air impact modeling of certain plan approval applications; risk assessments; asbestos
abatement or demolition or renovation project notifications (asbestos notifications); and requests for
determination (RFD). This final-form rulemaking also amends Subchapter Ito add § 127.7 10 (relating to
fees for the use of general plan approvals and general operating permits under Subchapter H). which states
that the Department may establish fees for the use of general plan approvals (GPA) and general operating
permits (GP) for stationary or portable sources. The Department also adjusted the name of the annual
operating permit “administration” ICe to an annual operating permit “maintenance” fee that will he due on
or before December 31 of each year for the following calendar year.

The Department determined the amount for each fee by identifying the number of staff required and the
approximate time necessary to complete each review or action, including the cost of salaries and benefits.
The Department also compared the fees to those of the Commonwealth’s approved local air pollution

of25



control agencies (Philadelphia and Allegheny Counties) and to those of surrounding slates. See attached
Fee Analysis Report.

This final-form nilemaking will be submitted to the United States Environmental Protection Agency
EPA) lbr approval as a revision to the Coniiuon ealth’s State Implementation Plan (SIP) lbllo ing

promulgation of the final—form regulation.

(8) State the statutory authority for the regulation. Include specific statutory citation.

This final-fbnn rulemaking is authorized under section 5(a)( I) of the APCA (35 P.S. § 4005(a)( I )), which
grants the Environmental Quality Board (Board) the authority to adopt rules and regulations (hr the
prevention, control, reduction and abatement of air pollution in this Commonwealth, and section 5(a)(8) of
the APCA (35 P.S. § 4005(a)(8)), which urants the Board the authority to adopt rules and regulations
designed to implement the rovoim of the CAA. which, in this case, relate to fees tinder Title V of the
CAA.

The amendments to the fec schedules are authorized under section 6.3 of the APCA. Section 6.3(a)
authorizes the Board to establish fees suliicicnt to cover the indirect and direct costs of administering the
air pollution control plan approval process, operating permit program required by Title V of the CAA (42
U.S.C.A. § 7661—766)1), other requirements of the CAA and the indirect and direct costs of administering
the Small Business Stationary Source Technical and Environmental Compliance Assistance Program, the
Small Business Compliance Advisory Committee, and the Office of’ Small Business Ombudsman. This
section also authorizes the Board by regulation to establish fees to support the air pollution control
program authorized by the APCA and not covered by fees required by section 502(b) of the CAA.

(9) Is the regulation mandated hy any federal or state law or court order, or federal regulation? Are
there ally relevant state or federal court decisions? If yes, cite the specific law, case or regulation as
well as any deadlines for action.

Yes. Section I l0(a)(2)(E)(i) of the CAA (42 U.S.C.A. § 74l0(a)(2)(E)(i)) requires necessaryassurances
that the Commonwealth will have adequate personnel. fhnding. and authority to carry out the SIP, which
mtist provide for the attainment and maintenance of’ the health—based and welfare—based National Ambient
Air Quality Standards (NAAQS) established by the EPA (hr air contaminants including ozone, fine
particulate matter, lead, carbon monoxide, nitrogen dioxide and sulfur dioxide. In accordance with 40
CER 51.280 (relating to resotirees), the SIP must also include a description of the resources available to
state and local agencies needed to carry out the plan.

Section 502(b) of the CAA requires the Commonwealth to adopt regulations that the owner or operator of
all sources subject to the requirement to obtain a permit under Title V of the CAA pay an annual fee, or the
equivalent over some other period, sufficient to cover all reasonable (direct and indirect) costs required to
develop and administer the permit program requirements ofTitle V.

In accordance with 40 CFR 70.10(b) and (c) (relating to federal oversight and sanctions), the EPA may
withdraw approval of a Title V Permit Program. in whole or in part, if the EPA finds that a state or local
agency has not taken ‘significant action to assure adequate administration and enforcement of the
program” within 90 days after the issuance of a notice of deficiency (NOD). The EPA is authorized to,
among other things, withdraw approval of the program and promulgate a Federal Title V Permit Program
in this Commonwealth that would be administered and enforced by the EPA. In this instance, all Title V
emission fees would be paid to the EPA instead of the Department. Additionally, mandatory sanctions
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would be imposed under section 179 of the CAA (42 U.S.C.A. § 7509) if the program deficiency is not
corrected within 18 months after the EPA issues the deheiencv notice. These mandatory sanctions include
2-to-I emission offsets tbr the construction of major sources and loss of Federal highway funds (S 1.73
billion in 2018 if not obligated Ihr projects approved by the Federal Highway Administration). The
increase in the Title V annual emission fee avoids the issuance of a Federal Title V Permit Program NOD;
Federal oversight and mandatory’ CAA sanctions would also be avoided, The EPA may also impose
discretionary sanctions which would adversely impact Federal grants awarded under sections 103 and 105
of the CAA (42 U.S.C.A. § 7403 and 7405).

There are no relevant court decisions.

(10) State why the regulation is needed. Explain the compelling public interest that justifies the
regulation. Describe who will benefit from the regulation. Qnantifv the benefits as completely as
possible and approximate the number of people who will benefit.

The Departments Air Quality Program is responsible for safeguarding the health and welfare of the
citizens of this Commonwealth by’ achieving the goals of the CAA and the APCA. To achieve this, the Air
Quality Program develops regulations, conducts meteorological tracking and air quality modeling studies
and develops transportation control measures and other mobile source programs. The Air Quality Program
also helps to improve the economic climate lor firms to locate and expand in ibis Commonwealth throtigh
programs such as the Small Business Stationary Sotirce Technical and Environmental Compliance
Assistance Program.

The new and increased fees are needed to cover the Department’s costs to implement the air pollution
control plan approval program and operating permit program activities required under the CAA and APCA
to attain and maintain the NAAQS for air pollutants. including ozone, partietilate matter, lead, carbon
monoxide, nitrogen dioxide and sulfur dioxide. The fees are essential to satisfying other requirements of
the CAA. APCA and regulations promulgated thereunder. Attaining and maintaining air quality standards
is in the public interest, because the standards improve public health and the environment.

In 1994, the Department established an integrated Air Quality’ Program that issues plan approval and
operating permits for two types of sources — major and non-major. See 24 Pa.B. 5899 (November 26,
1994). Major sources are those that emit air pollution above designated thresholds under the CA1\ and
non-major sources emit air pollution below those thresholds. See 42 U.S.C.A. § 7661. Major sources are
subject to the statuton’ requirements under Title V of the CAA and are called Title V sources. kL
Conversely, non—major sources which are subject to the APCA, but not Title V, are called Non—Title V
sources. The Department currently regulates approximately 500 Title V and 2,100 Non-Title V facilities.
The plan approval application and operating permit fees are codified in § 127.702—127.704 (relating to
plan approval fees; operating permit fees under Subchapter F; and Title V operating permit fees under
Subchapter 0). Regulations related to the fee schedules for plan approval application and operating permit
activities were last revised in November 1994, with staged increases occurring for the next 10 years. See
24 Pa.B, 5899. The last of the staged plan approval and operating permit fee increases occurred in January
2005. See 25 Pa. Code Chapter 127. Subchapter I.

Since the last fee increase in 2005, the Department has tried to maintain parity between its revenue and
expenditures by reducing costs associated with administering the Air Quality Program. In addition to
streamlining the air permitting program through the Permit Decision Guarantee policy, creating the online
RFD form, developing general plan approvals and general operating permits for 19 source categories, and
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establishing electronic emissions reporting, the Department has reduced the number of air quality staff
since 2005 by 84 positions from 349 to 265, or by 24%.

The CAA and its implementing regulations specifically provide that any fees collected under the Title V
Operating Permit Program shall be used solely to hind the costs of that program. See 42 U.S.C.A. §
766 la([ )(3)(C)(iii) and 40 CFR 70.9(a) (relating to fee determination and certification). The APCA
provides For the establishment of the Clean Air Fund and separate accounts, if necessary-. to comply with
the requirements of the CAA. The Clean Air Fund consists of two “special hind” appropriations: the Title
V Account and the Non-Title V Account. Revenue received fiorn the Title V air quality permitting and
emission fees along with associated interest is deposited into the Title V Account. Revenue from the Non—
Title V air quality permitting fees, the imposed fines and penalties for both Title V and Non—Title V
lhcilities. and associated interest is deposited into the Non-Title V Account. In the early years of the Title
V permitting program when there were more facilities and emissions of regulated pollutants were
significantly greater than today, tile Clean Air Fund balance was large. After many years of drawing down
this accumulated balance to cover Air Quality Program costs and expenditures that exceeded annual
revenue, the Clean Air Fund balance is now approaching zero. Tile final—form fee amendments halt this
decline in the Clean Air Fund balance and bring anntial program revenue in line with annual program
expendittires. To maintain solvency in the Clean Air Fund and match revenue to expenditures. the
Department needs to generate additional revenue ol’ approximately 55.0 million for the Title V Account
and 57.7 million fin the Non-Title V Account beginning by fiscal year (FY) 2020-202 I to balance the
projected expendittires ol’S19.2 million for the Title V Account and 59.4 million for the Non-Title V
Account (a combined total expenditure of approximately 528.6 million).

The Title V emission Ibe under § 127.705 (relating to emission lees) is payable by the owners and
operators of Title V—permitted facilities by September I of each year for emissions from the previous year
and is subject to tile permitting provisions ofTitle V of the CAA. This fee is assessed per ton of regulated
pollutant up to 4.000 tons ofany regulated pollutant, excluding carbon monoxide and greenhouse gases.
The 4,000-ton cap of any regulated pollutant is set by statute under section 6.3(c) of the APCA. Tile Title
V emission fee schedule was last amended by the Board in 2013. See 43 Pa.B, 7268 (December 14, 2013).

Tile lee structure will ensure tile contintied protection of’ public health and welftire of the approximately
12.8 million Commonwealth residents and the environment, and allow the Commonwealth to meet the
obligations required by the CAA. This financial support is also necessary to ensure the timely issuance of
air quality permits Ibr tile regtilated community, which could help relain and attract businesses to this
Commonwealth. As a result. Commonwealth residents and industries benefit from this final—form
rulemaking.

Because deficit spending is not allowed, the Air Quality Program expenditures will need to he decreased
by approximately S 13 million per year if these final-form amendments to the fee schedules are not
promulgated. To address ongoing shortfalls in Clean Air Fund revenue, the Air Quality Program has seen
significant reductions in staff since 2000 (111 positions or 30%). If Clean Air Fund revenue is not restored
to sustainable levels, additional reductions in air quality staff at all levels in both the Bureau of Air Quality
and the Department’s six regional offices will be required. Conservatively, a decrease of 80 stall’ members,
an approximately 30% reduction from current stafflllg levels of 265 members, would be needed. This
would severely impact the ability of the Air Qtiality Program to process and review permit applications;
inspect facilities and respond to citizen complaints; initiate compliance and enforcement activities; and
develop tile required regulatory and nonregulatory SIP revisions in a timely manner. Failure to nlaintain
an approved SIP could result in the EPA establishing a Federal Implementation Plan (FIP) for the
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Commonwealth: under a FTP all fees, penalties and other revenue would be paid to the EPA. This would
likely be unacceptable to the regulated industry, local government and the public.

Title V Account

A comparison of the revenue and expenditures (in thousands of dollars) [hr the Title V Account based on
the existing le sinicture is provided in Table I for the past year and projected through FY 2024-2025.
Revenue includes Title V eniission fees, major source plan approval application and operating permit lees,
and associated interest. The expenditures exceeded the revenue in the Title V account in Pt’ 2013-2019
and are projected to exceed revenues by $4 million and rising to over $5 million in each of’ the fiscal years
going lbnvard. The Title V Account is currently projected to have a decreasing ending balance. from
S20.744 million in FY 2018-2019 to negative S9.977 million in FY 2024-2025, or a decrease of over $30
million, as shown in Table 1.

Table I
Title V Account without Fee Amendments
(in thousands of dollars)

IV 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 20-21 FY 21-22 FY 22-23 FY 23-24 IV 24-25
ACTUAL BUDGET PLAN YR 1 PLAN YR 2IrPLAN YR : PLAN YR 4 PLAN YR 5

Beginning Balance $ 22,684 $ 20,744 $ 15,117 $ 11,322 $ 6,435 $ 1,113 $ (4,355)
Total Revenue $ 15,938 $ 12,912 $ 14,930 $ 14,213 $ 14,160 $ 14,404 $ 14,647
Total Expenditures $ 17,878 $ 18,539 $ 18,725 $ 19,100 $ 19,482 $ 19,872 $ 20,269
Ending Balance $ 20,744 $ 15,117 $ 11,322 $ 6,435 $ 1,113 $ (4,355) $ (9,977)

Non-Title V Account

A comparison of the revenue and expenditures (in thousands) For the Non—Title V Account based on the
existing Fees structure is provided in Table 2 for the past year and projected through FY 2024-2025.
Revenue includes plan approval application and operating permit ICes for Non—Title V sources, penalties
and associated interest. The expenditures exceeded the revenue in the Non-Title V Account in FY 2018-
2019 and are projected to exceed revenue by approximately $6 million and rising to over $6.5 million in
each liscal year going lbrward. The Non-Title V Account balance is projected to reach zero in FY 2020-
2021 with an ending deficit of about S2.8 million and to haven deficit of around $28 million by FY 2024-
2025. as expenditures outpaee revenue, as shown in Table 2.

Table 2
Non—Title V Account without Fee Amendments

(in thousands of dollars)

FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 20-21 FY 21-22 FY 22-23 IV 23-24 FY 24-25

ACTUAL BUDGET PLAN YR 1(PLAN YR 2 PLAN YR 3 PLAN YR 4 PLAN YR 5
.-—--..—--

1peginning Balance
. $ 10,940 $ 8,746 $ 2,855 $ (2,817) S (8,842) $ (15,057) $ (21,468)

Total Revenue , $ 7,1751 $ 3,644 $ 3,740 $ 3.575 $ $ $
Total Expenditures $ 9,369 $ 9,535 $ 9,412 $ 9,600 $ 9,792 $ 9,988

[injaapce_ $ 8,746 $ 2,855 $ (2,817) $ (8,842) $ (15,057) $ (21,468) $(28,079)
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In 2013, when the Board amended the Title V emission fee schedule, the Department projected that the
increased emission lee would not be sufficient to maintain the Title V ftind and noted that a revised
emission fee or other revised permitting fees would be needed within 3 years. See 43 PaR 7268
Decemher 14. 2013). This is due, in part, because emissions subject to the Title V emission Fee have
decreased by 47% since 2000 and continue to decrease as more emission reductions are required to attain
and maintain the revised applicable NAAQS established by the EPA. This results in reduced revenue 11w
the program. even with the revised emission fee adopted in 2013. The Title V emission feels currently
S93.06 per ton of regulated pollutant up to 4,000 tons of any regulated pollutant, excluding carbon
monoxide and greenhouse gases, for emissions reported for calendar year 2019. The Department has not
made any changes to the Title V emission fee in this final—form rulemaking.

In considering the decreases in emissions subject to the Title V emission fee, the impact of ICes on the
regulated community, and the needs of the air quality and operating permit programs, the Department
evaluated the adjustment of the annual operating permit administration Fee to an annual operating permit
maintenance Fee, as well as increases to the other fees required under §* 127.702—127.704. The
Department adjusted the name of this ICe to better describe its purpose since these annual operating permit
fees are used to cover the Department’s costs for evaluating the lhci lily to ensure that it is “mainlaining”
compliance, including the costs of inspections, reviewing records and reviewing permits.

The annual operating permit maintenance fee for the owner or operator ofa Title V facility is S8.000 lhr
calendar years 2021-2025. This fee would apply to all Title V fheility owners and operators and not just to
those identified in subparagraph (iv) of the definition ofa Title V Facility in § 121.1 (relating to
definitions). There are approximately 500 Title V fhcility owners and operators regulated by the
Department. This annual operating permit maintenance Fee is expected to generate revenue of
approximately $4 million from the approximately 500 Title V Ihcility owners and operators for each of
calendar years 202 1-2025. Table 3 illustrates the revenue generated from existing fees compared to
anticipated revenue that would be generated from the ICes in this final—form rulemaking, including the
annual operating permit maintenance fee.

Table 3
Estimated Projected Title Facilities Fee Revenue for FY 2020-2021
(Approximately 500 AfFected Facilities under the Department’s Jtmrisdiction)

Projected Revenue with Annual
Operating Permit Maintenance
Fee of $8,000 due by December
31, 2020 for calendar year 2021

Current Fees
Title V Emission Fee per ton for 2019 due on $93.06 $93.06
September 1. 2020
Emission Fee Revenue $13,995,384 $13,995,384

Operating Permit Administration Fee per year
per facility a

Operating Permit Administration Fee $22,500
Revenue (30 facilities)
Operating Permit Maintenance Fee per year SO $8,000
per facility
Operating Permit Maintenance Fee Revenue $0 $4000000
(all facilities) annually

Number of DEP regulated facilities that pay
102 28990% of the combined Title V Emission Fee
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and Annual Operating Permit Maintenance
Fee Revenue
Other Title V Operating Permit Fee Revenue $412,625 $1371800

Total Title V Facility Revenue $14,430,509 $19,367,184

The annual operating permit maintenance fee for the owner or operator ofa Non—Title V facility that is a
synthetic minor is 54.000. The annual operating permit maintenance fee for the owner or operator ofa
Non-Title V Ihcilitv that is not a synthetic minor is S2.000. This fee is expected to generate revenue of
approximately 55.5 million from the 2.100 Non-Title V lhcility owners and operators for each of calendar
years 2021—2025. Table 4 illustrates the revenue generated from existing lees compared to anticipated
revenue generated from the final—form ICes, including the annual operating permit maintenance fee.

Table 4
Estimated Projected Non-Title V Facilities Fee Revenue for FY 2020-2021
(2.100 Alkcted Facilities under the Depautnienis Jurisdiction)

Projected Revenue with Annual
Operating Permit Maintenance Fee
due by December31, 2020 for

Current calendar year 2021
Plan Approval Application $259,000 $605,500

Operating Permit $203,250 $1,091,300

Operating Permit Administration Fee $787,500
(all facilities) annually
Penalties $2,000,000 $2,000,000

Operating Permit Maintenance Fee (all 5,500000
facilities) annually
Requests for Determination (RFD) $0 $260,000

Asbestos Notifications $0 $1,500,000
Risk Assessments $0 $10,000

Total Non-Title V Facility Revenue $3,249,750 $10,966,800

The revenue From the increases to existing plan approval application and operating permit fees and the
establishment of new fees would support: current staffing levels and restoration ofa portion of the lost
staffing positions Ibr Title V plan approval application and operating permit application reviews,
compliance inspections, and complaint response activities; the ambient air monitoring network: ambient
air impact modeling activities; major source SIP planning and regulatory development activities: emissions
inventon- and tracking; development and maintenance of an electronic permit application system (hr
general plan approvals and general operating permits: development of an electronic fee payment system:
and general administrative costs. The amount of each (Ce was determined by evaluating the estimated
work effort and then calculating the approximate total cost for each service. In many cases. the fees were
set below the total cost to take into account Funding from the Commonwealth’s General Fund and from
FederaL grants.

These improvements to the Air Quality Program would benefit the approximately 2,100 Non-Title V
permitted facility owners and operators through continued review and action on plan approval and
operating permit applications. Increased revenue would also allow the ambient air monitoring network to
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better assess and demonstrate that this Commonwealth is attaining and maintaining the NAAQS. The
attainment and maintenance of the NAAQS will protect the public health and welfare of the approximately
12.8 million residents and reduce the negative impacts of air pollution on the environment.

The permit fee revisions for Title V and Non-Title V facilities, when promulgated as a final-form
regulation, would support the existing operations and activities in the Air Quality Program anti operating
permit programs. Sustaining the stafling levels and resources for these program activities would benefit
the approximately 2,600 permitted Title V and Non—Title V Iheility owners and operators by ensuring that
permitting activities, inspections and SIP planning activities are completed within a reasonable time. This
would allow the regulated owners and operators to quickly and hilly use production capabilities or to
expand their operations. Sustaining existing and future activities of the Air Quality Program would
support the Commonwealth’s efforts to attain and maintain the health—based and welfare—based NAAQS
and to satisfy other requirements of the CAA. APCA and regulations promulgated thereunder. Adequate
funding would allow the Department to provide appropriate oversight of the air pollution sources in this
Commonwealth and take action. when necessary. to reduce emissions of regulated pollutants to attain and
maintain healthy air quality.

The addition to § 121.1 of the term “synthetic minor licilitv” is needed to clarify which sources ore subject
to a specific Ibe.

The amendments to § 127.424(b) and (e) are needed to correct an error in a cross reference.

(II) Are there any provisions that are more stringent than federal standards? If yes, identify the
specific provisions and the compelling Pennsylvania interest that demands stronger regulations.

There are no provisions more stringent than Federal standards.

(12) How does this regulation compare with those of the other states? How will this affect
Pennsylvania’s ability to compete with other states?

Comparing air quality fl2es between states is challenging. because every state’s air program is unique.
Each state’s air quality program regulates a different number and mix of Iheilities, has different permitting
requirements. defines permitting procedures dil’ferentlv. implements unique permitting fee stmctures and
maintains different stalling levels to perfbrm the required activities. Further. each state has different

I inl’rastnicture components required as part of its air quality program, which impose differing costs on each
state; for example, the number and type of monitors required to meet the state’s air pollutant monitoring
obligations tinder the CAA. The size and geouraphv of each state also aflècts the costs ofa state’s air
quality program. such as the amount of time needed lbr stall to travel to and between Iheilities to conduct
inspections or respond to complaints, or to sen’ice the ambient air monitoring network. The resulting costs
vary among state programs.

Even one region of a state could regulate differently than the rest of the state. For example, the southeast
region of this Commonwealth is in a severe nonattainment area and has different major source thresholds
and applicability and permitting requirements compared to the remainder olthis Commonwealth and to
neighboring states.

Table 6 compares the fees assessed by the Commonwealth and neighboring states for similar types of plan
approval applications (also referred to as construction permits in some states).
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Table 6
Comparison of Fees .-sscssed by Pennsylvania and Neighboring States

Plan approval (construction) I
application fees PA NJ OK WV DC VA MD DE
Base fee: Source is not subject to
NSPS, MACT, PSD or NSR $2,500 $820 $400 $1,000 None None $800 $165
requirements._Section_127.702(b).

Source is subject to NSPS and state
requirements. $5,000 $5,054 $1,000 $2,000 None $524 $2,000 $165
Section 127.702(b) and (d).
Source is subject to NSf’S, MACT,
NSR and state requirements. $17,500 $50,000 $3,750 $14,500 None $31,697 $20,500 $1,290
Section 127.702(b), (c), and (d).

Source is subject to NSPS, MACT, PSD
and state requirements. $42,500 550,000 53,750 514,500 None 531,697 520,500 51,290
Section_127.702_(b),_(d),_and_(f).
Source is subject to NSf’S, MACT,
PSD, NSR and state requirements. $52,500 $50,000 53.750 514,500 None $31,697 540,500 $1,290
Section_127.702(b),_(c),_(d),_and_(I).

Table 6 illustrates thai the increases to existing plan approval application fees in this Commonwealth
would result in fees thai are higher or lower than the fees ssesse fhr similar plan approval applications in
neighboring states, but overall would be comparable to the fees currently assessed in neighboring states.

The Department is establishing a fee for notifications of asbestos abatement or regulated demolition or
renovation projects (asbestos abatement projects or asbestos notifications). Several states have established
fees fbr notifications of asbestos’’abatementprojccts. Ohio collects a lee of’ $75 fbr each notification and
separate fes oi53 to $4 per unit of asbestos removed. New York requires the submission ofa notification
forn and collects a fee ranging from SO to S2.000 based on the amount of asbestos removed. New Jersey
collects an administrative lee olSi IS for each construction pernit issued for an asbestos hazard abatement
project. Philadelphia County Health Departnieiit. .Air Management Services (AMS) collects a project
notification fie of $25 pit’s a permit fee lbr major projects of 2.5% for the first 550.000 and 1.25% of any
amount over $50,000. The Allegheny County Health Department (ACHD) collects fees for asbestos
abatement pemits ranging from SI 50 for projects less than 360 square (Cet to $650 for projects greater
than .000 square feet. In addition, ACHD collects a $150 fee for asbestos abatement final clearance re
inspections. The Deparimenis fee would he $300 for notifications filed during calendar years 2021
through 2025; $375 for notifications filed during calendar years 2026 through 2030; and $475 for
notifications filed during calendar year 2031 and after. This fee is comparable to, and in many instances
less than, the fee collected by neighboring states, AMS and ACHD.

The Department is establishing fees for reviewing risk assessment applications. A risk assessment report
prepared by the Department describes the potential adverse effects under both current and planned future
conditions caused by the presence oihazardous air pollutants in the absence of any further control.
remediation. or mitigation measures. These reviews require extensive staff time to research and to develop
the report of potential adverse effects. This cost to the Department is currently borne by the owners and
operators of all pemiitted Facilities through the plan approval application and permitting fees that they pay.

New Jersey has established a fee of $2,527 to review a risk assessment protocol and a fee of $2,527 to
review a risk assessment. The Department has not identified other states that have risk assessment
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application fees. The Departn eat’s final-form rulemaking includes a tee for risk assessment applications
for projects that only involve inhalation of air emissions beginning with $10,000 for applications filed
during calendar years 2021 through 2025; $12,500 for applications Wed during calendar years 2026
through 2030; and $15,625 for applications filed for the calendar yeirs beginning with 2031 and thereafter.
This final—form rulemaking also includes the following fee for the application for a multi—pathway risk
assessment (air, water, soil) beginning with $25,000 for applications filed during calendar years 2021
through 2025; $3 1,250 for applications filed during the calendar years 2026 through 2030: and $39,100 for
the calendar years beginning with 2031 and thereafter. The Department receives approximately three
inhalation only and one multi—pathway risk assessment applications per year. This final—IbmI rulemaking
would impose the Department’s costs olresearcliing and developing the report olpotential adverse efThcts
on the owner or operator requesting the risk assessment rather than assessing and spreading this cost across
all permitted owners and operators. This approach enables the Department to have lower fee increases
overall for plan approval application and operating permits and not increase the Title V emission te as a
result,

This final-form rulemaking establishes a fee for reviewing an application lbr a RFD for changes of minor
significance and exemption from a plan approval or exemption from both a plan approval application and
an operating permit submitted by the owner or operator ofa source which is not a Title V facility. RFDs
are used by’ the owners and operators of facilities to determine whether a plan approval application is
required for a specific air contamination source and, if so. is an operating permit reqtarcd in addition to the
plan approval application, as these owners or operators may not be flimiliar with applicable permitting
requirements. The Department reviews the data supplied by the owner or operator to determine if the air
contamination source is of minor significance or ifa plan approval application or both a plan approval
application and an operating periit is required. The RFD pross allows ally’ owner or operator to avoid
the kill cost associated with submitting a comprehensive plan approval application to receive a written
determination from the Department. The Department is not aware of any fornial procedure similar to the
RFD being conducted in other states. The Department receives approximately 1,000 RFD applications per
year. This fec would impose the Dcpartil1ents costs of reviewing the RED application and issuing a
determination upon the owner or operator requesting the RFD rather than assessing and spreading this cost
across all permitted owners and operators. This approach enables the Department to assess lower ICe
increases overall fbr plan approval application and operating permit fees and lhr the Title V annual
emission fee as a result.

Commensurate with the Departments cost to review REDs, the fee is $600 for REDs filed during calendar
years 2021 through 2025; 5750 for RFDs filed during calendar years 2026 through 2030; and $940 for
REDs tiled during calendar year 2031 and thereaher. Taking into account the ability to pay for some small
businesses, the Department is proposing to charge $400 for REDs filed during calendar years 2021 throtigh
2025; 5500 for REDs filed during calendar years 2026 through 2030; and $650 for RFDs filed (luring
calendar year 2031 and thereafter for the owner or operator of a source that meets the definition of small
business stationary source in section 3 of the APCA (35 P.S. § 4003).

The increases to the plan approval application and operating permit fbes and establishment of new fees
would not put the Commonwealth at a disadvantage with other states.

(13) Will the regulation affect any other regulations of the promtilgating agency or other state
agencies? If yes, explain and provide specific citations.
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This final—lbnu rulemaking amends Chapters 121 and 127; no other Department regulations are affected.
Regulations of other Commonwealth agencies are not impacted.

(14) Describe the communications with and solicitation of input from the public, any advisory
council/group, small businesses and groups representing small businesses in the development and
drafting of the regulation. List the specific persons and/or groups who were involved. (“Small
business” is defined in Section 3 of the Regulatory Review Act, Act 76 of 2012.)

The Department consulted with the Air Quality Technical Advisory Committee (AQTAC) in the
development of this rulemaking. A liscal analysis of the Clean Air hand, the Air Quality Program budget,
and the proposed fee concepts, including Ue three Title V ICe options, were discussed with AQTAC on
December 14, 2017. On June 14. 2018. the draft proposed Annex A containing the recommended fee
schedule (Option I) was presented At that meeting, AQTAC concurred with the Department’s
recommendation to move the draft proposed rulemaking Invard to the Board for consideration.

The Department presented and discussed the draft final-form Annex A with AQTAC on December 12,
2019. AQTAC concurred with the Department’s recommendation to advance the Iinal—Ihnn rulemaking to
the Board for consideration. AQTAC also recommended that the Department begin, at the earliest legal
opportunity. a rulemaking process so that the air quality fees explicitly address emissions of carbon
dioxide as stated in its letter of concurrence, dated December 12, 2019, which accompanies this linal-lbrm
rulemaking.

The Department also conferred with the Citizens Advisor Councils (CAC) Policy and Regulatory
Oversight (PRO) Committee concerning the draft proposed rulemaking on June 15 antI 25, 2018. The ftill
CAC discussed the draft proposed rulemaking on July 17, 2018, and concurred with the Department’s
recommendation to move the draft proposed rulemaking forward to the Board for consideration. The CAC
also stated in its letter ofconcurrence, dated July 17, 2018. a ICw comments and questions for the
Department to consider. The Department has addressed CAC’s comments and questions in this final-Ibrin
rulemaking.

The Department conferred again with the CAC PRO Committee on January 6, 2020, this time presenting
the draft final—fhrm rulemaking, The full CAC discussed the draft final—form rulemaking on January 21,
2020. and concurred with the Department’s recommendation to advance the final-form rulemaking to the
Board l’or consideration.

An overview of the draft proposed rulemaking was presented to the Small Business Compliance Advisoiy
Committee (SBCAC) on July 25, 2018, and SBCAC concurred with the Departments recommendation to
move the draft proposed rulemaking forward to the Board iCr consideration.

Finally, the Department presented and discussed the draft final-fbrm Annex A with SBCAC on January 22,
2020. SBCAC concurred with the Department’s recommendation to move the final-fonn rulemaking
forward to the Board ICr consideration.

The AQTAC. SBCAC. and CAC meetings are publicized in the Pcnnsthw,ia Bitileri,: and on the
Departmenfs website and are open to the public.

(15) Identify the types and number of persons, businesses, small businesses (as defined in Section 3
of the Regulatory Review Act, Act 76 of 2012) and organizations which will be affected by the
regulation. How are they affected?
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This linal-Ibrm rulemaking would affect the owners and operators of air contamination sources in this
Commonwealth. including all Title V and Non—Title V liwilities. subject to the plan approval and
permitting requirements of the CAA and APCA and implementing regulations, as well as asbestos
demolition and renovation contractors. The universe of permitted sources regulated by the Depanment
include approximately 500 Title V permitted fhcilities and 2,100 permitted Non—Title V fhcihities.
Approximately 2,000 environmental remediation contractors submit a total of about 7,000 asbestos
abatement notifications each year, of which about 5,000 are new notifications. State and local government
agencies would also be affected if they have a permitted air contamination source.
The Department reviewed its list ofTitle V permitted fhcilities to determine the number of those that
potentially meet the definition of small business specified in Section 3 of the Regulatory Review Act, as
“in accordance with the size standards described by the United States Small Business Administration’s
(SBA) Small Business Size Regulations under 13 CFR Chapter I Part 121 (relating to Small Business Size
Regttlations) or its successor regulation.” Given the large number of facilities ti’om differing industn
sectors affected by this regulation, no precise method exists to determine how many businesses meet the
SBA definition of “small business.” The SBA small—business-size standards vary between industry
sectors: lbr some sectors it is number of employees. Ibr other sectors it is throughput and For others it is
amount of sales or profits. However, the SBA has a method b’ which the Department can determine with
a reasonable degree of certainty whether a source is a small business — the SBA Dynamic Small Business
Search database.

The SBA Dynamic Small Business Search database contains information about small businesses that have
registered with the S BA. It is the Department’s understanding that this self—certifying database
incorporates the small business criteria contained in 13 CFR Chapter 1, Part 121, such as Standard
Industrial Classification Code and number of employees, when the owners or operators of the companies
register. Registration in this database benefits small business owners anti operators because the database
assists government contracting officers in determining whether a company is eligible to apply for
government contracts as a small business. Therefhre, there is a high likelihood that a business that
qualifies as a small business will be registered in the database. The SBA does not. however, maintain a
definitive listing of small businesses.

The Department reviewed the SBA Dynamic Small Business Search database to determine which of the
approximately 500 Title V companies. if any, are registered as a small business with the SBA. In addition,
the Department reviewed other data sources including the U. S. Department of Energy, Energy
Infbrmation Agency database on electric generating to determine whether electric generating units in this
Commonwealth meet the definition of small business. The Department also reviewed inihrmation
available on individual company websites for information that could identify a company as a small
business. Based on these reviews, the Department estimates that 76 of the approximately 500 Title V
fhcility owners and operators potentially meet the definition of small business as defined by the SBA.

The Department estimates that the owners anti operators of approximately 1,050 of the 2,100 Non—Title V
permitted facilities are small businesses as defined by the SBA. The owner and operator ofa facility may
be classified as a small business while still emitting sufficient quantities of regulated pollutants (nitrogen
oxides, sulfur oxides, particulate matter, volatile organic compounds or hazardous air pollutants) to be
subject to air quality permitting and inspection requirements. This is particularly true as computerization
and mechanization enable thcilities to produce more product with fewer employees.

The Department expects that most of the 2,000 contractors who submit asbestos notifications meet the
small business size threshold for environmental remediation sen’ices (less than 500 employees).
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The financial impact on the owners and operators of all Title V fhcilities regulated by the Department is
expected to be an additional cost of approximately S5 million per year, collectively.

The financial impact on the owners and operators of all Non—Title V lhcilities regulated by the Department
is expected to be an additional cost of approximately 57 million per year. collectively.

The financial impact on the environmental remediation contractors subject to the asbestos notification fee
would be approximately S 1.5 million per year, collectively.

The higher fees, however, will maintain current Air Quality Program staffing levels to ensure that
permitting activities, inspections, and planning activities are completed in a timely fhshion. This will
benefit the regulated community by’ allowing affected owners and operators to more quickly- and fulls’ use

production capabilities or to expand their operations, thereby increasing profits through the sale of more
products and services. The fee structure would also ensure the continued protection of public health and
welfare of the approximately 12.8 million Commonwealth residenis antI the environment and would allow
the Commonwealth to meet the obligations required by the CAA. As a result, both the residents and
industries of this Commonwealth will benefit from this final—form rtilemaking.

Please see Question 17 for additional detail.

(16) List the l)crsons, groups or entities, including small businesses, which will be required to comply
with the regulation. Approximate the number that will he required to comply.

The owners and operators of approximately 500 Title V facilities in this Commonwealth would be subject
to the increases to the plan approval application and operating permit fees. (Please see the response to
Question 15 for a description of the types of companies.) Approximately 76 of these Ihcilities may meet
the delinition of small business under the SBA size regulations.

The Department estimates that the owners and operators of the 2,100 Non-Title V permitted facilities
would be subject to the increases to the plan approval application and operating permit Fees.. The
Department estimates that the owners and operators ofapproxirnately 1,050 Non—Title V lhcilities meet the
definition of small business as defined by the SBA.

The Department estimates that most of the 2.000 contractors who submit asbestos notifications would meet
the SBA small btisiness size threshold for environmental remediation sen’ices (less than 500 employees).

(17) Identify the financial, economic and social impact of the regulation on individuals, small
businesses, businesses and labor communities and other public and private organizations. Evaluate
the benefits expected as a result of the regtilation.

The financial impact on the owners and operators of all Title V fhcilities regulated by the Department.
collectively, will be additional plan approval and operating permitting costs of approximately 5900,000 per
year as well as approximately S4 million in annual operating permit maintenance fee costs, The
Department estimates that Title V small businesses, in total, will pay an additional 5820,000 annually.

The financial impact on the owners and operators of Non-Title V facilities regulated by the Department,
collectively, would be additional plan approval and operating permitting costs of approximately 51.5
million per year as well as approximately 55.5 million in annual operating permit maintenance fee costs.
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The Department estimates that Non-Title V small businesses, in total, will pay an estimated additional $3.1
million annually.

Approximately $1.5 million in asbestos notification fees will be collected from 2,000 environmental
remediation contractors, most of which will likely be small businesses.

The revenue from these new and increased fees would contribute to the public health and social well—being
of the approximately 12.8 million Commonwealth residents by maintaining or increasing Air Quality
Program staffing levels for the timely and complete processing of plan approval applications, operating
permit reviews, source testing protocol reviews, air quality monitoring, planning activities and ihcility
inspection programs. For example. operation and maintenance of the ambient air monitoring network is
fundamental to documenting and demonstrating that the Commonwealth is attaining and maintaining the
air quality standards set to protect the public health and welfare and is meeting its obligations under the
Federally approved SLP.

Implementation of new fees for risk assessment applications would allow for resources to address this
important area of public health and social well-being by evaluating the risks associated with observed
levels of contaminants. The lees for asbestos abatement or regulated demolition or renovation project
notifications would provide revenue to maintain stalling to review these notifications and inspect these
projects. The new ICes for processing RFD applications of whether a plan approval application or permit
application, or both, are needed for a proposed modification or change at a facility would provide the
revenue to maintain staffing to review and issue determinations.

Sustaining the activities and resources of the Department’s Air Quality Program provides the tools to attain
and maintain the NAAQS. satisl’y the Commonwealth’s obligations under the CAA, APCA anti regulations
promulgated thereunder, and avoid punitive actions by the EPA, including the imposition of 2—to—I
emission offset sanctions for the construction of major new and modified stationary sources as well as the
loss of Federal highway funds ($1.73 billion in 2018 if not obligated for projects approved by the Federal
Highway Adiuinistration). Sustaining the Air Quality Program benefits the citizens and environment of
this Commonwealth by maintaining the gains in healthy air quality that have been made since the mid—OOs
through reductions of emissions of regulated air pollutants from major and non—major permitted sources.

According to the PA Department of Health 2015 .4 xi hniu Pri’i’ulc,ic’e in Pun;ssi’h’a,,h, Fat’! Sheet. 9.6% or
955.374 adults and 10.2% or 269.423 children currently suffer from asthma. This is significantly higher
than the National average of 8.3% for both children and adults. A 2018 report from the Asthma and
Allergy Fotinclation of America lists Philadelphia as the 4W most challenging U.S. metropolitan city for
people with asthma to live in based on air quality, the ponion of residents with asthma and the number of
asthma—related medical incidents. Scranton ranked 2I’ and Allentown ranked 27Ij, Without sufficient
funding of the Department’s Air Quality Program, the air pollution and the prevalence of asthma in this
Commonwealth is likely to increase.

Sustaining the Clean Air Fund maintains the Department’s plan approval application and operating permit
program as well as the associated activities. Loss of Department staff could result in delays in expanding
permitted facility operations or ramping up production, industrv employee layoffs, and loss of revenue to
the regtilated indtistry through the inability to increase sales of products or services, and loss of tax
revenue to the Commonwealth.

There are no costs associated with the revisions to § 121.1 and 127.424.
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(18) Explain how the benefits of the regulation outweigh any cost and adverse effects.

The anticipated additional revenue to be generated from implementation of these new and increased lees is
estimated lobe approximately $13 million per year beginning in FY 2020-2021. This revenue for the
CommonweahWs Air Quality Program would be a cost to the regulated industn’: however, this revenue
would provide the resources for the Department to continue to carry’ out its obligations under the CAA and
APCA to assure health’ air quality for the citizens and environment of this Commonwealth, and attract
potential employees to work in this Commonwealth. This revenue to the Department would benefit the
regulated commtinity by allowing affected owners and operators to more quickly and ftdly use production
capabilities or to expand their operations. thereby increasing profits through the sale of more products and
sen-ices.

In comparison to the annual costs of S 13 million to the iegulated industry, the EPA has estimated that the
monetized health benefits of attaining the 2008 8-hour ozone NAAQS oCO.075 ppm range from $8.3
billion to S 18 billion annually on a National basis by 2020. Prorating that benefit to Commonwealth
residents, based on United States Census Bureau 2015 population estimates, restilts in an annual public
health benefit of $332 mill ion to $720 million.

Similarly, the EPA has estimated that the monetizcd health benefits of attaining the 2015 S—hour ozone
NAAQS ol’0.070 ppm range from $1.5 billion to 54.5 billion annually on a National basis by 2025.
Prorating that benefit to Commonwealth residents, based on United States Census Bureau 2015 population
estimates, results in an annual public health benefit of S60 million to $180 million. These EPA estimates
are indicative of the health benefits to Commonwealth residents ol’attaining the 200$ and 2015 8—hour
ozone NAAQS and maintaining healthy air quality throughottt this Commonwealth.

The monetized health benelits to Commonwealth residents achieved in part through redticed emissions of
regulated pollutants are considerable in comparison to the costs of paying new and increased fees incurred
by the owners and operators of permitted facilities and environmental remediation contractors.

(19) Provide a specific estimate of the costs and/or savings to the re2ulated community associated
with compliance, incltiding any legal, accounting or consulting procedures which niay he required.
Explain how the dollar estimates were derived.

The current Title \7 annual emission fee, due September 1, 2020, for emissions that occurred in calendar
year 2019, is S93.06 per ton lbr emissions of up to 4,000 ions of each regulated pollutant. except for
greenhouse gases and carbon monoxide. This final-form rulemaking retains the existing Title V annual
emission ICe, as adjtisted by the Consumer Price Index.

The additional costs starting in FY 2020-2021 for the owners and operators of Title V Ihcilities are
expected to be approximately 55.0 million per fiscal year. These costs include increased and new fees lbr
permit applications. permit renewals, permit revisions, and the annual operating permit maintenance fee.

The Department is also amending the Non-Title V plan approval application and operating permit fees, as
well as establishing fees for processing RED forms and asbestos project notification fees. TIns revenue
would be deposited in the Non-Tulle V Account of the Clean Air Fund. Total revenue in FY 2020-2021

Regain to i-i hi pt ,c, Ann/i ci.c. Fits,, / National A In hien I Air Qua/fl - Sra,,dar, I/in Ozone, July 20 I
Regs slatot:’ In pact A ins/i dis o/ ifs e Finn / Rei 7.cwn.c to the Nat Ia no / .Ini blent A it On ii /111’ SIts ni/ti iv/.v lot’ Gpo at ul—Le se! Ozois ‘

September 20t5.
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from these new and amended plan approval application, operating permit and RFD fees is estimated to be
around $7 million per year. Revenue was estimated based on the average number of plan approval
applications, operating permit applications, and RED applications received From Non—Title V permitted
owners and operators.

Approximately SI .5 million in asbestos notification fees will be collected from 2,000 environmenlal
remediation contractors, most of which will likely be small businesses.

The additional costs were estimated by calculating the anticipated Ibture fee revenue from the new and
amended lees.

No new legal, accounting or consulting procedures would be required.

(20) Provide a specific estimate of the costs and/or savings to local tzovernmcnts associated with
compliance, including ally legal, accounting or consulting procedures which may he required.
Explain how the dollar estimates were derived.

Of’ (lie total regtilated community, approximately 160 lhcilities that would he subject to this linal—forni
fttlemaking are owned or operated by government agencies. 01, these, there are approximately II
Federally-owned or operated installations, 52 state-owned or operated facilities, and 97 local government—
owned or operated facilities.

Thirteen of the 97 facilities owned and operated by local government agencies are permitted Title V
facilities. The local government owners and operators of these fheilities are exempt from paying Title V
emission ICes as provided under section 6.3(f) of the APCA. However, the owners and operators are
required to pay the plan approval application and operating permit Fees. The Department estimates that the
owners and operators of these flicilities would pay Title V annual operating permit maintenance ICes
totaling S 104,000 (S8,000 x 13 facilities = S 104,000). In addition, every 5 years these owners and
operators would pay a permit renewal application fee of S4,000 per application Ibr an estimated total of
S52,000 ($4,000 x 13 facilities), with an average oF2 to 3 renewals each year for a range oFS8,000 to
S12,000 per year. Other fees may apply to the owners and operators of these Iheilities depending on the
Iheility—speci f’ic permit application.

The Department estimates that there are approximately 84 local government facilities that are classified as
Non-Title V (natural minor or synthetic minor) that would be subject to the fee schedule. The fees include
an annual operating permit maintenance fee of S2,000 or S4,000 per facility (5l68.000--5336.000 for all
facilities). In addition. every 5 years these owners and operators would pay a permit renewal application
fee of $2,100 per application or estimated total of S176.400, with an average of 16 to 17 renewals each
year for a range ol $33,600 to $35,700 per year. Other fees may apply to these facilities depending on the
specific application.

The Department estimates the total annual cost for all the local government owned and operated facilities
would be approximately S400,000 depending on the number and type of permit renewals.

(21) Provide a specific estimate of the costs and/or savings to state government associated with the
implementation of the regulation, including ally legal, accounting, or consulting procedures which
may be reqtiired. Explain how the dollar estimates were derived.
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Of the total regulated community there are approximately 52 state-owned facilities subject to this
regulatory change.

Twenty-one of the 57 Iheilities owned and operated by state government agencies are permitted Title V
facilities. The owners and operators of these facilities are exempt from paying Title V emission lees as
provided tinder section 6.3(l) of the APCA. The owners and operators are required to pay the plan
approval application and operatin permit fees. The Department estimates that the owners and operators
of these Iheilities would pay Title V annual operating permit maintenance fees totaling SI 68.000 (58,000 x
21 lhcilities = S168,000). In addition. every 5 years these owners and operators would pay a permit
renewal application fee of 54,000 per application lbr an estimated total of S84.000, with an average of4 to
5 renewals each year lbr a range ofSI6.000 to 520.000. Other ICes may apply to these Ihcilities depending
on the specific application.

The Department estimates that there are approximately 36 state-owned or operated Non—Title V permitted
facilities (natural mitior or synthetic minor) that would be subject to the Ibe schedules. The fees include an
annual operating permit maintenance fee of S2.000 or S4.000, per Ihcility (S72,000--S 144,000 total for 36
facilities, per year). In addition, every 5 years these owners and operators would pay a permit renewal
application fee of $2,100 per application or an estimated total $75,600 (52,100 x 36 thcilities), with an
average of 7 to8 renewals each year for a range ofSI4.700 to S 16,800 per year. Other fees may apply to
these facilities depending on the specific application.

The Department estimates the total annual cost Ibr all state government owned and operated facilities to be
$310,000 depending on the ntimber and type of permit renewals.

(22) For each of the groups and entities identified in items (I 9)-(2 1) above, submit a statement of
legal, accounting or consulting procedures and additional reporting, reeordkeeping or other
paperwork, including copies of forms or reports, which will be required for implementation of the
regulation and an explanation of measures which have been taken to minimize these requirements.

The amendments do not add to or change the existing reporting, recordkeeping or other paperwork
requirements for the regulated community.

(22a) Are fomis required for implementation of the regulation?

Yes. The Department’s application forms and instructions must be updated with the new fee amounts.

(22b) If fonns are required for implementation of the regulation, attach copies of the forms here. If your
agency uses electronic Ibrms. provide links to each form or a detailed description of the information
required to be reported. Failure to attach forms, provide links, or provide a detailed description of the
information to he reported will constitute a faulty delivery of the regulation.

See attached forms.

(23) In the table below, provide an estimate of the fiscal savings and costs associated with
implementation and compliance for the regulated community, local government, and state
government for the current year and five subsequent years.

Current FY FY+1 FY+2 FY+3 FY+4 FY+5
Year 19/20 Year 20/21 Year 21/22 Year 22/23 Year 23/24 Year 24/25
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SAVINGS:

Regulated 0 0 0 0 0 0
Community
Local 0 0 0 0 0 0
Government
State 0 0 0 0 0 0
Government
Total Savings 0 0 0 0 0 0

COSTS:

Regulated S15,739.098 527.71 1.323 527.71 1.323 527.71 1.323 527.71 1.323 527,7! 1.323
Community
Local S 12,000 5400.000 5400.000 5400,000 5400.000 5400.000
Government
State S 16,500 53 10.000 53 10,000 53 10.000 53 10,000 53 10,000
Cover n m en
Total Costs $15,767,598 $28,421,323 528.421.323 $28,421,323 528,421,323 528.421,323

REVENUE
LOSSES:
Regulated 0 0 0 0 0 0
Community
Local 0 0 0 0 0 0
Government
State 0 0 0 0 0 0
Government
Total. 0 0 0 0 0 0
Revenue
Losses
(23a) Provide the past three-year expenditure history for programs affected by the regulation.

Program FV-3 (16/17) FY-2 (17/18) FV-l (18/19) FY (19/20) Budget
Title V (7 15-
‘0077

— 516.931.000 517.480.000 517.878.000 Sf8,539,000

58.228.000 S8.727.000 50.369.000 59.535.000

(24) For any regulation that may have an adverse impact on small businesses (as defined in Section 3
of the Regulatory Review Act, Act 76 of 2012), provide an economic impact statement that includes
the following:

(a) An identification and estimate of the number of small businesses subject to the regulation.

The Department estimates that 76 of the approximately 500 Title V Ihciliiies that will be subject to this
final-form rulemaking may meet the definition of small business as defined by the Small Business
Administration.

The Department estimates that the owners or operators of approximately 1,050 facilities that are not Title
V facilities may meet the definition of small business. In addition, the Department estimates that most of
the owners and operators of businesses that submit asbestos notifications meet the definition of small

18 of25



business fbr environmental remediation contractors (approximately 2.000 businesses). These businesses
submit approximately 7,000 initial and revised asbestos notifications per year. However, sonic of these
notifications are not required or are submitted multiple times with changes. The Department estimates that
the number of initial notifications will drop to approximately 5,000 when the fee is in place. Imposing the
fee on initial notifications is anticipated to curtail over—reporting, not the number ofremediation projects.

(Ii) The projected reporting. recordkeeping, and other administrative costs required for compliance
with the proposed regulation, including the type of professional skills necessary for preparation of
the report or record.

No changes to reporting, recordkeepinu. or other administrative procedures are included as part of this
final—form rulemaking. The owners and operators of subject facilities are familiar with the existing
requirements for reporting and recordkeeping and have the professional and technical skills needed for
continued compliance with these requirements.

(c) A statement of probable effect on impacted small businesses.

The owners and operators of approximately 500 Title V fhcilities, which include the estimated 76 small
businesses in this Commonwealth, are affected by the amendments to existing plan approval application
and operating permits fees and new fees. The number of affected fhcilities was determined by a review of
the Department’s database of Title V permitted facilities,

While approximately 76 Title V and 1,050 Non-Title V facilities may meet the definition of small business
under the SBA size regulations cited by the Regulatory Review Act (71 P.S. § 745.1—745.15), the owners
and operators of these lhcilities have historically been subject to the plan approval application and
operating permit fees; further, the Title V flicilities are classified as major sources of air pollution under
section 501 of’ the CAA and are subject to the permitting provisions of Title V of the CAA.

The Department assumes that the majority of the owners or operators responsible for the submission of’
asbestos notifications are small businesses as defined by the Regulatory Review Act. The Department
currently does not collect a fCc for the processing of’ the asbestos notifications that are required by 40 CFR
Part 61, Subpart Ni (related to national emission standards l’or hazardous air pollutants; Asbestos) or the
Pennsylvania Asbestos Occupations Accreditation and Certification Act (Act 1990-394,63 P.S. § 2101).
With a fee of 5300 per notification, the Department is estimating an annual cost to these small businesses
ofapproximatelv SI .5 million. However. niany of the asbestos abatement contractors have worked in
Philadelphia. Allegheny County. and surrounding states and are Ibmiliar with paving fees for tIns type of’
ae ti vi tv.

The potential impact on the owners and operators of small businesses collectively may be approximately
S5.8 million in increased plan approval application, operating permit and asbestos notification costs.

This final-form rulemaking includes a reduced fee for small businesses when submitting RFD forms.
SBCAC members specifically requested this reduced fee when the Department originally proposed such a
fee in 2010. The ICe was not adopted at that time.

(d) A description of any less intrusive or less costly alternative methods of achieving the purpose of
the proposed regulation.
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The least burdensome acceptable alternative has been selected. The Department reviewed the plan
approval application and operating permit Fees and has determined that the final—Form Fees are reasonable
to cover the DcpartrnenCs indirect and direct costs of the application review, permit issuance and
inspection senices provide(l to the regulated enhities.

(25) List any special provisions which have been developed to meet the particular needs of affected
groups or persons including, but not limited to, minorities, the elderly, small businesses, and
farmers.

The Department has established a reduced fee for small business owners and operators that submit RED
applications as provided in § 127.7020), 127.703(d) and 127.704(d). The RFD is used by the small
businesses to assist them in determining iF a proposed project is subject to plan approval application or
operating pet-mit application submission requirements. The small businesses, through SBCAC, requested
that the Department provide a reduced fee for tlus procedure For small businesses. A reduced fee is
authorized under section 7.7(h) oFthe APCA.

Section 4.1 of the APCA exempts the production of agricultural commodities from regulation. except as
ma be required by the CAA or the regulations promulgated theretinder.

All owners or operators oF penmtted fhcilities will be impacted by the amendments. However, the
Department does not track minority ownership or operation of fhciiities. These owners and operators are
treated the same as other owners and operators.

Minorities, elderly, small businesses and lhrmers who are not owners or operators oFa facility that requires
an air quality permit based on the equipment used or the type or amount of pollution emitted are not
affected by this final—Form rulemaking.

(26) Include a description of ally alternative regulatory provisions which have been considered and
rejected and a statement that tile least htirdensome acceptable alternative has been selected.

The least burdensome acceptable alternative has been selected.

Section 6.3(c) of the APCA provides that the Board shall establish by regulation a pennanent annual air
emission fee as required lhr regulated pollutants by section 502(b) oFthe CAA to cover the reasonable
direct and indirect costs of administering the operating permit program required by Title V oFthe CAA,
other related requirements of the CAA. and the reasonable indirect and direct costs of administering the
Small Business Stationary Source Technical and Environmental Compliance Assistance Program, the
Small Business Compliance Advisory Committee, and the Office of Small Business Ombudsman. The
annual emission Fee shall not apply to emissions oFmore than 4.000 tons of any regulated pollutant.

Section 6.3(d) of the APCA Further provides that, unless precluded by the CAA. the Board shall establish a
permanent air emission Fee which considers the size of the air contamination source, the resources
necessary to process the application for a plan approval or an operating permit, the complexity oF the plan
approval or operating permit. the quantity and type of emissions from the sources, the amount oF fees
charged in neighboring states, the importance of not placing existing or prospective sources in this
Commonwealth at a competitive disadvantage, and other relevant factors.

The Department considered these factors when it established the existing plan approval application and
operating permit program in 1994. For this final-form rulemaking, the Department reconsidered the
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section 6.3(d) factors along with analyzing actual spending data in amending the fee schedules. Federal
regulations do not impose Ibes. Federal regulations under 40 CFR Part 70 (relating to state operating
permit prourams) require that states demonstrate that the fees established by the state or local permitting
agency are sufficient to support the plan approval application and operating permit program. The EPA
established a “presumptive minimum” approach for lees to he collected lbr each ton ol’a regulated
pollutant as one approach for consideration by the permitting agencies. Use of the presumptive minimum
approach allows the EPA to quickly determine if the fees are sufficient to support the Title V permitting
program. In the alternative method known as the “detailed accounting” approach, the EPA allows the state
or local permitting agency to establish appropriate fees and demonstrate through detailed accounting that
the revenue is sufficient to support the Title V permitting program.

The Title \1 emission fee, due on September I, 2019, for emissions that occurred in calendar year 2018,
was S9I .32 per ton of emissions up to 4,000 tons of each regulated pollutant, The fee tbr emissions that
occurred in calendar year 2019 and due on September 1,2020. increased to S93.06 per ton of regulated
pollulant due to the required consumer price index adjustment. Approximately 90% of the current Title V
emission fee revenue of approximately S15.230 million is generated from emissions at 102 Title V
lhcilities as illustrated in Table 7.

The Department sought public comment on its recommendation to amend the fees payable by the owners
and operators of Title V facilities. The recommended option included in this final—form rulemaking Annex
A is to leave the Title V emission fee at § 127.705 tinchanged and collect an annual operating permit
maintenance fee ofS8,000 from the owners or operators of all affected Title V facilities. Table 7
illustrates that approximately 90% of the combined Title V emission fee revenue and annual operating
permit maintenance Ibe revenue [hr this recommendation (Option I for purposes of this report and Table 7)
would be paid by the owners and operators of 289 Title V facilities. The recommended option spreads the
burden for supporting the Title V Operating Permit Program across almost three times as many Title V
facility’ owners and operators as the current [‘cc structure (289 versus 102).

Table 7
Fee Options Considered for Title V Facility Owners and Operators

I Projected Revenue

No Option 1 Option 2 Option 3
Amendments No Increase to Increased Increased Emission
to Current Current Emission Fee;
Emission Fee Emission Fee; Fee; Annual Emission Fee Floor;
or Fee Annual Operating No Annual
Structure Operating Permit Operating Permit

Permit Maintenance Maintenance Fee
Maintenance Fee of
Fee of $8,000 $5,000

Title V Emission Fee per ton in $93.06 $93.06 $110.00 $118.00
2019 due on September 1, 2020
Emission Fee Floor $0 $0 $0 $5,000

Emission Fee Revenue $13,995,384 $13,995,384 $16,388,000 517,687.000

Annual Operating Permit SO $8,000 $5,000 SO
Maintenance_Fee_per_year
Annual Operating Permit SO $4,000,000 52,500,000 I so
Maintenance_Fee_Revenue

_____________ ______________ ____________
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Number of DEP regulated
facilities that pay 90% of the
combined Title V Emission Fee 102 289 206 129
and Annual Operating Permit
Maintenance Fee Revenue
Other Title V Operating Permit $435,125 $1,371,800 $1,371,800 $1371800
Fee_Revenue
Total Title V Facility Revenue, $14,430,509 $19,367,184 $20,260,000 $19059000
FY 2020-2021

Two other options were considered by the Department in developing this final-lhrm rulemaking. The
second option would increase the Title V emission ftc to SIlO pet ton up to the 4,000-ton cap per
regulated air pollutant and collect an annual operating permit maintenance fee of 85.000 from the owners
or operators of all aliècted Title V lhcilities. Table 7 illustrates that approximately 90% of the combined
Title V emission fee revenue and annual operating permit maintenance I’ce revenue for Option 2 would be
paid by the owners and operators of 206 Title V lhcilities.

The third option would increase the Title V emission fee to SI IS per ton up to the 4.000-ton cap and not
collect an annual operating permit maintenance fee from the owners or operators ofaflbcted Title V
facilities. However, this option would establish a minimum emission lee floor of 55.000 payable by the
owners or operators of all affected Title V facilities, Those that emitted more than 55,000 in emissions in a
calendar year would pay on the actual tonnage emitted up to the 4.000—ton cap per regulated air pollutant.
In this instance. Table 7 illustrates that approximately 90% of the Title V emission fee reventie for Option
3 would be generated from emissions at 129 Title V lhcilities.

As illustrated in Table 7. each of the three options considered by the Department in developing this final—
lhtm rulemaking would generate revenue of roughly S19—20 million, or an increase of approximately 56
million over current Title V facility- revenue. The fee schedules (Option I ) in this final—lhnn rulemaking
Annex A and Option 2 spread the generation of Clean Air Fund revenue across a greater number of Title V
litcility owners and operators due to collecting an annual operating perniit maintenance fee from all Title \1

fitcility owners and operators. This option spreads the burden (hr supporting the Title V Operating Permit
Program across 289 Title V facility owners and operators versus 206 Title V Ihcilitv owners and operators
(hr Option 2,

Option 3 would affect 129 Title V facility’ owners and operators who would bear the brunt of generating
the total emission fee revenue collected, due to the emission ftc floor. Under Option 3. the owner or
operator would pay either the calculated emission fees or the minimum of S5.000. whichever is greater.
Again, the ICe schedules in this final—form rulemaking spreads the btirclen for supporting the Title V
Operating Permit Program across 289 Title V facility owners and operators versus 206 Title V Ihcility
owners and operators Ibr Option 2 and 129 for Option 3.

After considering these options, the amount of revenue generation expected. and the number of affected
Title V owners and operators, the Department selected Option I as the recommended option. It is the least
burdensome alternative, while producing adequate revenue for the program as required by the CAA. One
option that the Department could not consider was exempting Title V facilities that qualify as small
businesses from paying an emissions fee on annual emissions. That is clue to the lhct that section 502 of
the CAA and 40 CFR Part 70 require that the owners and operators of all affected Title V sources pay an
emissions fee based on the tonnage of regulated pollutant emitted annually. The Department also could
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not consider increasing the cap of 4.000 tons of regulated pollutants to increase emission fee revenue. This
statuton cap is set in section 6.3(c) of the APCA.

Several states now collect fees [hr source testing or monitoring. New Jersey collects fees to evaluate
source testing ($450 to $500 per test protocol). test observation ($200 to $500), and to review the test
report. Idaho charges a lee for services not to exceed 57.500 per facility per year. Wisconsin collects a fee
lbr emission testing and environmental assessment. Delaware collects a user fee that ranges from S3.000
to S200.000 per year based on the hours expended at the lhcilitv. The Department considered adding fees
for these services but decided that the administrative burden of tracking and billing for these fees wotild be
excessive at this time,

(27) In conducting a regulatory flexibility analysis, explain whether regulatory methods were
considered that will minimize any adverse impact on small businesses (as defined in Section 3 of the
Regulatory Review Act, Act 76 of 2012), including:

(a) The establishment of less stringent compliance or reporting requirements for small businesses.

While sonic fhcilities may he considered a small business as defined in Section 3 of the Regulatory Review
Act, no changes to reporting. recordkeeping or other administrative procedures are included in this final—
(him rulemaking. The owners and operators of the affected permitted facilities are huniliar with the
existing requirements for reporting and recordkeeping and have the professional and technical skills
needed for continued compliance with these requirements. The Department has established a small
business assistance program that is available to provide confidential assistance to small businesses.

(b) The establishment of less stringent schedules or deadlines for compliance or reporting
requirements for small businesses.

This final-form rulemaking does not include any schedules or deadLines for compLiance or reporting
retluirements. This linal—lbrm rulemaking does however include a reduced RFD fee lbr small businesses
that will allow small businesses to receive a written determination from the Department concerning their
proposed action without paying the costs associated with a plan approval application.

(c) The consolidation or simplification of compliance or reporting requirements for small
businesses.

This final—form rulemaking does not include any compliance or reporting requirements.

(d) The establishment of performing standards for small businesses to replace design or operational
standards required in the regulation.

This final-form rulemaking does not include any design or operational standards.

(e) The exemption of small businesses from all or any part of the requirements contained in the
regulation.

While certain Title V lñcilities may meet the definition of small business tinder the SBA size definition
cited by the Regulatory Review Act. Act 76 of 2012, the owners and operators of these facilities are
subject to the Title V emission fee imposed by § 129.705(a) due to the amount of emissions of regulated
pollutants reported on an annual basis. This is because section 502 of the CAA and 40 (‘FR Part 70
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require that the owners and operators of all affected Title V sources pay an emissions fee based on the
tonnage of regulated pollutants emitted annually.

These owners and operators have been paying permanent annual Title V emission fees since the Board
promulgated the emission fee schedule on November 24, 1994 (24 Pa,B. 5899) and have experience with
the emissions fee as a cost of doing business. The emission fee is due by September I of each year for
subject emissions liom the previous calendar year. Interim annual air emission fees were established by
the General Assembly in the July 1992 amendments to the APCA (Act of July 9. 1992. P.L. 460, No. 95).
which were paid prior to the establishment of the permanent annual emissions fee in 1991.

This final-Corn rulemaking includes a reduced fee for the owners and operators of small businesses that
submit RFDs.

(28) If data is the basis for this regulation, please provide a description of the data, explain iii detail
how the data was obtained, and how it meets the acceptability standard for empirical, replicable and
testable data that is supported by documentation, statistics, reports, studies or research. Please
submit data or supporting materials with the regulatory package. If tile material exceeds 50 pages,
please provide it in a searchable electronic format or provide a list of citations and internet links
that, where possible, can be accessed in a searchable format in lieu of the actual materiaL If other
data was considered but not used, please explain why that data was determined not to be acceptable.

The Department captures employee time data via the Cross-Application Time Sheet reporting system that
identifies staff activities which support the Ccc analysis. Costs associated with other program operational
needs are posted into the Commonwealth’s SAP Accounting System, which data also supports the lee
analysis (see attached Clean Air Fund Fiscal Analysis and Fee Report). This information is included in the
Department’s Basic Financial Statements that are prepared in conformity with generally accepted
accounting principles (GAAP) as prescribed by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB).
The CommonwealtIis Basic Financial Statements are jointly audited by the Department of the Auditor
General and an independent public accounting firm.

The number and type olpermitted lhcilities ere extracted from the Department’s eFACTS system. The
eFACTS system is the repository for all Department permitting, inspection, compliance, and emission
data. It is maintained and updated daily by stafF in the DepartmenCs regional offices and central office.
The number of asbestos notifications and who submits them ‘as extracted from the Pennsylvania Asbestos
Notification System, which is a database that has been maintained by both the Department and the
Department of Labor and Industry since 1996.

Regsi/aton’ hn1nic! rIflOIVSLV, Final National rinibient .-Ur Qua/itt’ S!a,u/a,d for Ozone, July 2011, U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency. Office of Air and Radiation, Office of Air Quality Planning and
Standards. Research Triangle Park, NC, 27711. A copy is available from the Department upon request. A
copy was available on the web site of the Nuclear Regulatory Commission on April 25, 2020, at this link:
littn: w\\u.nrcut.d(1cs \lL1224 NlLl22AO\237.pdt

Regii/atoii’ Impact :lna/iwis of the Final Revisions to the National :1 nihici it .1ir Qualiti’ Standards for
Grouncl-Ln’el Ozone, EPA-452/R-1 5-007, September2015, U.S. Environmental Protection Agency,
Office of Air and Radiation, Office of Air Quality Planning and Standards, Research Triangle Park, NC
27711. A copy is available from the Department upon request. A copy was available on the EPA web site
on April 25, 2020, at this link: lfltps:/’www3 epa. en’ ttn/naaqs’standards/ozone’data/2() I 5 1 ( )t) I ria.pd C
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United States Census Bureau, 2015 Population Estimate (as oIJuIy I, 2015),
Pennsylvania, 12,802.503, researched 6-30-2016.
United States Census Bureau, 2015 Population Estimate, http://www.census.gov: United States total,
321.418.820, researched 6-30-2016.

Funding Of ;lhi/or .411 Fadilüv Title V Prcg;an,s: San,nicin’ of M-1 Cl.-1 2014 Szenei’ Data. Finn I Report.
December 2015. National Association of Clean Air Agencies (NACAA). A copy is available from the
Department upon request .A copy was available on the NACAA web site on April 25, 2020, at this link:
http: \ u 1c1e[Inair.ow Niter,del:ilLlt lIes DOCLLmCnR Stimm.irvolflata 2)) 14\.\C:\:\Suncv Dec21) 12J2
d f

2015—2020 Stiwegic .lsthiiui Plan for Pennsvliania. February 2016. the American Lung Association in
Pennsylvania. the Pennsylvania Asthma Partnership and the Pennsylvania Department of Health.A copy is
available from the Department upon request A copy was available on the Pennsylvania Asthma
Partnership web site on April 25, 2020, at this link: utji: u v. paaNthiuaoi U 0—

content UphRR 2013 I{)Sir[1tenic—AtIiimi—PI:in—Foi—P \—2{)l 5—2020.rdi

2018 ;jvth,,,, Capita/s Report, The Asthma and Allergy Foundation of America (AAFA), accessed April
25, 2020, at this link: http: mv .aaliioremedia A\AL\2iUXAthmaCapitalsRepoflpdf

(29) Include a schedule for review of the regulation including:

A. The length of the public comment period: 66 days

B. The date or dates on which public meetings or hearings
were held: May 13. 15 and 16, 2019

C. The expected date of delivery of the finaI-Ibnii regulation: Ouarter 3. 2020

D. The expected effective date of the linal—Ibmi regulation: Date of publication in the
Pennsylvania Bulletin

E. The expected date by which compliance with the final—form
regulation will be required: Date of publication in the

Pennsylvania Bulletin
F. The date by which required permits. licenses or other

approvals must be obtained:

(30) Describe the plan developed for evaluating the continuing effectiveness of the regulation after its
implementation.

The Board is not establishing a sunset date for this final-form regulation, since it is needed for the
Department to carry out its statuton authority. The Department will closely monitor this final-form
rulemaking after promulgation as a final-form regulation for its efThctiveness and recommend updates to
the Board as necessary.
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2700-PM-A0001o Rev. W2009
Instructions

pennsylvania COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

BUREAU OF AIR QUALITY

Overview of the Instructions

TITLE V OPERATING PERMIT INSTRUCTIONS
Potential threshold for Title V facilities:

This guide is intended to assist the applicant in
completing, Updating or renewing a Title V Operating
Permit Application. Please print clearly when completing
or correcting the forms. If the information required is
more than space allows, attach additional paper and
label each section and question appropriately.

There are two (2) parts in this guide:

1. Pad A, “General Information”, is designed to
provide the applicant with general requirements and
information such as the fees, number of copies
required and the completeness requirements
determination.

2. Pad B, “Title V Application Structure and
Instructions”, is provided to explain the design of
the Title V application and its format. Depending on
the complexity of each section within the application,
either a brief description or detailed instruction will
be provided.

Part A: General Information

A. Overview

This part is intended to provide general information to
potential applicants who might be subjected to the Title
V Operating Permitting requirements. Topics included in
this part are as follows:

• Who must apply for a Title V Operating Permit?

• Number of copies of the application required?

• Where to submit the Application?

• The Application Fees

1. 10 tons per year or more of a specific hazardous air
pollutant or 25 tons per year of a combination of
hazardous air pollutants.

2. 100 tons per year of any other criteria contaminant
(exceptions noted below). Fugitive emissions need
not be included in the calculation to determine
applicability unless the facility is one of the
categories listed in Paragraph (U) of the definition of
“Title V facility in 25 Pa. Code Section 121.1.”

3. 50 tons per year of VOCs (in all areas but Southeast
Pennsylvania).

4. 25 tons per year of VOCs and NOx in Southeast
Pennsylvania, which consists of the counties of
Bucks, Chester, Delaware, Montgomery and
Philadelphia.

A facility must include all those sources located on one
(1) or more contiguous or adjacent properties under
common control and belonging to a single major
industrial grouping [two (2) digit Standard Industrial
Classification (SIC) code].

A.2 When to renew the application?

All applications for permit renewals shall be submitted at
least six months and not more than 18 months before
the expiration of the existing permit.

A.3 Number of copies required

Submit the completed application package in triplicate
to the appropriate Bureau of Air Quality Regional Office.
A listing of all six (6) regional offices and their addresses
is available at: www.deoweb.state.pa.us.

• Certification Requirements

• Completeness Review

• Confidentiality

A.1 Who must apply for a Title V Operating
Permit?

All facilities that exceed the potential threshold as
defined below will need to submit a Title V Operating
Permit application.

A.4 Application Fees

Please refer to the Air Quality Fees Schedule for a Title
V Operating Permit for more details.

A.5 Certification

This application must be signed by a responsible
official in Sections 1 and 13 of the application,
“Certification of Truth, Accuracy, and Completeness”,
and ‘Compliance Certification,’ respectively.
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‘Responsible Official” is defined as follows:

A. For a corporation: a president, secretary, treasurer,
or vice president of the corporation in charge of a
principal business function, or any other person who
performs similar policy or decision-making functions
for the corporation or a duly authorized
representative of such person if the representative is
responsible for the overall operation of one or more
manufacturing, production or operating facililies
applying for or subject to a permit, and either:

1. The facilities employ more than 250 persons or
have gross annual sales or expenditures
exceeding S25 million (in second quarter 1980
dollars); or

2. The delegation of authority to such
representative is approved in advance by the
Department:

B. For a partnership or sole proprietorship: a general
partner or the proprietor, respectively;

C. For a municipality, state. Federal, or other public
agency: either a principal executive officer or ranking
elected official. For the purposes of this paragraph,
a principal executive officer of a Federal agency
includes the chiel executive officer having
responsibility for the overall operations of a principal
geographic unit of the agency (e.g.. a Regional
Administrator of EPA); or

D. For affected sources:

1. The designated representative in so far as
actions, standards, requirements, or prohibitions
under Title IV of the Clean Air Act or the
regulations promulgated thereunder are
concerned; and

2. The designated representative for any other
purposes under 40 CFR Part 70.

A.6 Completeness Review

Besides complying with Items AS, A.4, and A.5 above
(relating to number of copies, fees, and certification
requirements), all questions in this application must be
answered. If a question does not fit the circumstances
or characteristics of your facility, indicate “NA” for “Not
Applicable”. Incomplete forms will not be accepted and
will be returned. This will delay the processing of your
application.

Within 60 days from receipt of the application, the
Department will determine if the application is complete.

An application is complete if it contains sufficient
information to begin processing the application, has the
applicable sections completed and has been signed by a
responsible official. Although an application may be
accepted as complete, be aware that additional
information and/or documentation may be required
during the Department’s review to fully evaluate the
application.

Also, Section 127.505(c) of Title 25 provides that if the
application is submitted within the time frame required
and the Department fails to issue a permit through no
fault of the applicant, the Title V facility may continue to
operate if the fees required by Subsection I of Chapter
127, Title 25, have been paid and the source is operated
in conformance with state and Federal laws and the
regulations promulgated thereunder. The terms and
conditions of an existing operating permit issued to a
source continue, pending the issuance of a permit under
Title V. As Section 127.505(e) notes, an applicant
meeting the requirements of § 127.505(a) and (c) has an
application shield. This application shield shall cease if
the source fails to provide information requested by the
Department that is necessary to evaluate the Title V
Dperating Permit application.

A. 7 Confidentiality

Sections 127.12(d) and 127.411(d) of Title 25 provide for
the confidential treatment of information submitted as
part of a plan approval or an operating permit
application. These sections provide that, upon cause
shown by any person that the records, reports or
information, or a particular portion thereof, but not
emission data, to which the Department has access
under the provisions of the act, if made public, would
divulge production or sales figures or methods,
processes or production unique to that person or would
otherwise tend to adversely affect the competitive
position of that person by revealing trade secrets,
including intellectual property rights, the Department will
consider the record, report or information or particular
portion thereof confidential in the administration of the
Air Pollution Control Act. The Department will implement
this section consistent with Sections 112(d) and 114(c)
of the Clean Air Act. Nothing in this section prevents the
disclosure of the report. record or information to Federal,
State or local representatives as necessary for purposes
of Administration of Federal, State or local air pollution
control laws, or when relevant in any proceeding under
the Air Pollution Control Act. These provisions of the
regulation mirror those found in Section 13.2 of the Air
Pollution Control Act,

Part B: Title V Application Structure and Instructions

B. Overview
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The Title V Operating Permit application forms are
designed to capture the information required by Federal
and state regulations. A significant amount of source
and emissions related information for major facilities has
been captured in the Department’s Air Information
Management System (AIMS) emission inventory. To
ease the burden on Title V applicants, the Department
has designed a form that is produced from AIMS. This
saves the applicant the effort of reproducing this
information. The applicant need only review, correct,
and add new information as necessary. This also has
the added bonus of keeping the information in a form
that is then more easily reentered into AIMS. For new
facilities or facilities that are currently not in AIMS, a
blank application will be provided.

The Title V Operating Permit application consists of the
following major sections and addendum:

Addendum 1: Method of Compliance Worksheet

8.1 Section 1: General Information

This section gives general information about the site as
a whole and is only completed once per application.
There are four (4) basic parts in this section:

1.1 Application Type:

Indicate the type of permit for which this
application is made for. Check only one (1) of the
following boxes:

original Title V Operating Permit Application or
the Title V Operating Permit, if applicable.

1.2 Plant Information:

This section provides general information about
the plant. The following information is requested
and must be completed and/or corrected:

• Federal Tax ID: This number is unique for a
facility and is used to track information for a site.

• Firm Name: The name of the company.

• Plant Code: Do not fill out this code if you are
completing this application for the first time. For
existing facilities, this code should be pre-printed
on the space provided. This code is assigned
sequentially by DEP and is used to separate
multiple sites that belong to a facility. This
number along with the Federal Tax ID would
directly point to a specific site location.

• Plant Name: The name of the plant for which
the application is made.

• NAICS Code: This is the North American
Industry Classification Code for the main activity
at this site.

• SIC Code: This is the Standard Industrial Code
which represents the main activity at the site.

• Description of SIC/NAICS Code: Provide a
brief description of the SIC/NAICS Code given.

• County: The county in which the plant is
located.

• Municipality: The municipality in which the
plant is located.

• Provide the Latitude, Longitude and Collection
Methods as required. For more information,
refer to the Pennsylvania DEP Locational Data
Policy located at the following web address:

http://www.dep.state.pa.usfdepfsubiect/ADVCOUN/oil g
as/2002/ATT D DEP %2OLocational Policy.pdf

• Initial is for the initial Title V Operating Permit
Application submittal.

• Renewal is for the renewal of an existing Title
V Operating Permit application.

• Application Revision is to be used for cases
where additional information and/or revision is
to be supplemented or updated with the
original application. If this box is checked,
please provide either the submittal date of the

1.3 Contact Information:

The information given here should be the main
contact person for all questions regarding this
application. If a contact name is pre-printed,
correct this information, if applicable.

1.4 Certification of Truth, Accuracy, and
Completeness:

Section 1: General Information
Section 2: Applicable Requirements for the Site
Section 3: Site Inventory List
Section 4: Sources Grouping
Section 5: Combustion Information
Section 6: Incinerator Information
Section 7: Process Information
Section 8: Control Device Information
Section 9: Stack and Flue Information
Section 10: Fuel Material Location Information
Section 11: Compliance Plan for the Facility
Section 12: Alternative Operating Scenario

(optional)
Section 13: Compliance Certification

-3-



2700-PM-A00010 Rev. 812009
Instructions

This certification must be signed by a responsible
official. Refer to Part A. Item A.5, Certiflcatiori of
this guide for a definition for responsible
official.

Warning: Please note that applications without a
signed certification in both Sections 1 and 13 will
be returned as incomplete and are not eligible for
the application shield.

8.2 Section 2: Site Applicable Requirements

This is where the facility lists all applicable requirements
that apply to the entire site or to all sources within the
site. An example of this would be the requirement that
no fugitive emissions are allowed beyond the property
line. For each applicable requirement that is listed here
and elsewhere within this application, a separate
worksheet, “Method of Compliance Worksheet’,
(Addendum 1) must be completed. This is very
important since all applicable requirements must provide
a description of or reference to any compliance method
to achieve compliance with the stated requirements.

• Citation No.: This would either be a Federal or
state citation or an existing permit condition, if
applicable. Applicants do not have to delineate
which of these citations are Federally
enforceable. If needed, the Department will
separate these requirements in the permit itself.

Nate: Regulations cited in this column must be
in a specific format. For Federal Citations,
provide the Code of Federal Regulations (CFR)
and the appropriate sections and/or subsections.
For example, New Source Performance
Standards (NSPS), Subpart Dc, would be listed
as 40 CFR 60.43c for Particulate Matter.

For State Citations, list the appropriate
chapters and sections. For example, a Surface
Coating Process subjected to an allowable VOC
content stated in Table I of Chapter 129.52
would enter § 129.52(b)(1) in the citation
column.

• Citation Limitation: Indicate the standard or
emission limitation associated with the citation
number listed.

• Limitation Used: This column is optional and is
to be used only if a more stringent limitation is
proposed.

Example: A steam generating unit constructed after
June 8, 1989, with the maximum design heat input
capacity of 85 MM BTU/hr fueled by coal. Some of the
applicable requirements would be:

Limitation
Used

Citation No. Citation Limitation (optional)

40 CFR 60.43c For PM.
40 CFR 60.42c 0.05 lb/MM BTU

For SOx
1.2 lb/MM BTU and
90 0/ reduction

For purposes of complying with the above requirement,
the Method of Compliance Worksheet (Addendum 1)
must be completed, indicating that the compliance
method for PM would be recording and maintaining
records and Continuous Emission Monitoring (CEM),
Method 6B, will be used to show compliance for SOx.

B,3 Section 3: Site Inventory List

This is a listing of all sources (units) for which the
Department currently has information stored in AIMS.
This was provided as an inventory tool only and should
be updated as needed. If the facility is new (or not
currently in AIMS), then the applicant should provide a
summary of all sources here.

DEP ID is an ID in which the Department has
assigned to an existing source at this facility.
For new source(s), this column is named “Unit
IU. In this case, the applicant is free to assign a
unique number to these sources as appropriate.
This number can include both numbers and
characters. However, please be careful to use
this number throughout the application.

• Company Designation is
companies to use the existing
typically referred to in the plant.

• Unit Type is the type of source in question.

• CAM (i) identifies the pollutant specific
emission unit (PSEU) subjected to Compliance
Assurance Monitoring (CAM) requirements of 40
CFR Part 64.

provided for
designation as
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B.4 Section 4: Source Groups (optional)

This section is provided to assist the applicant in
identifying and completing the applicable
requirements. If there are a number of identical
applicable requirements that apply to several sources, it
is possible to group these sources together and only list
the appropriate applicable requirements once in this
section. Please note that source(s) can belong to
different groupings with respect to identifying applicable
requirements.

Warning: This section is not to be used for
grouping of small and similar sources (grouping of
similar sources should be identified under the
source(s) section(s), see Section 5). The purpose of
this section is to list all identical applicable
requirements once and not have to repeat
throughout the application for each source that this
applicable requirement applies.

Also note that this section is optional and does not have
to be completed.

There are two (2) parts in this section. They are as
follows:

4.1 Source Group Definition:

This is where groups are defined. This section
was created for the applicant’s convenience.
Instead of completing identical applicable
requirements for a number of sources, the
applicant can group similar sources that have the
same applicable requirements together in this
table.

• Group No.: This is a sequential number for
the newly created group.

• Source ID Nos.: All source(s) within the
group must be identified using the assigned
DEP ID.

4.2 Applicable Requirements for Source Groups:

If a group was created in the previous section, this
table must be completed.

• Group No.: Use the group number that was
identified in the previous section.

• Citation No., Citation Limitation, and
Limitation Used: These items were
previously defined in Part B, Section 2, of this
guide.

B.5 Section 5: Combustion Unit Information

1. General Source Information
2. CAM Information
3. Exhaust System Components
4. Source Classification Code (SCC) Listing
5. Maximum Fuel Physical Characteristics
6. Limitations on Operation (optional)
7. Source Applicable Requirements

Notes:

• This section addresses only one (1)
combustion unit at a time. Review and
correct each pre-printed combustion source
section as needed or duplicate this section to
enter new combustion sources as appropriate.

• It is possible to group a number of small
combustion units together. However, be
careful not to group a large number of small
sources together since the Department will
regard a group of sources as an individual
source for purposes of determining future
applicability with respect to certain future
applicable requirements such as Enhanced
Monitoring Requirements. For instruction on
how to group source(s) together, please refer
to next section.

Information contained or requested in this section
is for identification of the source. All required
fields are to be completed. If a question does not
pertain to your source or if the information
requested is not available, please either indicate
“NA” for Not Applicable” or “Not Available”.

Grouping of sources: As mentioned earlier,
sources may be grouped together if they are
relatively small and similar in nature. For
example, a refinery facility can group 100 of their
valves or 100 flanges together as a source.

In order to group sources together, the applicant
must indicate this grouping by providing a brief
description in spaces allotted for Source
Description. Once grouping has occurred, this
group of sources will be considered as one (1)
source and the emission reported must include all

This section should be completed if a facility has a
combustion unit located at the site. If there are no
combustion units in this facility, do not fill out this
section.

There are six (6) sections listed in this section:

5.1 General Source Information:
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sources within this group, Again, be careful not to
create a large group (in terms of total emissions
emitted) since it may trigger new applicable
requirements in the future.

Also, for purposes of grouping, the information
relating to Manufacturer; Model Number and
Installation Date are optional and can be left
blank.

5.2 CAM Information:

This section determines if CAM is applicable for
the pollutant specific emission unit (PSEU).

5.3 Exhaust System Components:

This section provides a map of the exhaust system
components for a given year (the year is in
parenthesis in the heading). Below the map is a
list of flow rates and begin/end dates for each ink
in the map. Again, this information is generated
using the information currently in the AIMS. If the
facility is a new source, the applicant must
complete the table provided. The following
information is requested:

• From Unit ID: This refers to the starting point
of the configuration. Usually, this is a source,
a control device or a Fuel Material Location
(FML). Answer this question by giving the
type of source or component such as boiler.
baghouse, or Fuel Material Location (FML) in
space provided.

• Unit Description: Provide a brief description
of the Unit ID.

• To Unit ID: Similarly, indicate the stopping
point for which the listed component is
configured. This normally represents a control
device or a stack.

• Percent Flow: Provide the percent flow from
one component to another.

5.3.1 Control Devices: (For Pre-printed Applications
only)

This is a listing of all control devices for the
source. For each control device, the following
information is presented: the type of pollutant
being controlled, the estimated control efficiency
and the method of calculating the control
efficiency. If the information provided by the
Department here is incorrect, the applicant should
make corrections in Section 8.1, “Control Device
Information”, of the application. In the case of a

new control device, the applicant must complete a
separate form, “Control Device Worksheet’
found in Section 8 of the blank application
provided and included with the application. Any
additional pollutant control efficiency can also be
added in this section.

If a lower emission rate can be achieved through
utilizing this piece of control device and the
applicant is willing to take this lower emission rate
as an applicable requirement, indicate this by
including this restriction in Section 5.7, “Source
Applicable Requirement”. (See Section 5.7 for
more instruction on how to incorporate this
reslriction into an applicable requirement). Note
that the control device information should support
the lower restriction taken.

5.3.2 Emission Points: (For Pre-printed
Applications only)

This is a listing of all emission points for the
source. For each emission point, the type of
discharge, its height and diameter are provided.

If the configuration as presented in the pre-printed
application is incorrect or needs to be updated,
please correct data in Section 9, “Stack and Flue
Information”. If more spaces are needed to
correct these data, attach additional sheet.

£4 Source Classification Code (5CC) Listing:

In this section, the applicant is asked to complete
the following information in a table format:

• Fuel/Material: Provide all types of fuel
utilized by this source.

• Associated 5CC: This is the Federal
Standard Classification Code that represents a
specific type of fuel and/or process. If known,
provide this code in the space provided.
Otherwise, this can be left blank.

• Max Throughput Rate: This would represent
the maximum throughput rate in a standard or
typical operation. This number would be used
to calculate the potential to emit unless a
lower limit has been established in Section
5.6, ‘Limitations on Operation”.

• Firing Sequence: Indicate how
being used by the source,
(alternatively) or simultaneously.

This information is for a standard operational year.
For a limitation or restriction to any of this

the fuels are
sequentially
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information, please complete the table in
Section 5.6, “Limitations on Operation”. Do not
attempt to place a restriction on the throughput
rate here.

5.5 Maximum Fuel Physical Characteristics:

This section asks for the type of fuels and its
physical characteristics employed for this source.
Information requested is as follows:

• SCC/Fuel Burned: See Section 5.4.

• FML: FML stands for Fuel Material Location.
FML is to be used for cases where a central
location such as a fuel tank or a pile of coal is
being used by multiple sources in a facility. If
such a scenario exists in a plant, please
complete the Fuel Material Location
worksheet in Section 10 of the application and
provide the FML number in the space
provided. By completing this worksheet once,
the applicant does not have to repeat this
information throughout the application.

If the concept of FML does not fit your case,
leave the FML column blank and fill in the
%Sulfur, %Ash, and BTU in spaces provided.

• %Sulfur & %Ash and BTU Content: If an
FML has been specified, these three (3) items
can be left blank. Otherwise, provide the
information as requested.

Taking Restrictions on Fuel Characteristics: If
a restriction is desired with respect to fuel
characteristics, the following steps must be
followed:

1. For an FML: If the restriction is taken by
either reducing the %Sulfur, %Ash or the BTU
value for a specific type of fuel/SCC AND this
change is effective for all sources that are fed
from this FML. then the changes need to be
made at the FML level. To do this, fill out
Section 10, “Fuel Material Location” and
provide the restricted fuel characteristics in the
spaces provided.

2. If the changes are limited to only one source,
even though the FML is capable of feeding
several other sources, a new FML must be
created for this proposed change. Again,
complete Section 10, “Fuel Material
Location” and assign a unique number for
this FML.

3. For other cases: For all other cases that do
not involve a FML, the restrictions can be

made directly by providing the lower % Sulfur,
% Ash or the STU value in this section.

5.6 Limitations on Source Operation (optional):

This section is to be completed only if this source
is seeking to place a restriction on either the hours
of operation and/or the maximum throughput rate.
Do not complete this table if this source is
accepting the maximum operational hour of 8760
and operates at the maximum throughput rate
provided previously in Section 5.4. “Source
Classification Code Listing for Standard
Operation

The first column asks for the SCC or the type of
fuels used in this source. The next four (4)
columns in this table are related to taking a
restriction on the hours of operation. The final two
(2) columns are for limiting the production or
throughput rate.

Restrictions on hours of operation can be taken for
the following cases: hours per day, days per
week, days per year, and hours per year.

For limiting the throughput rate, provide the
restricted throughput rate per unit time (per hour,
day, week, month, year).

Remember, all of these restrictions can then be
used to reduce this source’s potential to emit.

5.7 Source Applicable Requirements:

This section is where all applicable requirements
that pertain to this source are listed. This table
follows the same format as previously
encountered in Part B, Section B.2. “Site
Applicable Requirements”. and Section 6.4,
Group Applicable Requirements”, found on

page 5.

• Fuel/SCC: Provide either the SCC or the fuel
type for which an applicable requirement is to
be completed.

• Citation No.: This would either be a federal
requirement or a state citation. Applicants do
not have to indicate which of these citations
are Federally enforceable.

• Citation Limitation: Indicate the standard or
emission limitation associated with the citation
number listed.
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• Limitation Used: This column is optional and
is to be used only if a more stringent limitation
is proposed.

Important: Please note that all applicable
requirements listed here and elsewhere
throughout this application must be accompanied
by a. Method of Compliance Worksheei (not
attached). provided as Addendum 1 of this
application package.

8.6 Section 6: Incinerators Information

This section should be completed if a facility has an
incinerator unit located at the site. If there are no
incinerator units in this facility, do not fill out this section.

Similarly to the previous section, this section also
contains 10 sections. Because of the similarity in these
sections, the instructions will not be repeated here.
Please refer to previous section, “Combustion
Information”, for instruction on how to complete this
section.

Note:

• This section addresses only one (1 incinerator
unit at a time. If there are multiple incinerator
units, duplicate this section as appropriate.

• It is also possible to group a number of small
units together. However, be careful not to group
a large number of small sources together since
the Department will regard a group of sources
as an individual source for purposes of
determining future applicability with respect to
certain future applicable requirements such as
Enhanced Monitoring Requirements. For
instruction on how to group source(s) together,
please refer to Section 5.1, “Grouping of
Sources”.

8.7 Section 7: Process Information

This section must be completed for all other sources that
are not of the combustion unit or incinerator type. If
there is more than one (1) process in this facility,
duplicate the entire section and complete for each
additional process.

Also, since the format of this section is similar to the
previous two (2) sections (combustion and incinerator),
no additional instruction is provided except for the
following three (3) additional items.

7.8 Raw Materials:

This is applicable to a process only. It asks for a
listing of raw materials that may have an effect on
determining or regulating emissions. This listing
does not have to be detailed. If the breakdown of
raw materials used does not create a change in
emissions, this question can be left blank.

7.9 Processing Steps:

Again, this question only applies to a process. It
asks for steps taken during processing that may
be needed for determining or regulating
emissions. Only information that may affect
emissions is requested.

7.10 Request for Confidentiality:

The previous two (2) sections can be made
confidential if the applicant checks the provided
box. However, please note that justification for
confidentiality is required. Attach justification for
confidentiality immediately following this section.
Also refer to Part A, Item A.7. “Confidentiality’, on
Page 2 of this guide for more information.

8.8 Section 8: Control Device In formation

The information requested in this section is designed to
capture only the essential information about a piece of
control equipment. For pre-printed applications, please
review and correct as necessary. For new facilities,
complete all questions as requested.

8.1 Type of Control Device:

The following information is required in this
section:

• Unit ID: Provide a unique Unit ID for this
control device.

• Company Designation: Give the name of
the control device as designated by the facility.

• Used by Sources: List and briefly explain all
sources controlled through this piece of control
equipment by the Unit ID of the source.

• Type: Describe the type of control equipment
being used (scrubber, fabric filter, ESP. etc.).

• Pressure Drop in H20: Provide this
information if applicable.

• Capture Efficiency: This information is
optional as long as the applicable standard
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does not specify a
However, if available,
capture efficiency for this

capture efficiency.
please provide the
control equipment.

Note: For companies that received pie-printed
information in this section, please make
corrections and/or update this section accordingly.

• Scrubber Flow Rate:
information if applicable.

Provide this B.10 Section 10: Fuel Material Location
In formation (FML)

• Manufacturer and Model No.: Provide this
information if available. For grandlathered
source(s), these are optional.

• Installation Date: Provide this information if
available.

8.2 Control Device Efficiencies for this Control
Device

Under Item K, Control Device Efficiency
Estimates for this control device”, the following
additional information is required:

• PoIIutantJCAS No.: Provide the name or
CAS Number of the pollutant being controlled.

• Estimated Control Efficiency: Provide the
estimated control efficiency for the pollutant
controlled.

• Basis for Efficiency Estimate: Briefly
explain the method of calculating the control
efficiency.

B.9 Section 9: Stack/Flue Information

Provide all information as requested. Since the
information requested in this section is self-explanatory,
no detailed instructions are provided, except for a few
items.

9.1 General Stack Information

• Unit ID: For an existing company in AIMS,
the DEP ID would be a sequential number
assigned by the Department. If this is a new
stack. assign a unique identifying number for
this stack and be sure to use this same ID
throughout the application.

• Company Designation: This would be the
company’s designation for this stack.

As previously mentioned in Section 5.4. “Maximum
Physical Characteristics’, the FML is provided to
decrease the amount of repetition employed in this
application. This section needs to be completed only if
applicable. If information is already pre-printed in this
section, please review and update as needed.

• FML ID No.: For a new FML, assign a unique
ID for this FML. (Ex: FML 01)

• Name: Provide a name or a description of this
FML. (Example: No. 2 Oil Storage Tank)

• Capacity: Indicate the capacity of this FML,
(Example: 30000 gallons)

• Fuel: Provide the type of fuel this FML stores.

• %Ash, %Sulfur and BTU: Give these fuel
characteristics according to fuel purchasing
specifications.

• Used by source(s): List all source(s) by Unit
ID that use this FML.

B.11 Section II: Compliance Plan for the Facility

This section is to be completed once per application.
The completion of this section is very important. It
provides the applicant a chance to show compliance with
all applicable requirements as well as to propose a
compliance schedule for cases where compliance has
not yet been achieved. Basically, there are three (3)
questions in this section.

11.1 Question 1 asks if the company will be in
compliance at the beginning of the Title V
Operating Permit issuance and continue during
the permit duration. Check the appropriate box.

11.2 Question 2 asks if the company will be in
compliance with requirements that are scheduled
to take effect during the term of the Title V
Operating Permit. Check the appropriate box.

• Discharge Type: An example of discharge
type would be vertical and unobstructed
opening.

113 Question 3
and asks if
regulatory
appropriate

is a follow up from question number 2
these requirements will be met by the
required dates. Again, check the
box.
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If any of the above questions were answered No”, the
applicant must identify the applicable requirement(s) that
the company is not/will not be in compliance with by
completing the following table (Section 11.4.1);

11.4 Identification Table for Applicable
Requirements not in compliance:

• Source ID No.: In this column, place the
Site ID, Group ID, Source ID or SCC
number of the applicable requirement that is
not in compliance in space provided.

• Citation No.: Repeat the Citation Number
for the applicable requirement in the Citation
Number column.

11.4.1 Briefly describe how compliance is to be
achieved:

Present an overview of how the company will come into
compliance with the stated applicable requirements.

11.4.2 Detailed schedule leading to compliance:

This section is intended for the applicant to provide a
detailed schedule of how the company will come into
compliance. Complete the table by giving the estimated
date for which an action or step is being fulfilled in order
to achieve compliance. This should correspond with the
overview.

11.4.3 Submittal frequency:

Indicate how frequently progress reports will be sent to
DEP. Note that the minimum is at least twice a year.

11.4.4 Starting Date:

Enter proposed first progress submittal date.

B.12 Section 12: Alternative Operating Scenario
(optional)

The format for this section is similar to Section 4,
Source Group.” All of the required information is

requested in the following order:

General Information
Operational Flexibility Request
Exhaust System Components
Source Classification Code (5CC)
Listing for Alternative Operation
Alternative Fuel Physical Characteristics
Alternative Process/Product Description
Source Potential to Emit

The alternative operation for a source must
encompass the entire operation of the source.

Only one alternative operation per source is
allowed to be active at a time.

• This section addresses only one source per
scenario at a time. If there is more than one
scenario for this source or for any other
source(s), duplicate this section and complete
accordingly.

B.13 Section 13: Compliance Certification

A compliance certification must be submitted to
Department throughout the term of the permit.
fulfilling this requirement, the applicant can prove to
Department that all applicable requirements
compliance methods are being adhered to.

This section is mandatory and needs to be completed
once per application. Complete the three questions as
requested. Note that this section must be signed by a
responsible official.

Note:
•

the
By

the
and

Section
Section
Section
Section

12.1:
12.2:
12.3:
12.4:

Section 12.5:
Section 12.6:
Section 12.7:
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COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

BUREAU OF AIR QUALITY

Instructions for State-Only Permit Application

PART A: GENERAL INFORMATION

A. Overview

This application is to be used in cases where a Title V
Operating Permit (Major Permit) is not required. This
includes a Synthetic Minor Operating Permit.

Synthetic Minor facilities are facilities whose potential to
emit, without taking limitations and/or restrictions,
exceed the Title V applicability threshold. Hence, by
taking a restriction in the hours of operation, an
emission limitation, or any other approved method! a
major facility by definition will now become a minor
facility and escapes the Title V Operating Permit
program. It is important to note that in order for a
facility to become a Synthetic Minor, the limitations
and/or restrictions taken must be federally
enforceable. Federally enforceable means that the
emission limitation(s) and requirements are
enforceable by the Environmental Protection Agency
(EPA) and citizens under the Clean Air Act (CAA).

For consistency, the State-Only Operating Permit
Application (Minor Permit) is developed using the same
format as the Title V Operating Permit application.
Similar to the Title V Operating Permit program, the
State-Only Operating Permit program will encompass
all sources within a facility (site).

A. I Number of copies required

Submit the completed application package in triplicate
to the appropriate Air Program Regional Office. A
listing of all six (6) regional offices and their addresses
is available at www.depweb.state.pa.us. In addition, a
completed Compliance Review Form and proof of
municipal and county notifications must be included
with the application.

A.2 Application Fees

Please refer to the Air Quality Fees Schedule for a
State Only Operating Permit for more details.
This application must be signed by a responsible
official in Section 1.4 of the application, “Certification
of Truth, Accuracy, and Completeness.” Synthetic
Minor applicants must also sign Section 13.2 relating to
“Certification of Compliance.”

“Responsible Official” is defined as follows:

a. For a corporation: a president, secretary, treasurer,
or vice president of the corporation in charge of a
principal business function, or any other person

who performs similar policy or decision making
functions for the corporation, or a duly authorized
representative of such person if the representative
is responsible for the overall operation of one or
more manufacturing, production, or operating
facilities applying for or subject to a permit and
either:

i. the facilities employ more than 250 persons or
have gross annual sales or expenditures
exceeding $25 million (in second quarter 1q80
dollars); or

B. the delegation of authority to such
representative is approved in advance by the
Department;

b. For a partnership or sole proprietorship: a general
partner or the proprietor, respectively;

c. For a municipality, State, Federal, or other public
agency: either a principal executive officer or
ranking elected official. For the purposes of this
paragraph, a principal executive officer of a
Federal agency includes the chief executive officer
having responsibility for the overall operations of a
principal geographic unit of the agency (e.g., a
Regional Administrator of EPA); or

d. For affected sources:

i. The designated representative in so far as
actions, standards, requirements, or
prohibitions under Title IV of the Clean Air Act
or the regulations promulgated thereunder are
concerned; and

U. The designated representative for any other
purposes under 40 CFR Part 70.
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B. Overview

The State-Only Operating Permit application consists
of the following sections:

Section 1: General Information

Section 2: Site Information

Section 3: Site Inventory

Section 4: Source Group (Optional)

Section 5: Combustion Operational Inventory

Section 6: Incinerator Operational Inventory

Section 7: Process Operational Inventory

Section 8: Control Device Information

Section 9: Stack/Flue Information

Section 10: Fuel Material Location Information

Section 11: Alternative Operating Scenario

Section 12: Compliance Plan for the Facility

Section 13: Certification of Compliance for Synthetic
Minor Facilities

Section 1: General Information

This section gives general information about the site as
a whole and is only filled out once per application.
There are four (4) basic parts in this section:

1.1 Application Type:

Indicate the type of permit for which this application
is made. Check all that apply:

• Initial is for the initial application submittal.

• Renewal is for the renewal of an existing
State-Only Operating Permit.

• Application Revision is for a revision to the
original operating permit application.

1.2 Plant Information:

This section provides general information about the
plant. The following information is requested and
must be completed:

• Federal Tax ID: This number is unique for a
company and, in conjunction with the plant
code, is used to track information for a site.

• Firm Name: The name of the company.

• Plant Code: Do not fill out this code. This
code is assigned sequentially by DEP and is
used to separate multiple sites that belong to a
facility. This number along with the Tax ID
would directly point to a specific site location.

• Plant Name: Applicant’s designation of the
plant for which the application is made.

• NAICS Code: This is the North American
Industrial Classification Code for the main
activity at this site.

• SIC: This is the Standard Industrial
Classification Code which represents the main
activity at the site.

• Description of SIC/NAICS Code: Provide a
brief description for the SIC/NAICS Code
given.

• County: The county in which the plant is
located.

• Municipality; The municipality in which the
plant is located.

• Provide the Latitude, Longitude and
Collection Methods as Required. Refer to
the Pennsylvania DEP Locational Data Policy
located at the following web address for more
information:

http://www.dep.state.pa.us/dep/subiecUADVCOUN/oil
gas/2002/ATT D DEP %2OLocational Policy.pdf

1.3 Contact Information:

Provide the name and address of the person to
which the operating permit should be mailed.

j

1.4 Certification of Truth, Accuracy, and
Completeness:

This certification must be signed by a responsible
official. Refer to Part A, Item Error! Reference
source not found., “Certification” on Page Error!
Bookmark not defined, of this guide for a
definition of “responsible official.”

Caution:

Please note that applications without a signed
certification in the appropriate sections (1 and/or
13) will be returned as incomplete.

Section 2: Site Information

There are four (4) parts in this section. Specific
information relating to the type and status of the facility
with respect to Synthetic Minors and supporting
compliance methods are included in this section.

2.1 Potential Emission Estimates for the Site:

This is an estimate of potential emissions for the
site. Provide the potential emission absent
operational restrictions proposed in Section 2.3 in
the column titled “Potential Emission BEFORE
taking Limitations (TPY)”, if applicable. In the next
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column: Potential Emission AFTER taking
Limitations (TPY)”, provide the estimated potential
emissions using the proposed restrictions as stated
in Section 2.3, if applicable. Please note that all
supporting calculation methods used in
determining the Potential Emissions for the
Pollutant must be included in this application.

2.2 Facility Type:

Check the appropriate facility type in the box
provided and follow the instructions given in the
application. Synthetic Minor Facilities are
facilities that must operate under a limitation(s)
and/or restriction(s) in order to legally escape the
Title V Operating Permit program. This would be
an emission limitation or control equipment, limit on
hours of operation, and/or operational capacity
restriction. Please note that all Synthetic Minor
Facilities must be able to meet the proposed
restriction(s) and/or limitation(s) immediately upon
the submission of this application.

2.3 Synthetic Minor Facility In formation (to be
completed by all facilities seeking
Synthetic Minor Status):

If the facility as a whole can take a limitation and/or
restriction for all sources within the facility, please
check the box beside the ‘Site Level.” If the
proposed restriction is for an individual source.
check the “Source Level’ box and do not complete
the rest of this section. Restriction(s) and/or
limitation(s) at the source level should be
completed in Section Sot this application.

There are seven (7) different possible limitations a
facility can select in this section. Note that any
combination of the following restrictions is possible.
Please check all methods that apply to your facility
and complete all requested information as
indicated.

• Hours of Operation: If this option is selected,
provide the proposed annual hours of
operation at this facility.

• Production/Throughput Rate: If this option is
selected, provide the proposed
Production/Throughput Rate. Indicate rate per
time. Annual figures will be imposed as a 12-
month running average.

• Type of Fuel: If this option is selected, provide
the fuel type.

• Fuel Usage: If this option is selected, provide
the proposed throughput for the type of fuel
selected.

If this option is selected,
control device, the Control
and the estimated control

• Emissions Limitations: It this option is
selected, provide the pollutant name and the
emission limit per unit time. For example, X
lbs of pollutant per hour.

• Other: If none of the above listed scenarios
describes the restriction you are taking, please
select this option and explain in detail.

2.4 Compliance Method for the Site (for
Synthetic Minor Facilities only):

Completion of this section is required only if
Section 2.3 has been completed. This section is
required since it will allow the Department to
determine whether the company will be able to
demonstrate compliance with the proposed
limitations. There are four (4) parts in this section.
Answer all questions as required. There is no
specific guidance or requirement for a proposed
compliance method. The applicant is free to
propose any method to show compliance as long
as it is practically enforceable and acceptable to
the Department. The level of detail required for a
proposed method to check for compliance is again.
up to the applicant. However, please provide
enough detail so that the Department can arrive at
a decision based on the information given.

Section 3: Site Inventory List

Provide a summary of all sources here. For purposes
of identifying what sources to list, the general guideline
is to list all sources that have the potential to emit any
Title V Regulated Air Pollutants (as defined in 25 Pa.

Code, Section 121.1) in any amount.

In the Inventory Table provided, the following
information is requested:

• Unit ID is a unique source number to be assigned
by the applicant. Please use this assigned number
throughout this application.

• Company Designation is provided for companies
to use the existing designation as typically referred
to in the plant.

• Unit Type is the type of the source in question.

Section 4: Source Group (Optional) This is self
explanatory.

Sections 5, 6, 7: Source Information

These sections should be completed once per source.
Duplicate these sections as needed.

There are eight (8) sub sections listed in these
sections:

1. General Source Information

2. Exhaust System Components

• Control Devices:
provide the type of
Device ID Number
efficiency.
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3. Source Classification Code (5CC) Listing for
Standard Operation

4. Maximum Fuel Physical Characteristics

5, Limitations on Source Operation (optional)

6. Compliance Method

7. Potential to Emit Estimation (source specific)

8. Source Applicable Requirements: Self Explanatory

5.1, 6.1, 7.1 General Source In formation

Information requested in these sections is for
identification of the source. All required fields are
to be completed. For renewals, complete these
sections only if a new source is listed in Section
3.1. If a question does not pertain to your source
or if the information requested is not available,
please either indicate “NA” for Not Applicable” or
“Not Available.” For example, certain
grandfathered sources that were put into operation
prior to 1972 may not have information about the
manufacturer or the model number of the
equipment. In this case, it is acceptable to write
“Not Available” in these two (2) fields. In general, if
the information requested has already been
required during the plan approval permitting
process, then it needs to be reported here. Since
information requested in these sections is self-
explanatory, no detailed instructions will be
provided except for the following items:

• Unit ID is a unique number to be assigned by
the applicant and must be referenced for this
source throughout this application.

• PA or OP Number: Provide the Plan Approval
and/or Operating Permit Number issued by the
Department, if applicable. Circle the
appropriate term (PA for Plan Approval or OP
for Operating Permit) and provide the number
in the space provided.

• Source Description: Provide a brief
description of the source.

5.2, 6.2, 7.2 Exhaust System Components

This section provides a map of the exhaust system
components for a given year (the year is in
parenthesis in the heading). Below the map is a
list of flow rates and begin/end dates for each link
in the map. The following information is requested:

• From Unit Type: This refers to the starting
point of the configuration. Usually. this is either
a source, a control device, or a Fuel Material
Location (FML). Answer this question by giving
the type of source or component such as
boiler, baghouse, or FML in space provided.

• To Unit Type: Similarly, indicate the stopping
point for which the listed component is

configured. This normally represents a control
device or a stack.

• Percent Flow: Provide the percent flow from
one component to another.

5.3, 6.3, 7.3 Source Classification Code (3CC)
Listing for Standard Operation

In these sections. the applicant is asked to
complete the following information in a tabular
format:

• Fuel: Provide all types of fuel utilized by this
source.

• 5CC: This is the Federal Standard
Classification Code that represents a specific
type of fuel and/or process. If known, provide
this code in the space provided. Otherwise,
this can be left blank.

• Max Throughput Rate: This would represent
the maximum throughput rate in a standard or
typical operation. This number would be used
to calculate the potential to emit unless a lower
limit has been established in Section 4.5,
“Limitations on Operation.”

• Firing Sequence: Indicate how
being used by the source,
(alternatively) or simultaneously.

This information is for a standard operational year.
For a limitation or restriction to any of this
information, please complete the table in
Section 5.5, “Limitations on Operation.” Do not
attempt to place a restriction on the throughput rate
here.

5.4, 6.4, 7.4 Maximum Fuel Physical
Characteristics

These sections ask for each type of fuel and its
physical characteristics employed for this source.
Information requested is as follows:

• 8CC Fuel Burned: See previous discussion.

• FML: FML stands for Fuel Material Location.
FML is to be used for cases where a central
location such as a fuel tank or a pile of coal is
being used by multiple sources in a facility. If
such a scenario exists in a plant, please
complete the Fuel Material Location
worksheet in Section 7 of the application and
provide the FML number in the space provided.
By completing this worksheet once, the
applicant does not have to repeat this
information throughout the application.

If the concept of FML does not fit your case,
leave the FML column blank and fill in the
%Sulfur, %Ash, and BTU in spaces provided.

the fuels are
sequentially

-4-



2700-PM-AQOO13 Rev. 82OO9
Instructions

• %Sulfur & %Ash & BTU: If an FML has been
specified, these three (3) items can be left
blank. Otherwise, provide the information as
requested.

5.5, 6.5, 7.5 Limitations on Source Operation
(optional)

These sections are to be completed only if this
source is seeking one or more of the restrictions
listed below. Remember, all limitation(s) and/or
restriction(s) proposed must be practically
enforceable and will be placed in the permit.

There are seven (7) different possible limitations a
facility can select in each of these sections.

• Hours of Operation: Provide the proposed
hours of operation for this source.

• Productionflhroughput Rate: For limiting
the production/throughput rate, provide the
restricted throughput rate per unit time (per
hour, day, week, month, year).

• Type of Fuel: Provide the fuel type and
proposed maximum throughput rate.

• Fuel Usage: Provide the proposed throughput
for the type of fuel selected.

• Control Devices: If the proposed restriction
involves the use of a control device, provide
the Control Device ID Number as well as the
associated control device efficiency.

• Emissions Limitations: Specify the pollutant
and give the emission limit per unit time in the
space provided.

• Other: If none of the above-listed scenarios
describes the restriction you are taking, please
select this option and explain in detail.

5.6, 6.6, 7.6 Compliance Method

Refer to Section 2.4. Compliance Method for the
Site.” for information on how to complete this
section.

5.7, 6.7, 7.7 Source Potential to Emit

Provide an estimate for the potential emissions for
all pollutants emitted for this source. The following
information is requested in this table:

• Pollutant/CAS Number: Give the name
and/or the Chemical Abstract Services (CAS)
Number of the pollutant in the space given.

• Fuel/SCC: If there are multiple fuels or
materials utilized in this source, provide the
5CC number for each type of fuel and/or
material separately in each row of the table.

• Emission/Activity Allowable per Unit:
Provide the allowable emission rate for this

source. This number can either be an
allowable emission rate stemming from an
applicable requirement or a limitation taken
through the use of a piece of air pollution
control device and/or any other established
and/or proposed restrictions. In the absence of
an emission standard limitation, this would be
the emission activity (actor such as an
emission factor, stack test, etc.

• CaIc. Method: Provide the method for
calculating the potential to emit for this source.

• Max. Capacity: List the maximum capacity for
the source in the space provided. This rated
capacity may be lower than the stated
maximum rated capacity if a restriction is
voluntarily taken in Section 4.5. “Limitations
on Operation.”

• Total Hours: Give the total hours of operation
here. Be sure to use the restricted hours of
operation given in Section 4.5 relating to
‘Limitations on Operation.”

• Emission in TPY: The applicant should be
able to calculate the potential to emit in tons
per year in this column, provided all of the
previous columns were completed.

Note: For more complicated calculations for
sources such as storage tanks or landfills, it may
be necessary to attach detailed calculation sheets.

5.8, 6.8, 7.8 Source Applicable Requirements

Provide all information as required.

Section 8: Control Device Information

This section needs to be completed once per control
device. The information requested in this section is
designed to capture only the essential information
about a piece of control equipment.

8.1 General Control Device In formation

The following information is required in this section:

a. Unit ID: Assign a unique ID number for this
control device.

b. Company Designation: Give the name of
the control device as designated by the
facility.

c. Used by Sources: List and briefly explain all
sources controlled through this control
equipment.

d. Type: Describe the type of control
equipment (scrubber, fabric filter, ESP, etc.)

e. Pressure Drop in H20: Provide this
information, if applicable.

-5-
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1. Capture Efficiency: This information is employed in this application. This section needs to be
optional as long as the applicable standard completed only if applicable. Duplicate this section as
does not specify a capture efficiency, necessary.
However, if available, please provide the

a. FML ID No.: For new FML, assign a unique ID forcapture efficiency for this control equipment.
this FML. (Ex: FML 01)

g. Scrubber Flow Rate: Provide this .

b. Name: Provide a name or a description of thisinformation, if applicable. . —

FML. (Example: No. 2 Gil Storage i ank)
h. Manufacturer and Model Number: Provide .

c. Capacity: Indicate the capacity of this FML.this information, if available. For
(Example: 30,000 gallons)grandfathered source(s), these are optional.

i. Model 4: Provide this information in spaces d. Fuel: Provide the type of fuel this FML stores.

given. e. %Ash, %Suffur, and STU: Give these fuel

Installation Date: Provide this information, characteristics according to fuel purchasing

if available, specifications.

8.2 Control Device Efficiencies for this f. Used by Source: List all source(s) that use this

Control Device

Under this section, the following additional Section 11: Alternative Operating Scenario
information is required: (optional)

• Pollutant/CAS No.: Provide the name or CAS The format for this section is similar to Section 4,
Number of the pollutant being controlled. “Source Group.’ All of the required information is

requested in the following order:
• Estimated Control Efficiency: Provide the

estimated control efficiency for the pollutant Section 11.1: General Information
controlled.

Section 11.2: Operational Flexibility Request
• Basis for Efficiency Estimate: Briefly explain Section 11.3: Exhaust System Components

the method of calculating the control efficiency.
Section 11.4: Source Classification Code (SCC) Listing

Section 9: Stack/Flue Information for Alternative Operation

This section is to be tilled out once per stack. Provide Section 11.5: Alternative Fuel Physical Characteristics
all information as requested. Since the information Section 11.6: Alternative Process/Product Description
requested in this section is self-explanatory, no detailed
instructions are provided except for a few items. Section 11.7: Source Potential to Emit
Duplicate this section ii there are more than two (2) Note-
stacks in this facility. -

9.1 General Stack Information • The alternative operation ,for a source must
encompass the entire operation of the source.

• Unit ID No.: Assign a unique identifying
number for this stack and be sure to use this • Only one alternative operation per source is

same ID throughout the application, allowed to be active at a time.

• Company Designation: This is the • This section addresses only, one source per

company’s designation for this stack. scenario at a,time. If there is more than one
scenario for this source or for any other source(s),

• Discharge Type: An example of discharge duplicate this section and complete accordingly.
type would be vertical and unobstructed

114 Generallnformationopening.
The following information is requested in this• Used by Sources: List any Source ID section’

assigned previously in the space provided.
a. Alternative Operating Scenario Name or ID

Section 10: Fuel Material Location (FML) No.: Assign a unique name or ID Number for
Information (optional) proposed alternative operating scenario.

As previously mentioned in Section 5.4, “Source b. Source ID No.: Provide the Source ID No. as
Standard Fuel Physical Characteristics,” the FML is assigned previously in Section 4.
provided to decrease the amount of repetition

-6-
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c. Source Name: List the source name as given
in Section 4.

d. Source Type: Check the box indicating the
type of source.

e. Alternative Description: Briefly describe the
proposed alternative operating scenario.
Explain how it is different from the standard
operation.

11.2 Operational Flexibility Request

This section directs the applicant to complete one
or mare additional sections within this addendum.
The applicant needs to complete only those
sections that are applicable to the proposed
scenario. Check all possible alternative changes
for this scenario. Note that for each corresponding
change checked, different sections within this
section need to be completed. The Section
Number within the parenthesis will tell you which of
these sections have to be completed.

11.3 Exhaust System Component

Complete this section if this alternative operating
scenario involves a change from the standard
exhaust system configuration. Complete the
information as requested. For more information,
refer to instructions in Section 5.2, “Exhaust
System Components, of this guide.

11.4 Source Classification Code (5CC) Listing
for Alternative Operation

Give a complete listing of all fuels burned, products
produced by a process, or waste incinerated for
this alternative operating scenario.

This table is similar to the table requested in
Section 5.3, “Source Classification Code
(SCC).” If needed, refer to previous instructions in
Section 5.3 of this guide.

11.5 Alternative Fuel Physical Characteristics

Please refer to Section 5.4, “Maximum Fuel
Physical Characteristics,” for specific
instructions.

11.6 Alternative Process/Product Description

a. If there is a change in the process method
and/or material used in this alternative
scenario, provide an explanation in the space
provided.

b. Provide the alternative 3CC Number and a
description in spaces provided.

c. If a new product is produced in this scenario,
give or briefly explain the type of products
generated from this scenario. Indicate the old
product(s) in the standard operation.

11.7 Potential to Emit

Refer to instructions given in Section 5.7 relating to
Potential to Emit Estimates.”

Section 12: Compliance Plan for the Facility

Provide all information as requested.

Section 13: Certification of Compliance for
Synthetic Minor Facilities

Note: In order for this Synthetic Minor facility to avoid
the Title V Operating permit requirements, the applicant
must agree to be bound by the emissions limitation(s)
and/or restriction(s) contained in this application. In
addition, the applicant must agree that these emission
limitation(s) are enforceable by the Department, the
Environmental Protection Agency and the citizens.

13.1 Schedule for Compliance Certification
Submission

Provide the frequency and begin date of submittal
in the spaces provided.

13.2 Certification of Compliance (For Synthetic
Minor Facility Only)

This certification must be signed by a responsible
official. Refer to Part A, Item Error! Reference
source not found., ‘Certification” on Page Error!
Bookmark not defined, of this guide for a
definition of “responsible official.”

-7-
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rrpr COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
-. DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

.L. cJj BUREAU OF AIR QUALITY

Request for State Only/Title V Operating Permit Administrative Amendment
(in accordance with 25 Pa. Code § 127.450)

1. Applicant’s Name: Federal Tax ID:

Facility Name:

Street Address or Route Number of Source:

Township/Municipality: County:

2. Mark appropriate box(es) regarding the basis for this request.

D corrects typographical errors

Identifies a change in the name, address or phone number of the Responsible Official identified in the permit
or provides a similar change

fl Requires more frequent monitoring or reporting by the permittee

Allows for a change in ownership or an operational control of a source in accordance with § 127.450(a)(4)
(Complete the Change of Ownership Form and a Compliance Review Form)

Incorporates plan approval requirements into an operating permit in accordance with § 127.450(a)(5)

3. Operating Permit/Plan Approval No(s):

4. Describe in detail the reasons for submission of this request. Attach additional sheet(s) if necessary.

5. Contact Person Name: Title:

Mailing Address: Telephone Number:

Fax Number

Certification by Responsible Official

Subject to the penalties of Title 18 Pa. CS. Section 4904 and 35 P.S. Section 4009 (b) (2), I certify under penalty of law
that, based on information and belief formed after reasonable inquiry, the statements and information contained in this
form are true, accurate, and complete.

Name: Title:

Signed: Date:
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COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

BUREAU OF AIR QUALITY

“Request for State OnlyITitle V Operating Permit Administrative Amendment” Form
Instructions

General Guidance:

This form shall be used only for the categories listed in Section 2 of this application.

Administrative Amendment Application Fees: The applicant submitting a request for an administrative amendment must
pay the appropriate operating permit processing fee. Please refer to either the Air Quality Fees Schedule for a State Only
Operating Permit or the Air Quality Fees Schedule for a Title V Operating Permit for more information

The operating permit processing fee is:

Please refer to either the Air Quality Fees Schedule for a State Only Operating Permit or the Air Quality Fees Schedule for
a Title V Operating Permit for more information.

Note: If an operating permit processing fee has been submitted as a part of the permit renewal process and information in
the permit renewal application indicates that a change-of-ownership has occurred, there is no need to pay a separate
change-of-ownership/administrative amendment fee.

Typographical errors, revisions having little or no impact on emissions! or minor corrections of pre-construclion estimates
based on actual emission tests, are examples of revisions that Department can initiate without requiring the permittee to
submit a new application.

Detailed instructions:

1. Give the name of the person who requests an approval, the name of the facility, Federal Tax ID No., street address
or Route number of the source, name of township/municipality and name of the county.

2. Mark the appropriate box(es) for which the application is made. Administrative amendments involving changes of
ownership or operational control must be accompanied by a compliance review form. Other types of administrative
amendments do not require a compliance review form.

3. Give the operating or plan approval number(s).

4. Give the reasons in detail for submitting this application. Use additional sheets of paper, if the space provided is not
sufficient to provide detailed information required for review and approval.

5. Provide contact person name, title, mailing address and lelephone number.

A responsible official must sign the request and print his name, title and date.



Notes: There are four different Fees Schedules depending on what the company
proposed.

1. Fees Schedule for New Plan Approval
2. Fees Schedule for Existing Plan Approval
3. Fees Schedule for State Oniy Operating Permit
4. Fees Schedule for Title V Operating Permit

If the company is submitting a new plan approval application, the fees schedule for
a Ncv Plan Approval” shoLild be used. In this form, the company should check
the appropriate boxes depending on the types of review requested and pay
accordingly.

Similarly, if the company is submitting a Title V Operating Permit application, the
company should use the fees schedule for a “Title V Operating Permit”, check all
the appropriates boxes, and pay the fees required.

Please make the cheek payable to the “Commonwealth ol’ PA Clean Air Fund.”



Air Quality Fees Schedule

Company Information

Federal Tax ID: Firm Name:

Pennit (If any): Plant Name:

Township/Municipality: County:

Contact Person Name: Telephone Number:

E-mail:

New Plan Approval (The following fees are cumulative.)

Check the Fee Total
Line appropriate

Type of review requested
boxes 2021 -2025 Fees
below

I Base Fee Subchapter B S2.500 $2500

2 New Source Review, Subchapter F 57.500

NSPS NESt-lAP ;MACT standard

A. #ofNSPS:

I B. #ofNESHAP;MACF:

3
C. Add lines A and B:

$2,500
D. Max i in urn app] i cal,] e si indards: 2

E. Enter smaller of line C or line D:

Multiply line E by $2,500 and enter the amount in
the “Total Fees’ column.

4 0 Case-by-Case MACT $9,500

C Prevention of Significant Deterioration (PSD)
500requirements. Subchapter D , —.

6 C Planiwide Applicability Limit (PAL) for NSR
S7

regulated pollutants

7 C PAL for PSD regulated pollutants 57.500

8 Risk Assessment Analysis — Inhalation only 5] 0,000

9 C Risk Assessrnent Analysis — Multi-pathway $25,000

Add Lines I thm 9 of Total Fees column and write it here.
—



Air Quality Fees Schedule

Company Information

Federal Tax ID: Firm Name:

Permit (If any): Plant Name:

TowTlsh I/ Municipality: County:

Contact Person Name: Telephone Number:

E—mai I

[Nisting Plan Approval

Line Check the Fee Total
# appropriate

Type of Authorization
boxes 2021 - 2025 Fees
be! ow

1 Q Minor Modification SI ,500

2 Extension $750

3 C Transfer of Ownership $750

4 C Significant Modification, Ambient Impact
SQ 000

Analysis

5
Significant Modification, Reassessment of ,

Control Technology

6 C Risk Assessment Analysis — liilialation only $10,000

7 fl Risk Assessment Analysis — Multi-pathway S25,000

Add Lines 1 (hi-u 7 ofTotal Fees column and write it here. -



Air Quality Fees Schedule

Company Information

Federal Tax ID: Finn Name:

Pennit # (lfanv): Plant Name:

Township/Municipalilv: County:

Contact Person Name: Telephone Number:

E—mail:

State Only Operating Permit

Check the Fee TotalJnc
appropriate Type of

Authorization 2021 - 2025 Fees

I New Application, Subchapter F 52.500

2 Q Renewal 52,100

3 0 Minor Modification SI .500

4 Signilicant Modification 52.000

Administrative Amendment / Change of’
SI S00

Ownership

6 Risk Assessment Analysis— Inhalation only 5 10,000

7 0 Risk Assessment Analysis — Multi-pathway 525,000

Add Lines I thai 7 ol’Total Fees column and write it here.



Air Quality Fees Schedule

Company Information

Federal Tax ID: Firm Name:

Permit # (If any): Plant Name:

Township/Municipality: County:

Contact Person Name: Telephone Number:

E-mail:

Title V Operating Permit

Line
Check the Fee Total

appropriate l’ype of
Authorization 2021 - ‘0’s Feesbox below — —-

I New Application, Subchapter G $5,000

2 Renewal $4,000

3 H Minor Modification $1,500

4 Significant Modification $4,000

Administrative Amendment / Change of’ s 500
Ownership

6 Risk Assessment Analysis— Inhalation only 510,000

7 Risk Assessment Analysis — Multi-pathway 525.000

S Title V Operating Permit — PAL. 127.218 SI 0,000

9 Title V Operating Permit — PAL. Subchapter D $10,000

Add Lines I thru 9 of Total Fees column and write it here.
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COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
.13S ILJA’ DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

BUREAU OF AiR QUALITY

CHANGE OF OWNERSHIP FORM
(In accordance with 25 Pa. Code § 127.32 and/or § 127.464)

1. PREVIOUS OWNER:

Firm Name: Federal Tax ID:

List Plan Approval(s) and/or Operating Permit(s) to be transferred:

1. PREVIOUS OPERATOR:

Firm Name: Federal Tax ID:

List Plan Approval(s) and/or Operating Permit(s) to be transferred:

2. REASON FOR TRANSFER: Sale Other (Explain) Effective Date:

3. NEW OWNER:

Firm Name: Federal Tax ID:

Contact Person: Title:

Mailing Address: Telephone Number:

4. OPERATOR if different from new owner (owner and operator have different Federal Tax ID):

Firm Name: Federal Tax ID:

Contact Person: Title:

Mailing Address: Telephone Number:

5. MARK THE ENCLOSURE(S) ENCLOSED:

C Compliance Review Form C Administrative Amendment Form (required for operating permit transfer only)

Certification by Responsible Official
Note: Complete separate Change of Ownership form and this certification if responsible official is not same for owner
and operator.

being duly sworn according to law depose and state,
under penalty of law as provided in 18 Pa. C.S. §4904 and Section 9(b)(2) of the Air Pollution Control Act, 35 P.S.
§4009(b)(2), that I am the representative of the permittee identified above, authorized to make this certification. I
further state that information provided in the Change of Ownership form is true, accurate and complete, based
on information and belief formed after reasonable inquiry. I further certify that all conditions of the existing plan
approval(s) and/or operating permit(s) for the facility will be transferred to the newly issued plan approval(s)
and/or operating permit(s).

Name: Title:

Signed: Date:
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- COMMONWEALTh OF PENNSYLVANIA
14.0 tJj DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

BUREAU OF MR QUALITY

“Change-of-Ownership Form”
Instructions

General Guidance:

A change of ownership request is a type of administrative amendment. New owners must file as soon as ownership is
established. All change of ownership forms must include a Compliance Review Form for the new owner or operator. All
operating permit transfers must also include an Administrative Amendment form.

Note: If an operating permit processing fee has been submitted as a part of the permit renewal process and information in
the permit renewal application indicates that a change-of-ownership has occurred, there is no need to pay a separate
change-of-ownership/administrative amendment fee.

Fees for Applications:

Please refer to the appropriate Air Quality Fee Schedule for more information.

Pending Plan Approval Application transfer:

For a facility name change: If there is no other change in the previous submittal pending with the Department (with the
exception of the facility name), submit the first page of the plan approval application with the responsible official signature.
Submit new compliance review form and statement that new applicant wishes everything contained in the pervious
application submittal to also be part of their new submittal. In addition, you need to notify the municipality and county
where the facility will be located as per 25 Pa. Code § 127.43a. Submit plan approval processing fees of $300.

For changes other than a facility name: Submit a new plan approval application along with all supporting documents and
pay plan approval processing fees in accordance with 25 Pa. Code § 127.702.

Detailed instructions:

1. Provide the firm name of the previous owner/operator and Federal Tax ID number. Also list plan approval(s) and
operating permit(s), which are to be transferred.

2. Explain the reason for transfer of ownership and effective date of transfer.

3. Provide the firm name of the new owner, Federal Tax ID number, contact person name, his title, mailing address and
telephone number.

4. If the operator is different from the new owner, complete this section.

5. Check appropriate box(es).

A responsible official must sign this form and print his name, title, identify owner or operator and date. Submit separate
change of ownership form if responsible official is not same for owner and/or operator.



2700-PM-A00027 212007 COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

- BUREAU OF AIR QUALITY
.La tJ.

MINOR OPERATING PERMIT MODIFICATION APPLICATION

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY
Section 1: General Information

Operating Permit No:

_______________________

Reviewed by:________________________________
Date:________________________________________

1.1 Plant Information

Tax Id:

____________________________

Firm Name:

____________________________________________

Plant Code:

__________________________

Plant Name:

_________________________________________

NAICS Code:

__________________________

Description of NAICS Code:

____________________________

County:

_________________________________________________

Municipality:

__________________________

1.2 Contact Information

Name:

____________________________________________

Title:

___________________________________

Address:

Telephone Number:

1.3 Certification of Truth, Accuracy and Completeness

Note: This certification must be signed by a responsible official. Applications without a signed
certification will be returned as incomplete.

Subject to the penalties of Title 18 Pa. CS. Section 4904 and 35 P.S. Section 4009 (b) (2), I certify under the
penalty of law that, based on information and belief formed after reasonable inquiry, the statements and
information contained in this application are true, accurate, and complete. I further certify that the proposed
modification meets the criteria for use of the minor permit modification procedures contained in 25 Pa. Code
Section 127.462.

(Signed):

______________________________________

Date:

_________

/

_________

/

__________

Named (typed):

_________________________________________

Title:

______________________________________

Page

______

of



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
OEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

BUREAU OF AIR QUALITY

2700-PM-A00027 212007

JJa ti’

MINOR OPERATING PERMIT MODIFICATION APPLICATION
(Please read instructions carefully before Completing this application)

Section 2: Facility Inventory List

Indicate all sources that are affected by the proposed modification by completing the following table. Duplicate this
page as necessary,

Number Company Designation Unit Type (Boilers, Incinerators, etc.)

Page

______

of

_____



2700-PM-A00027 212007 COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

BUREAU OF AIR QUALITY
.Lt &IA’

MINOR DPERATING PERMIT MODIFICATION APPLICATION
(Please read instructions carefully before completing this application)

Section 3: Facility Information

Complete this section ONLY if the changes are for the entire facility. If changes are for a source or
sources, skip this Section and complete Section 4 for each Source in which a change is proposed.

A) Briefly describe all changes to this facility:

_______________________________________

B) If changes involve an increase in actual emissions, please complete the following table:

Pollutant Name CAS Number Change in Actual Emi5sions (+ or-)

C) Date on which proposed change is scheduled to
occur:

D) List the proposed language for revising the operating permit condition proposed to be changed:

Existing Operating Permit Condition Proposed Language for Permit Condition
or Condition Number

Page

______

of

_____
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DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

BUREAU OF AIR QUALITY

MINOR OPERATING PERMIT MODIFICATION APPLICATION
(Please read instructions carefully before completing this application)

Section 4: Source Information

Complete this section for each source on which a change
Section as needed.

4.1 General Source In formation

is to occur in this facility. Duplicate this

Source ID

___________

Name or Type of source

Manufacturer:

________________________

Installation Date:

______________________

4.2 Proposed Changes to Source

A) Briefly describe all changes to this facility;

Rated Input: —

Model Number:

B) If changes involve an increase in actual emissions, please complete the following table:

C) Date on which proposed change is scheduled to
occur:

Plan Approval or Operating Permit No:

Pollutant Name CAS Number Change in Actual Emissions (+ or-)

Page
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DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

BUREAU OF AIR QUAUTY
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MINOR OPERATING PERMIT MODIFICATION APPLICATION
(Please read instructions carefully before completing (his application)

4.2 Proposed Changes to Source (Continued)

C) List the proposed language for revising the operating permit condition proposed to be changed:

Existing Operating Permit Condition Proposed Language for Permit Condition
or Condition Number

Page
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MINOR OPERATING PERMIT MODIFICATION APPLICATION
(Please read instructions carefully before completing this application)

Section 5. Citation and Listing of Applicable Requirements

Complete this Section only if the facility is a TITLE V facility. Cite and list any applicable requirements
that will apply if the proposed change(s) occur.

Source ID Citation Number Citation Limitation

Section 6. Certification of Compliance With All Applicable Requirements

Note: This certification must be signed by a responsible official. Applications without a signed
certification will be returned as incomplete.

Subject to the penalties of Title 18 Pa. G.S.A. Section 4904 and 35 P.S. Section 4009 (b)(2), I certify that I
have the authority to submit this Minor Permit Modification Application on behalf of the applicant herein
and that based on information and belief formed after reasonable inquiry, the facility is currently in
compliance with all applicable requirements.

(Signed):

_________________________________

Date: / /

Name (typed):

___________________________________

Title:

______________________________________
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Department of Environmental Protection
Bureau of Air Quality
Division of Permits

Instructions for Minor
Operating Permit

Modification Application

Overview

Part A: General Information

In general, this application should be used only if the applicant has an existing Operating Permit and the proposed
changes do not require Plan Approval.

Specifically, 25 Pa. Code Section 127.462, provides for the expedited review of minor permit modifications. Minor
permit modifications generally include changes that do not require a plan approval but which contravene an express
permit term. Minor permit modifications may also be used to incorporate de minimis conditions and other
insignificant changes to a source, or applicable requirements into an existing permit. The minor process can not be
used for:

1) A change to permit terms or conditions that a source is violating.

2) Certain changes to existing monitoring reporting, or recordkeeping requirements in the recordkeeping
operating parameter; a change that affects measurement sensitivity: a change that affects the scope or
intent of the existing monitoring method: or changes that may be generally applicable to similar
monitoring methods in the same or other source categories.

3) A change that is a modification subject to new source review requirements under Title I of the Clean
Air Act.

4) A change subject to Title IV (pertaining to acid rain requirements) of the Clean Air Act.

5) A change that exceeds the emission allowable under the permit, whether expressed as a rate of
emissions or in terms of total emissions

6) Any other change precluded by the Clean Air Act or the regulations adopted under the Clean Air Act as
being eligible for processing as a minor permit modification.

The procedure for processing a minor permit modification is as follows:

The permittee submits a Minor Operating Permit Application which provides a brief description of the change, the
date on which the change will occur and the proposed language for revising the operating permit conditions proposed
to be changed. The application should be submitted in a fashion that clearly establishes the date of submittal, i.e., by
hand delivery or certified mail, return receipt requested.
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Department of Environmental Protection
Bureau of Air Quality
Division of Permits

Instructions (or Minor
Operating Permit

. Modification Application

On the dale that the application is submitted, the permittee is responsible for providing municipality notifications,
notice to affected states (adjacent states within fifty (50) miles of the source) and EPA. and a notice in a local
newspaper of general circulation which briefly describes the change including the change in actual emissions or any
air contaminants that will occur as a result of the change. The newspaper notice should clearly indicate that the
comment period is twenty 21 days. (See 25 Pa. Code Section 127.462).

The company may make the change on the 22’ day following a submittal if a public comment is not received, or on
the 29t day if the Department determines that a comment submitted is not bona fide. The Department will take
action on the application within sixty (60) days of receipt of the application and then publish notice of the action in the
Pennsylvania Bulletin.

Number of copies required

Submit the completed application package in triplicate to the appropriate Air Program Regional Office. A listing of
all six (6) Regional Offices and their addresses is provided for your information.

Application Fees

Please refer to either the Air Quality Fees Schedule for a State
Quality Fees Schedule for a Title V Operating Permit for more

* See list of Affected States on page 9.

Only Operating Permit or the Air
information.
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Bureau of Air Quality
Division of Permits

Certification

Instructions for Minor
Operating Permit

Modification Application

This application must be signed in Section 1.3 (and Section 6 if the facility is a Title V Facility) by a responsible
official, Certification of Truth, Accuracy, and Completeness.

“Responsible Official’ is defined as follows:

A. For a corporation: a president. secretary, treasurer, or vice president of the corporation in charge of a
principal business function, or any other person who performs similar policy or decision making functions
for the corporation, or a duly authorized representative of such person if the representative is responsible
for the overall operation of one or more manufacturing, production, or operating facilities applying for or
subject to a permit and either:

1. the facilities employ more than 250 persons or have gross annual sales or expenditures exceeding
$25 million (in second quarter 1980 dollars); or

2. the delegation of authority to such representative is approved in advance by the Department

B. For a partnership or sole proprietorship: a general partner or the proprietor, respectively;

C. ‘For a municipality, State, Federal, or other public agency: either a principal executive officer or ranking
elected official. For the purposes of this paragraph, a principal executive officer of a Federal agency
includes the chief executive officer having responsibility (or the overall operations of a principal
geographic unit of the agency (e.g., a Regional Administrator of EPA); or

D. For affected sources:

1. The designated representative in so far as actions, standards, requirements, of prohibitions under
Title IV of the Clean Air Act or the regulations promulgated thereunder are concerned; and

2. The designated representative for any other purposes under 40 CFR Part 70.
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Department of Environmental Protection Instructions for Minor
Bureau of Air Quality Operating Permit
Division of Permits Modification Application

Part B: Specific Instructions

Overview

The Minor Operating Permit Modification Application consists of the following sections:

Section 1: General Information
Section 2: Facility Inventory List
Section 3: Facility Information
Section 4: Source Information
Section 5: Citation and Listing of Applicable Requirements
Section 6: Certification of Compliance with all Applicable Requirements

Section 1: General Information

This section gives general information about the facility as a whole and is only filled out once per application. There
are three basic parts in this section:

1.1 Plant Information:

This sub-section provides general information about the plant. The following information is requested and
must be completed:

• Tax ID: This is the Federal Tax ID. This number is unique for a facility and is used to track information for a
facility.

Firm Name: The name of the company.

• Plant Code: This code is assigned sequenLially by DEP and is used to separate multiple sites that belong
to a facility. This number along with the Tax ID would directly point to a specific site location.

• Plant Name: The name of the plant for which the application is made.

• NAICS Code: This is the North American Industry Classification System for the main activity at this facility.
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Department of Environmental Protection Instructions for Minor
Bureau of Air Quality Dperating Permit
Division of Permits Modification Application

• Description of NAICS Code: Provide a brief description of this NAICS Code.

• County: The county in which the plant is located.

• Municipality: The municipality in which the plant is located.

1.2 Contact Information:

The contact given here should be the main contact person for all questions regarding this application.

1.3 Certification of Truth, Accuracy, and Completeness:

This certification must be signed by a responsible official (see page 4).

Section 2: Facility Inventory List

In the Inventory Table provided, the following information is requested for each source affected by the proposed
modification.

• Number is a unique source number to be assigned by the applicant. Please use this assigned number
throughout this application.

• Company Designation is provided for companies to use the existing designation as typically referred to in
the plant.

• Unit Type is the type of the source in question.
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Department of Environmental Protection Instructions for Minor
Bureau of Air Quality Operating Permit
Division of Permits Modification Application

Section 3: Facility In formation

This section is to be completed if all of the proposed changes are at the facility level. If change or changes are to be
proposed at the source level, skip this section and complete Section 4, Source Information. The following items
need to be address in this section:

A) A description of all proposed changes at this facility.

B) If there is a change in the actual emission being emitted, complete Table B as required, Pollutant Name is
the name of the pollutant affected by the changes (Particulate Matter, Sulfur Dioxide, etc.). CAS (Chemical
Abstract Services) Number are to be provided if applicable.

C) Give the date for which the proposed changes are to take place.

D) In Table D, please provide the proposed language for revising the operating permit condition to be changed
under the column titled “Proposed Language for Permit Condition”. The first column, “Existing Operating
Permit Condition Number or Condition Numbe?’, provide the permit condition number as given in the
existing operating permit or state the existing permit condition in the space given.

Section 4: Source In formation

Complete this section for each source for which a change is to occur in this facility. Duplicate this section as needed.

4.1 Plant Information:

• Source ID is the ID previously given under the Facility Inventory Section (Section 2) and must be referenced
for this source throughout this application.

• Plan Approval or Operating Permit Number: Provide the Plan Approval and/or Operating Permit Number
issued by the Department, if applicable.

• Name or Type of Source: Provide a brief description of the source.

• Rated Input: Provide the rated input for this source (Maximum Capacity).

• Manufacturer, Model Number, and Installation Date: Provide these information only if available.
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Bureau of Air Quality Operating Permit
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4.2 Proposed Changes to Source:

A) A description of all proposed changes for this source.

B) If there is a change in the actual emission being emitted! complete Table B as required. Pollutant Name is
the name of the pollutant affected by the changes (Particulate Matter, Sulfur Dioxide, etc.). CAS (Chemical
Abstract Services) Number are to be provided if applicable.

C) Give the date for which the proposed changes are to take place.

D) In Table D, please provide the proposed language for revising the operating permit condition to be changed
under the column titled ‘Proposed Language for Permit Condition. The first column, “Existing Operating
Permit Condition Number or Condition Number”, provide the permit condition number as given in the
existing operating permit or state the existing permit condition in the space given.

Section 5: Citation and Listing of Applicable Requirements

Complete this Section only if the facility is a TITLE V facility. Cite and list any applicable requirements that will apply if
the proposed change(s) occur.

If the proposed change triggers a new applicable requirement, please complete the following information:

• Source ID: This is the ID previously given under the Facility Inventory Section (Section 2).

• citation Number This would either be a federal, state citation, or an existing permit condition if applicable.

Notes: Regulations cited in this column must be in a specific format. For Federal Citations, provide the Code of
Federal Regulations (CFR) and the appropriate sections and/or subsections. For example, New Source
Performance Standards (NSPS), Subpart Dc, would be listed as 40 CFR 60.43c for Particulate Matter.

For State Citations, list the appropriate chapters and sections. For example, a Surface Coating Process
subjected to an allowable VOC content stated in Table I of Chapter 129.52, would enter 129.52(b)(1) in the
citation column.

• Citation Limitation: Indicate the standard or emission limitation associated with the citation number listed.

Section 6: Certification of Compliance with all Applicable Requirements:

A compliance certification must be submitted to the Department throughout the term of the permit. By fulfilling this
requirement, the applicant can prove to the Department that all applicable requirements and compliance methods are
being adhered to.

This section is mandatory for all Title V facility and needs to be complete once per application.
Note that this section must be signed by a responsible official.
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Department of Environmental Protection
Bureau of Air Quality
Division of Permits

Instructions for Minor
Operating Permit

Modification Application

AFFECTED STATES ADDRESSES

Notices shall be sent to Affected States at the following addresses:

Mr. Au Mirzakhalili
Air Quality Mgmt. Program Administrator
Div. of Air & Waste Mgmt.
Dept. of Natural Resources & Env. Control
156 S State St.
Dover, DE 19901
302-739

Mr. William O’Sullivan
Air Quality Mgmt., Permitting Administrator
NJ State Dept. of Env. Protection
401 East State Street, CN 027
Trenton, NJ 08625
609-984-1484

Mr. Robert Hodanbosi, Chief
Dept. of Air Pollution Control
Ohio Env. Protection Agency
122 South Front Street
Columbus, OH 43215
614-644-2270

Mr. James Sydnor, Director
Air Division
Dept. of Env. Quality
P0 Box 10009
Richmond, VA 23240
804-698-4311

Mr. George Aburn, Jr., Director
Air and Radiation Management
Administration
Maryland Dept. of Environment
1800 Washington Blvd.
Baltimore, MD 21230-1720
410-537-3255

Mr. John Higgins, Director
Stationary Sources
NY State Dept. of Env. Conservation
Room #108
50 Wolf Road
Albany, NY 12233-3254
518-457-7688

Mr. John Benedict, Director
Division of Air Quality
West Virginia Department of Environmental
Protection
601 — 571h Street
Charleston, WV 25304
304-926-0499
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How to (‘omplete a Plan Approval Application
to Construct, Modify or Reactivate an Air

Contain ination Source
and/or Install an Air (‘leaning Device

Prepared by:
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Dcc 2019

DISC LA I I ER

This document describes in generaL the requirements of the Pennsylvania Department of Environmental
Protection. Bureau ofAir Qualitys plan approval and operating permit program. as contained in 25 Pa.



Instructions for Plan Approval Application

COLIC Chapter 127. Nothing in this document alters or supersedes the requirements contained in those
regulations.

To receive a copy ofTitle 25 of the Pennsylvania Code, Chapters 121 to 143. contact the Bureau of Air
Quality. 400 Market St.. 12th Floor. Harrisburg. PA 17101 orcall (717) 787-9702 or visit DEPs
website at www.dep.staie.pa.us



Instructions for Plan Approval Application

Introduction

Before you begin operating a new source of air pollution in Pennsylvania, you may need an air permit.
This permit is a regulatory document that is legally enforceable at both federal and state levels. It covers
all sources of air pollution. process equipment and air cleaning devices at your facility. In addition, the
permit lists applicable rules and requirements pertaining to each source. along with operating
requirements, emission limits, stack information and monitoring requirements within a firnility.

The process ofobL ining the air permit generally consists oftwo steps. First, you must obtain a construction
permit, also kno\\n as a “plan approval.” from the state Department of Environmental Protection (DEP)
to begin construction, installation or modification of yotir I’acility. To avoid confusion. DEP uses the term
‘‘p/au ap/n’al’a/ ‘‘ throughout this manual. Historically. DEP has used this term in all of its statutes and
regulations. You do not need a plan approval lithe work is specifically exempt or if DEP determines it to
be of minor significance. A list of exemptions is available from the regional DEP offices or can be
donloacled li-om DEP’s ‘ebsite. www.dep.state.pa.tts (direetLlNk: air quality). Please refer to page
seven lbr the list of regional offices and phone numbers.

Second, once yoti build your facility in accordance with the plan approval, you must obtain an operating
permit. Depending on the type and size of the source, you will need either a state perniit or a Title V
permit. DEP generally issues this permit for a maximum five—year term, unless the regulations require a
shorter time or you request a shorter term. The state operating permit is for sources that are not subject to
Title V permitting requirements. Title V permits are required for major Iheilities that have the potential to
emit air pollutants over a specific threshold as defined in both state and federal regulations. Title V may
be extended to smaller facilities when the federal Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) completes
further rulemaking in the future. Philadelphia and Allegheny counties have their own permitting programs,
and you must submit your plans to those programs. For information about permits in Philadelphia. call
(215) 823-7584- In Allegheny County, call (412) 578-8111.

Overview of Plan Approval Process

The process for obtaining a plan approval begins with gathering information and completing all
requirements. such as a plan approval application ibm, application fees, compliance review ibm,, proof
of municipal notice. etc. You then submit the completed plan approval application, with all supporting
documents, in triplicate to the regional office serving the area in which your facility is located.

DEP eondticts an administrative completeness revtew, which generally includes checking for the
appropriate signatures, filing fees, maps, notifications and application forms. The review is normally
conducted within 20 days after DEP receives your application.

If everything is in order, DEP notifies you in writing that the application has been accepted for technical
review, Included in this correspondence are the name and telephone number of the engineer assigned to
review the application.



Instructions for Plan Approval Application

lfvour application has incomplete or missing inlbrnmtion. DEP will notify you by telephone or in writing.
You will have a reasonable amount of time to submit the required information. If you fail to submit the
information within the given time frame. DEP will deny your application.
In addition to a review h DEPs Bureau of Air Quality, the regional office sends the application to other
DEP bureaus to determine whether additional permits are necessan. The regional office does this to assist
you and ensure that you obtain all required environmental permits, Following these steps, the regional
oflice initiates the technical review process.

The technical review includes the following:

• Checking for conformance with all applicable statutes and regulations
• Analyzing the proposal for potential adverse environmental impacts
• Checking lbr clarity and engineering soundness of the proposal
• Reviewing the submitted Compliance Revtcw Form for existing violations
• Reviewing all comments submitted by the public

If DEP stal’l’members lind deficiencies. thet’ will notif’ you by’ telephone or in writing. You will have a
reasonable period of time to submit the missing infhrniation. lithe regional office does not receive the
information in the given time frame your application will be denied. If the material you submit still l’ails
to meet our requirements, DEP will issue a pre—denial letter. You will have one final chance to correct the
deficiencies listed in this pre—denial letter. This is your last chance to submit the missing information. At
the end of the given time. DEP will dens’ your application if the regional oflice does not receive the
required information or if the information is inadequate.

Upon technical approval, DEP will publish a public notice in the Pcn,isi’/i’uniu B,,llc’ii,,. Depending on the
complexity of the plan approval application, yoti may be required to publish a notice in a local newspaper
(refer to § 127.44 and 127.45 ofPa. Cot/c Title 25 fbr more inlhrmation). lfyou need other environmental
permits. the assistant regional director’s office will issue them simultaneously,

DEP renders its decision after completing the technical review. Generally, DEP will issue a plan approval
within 180 days. However, a more complex application may take as much as one year. Also, plan approval
applications are subject to the money-back guarantee program, which has standard, predesignated
timetables for each type of application. If DEP does not review your application in the time allotted, your
application fees will be returned to you. Further details are available at xw.dcpstate.paus (choose
SubjectsMoney Back Guarantee).

When DEP issues your plan approval, the complexiiv of your project determines how long you have to
complete it. The plan approval will have a sufficient and reasonable amount oftime to complete the project
as described in your application. If you do not finish the construction, modification or installation within
the approved time, you must either submit a new application or get an extension of your initial plan
approval. Applications are available on the DEP website at wxw.dcp.statc.pa.us (Choose Subjects’Air
Qua Ii ty Penn its).
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If you arc testing and or adjusting new sources and air—cleaning devices, DEP authorizes temporary
operations as a condition within the plan approval.

llow to Appeal a Decision by DEP

If you disagree with a decision by DEP, you can contact the regional office, or you can appeal to the
Pennsylvania Environmental Hearing Board (EHB). If you do appeal, you must file the paperwork within
30 days of DEP’s issuing its decision.
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General Plan Approval and Operating Permit

This isa special kind of”general permit” that covers certain categories olpollution sources that are similar
in nature. DEP has determined that it can adequately regulate these sources by using standardized
specifications and conditions. The primary intention for a General Plan Approval and Operating Permit is
to cover a group of smaller anti similar facilities. Because this permit requires less individual processing,
it may be quicker to obtain after the general permit application or conditions have been drafted and
subjected to public and Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) review. These applications are available
from DEPs website.

Profile of these Instructions

This instruction package is intended to assist you in submitting a complete plan approval application.
Please type or print clearly in the spaces provided. If you need more space, attach separate sheets of paper
to provide detailed inlbrmation. Do not leave any space on the form blank. in those cases where the
question is not relevant, enter “None” or”Not applicable.” Please keep a copy ofthe completed application
for your records.

You are encouraged to contact your regional office to arrange lbr pre—application meetings, especially if
you are filing complex applications, such as Prevention of Significant Deterioration (PSD) or New Source
Review (NSR) or where multiple permits are required. See Page 7 for a list of the regional offices and
phone numbers.

All plan approval applications must include a General lnfrrniation Form (Glfl. This GI F is used in all
of DEP’s bureaus. such as Air Quality, Water Quality. Waste Management, Mining. etc. A copy of the
GIF and instructions (Section A through G) are available in our regional offices and central office in
Harrisburg or can be downloaded from our website at xsww.dep.statc.pa.us (directLlNK: “air quality.”
then choose “permits”).

There are three parts in this instruction package. as follows:

Part A: Instructions for submitting Plan Approval Application

Part B: Separate instructions for completing the morc intensive sections ofthe “Plan Approval Application
to Construct, Modify or Reactivate an Air Contamination Source and/or Install an Air
(‘leaning Device” fhr one of DEP’s 10 t’. pes of plan approvals.

Part C: Appendix A — Glossan’ of Environmental Terms and Abbreviations
Appendix B — Measurement Units and Abbreviations

Parts A and C are common for all types of plan approval applications. DEP advises you to choose the
appropriate application instructions from Part B for the proposed project.

-5-



Instructions for Plan Approval Application

How to download an application form

All plan approval application forms, including General Plan Approval and operating permits. compliance
review Ibrm. and Addendum A for Source Applicable Requirements, are available from our World Wide
Web site at www.dep.state.pa.us (directLlNk: air quality, then choose “applications, permits”).

Resources for obtaining emission estimate information:

The Pennsylvania ENVIROHELP website is at www.pa-envirohelp.org. The phone number is 800-
7224743. ENVIROHELP is a Free service to help small business people understand and comply with
airpollution-control equipment. All requests Ibr information from ENVIROHELP are handled by an
outside contractor and are kept confidential.

The El’A also has inlbimation about emission estimates. Visit EPAs ebsite at \\Ww.epa.gov.
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Part A: Instructions for submitting a Plan Approval Application

Application Submission

You must submit your application, with supporting documents, in tripheate to the appropriate regional
oflice. DEPs six regional ol’liees are listed below with the counties they serve:

SOUThEAST REGION NORThEAST REGION

Engineering Sen ices Chief Engineering Services Chief
2 East Main Street T’o Public Square
Norrtsto n. P.-\ I 94!)! Wilkes-Barre. PA I 8711—0790
Telephone: (4840 250-5074 Telephone: 570-826-2538

Counties: Carbon, Lackawanna, Lehigh, Lt,zerne,
Cnn lies: Bucks, Chester, Delaware, Montgomery Monroe, Northampton, I’ike, S ch uyl k II. Susquehan nfl,

Wayne, Wyoming.

SOLThICENTRAL REGION NORTIICENTRAL REGION

Engineering 5cr’ ices Chief’ Engineering Services Chief
90’) Elmerton Avenue 20% W. Third Si.. Suite 101
[harrisburg, PA 17110—8200 \Villiamsport. PA 17701 -6448
Telephone: 717-705-4S68 Telephone: 570-327-3638

Counties: Bradiàrd. Cameron. Centre, Clearfleld,

Counties: Adams, Bedford, Berks, Blair, Cumberland. Clinton, Columbia. Lvcorning, Montour,

Dauphin, Franklin, Ftilion. Huntinedon, Juniafa. Northumberland, Potter, Snyder, Sulli an, Tiogn, Union.

Lancaster. Lebanon, Mifflin, Perry, York

SOUThWEST REGION NOR1’IIWEST REGION

Engineering Services Chief Engineering Services Chief
400 Waterfront Dri’.e 230 Chestnut St.
Pittsburgh, P.\ 15222-4743 Mead’il!e. P.\ 16335-3481
Telephone: 412-442-3174 Telephone: 814-332-6941!
Fax: 412-442-4194 Fax: 8l4-332-693t)

Counties: Armstrong. Beaver. C’amhrin. Fayette, Counties: Butler, Clarion, Crawford. Elk, Erie, Forest.
Greene, Indiana. Somerset, Washington. Jeilerson. Larence, McKean. Mercer, Venango,
Westmoreland Warren -
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You may also obtain fonts, guidance documents, or general information on permitting by contacting our
central office at 717-787-4325.

In addition to DEP’s regional offices. Philadelphia and Allegheny counties have their own air quality
programs. lithe proposed source is located in either of these counties, the agency’s forms can be obtained
from:

Philadelphia Counlv :\IlegIicii Count3

Depart tent of Pub ic i-I en I th P1 an R cvie Sect ton
Air NI a nagemen t Sen ices 321 Allegheny CoLinty I-lea Ith Department
Uni ‘ ersily Ave. Bureau of Air Pollution Control 301
Spel man B iii I ding 39th St.
Ihilaulelphia, PA I’) 104 Pittsburgh. PA I 521) I
Telephone: 2 15-K23-7554 Telephone: 412-578-Sit I

2. Plan Approval Application Forms

There are 10 plan approval application forms. Nine plan approval application fonts are for specific source
categories. One titled “Processes” is For a source that does not IhIl under any one of the nine specific
source categories. These application forms are as follows:

1. Processes ((hr sources not specified below) 6. Surlhce Coating Operations

2. Combustion Units 7. VOC Storage Tanks

3. Incineration 8. Mineral and Coal Preparation Plants 4. Graphic Arts (Rotogravure 9. Degreasers and
Flexographic Operations) 10. Batch Asphalt Plants

5. Gasoline Bulk TerminalsiPlants

You should 1111 out one of the above application fonts, depending on the type of source you are proposing.
All applications must be submitted in triplicate. If applicable, you must also fill out Addendum A and
Addendum B. These two addenda are as follows:

I. Addendum A: Source Applicable Requirements
2. Addendum B: Waste Derived Liquid Fuel

Each of the above plan approval applications has seven sections that concern specific air- quality
requirements. Section I deals with identity and a checklist for completing the application package; Section
J covers general information on the proposed source; Section K covers information on the aircleaning
device; Section L deals with applicable requirements; Section M deals with demonstrating compliance;
Section N covers flue and air-contaminant emissions; and Section 0 deals with attachments.
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When speciRing capacity, process or throughput rate, emissions rate etc., use an abbreviation fbr the
throughout the application. The abbreviations are listed here in Part C, Appendix B.

3. Municipal Notification

When you apply for a plan approval, regulations (25 Pu. Cock § 127.43a) require you to notify the
municipality and county where the pollution source will be located. The notification must include the
following:

• A statement that you have submitted an application to DEP.
A detailed description of the source and modilications that you plan to make.

• A statement that a 30—day comment period begins when the municipality and county’ receive
the notice.

Mailing the notice is part of the application process. When you submit your application, you must submit
a copy of the correspondence to the municipalities. You are then required to provide evidence that the
county and municipality have received the correspondence, either through a certified—mail receipt or
written acknowledgment that they have received your notification. You should send this evidence within
30 days of submitting your application.

The Commonwealth Administrative Code provides that “the written notices shall be received by the
municipalities at least thirty (30) days beibre the Department of Environmental Protection may issue or
deny the permit.” lfyou Ihil to provide a copy ofthe notification correspondence and subsequent evidence
that the municipality received it, there will be a delay in processing your application.

4. Compliance Review

Complete a compliance review fbmi following the instructions provided with the form, and submit it to
your regional office. The fhnn must be certified with an original signature. You can choose to submit the
fhrm at the time of the plan approval and/or operating permit approval or on a periodic basis of at least
once even six months. Yott may only change how you do this periodic filing with DEP’s approval in
writing or tipon renewal of a permit application. The form and instnictions are available by contacting
DEP or can be downloaded from www .dep.state,pa.ti. Qtiestions about the compliance review form
should he directed to your regional office or to DErs central office at 717-787-9257.

5. Plan Approval Fees

Plan approval fees are based on the type of review required.

Please refer to either the Air Quality Fees Schedule for a new or existing plan approval for more
information.
Make the check payable to the “Commonwealth of PA Clean Air Fund.”

6. Treatment of confidential information
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All inlbrmation in your application is considered public information and can be made available to anyone
requestin the information except in limited circumstances. Some information in a plan approval or an
operating permit is confidential. according to state law [25 Pa Codc § 127.12(d) and 127.411(d)]. This
includes information that would divulge production or sales figures or methods, processes or production
unique to your facility or would otherwise adversely alkct your competitive position by revealing trade
secrets. including intellectual property rights. Emission data is never confidential information. Also.
nothing in this section prevents the disclosure of’ the report, record or information to federal, state or local
oflicials so they can administer air—pollution control laws or when relevant in any proceeding tinder the
Air Pollution Control Act.

if you want to keep production or any other qualifying information confidential, place the information on
separate pages and mark it “confidenthil, “ so it can be removed from the rest of the application. Our
review engineer will review the information and inform you ifit meets the criteria for confidentiality.
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Part B

Detailed Instructions for Completing a
“Plan Approval Application for ‘Processes’ to Construct,
Modify or Reactivate an Air Contamination Source and/or

Install an Air Cleaning Device”
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As you till out your plan approval application, you can use these sections to guide you through the
process.

Section J; Processes Information

1. Source Information

In this section. give a brief description of the pollution source you have proposed or want to modilv.
Provide the manufticturer’s name from the source’s nameplate. If applicable, provide the nameplate
information Ibr the model number. Do not use the serial number, Also, give the number of’ sources you
propose to install or modify and the company designation ol’each source (Ibrexample Furnace No.3, Line
A, etc.). Provide the maximum design rating fhr the source in terms of raw material and finished materials
that can be matntained for extended periods, and include the nameplate rated capacity. List the types of
materials processed, and provide information lbr the maximum operating schedule and/or operational
restrictions, whichever is applicable. If you operate the proposed source seasonally, indicate the starting
and ending months of operation.

2. Fuel Information

List the type and grade of fuel you will be burning (i.e., #2, #4, #6 etc.). The ftiel information can be
obtained from suppliers. For maximum and rated fuel firing rate, indicate the rates forall burners combined
(per hour). Indicate the maximum percentage for both sulfur and ash in the fuel you plan to use. Indicate
the higher heating value per unit for that fuel.

If you are using wood/wood waste, liquid petroleum gas, waste—derived liquid fuels, etc., give complete
details, including physical and chemical properties and their eflècts on air pollution, on a separate page.
Describe how these fUels will be burned. In the case of waste—derived liquid fUel, also give the maximum
concentration of lead, arsenic cadmium, chromium, polychlorinated biphenyls, total halids (TX). sulfur
and ash. Use abbreviations in Addendum B for this information. Describe the methods used for sampling
oil and monitoring contaminants.

3. Burner Data

Provide the manufacttirers name, the burner t> pe and the manufacturer’s model number. Do not use the
serial number. Indicate how many burners you have, and give the description and function of each burner.
You can get this inlhrmation from the manufacturer’s catalogs. Indicate the rated heat input of each burner
in mmBtu per hour and the maximum fuel tiring rate for all burners in this unit combined (per hour). Be
sure to include units (gallons’hour, cubic feeihour. tonshour. etc.).

Miscellaneous Information

Attach a flow diagram or sketch that includes all information requested in the application. Provide a
detailed list of monitoring and recording devices, such as pressure, temperature, humidity, air flow rate,
leak detector, pH and conductivity measurement device or recorder. Also, show that the monitoring and
recordkeeping devices are reasonable and adequate. In addition, describe any restrictions you are
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requestin and how they will be monitored. You must also describe the proposed modilication of existing
sources, if any. Provide detailed information on all fugitive emission points, all relief and emergency
valves and all b’pass stacks, as requested in the application. You need to show how you will minimize
fugitive emissions during startup. shutdown, process upsets and/or disruption. Provide anticipated
milestones of the proposed source.

Section K: Air Cleaning Device

I. Prccontrol Emissions

List each pollutant (particulate or gaseous pollutants, including I-lAPs. etc.) by estimating rates prior to
catering air—cleaning devices. Precontrol emissions can be calculated at the restricted physical limitations,
design limitations or operating hours. These limits will become part of the permit conditions. If you do
not take any limitations, the emissions must be calculated using rated capacity, operating 24 hours per day,
365 (lays per year. The calculations should include flue (stack) emissions and all additional fugitive
emissions from material transfer, use of parking lots and paved and unpaved roads, etc.

Precontrol Maximtim design or Emissions rate 8.760 hours per Emissions = operational capacity
X per unit X year unless

unless restricted capacity restricted

You can obtain emission rates from pcrfornmnce—test data, continuous—emission monitoring (CEM) data,
equipment—vendor emission data, mass balance, emission factors from technical reference. AP—42. etc.
Attach calculation methods used to estimate precontrol emissions for each applicable pollutant.

The precontrol emissions should be estimated as Ibliows:

First, a source must he evaluated for the physical or design limitations. For example, this could be the fuel
delivery capacity of a burner or the tonnage capacity of a kiln. Next, you should assume that a source
operates 8,760 hours per year, unless you are allowed to apply for a limitation on operating hours.

Example:

= (5 gallons of paint/hour) X (2 pounds VOC/gallon) X (8,760 hours per year)

= 87.600 pounds/year

= 43.80 tons per year of VOCs

2.13. Air Cleaning Devices

These items pertain to air cleaning devices, such as gas cooling, settling chambers, cyclone,
incinerators/afterburners, fabric collector, wet collection equipment, electrostatic precipitator, adsorption
equipment, absorption equipment, selective catalytic reduction/selective non-catalytic reduction/non-
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selective catalytic reduction, flares. etc. These are the common types of air cleaning devices used in a
variety of industries. If the air cleaning device you propose differs from Nos. 2 through 12, use No. 13 or
provide details on a separate sheet of paper. Please use only the pages for the air cleaning devices Uat
pertain to this project. Remove remaining pages regarding air cleaning devices from the application and
number the pages in the upper right hand corner, accordingly.

For reference, a glossary of some environmental terms is included in Part C. You can find technical
information from manulIicturcrs or vendors of the control equipment.

14. Cost

Provide the direct cost, indirect cost, total cost and operating cost individually For all air cleaning devices
proposed. This information is useful fbr the permit reviewer to calculate economic feasibility of the
proposed project.

Direct cost includes the property, foundations and supports. the primary control device and auxiliary
equipment, handling and erection ofthc equipment, electrical and instrumentation work, piping, insulation
and painting. etc.

Indirect cost includes legal and administrative Ibes, engineering costs, construction and field expenses,
contractor fees, starttip and performance-test costs, contingencies, etc.

Operating cost includes raw materials: utilities like electricity’, fuel. steam, water and compressed air:
labor; maintenance and replacement parts; overhead: property taxes: insurance: administrative charges:
capital recovery; recoven’ credits for materials and energy; etc.

Detailed cost examples can he found in EPAs OAQPS Cost Control Manual (EPA 450/3-90-006, January.
1990) and subsequent supplements.

15. Work Practice Standards

The work practice standards require a written plan describing emission control work practices to be
implemented for a new or modified existing source. This plan must include provisions for training and
procedures for use of materials, processes, or operating practices to reduce or prevent emissions or waste.
\Vork practices are implemented when pertbmiance standards are not in effect or when emission limits
are violated.

List or describe any work practice standards, including maintenance, cleanup, startup and shutdown
procedures. effluent/waste disposal, and controlling fbgitive dust, etc.

16. Miscellaneous

Attach all information required in detail.
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Section 1: Anulicahle Requirements

In this section, provide information related to state and federal regulations and limitations affecting Ue
CLfliSSiOti unit.

1. Increased Emissions

If the installation or modification of7 a source(s) will result in the increase of emissions 11am another
source(s) within the plant, explain how you might have a bottleneck ifone unit or activity limits (lie output
ala multi-step process. Eliminating the bottleneck, or debottlenecking, can increase the emissions capacity
ofother steps. These emissions increases must be counted as part of the entire projects emissions increase.
For example. if you replace a paper cutter at the end of the printing line and increase the volume of paper.
resulting in more printing, emissions will increase. You must examine those increases to determine ifthev
trigger Prevention of Significant Deterioration (PSD) or major source New Source Review (NSR)
requirements. Note that the cutter has no emissions by itself. btit by rcplacing it, a bottleneck on the
printing process was removed. Another example is a steel mill that increases its capacity by modiI’ing a
vessel in the middle of the steel-making process. The application must address associated emissions
increases from the entire steel mill.

2. Federal Requirements

In addition to state regulations, your proposed source may be subject to federal requirements such as
Prevention of Significant Deterioration (PSD. 40 CFR Part 52), National Standards of Peribmiance for
New Stationary Sources (NSPS. 40 CFR Part 60). National Emission Standards for Kazardous Air
Pollutants (NESHAP. 40 CFR Pan 61), or Maximum Achievable Control Technology (MACT, CAAA
112/40 CER Part 63). These federal regulations are adopted by refi.rcnce in DEP’s regulations, in Title
25. Article Ill.

DEP’s regulations (25 Pu Code § 127.1) require that new sources (installed after July I, 1972) control
emissions to the maximum extent, consistent with the best available technology (BAT). You must provide
jtistification for your selection of controls to show that BAT is being used. DEP has established general
BAT giLidance for a few source categories such as boilers, hospital and municipal waste incinerators.
landfills, coal preparation plants, wood furniture coatings. vapor degreasers, etc. You can get this
information by contacting your regional off cc or DEP’s central office (see Page 7). or you can download
it from our website: www.dcp.state,pa. us.

3. PSD Pollutants

lfthe proposed source is located in an existing PSD facility, provide emission increases or decreases within
the last live years for applicable PSD pollutants.

4. NOx and VOC Emissions

Provide actual emission increases for nitrogen oxides (NOx) and volatile organic compounds (VOCs) in
potential to emit (PTE) figures and creditable emissions decreases that occurred after January 1, 1991, or
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November 15. 1992. DEP uses this inlhrmation to determine whether a proposed source is subject to NSR
regulations (25 Pa. Cud’ Chapter 127. Subchapter E). You may use the attached Checklist-2 found under
New Source Review Applicability on subsequent pages to determine which date to use [‘or providing
emissions increases and decreases in your plan approval application. Emissions increases include flue
emissions (duct. pipe. stack. chimney. etc.), ftigitive emissions. secondary emissions and emissions
increases from exempted sources, etc.

Creditable emission decreases must satisfy Emission Reduction Credit (ERC) requirements, i.e. surplus.
quantifiable, permanent and federally enforceable.

If the Jhcility is located in a moderate ozone nonattainment area, and if you are using your emissions
reduction in a netting analysis, submit an ERC registry application at the time of the proposed modification
or use banked ERCs in an NSR applicability determination. Please note that eniission reductions used to
generate ERCs must submit an ERC Registry application within one year from the initiation emissions of
emissions.

If your facility is in a severe ozone nonattainment area, you may elect to offset increased emissions
internally by a 1.3 to I ratio in order to avoid NSR. If you elect this option. you should submit an ERC
registry’ application within one year after you start to reduce emissions. This will generate ERCs that you
can use either internally or externally’ to offset proposed emission increases.

5. NSR Requirements

Instructions below will guide you in determining whether your proposed source is subject to NSR
req iii remems.

New Source Review (NSR) Applicability:

Introduction

The purpose of this document is to assist you in determining whether a source is subject to NSR
requirements (25 Pa. Code Chapter 127, Subchapter E).

DEP’s NSR regulations implement the federal NSR preconstruction permit requirements For a new or
modified major facility. NSR requirements are pollutant specific. In other words, a Facility’ can emit many
air pollutants, btit only one or a few may be subject to NSR requirements. depending on the magnitude of
emissions of each pollutant. For example, a major VOC (volatile organic compound) facility is not
automatically subject to NSR for NOx unless it is also a major source for nitrogen oxide (NOx) pollution.

Since Pennsylvania is included in the Northeast Ozone Transport Region (OTR). any new or modified
major NOx or VOC facility located in the Commonwealth must be in compliance with NSR regulations
even though a county might be designated as an ozone attainment or unclassified area. NSR also applies
to pollutants emitted from sources in an attainment area if they impact on a nonattainment area in excess
of the levels specified in the NSR regulation.
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Table I: Ma/or Fac’i/iti’ (111(1 Majo, MaCh/teation Threshold for NQ and I ‘OCx

Annual em i ss ion rate
Area for a new or existinu Modification threshokl (hr an

- Pollutant
Classification major lacility tons per existing major facility

Column B
Column .4 year ( tpy) Column D

Colt,,,,,, C

10 tpv or 1,000 pounds per day
Moderate non

. NOx 100 tpv (Ib’dav) or 100 pounds per hour
ai in I nment

(lb:hr).
Moderate non- - 40 tpv or 1.000 lbsdnv or 100

. \‘OC otpv -

attainment lb hr.
Severe non- NOx or - 25 tpv or 1,000 lb’dav or

) tnv - -

attainment VOC —

I 100 lb hr.

Determination of NSR applicability

“Applicability determination’’ is the process of determining hick new source requirements. including
netting, apply to a Ihcilitv. The following steps will identify whether or not the increase in eaiissions from
a new or modified facility located in a moderate nonattainment area is subject to NSR.

A. The first step is to determine what constitutes a major Ihcility. or major modification. A
major Iheility is one that has the potential to emit a pollutant equal to or greater than the
applicable annual emissions rate specified in Table I. Column C. For example: A fhcility
is considered major if it is located in a moderate nonattainment area (hr ozone and has the
potential to emit equal to or greater than 100 tp ol’ NOx or 50 tpv of VOCs. A •ihcilitv
constitutes all air contamination sources located on one or more contiguous or adjacent
properties and owned or operated by the same person.

Major facility modification threshold is specified in Table I, Column D.

B. The next step is the net emissions increase calculation, which depends on the potential to
emit. To do the calculation, use either a contemporaneous period (see below) or an
applicability accounting period (see below), depending on the magnitude of the potential
to emit from a proposed project. These steps are referred to as netting or a netting
transaction. Checklist-I (see next page) can be used to detenine whether to use
contemporaneous or applicability accounting.

U Contemporaneous Period: You must use this period when your project’s potential to emit is equal to
or greater than the modification threshold specified in Table I, Column D. For example: Assume
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your flicility is in a moderate nonattainment area lbr ozone. You submit a plan approval application
fbr a project that is capable of emitting greater than 40 tpy For \‘OCs or NOx. In this
case. you must total the projects potential to em it with all previous increases in the potential to emit
and decreases in the actual emissions occurring in the contemporaneous period. That period begins
live yenrs hefbre yoti begin construction of the modification, and ends when the emissions increase
occurs.

U App/icahthtv Accotusthig Period: You tise this period when ‘our project’s potential to emit is less than
the modification threshold specified in Table I, Column D. You determine the calculation by totaling
your projects potential to emit with all previous increases in the potential to emit and decreases in
the actual emissions occurring after January I, 1991. or November 15, 1992.

You may use Checklist-2 (see next page) to determine when aggregation of emissions begins.

In both cases, emission reductions must be creditable emission decreases, which means they must be
permanent. surplus. cluantihable and federally enlhrceable. according to ERC requirenietits. DEP’s
regulations [25 Pu. CuuIc 127.21 l(bfl3)(iii)(B)j speci ythe creditable emissions decreases requirements.
Please note that the emissions decreases occurring at a non—adjacent fbcility may not he used for netting.
even if the facility is under the same ownership.

C. The final step is to compare your net emissions increase with the modification threshold listed
in Table 1, Column D. If the net emissions increase is equal to or greater than the
modification threshold, the proposed modification is subject to NSR. You may avoid NSR
requirements if you keep your projecCs potential to emit at a lower level. To do so. you
may install more efficient control technology or place physical or operational limitations
on the proposed project. fix example limit the projects potential to emit. Note that the
regulations require any new source to be in compliance with BAT.

Checklist-I for Selecting Net Emissions Increase Period to Determine NSR Applicability

A. Is the existing facility a major facility for a nonattainment pollutant including NOx or VOC?

D Yes: Proceed to C.
D No: Proceed to B.

B. Is the potential to emit from the proposed modification equal to or greater than the annual
emission rate specified in the Table 1, Column C?

Yes: The modification is subject to NSR
D requirements.

No: The modification is not subject to NSR requirements at this time.

C. Is the proposed modification a major modification?

-18-



Instructions 11w Plan Approval Application

H Yes: The modification requires NSR applicability determination. Use the
contemporaneous period to calculate the net emissions increase.

H No: The modification requires NSR applicaIilitv determination. Use the
applicability accounting period to calculate the net emissions increase.

Checklisl-2 for Selecting Aggregation Begin Date to Determine NSR Applicability

A. Is the existing facility a major facility for nitrogen oxides (NO)?

H Yes: The aggregation of emissions begins auier November 15. 1992.
H No : Proceed to B.

B. Is this a major fiicilitv for \‘OCs. and was it previously subjected to 25 Pci. Cock Section 127,
Subchapter C (currently reserved)?

H Yes: The aggregation of emissions will begin
after H January 1, 1991.

No : The aggregation of emissions may not begin until after November 15, 1992.

7. Data Used

Provide all information needed to evaluate the application thoroughly, including calculations’’ind any other
details.

Section M; Coninliance Demonstration

To verily compliance with applicable requirements, DEP needs infbrmation about the type of monitoring
chosen, the testing methods used and the type and frequency of reeordkeeping. Note: If the hicility is
subject to federal Compliance Assurance Monitoring (CAM) rule requirements in the Code of Federal
Regulations (CFR). 40 CFR 64, a CAM plan must be attached.

Section N; Flue and Air Contamination Emission Information

I. Estimated Atmospheric Emissions

List each pollutant (particulates or gaseous pollutants including NAPs. etc.) as discharged through
pollution controls into the open air. DEP will include the estimated emissions in the permit conditions as
applicable requirements. These federally enforceable emission limits become allowable emissions or
potentials to emit for the source. DEP encourages you to estimate emissions in the application close to the
actual emissions from that source. Attach an example ofcalculation methods used to estimate atmospheric
emissions for each applicable pollutant.

Use the same restrictions as those listed in Section J for design, operational capacity or operating
conditions.
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Atmospheric Maximum Emissions X Control 8.760 hours
Emissions = design or X rate per system X per year

operational unit e Ifici ency Un] ess

capacity’ unless capacity minus restricted
• - I Coniroliestncteu

Ehiciencv)

Example:

= (5 £lallons of painc’hour) X (2 pounds VOC/gallon) X (I- 0.8) (control system efficiency) X
(8.760 hours per year)

= 2.0 tons per year.

2. Stack and Exhauster

If your source is connected to more than one stack and exhauster, make copies of the page to provide
infonnation for each stack and exhauster.

Provide the designatioa/identiflcation number of the stack, stack height above grade elevation, stack
diameter/outlet duct area, its distance from the nearest property line, etc. State whether the stack meets
Good Engineering Practice (GEP) or not. Using a 7.5-minute topographic map published by the U.S.
Geological Sun’ey, locate your site. Enclose a site plan with buildings and their din3ensions and other
obstructions so we can understand the physical nature of the surrounding area for modeling (estimating)
ambient air quality impacts. Indicate the volume of exhaust gas the stack can handle and the temperature
and moisture percentage of the exit gases. In addition, sketch (with dimensions) the location olsampling
ports with respect to an exhaust fan, breeching, etc. Provide exhauster (blower or fhn) pressure drop in
inch of water coltimn (in w.g.), horsepower and revolutions per minute (RPM). Section 0: Attachments

Sumber and list all attachments submitted with this application.

Part C: GLOSSARY OF ENVIRONMENTAL TERMS AND
ABBREVIATIONS

Appcndix A

Absorption equipment: A cleaning device in which one or more soluble components of a gas mixture
are absorbed by contact with a relatively nonvolatile liquid. Examples of absorption equipment include a
spray scrubber, a venturi scrubber, an orifice scrubber, a moving bed, a packed tower scrubber. etc.
Absorption equipment is used in removing both particulates and pollutant gases from the exhaust stream
of many industrial processes. These devices usually use water to make small, hard-to-collect particles
easier to collect by incorporating them in larger water droplets. Gases can be absorbed by virtue of their
solubility in water or by adding chemicals to the water.
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ACFM (Actual Cubic Feet per Minute): A measure of the volume of uas at operating temperature and
pressure.

Adsorption equipment: An air—cleaning device where the contaminated air stream is passed through a
lay-er ofsolid particles referred to as the adsorbent bed. As the contaminated air stream passes through the
adsorbent bed, the pollutant molecules adsorb or stick to the surfhee of the adsorbent bed. Several
adsorbent materials are used commercially as adsorbing agents. The most common adsorbent types are
activated carbon, silica gel, activated alumina, zeolites or molecular sieves. Adsorber systems are used [hr
the control of organic compounds from exhaust streams that are relatively’ free of particulate matter.

Afterburner: An afterburner uses one or more sets of burners in a chamber to convert combustible
material (gases. vapors or odors) to carbon dioxide and water An afterburner is commonly relèred to as
a Thermal Oxidizer/TherLnal Incinerator.

Air cleaning device: An article, chemical, machine, equipment or other contrivance that may eliminate,
reduce or control the emission of air contaminants into the atmosphere. Examples include gas conditioner;
settling chambers; cyclone, catalytic or thermal afterbtirner; lhbric collector; scrubber; electrostatic
precipitator: adsorption equipment; absorption equipment: low NOx burner; and flare.

Air dilution: A method of diluting an exhaust gas stream by adding ambient air.

Air pollutant: Any substance in air that could, if in a high enough concentration, harm man, other
animals, vegetation or material. It may be in the form of’ solid particles, liquid droplets gases, or in a
combination of these forms.

Air pollution: The presence in the outdoor atmosphere ofa contaminant, including discharge from stacks,
chimneys, openings, buildings, structures, open tires, vehicles or processes, or any other source oFsmoke,
soot, fly ash, dust, cinders, dirt, noxious or obnoxious acids, [limes, oxides, gases, vapors, odors, toxic,
hazardous or radioactive substances or waste.

Airless spray coating: A tpe of application method where the coating is atomized by forcing it through
a small opening at high pressure. The liquid coating is not mixed with air before exiting the nozzle.

Air spray coating: A type of application method where the coating is atomized by mixing it with
compressed air.

Air to cloth (A/C) ratio: How much dirty gas passes through a given surface area of a jilter in a given
time. It is usually expressed in terms of [(ft3/min)!I12J.
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Alcohol substitutes: Non-alcoholic additives that contain VOCs and are used in a fountain solution. Some
additives are used to reduce the surface tension o[water; others (especially in the newspaper industry) are
added 10 prevent piling (ink buildup).

Applicability determination: The process of deterniining which new source review requirements.
including netting, apply to a modification to a Facility.

Applicable requirements: Requirements that apply to any source at a Title V facility, including the
following:

I. Those that have been promulgated or approved by the EPA under the Clean Air Act (CA1\)
or regulations adopted under the CAA throtigh rulemaking when a Title V permit is issued
and having an eflective date in the Riture.

2. A standard provided for in the Commonwealth’s state implementation plan approved by the
EPA under Title I of the CAA (42 U.S.C.\. § 740 1-7508) that implements the relevant
requirements of’ the CAA, including revisions to that plan.

3. A term or condition of preconstrtiction permits issued under regulations approved or
promulgated through rulemaking under Title 1, including Part C or D, of the CAA.

4. A standard or other requirement under Section III of the CAA (42 U.S.C.A. § 7411),
including Subsection (ci).

5. A standard or other requirement under Section 112 oF the CAA (42 U.S.C.A. § 7412),
including a requirement concerning accident prevention under Subsection (r)(7).

6. A standard or other requirement of the acid rain program under Title IV ol’ the CAA (42
U.S.C.A. § 7641-7651) or the regulations thereunder.

7. Reqtnrements established under Section 504(b) or Section I 14(a)(3) of the CAA [42
U.S.C.A. § 74l4tafl3)].

8. A standard or other requirement governing solid waste incineration under Section 129 oF
the CAA (42 U.S.C.A. § 7429).

9. A standard or other requirement for consumer and commercial products tinder Section
183(e) of the CAA [42 U.S.C.A. § 751 lb(e)].

10. A standard or other requirement for tank vessels under Section 183(0 of the CAA.

11. A standard or other requirement of the program to control air pollution from outer
continental shelf sources under Section 328 of the CAA (42 U.S.C.A. § 7627).
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12. A standard or other requirement of the regulations promulgated to protect stratosplienc
ozone under Title VI of the CAt\ (42 U.S.C.A. § 767l-7671q1. unless the Administrator
of the EPA has determined that the requirements are not necessary in a Title V permit.

13. A national ambient air quality standard or increment or visibility requirement under Title
I. Part C of the CAA. but only as it would apply to tempora sources permitted tinder
Section 504(e) of the CAA (42 § 766 Id).

14. A requirement enlbrceable by the EPA administrator and by citizens under the Act, limiting
emissions for purposes of creating ofket credits or for complying with or avoiding
applicability of applicable requirements.

Applied solids: Solids that remain on the substrate being coated or painted.

Atmospheric emission: See “Acttial emission.”

Batch cleaning machine: A solvent cleaning machine in which individual parts or a set of parts move
through the entire cleaning cycle before new parts are introduced into the solvent cleaning machine. An
open-top vapor cleaning machine is a type of batch cleaning machine. A solvent cleaning machine, such
as a Ferris wheel cleaner that cleans multiple batch loads simultaneously and is manually loaded, is a batch
cleaning machine.

Best available technology (BAT): Equipment, devices, methods or techniques, as determined by DEP,
which will prevent, reduce or control emissions ol’air contaminants to the maximum degree possible and
which are available or may be made available.

Best Achievable Control Technology (BACT): An emission limitation based on the maximttin degree
of reduction for each pollutant stibject to regulation under the clean Air Act. These pollutants come from
a major lhcility. In issuing BACT permits to control the emissions, DEP is determines them on a case—by—
case basis and takes into account energy, environmental and economic impacts and other costs.

Biologicals: Preparations made from living organisms and their products. including vaccines, cultures,
etc., intended for use in diagnosing, immunizing or treating humans or animals or in research pertaining
thereto.

Biological waste: Waste derived from living organisms.

Breakthrough capacity: The adsorption capacity of a packed bed where traces of pollutants begin to
appear in the exit gas stream,

Breeching: A duct through which the products of combustion are transported from the furnace to the
stack, usually applied in steam boiler.

Btu: British thermal unit. The amount of energy required to raise the temperature ofa pound ofwater one
degree Fahrenheit from 32.21) Fahrenheit.
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Bubbling fluidized bed combustor: A fluidized bed combustor in which the majority of the bed material
remains in a fluidized state in the prirnan combustion zone.

Bypass stacks: Devices used lbr discharging combustion gases to avoid severe damage to the aiqollution
control device or other equipment.

Can coating: The application ofa coating material to a single walled container that is manufactured from
metal sheets thinner than 29 gauge (0.0141 in.).

Capture device: A hood, enclosed room, floor sweep or other means of collecting solvent or other
pollutants into a duct. The pollutant can then be directed to a pollution control device, such as an
incinerator or a carbon adsorher.

Capture efficiency: The fraction of all organic vapors generated by a process that are directed to an
abatement or recovery device.

Carbon adsorher: An add-on control device that tises activated carbon to adsorb volatile organic
compounds from a gas stream. The VOCs may later he recovered from the carbon, usually by steam
stripping.

Catalyst: A substance that causes or speeds a chemical reaction without undergoing a change or
articiating in the reaction.

Catalytic afterburner: A control device that oxidizes VOCs by using a catalyst to promote the
combustion process.

Catalytic incinerator: A control device that oxidizes VOCs by using a catalyst to promote the
combustion process. The catalyst allows the combustion process to proceed at a lower temperature (usually
around 600 F to 800’ F) than a conventional theniml incinerator would (1,100 to L400 F). resulting in
ftwl savings and lower cost incineration.

Chemotherapeutic waste: All waste resulting from the production or use ofantineoplastic agents used
for the purpose of stopping or reversing the growth olmalignant cells. Chemotherapeutic waste shall not
include any waste containing antineoplastie agents that are listed as hazardous waste under 5 Pa.
Code Section 75.261 (relating to criteria, identification and listing of hazardous waste).

Circulating iluidized bed combustor: A fluidized bed comhustor in which the majority of the fluidized
bed material is carried out of the primary combustion zone and is transported back to the primary zone
through a recirculation loop.

Clean Air Act (CA1): The CAA (42 U.S.C.A. § 740 1-7642), and its rules and regulations.

Cleaning solution: A liquid used to remove ink and debris from the surfaces of the printing press and its
parts.
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Clear coat: A transparent coating usually applied over a colored opaque coaling to give improved gloss
and protection to the color coat below. In some cases, a clear coat simply refers to any transparent coating
without regard to substrate.

Carbon monoxide (CO): A colorless, odorless. poisonous gas produced by incomplete fossil fuel
combustion. When carbon monoxide is inhaled, it replaces oxygen in the blood and impairs vision,
alertness and other bodily functions. Sources of carbon monoxide incltide exhaust from motor vehicles.
industrial processes and combustion.

Coal!RDF mixed fuel fired combustor: A combustor that fires coal and RDF simultaneously.

Coating: A protective or decorative film applied in a thin layer to a surlhce. This term often applies to
paints, such as lacquers and enamels, but also is used when referring to films applied to paper, plastics, or
foil.

Cocurrent flow: When the flow of exhaust gas and liquid are in the same direction in absorption
equipment.

Cold cleaning machine: An’ device or piece of equipment that contains and/or uses liquid solvent into
which parts are placed to remove soils from the surlhces of the parts or to dry the parts. Cleaning machines
that contain and use nonboiling solvent to clean the parts are classified us cold cleaning machines.

Comhustion unit: Stationary equipment used to bum lhel primarily for the purpose of producing power
or heat by indirect heat transfer.

Compliance review form: The form completed by an applicant periodically or as part ofa plan approval
or operating permit application to submit information about applicants compliance status and that of
related parties. This also includes information ahotit which DEP does not know about the applicants
compliance status.

Construction: A physical assembly, installation, erection or fabrication of an air contamination source
or an airpollution control device, including building supports and foundations and other support functions.

Contaminant: Any physical, chemical, biological, or radiological substance or matter that has an adverse
eflèci on air, water or soil.

Continuous emission monitor (CEM): A CEM is a device that continuously measures the emissions
from one or more source operations.

Continuous emission monitoring system (CEMS): A monitoring system for continuously sampling,
conditioning (if applicable), analyzing and providing a record of emissions ofa pollutant from an affected
facility.
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Continuous monitoring system (CMS): CMS is a comprehensive term that may include. but is not
limited to, continuous emission monitoring systems, continuous opacity monitoring systems, continuous
parameter monitoring systems or other manual or automatic monitoring that is used to demonstrate
compliance with an applicable regulation on a continuous basis, as defined by the regulation.

Continuous—feed incinerator: An incinerator into which solid waste is charged almost continuously to
maintain a steady rate of btirning.

Continuous opacity monitoring system (COMS): A continuous monitoring system that measures the
opacity of emissions. Opacity is the fraction of incident light that is attenuated by an optical medium.

Continuous parameter monitoring system: This is the total equipment used to sample, condition (if
applicable), analyze and provide a record of process or control—system parameters.

Controlled air incinerator: An incinerator that uses excess or starved air with two or more combustion
chambers within which the amounts and distribution of air are controlled.

Convevorized degreaser: A continuously-loaded device containing either boiling or nonboilinu solvents
used to clean metal parts or used in production of electronic circuit boards.

Corona: The corona is a discharge phenomenon in which gaseous molecules are ionized by electron
collisions in the region of a strong electric field.

Corona power: The amount of power. or electrical energy, supplied to the electrostatic precipitator to
provide the desired corona voltage and current.

Corona power density: The amount of power per unit area in a radiated electromagnetic field, usually
expressed in units of watts per square feet.

Countercurrent flow: The flow of exhaust gas and liquid that are in the opposite direction in absorption
equipment.

Crematory incinerator: Any incinerator designed and used solely for the burning of human remains or
animal remains.

Cross flow: \Vhen, in absorption equipment. liquid is sprayed from the top ofa chamber and the polluted
gas flows horizontally across the chamber.

Cubic feet per minute (CFM): A measure of the volume of a substance flowing through a duct, control
device or stack within a fixed period of time.

Current density: The current per-unit, cross-sectional area of a conductor, usually expressed in units of
microampere per square feet.
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Cyclone collector: A control device used for collecting dust From polluted air. It is a cylindrical or conical
chamber, where the dust—laden gas usually enters the chamber at the side or the top. particles separate due
to centrifugal Forces and settle at the bottom. and the cleaner gas exits from another opening at the top.

Daily: The discrete 24-hour period from 12p.m. to the next 12 p.m.

Dampening system: Equipment used to deliver fountain solution to a press.

Dc minimis emission increase: An increase in actual or potential emissions that is below the threshold
limits specified in Section 127.203 (relating to facilities subject to special permit requirements).

Demister: See Entrainment separator.

Density: The ratio ofthe mass oVa specimen oVa substance to the volume of the specimen. It is expressed
in pounds per cubic Coot.

Design value: The monitor reading used by the U.S. EPA to determine an areas air quality status.

Dew point: The temperature and pressure at which component of a gas begins to condense to a liquid.

Dioxins/ftirans: The combined emissions of tetra-through octa-chlorinated dibenzo-para-dioxins and
dibenzoftirans, as measured by EPA Ref rence Method 23,

Dry scrubber: An add—on air—pollution control system that injects a dry alkaline sorbent (dry injection)
or sprays an alkaline sorbent (spray dryer) into an exhaust stream to react with and neutralize acid gases,
forming a dry powder material.

Dust resistivity: The resistance of the colLected dust layer to the flow of electric current. It is determined
by measunng the leakage current through a dust layer to which a high voltage is applied using conductivity
cells. Resistivity can be measured by a number of methods either analyzing dust samples in the laboratory
or by using an in-situ resistivity probe in the field.

Electrostatic precipitator (ESP): A control device used lhr separating dust particles and’or mist from a
polluted air stream An electrostatic field imparts an electrical charge to the particles, causing them to
adhere to metal plates inside the precipitator. ESPs have been used in many industrial application to
collect particles and liquid aerosols at a very high rate ol efficiency.

Emission: Emission is delined in 25 Pu. Code Section 121.1 as an air contaminant emitted into the
oittdoor atmosphere.

Emission factor: The relationship between the amount of pollution produced and the amount of raw
material processed. For example, an emission factor for a blast furnace making iron would be Ihe number
of pounds of particulate per ton of raw materials.
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Emission inventory: A listing, by source, of the amount of air pollutants discharged into the atmosphere.
It is used to establish emission standards.

Emission standard: The maximum amount of air—pollution discharge legally allowed from a single
source, mobile or stationary.

Entrainment separator (Demister): That part of a gas scrubber designed to remove entrained droplets
from a gas stream by centrilligal action, by impingement on internal surfaces of the scrubber or by a bed
of packing, mesh or barnes at or near the scrubber gas outlet.

Emission Reduction Credit (ERC): A permanent, enforceable, quantifiable and surplus emissions
reduction that can be considered a reduction for the purpose of offsetting emissions increases.

Exempt solvent: Specified organic compounds that are not subject to the requirements of a regulation.
Such solvents have hccn deemed by EPA to have negligible photochemical reactivity.

Fabric collector: An air—pollution control device used to trap particulates by filtering gas streams through
large fabric bags. It is similar to a large vacuum cleaner. Various filter materials used are glass fibers.
teflon, nylon and cotton. It is also referred to as a baghouse.

Fabric permeability: The volume of air that can be passed through one square foot of filter medium with
a pressure drop of no more than 0.5 inches of water.

Facility: Facility is defined in 25 Pa. Cock Section 121.1 as an air—contamination source or a combination
of air—contamination sources located on one or more contiguous or adjacent properties and which is owned
or operated by the same person or persons under common control.

Felted fabric: The randomly placed fibers compressed into a mat and attached to some loosely woven
backing material.

Flue: A duct, pipe, stack, chimney or conduit permitting air contaminants to be emitted into the outdoor
atmosphere.

Flue—fed incinerator: An incinerator that is charged through a shaft that functions as a chute for charging
waste and as a flue for conveying products of combustion.

Flue gas: The products of combustion, including pollutants, emitted to the air afler a production process
or combustion takes place.

Flue gas desulfurization: A technology that uses a sorbent. usually lime or limestone, to remove sulfur
dioxide from the gases produced by burning fossil fuels.

Fluidized bed combustion: Oxidation of combustible material within a bed of solid, inert
(noncombustible) particles which, under the action of vertical hot airflow, will act as a fluid.
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Food waste: The organic residues generated by the handling, storage, sale, preparation, cooking and
serving of foods, commonly called garbage.

Fountain solution: A mixture of water. nonvolatile printing chemicals, and an additive that reduces the
surlhce tension of the water so that it spreads easily across the printing surfaces. The fountain solution
wets the non—image areas so that the ink is maintained within the image areas. lsopropvl alcohol, a VOC.
is the most common additive used to reduce the surface tension ofthe fountain solution. This is also called
wetting solution.

Fugitive air contaminant: Fugitive air contaminant is defined in 25 Pa. Codc’ Section 121.1 as an air
contaminant of the outdoor atmosphere not emitted through a flue, including. but not limited to, industrial
process losses, stockpile losses, re—entrained dust and constrnction’demolition activities.

Garbage: Solid waste resulting from animal, grain. Emil or vegetable matter used or intended for use as
food.

Gas conditioner: A device used to cool the process gas stream before the gas goes to the air cleaning
device.

Grade elevation: The vertical distance from ground level to the stack exit point, usually expressed in
feet.

Hazardous air pollutant (HAP): A pollutant listed in the Clean Air Amendments of 1990, as well as
any added by the U.S. EPA that may present a threat of adverse health or environmental effects. Criteria
air pollutants cannot be listed as hazardous unless they meet certain conditions. Prior to the 1990
amendments, EPA issued standards fbr some sources of seven hazardous air pollutants: arsenic, asbestos,
henzene, beryllium, mercury, radionuclides and vinyl chlorides.. Also called air toxics.

Hazardous waste: A waste or a combination of wastes that may cause or significantly contribute to an
increase in mortality or an increase in serious, irreversible or incapacitating, reversible illness, posing a
substantial present or potential hazard to human health or the environment when improperly treated,
stored, transported, disposed of or othenvise managed.

Heating value: The amount of heat released in the oxidation of one mole of a substance at constant
pressure, or constant volume.

Heat—set: Any operation where heat is required to set the printing ink. Hot—air dryers are tised to deliver
the heat.

Heel percent: The percentage of the contaminant that remains in the adsorbent bed after the regeneration
cycle.

Hood capture efficiency: The percentage ofall emissions from a process that are captured by a hood and
directed into the control device.
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Hospital waste: Waste generated in any hospital or any health care facility, or any pathological wastes
(except for human and animal remains burned in a crematory incinerator). chernotherapeutic wastes or
infectious wastes generated in any facility’.

Hospital/infectious waste incinerator: Any device specifically designed to provide the controlled
combustion oFhospitalinfèctious waste with the products of combustion directed to a flue, as defined in
25 Pu. Cod’ Section 121,1.

Immersion cold—cleaning machine: A cold—cleaning machine in which the parts are immersed in the
solvent to be cleaned. A remote-reservoir cold-cleaning machine that is also an immersion coldcleaaing
machine.

Incineration: The combustion of wastes, including municipal wastes, in an enclosed device with the
products of combustion directed to a flue.

Incinerator: A device used in the process of burning solid, semisolid, liquid or gaseous waste For the
primary’ purpose oI’destroy’ing matter andor reducing the volume of the waste by removing combustible
matter.

Inertial separator/collector: Pollution—control device that operates by the principle of imparting
centrifugal fhrce to the particle to be removed from the carrier gas stream. This force is produced by
directing the gas in a circular path or effecting an abnipt change in direction. This is suitable for medium—
sized particles (15 to 40 microns) and coarse-sized particulates and is generally unsuitable for fine dusts
or metallurgical Runes. (See Cyclone Collector)

Infectious waste: Waste that contains or may’ contain any disease—producing microorganism or material.

Infectious wastes include, but are not limited to, the Ibllowing:

1. Those wastes that are generated by hospitalized patients who are isolated in order to protect others
from their communicable diseases.

2. All cultures and stocks of etiologic agents.
3. All waste blood and blood products.
4. Tissttes, organs, body parts, blood and body fluids that are removed during surgery and autopsy,

and other wastes generated by surgery or autopsy of septic cases or patients with infectious
diseases.

5. Wastes that were in contact with pathogens in any type of laboratory work, including collection
containers, culture dishes, slides, plates and assemblies for diagnostic tests; and devices used to
transfer, inoculate and mix cultures.

6. Sharps. including hypodermic needles. suture needles, disposable razors, syringes. Pasteur
pipettes. broken glass and scalpel blades.

7. Wastes that were in contact with the blood of patients undergoing hemodialysis at hospitals or
independent treatment centers.

8. Carcasses and body parts of all animals that were exposed to zoonotic pathogens.
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9. Animal bedding and other wastes that were in contact with diseased or laboratot research animals
or their excretions, secretions, carcasses or body parts.

10. \Vaste biologicals (e.g., vaccines) produced by pharmaceutical companies for human or veterinary
use.

11. Food and other products that are discarded because of contamination with etiologic agents.
12. Discarded equipment and equipment parts that are contaminated with etiologic agents.

Inlet concentration: Gas stream concentration at inlet of control device, usually expressed in grains per
dry standard cubic foot (gr/dscl) or pounds per hour (lb:hr).

Lithographic printing: A planographic method ofprinting, in which the print area and the non—print area
are essentially in the same plane on the surilice of a thin metal plate. The image area of a lithographic
plate is made oVa material that is ink—receptive and water—repellent, whereas the non—image area is made
of a material that can be made water—receptive. The image plate is wrapped around the plate cylinder. In
every revolution of the lithographic press, the plate is wetted by a dampening system with an aqueous
solution, called the fountain solution; the ink is applied to the plate adhering only to the image area; the
ink is transferred or offset to a rubber—covered blanket cylinder; and the rubber blanket transfers the inked
image to the printing substrate.

The printing process requires the paper to be either sheet—led or web—fed. In the sheet—fed process, the
paper is cut into sheets of the proper size belbre being printed.

In the web—fed process. the paper is supplied to the machine in the form of rolls. At the end of the printing
process, the rolls are Ibided and/or cut into sheets. Web-fed presses are categorized not only by size but
by their ability to dry ink. Non-heatset or cold-set presses allow the ink to dry on its own. Cold—set presses
can print only on uncoated stock. Heat—set presses pass the printed paper through dryers before cutting it
into sheets. Methods of drying include hot air, gas-flame, ultraviolet and infrared radiation. Heat—set
presses can print on coated stock.

Low NOx burner (LNB): A low NOx burner is one that provides internal staged combustion, thus
reducing peak flame temperatures and oxygen availability.

MACT; Maximum Achievable Control Technology (40 CFR Part 63)

Mass burn refractory combustor: A combustor that burns municipal waste and/or refuse derived fuel
(RDF) in a refractory wall furnace.

Mass burn rotary waterwall combustor: A combustor that burns municipal waste and/or refuse derived
fuel (RDF) in cylindrical rotary watenvall furnace.

Mass transfer zone (MTZ): The mass transfer zone of an adsorbent bed is where the concentration
gradient is present. It extends from the location where the concentration is saturated to where the value of
concentration approaches zero. The MTZ varies, depending on the adsorbent, packing size, bed depth, gas
velocity, temperature and total pressure of the gas stream.
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Method 18: An EPA test method that uses gas chromatographic techniques to measure the concentration
of individual VOCs in a gas stream.

Method 24: An EPA reftrence method to determine density. water content and total volatile content of
coatings.

Method 25: An EPA reference method to determine the VOC concentration in a gas stream.

Modification: A physical change in a source or a change in the method of operation of a source that
would increase the amount ofan air contaminant emitted by the source or that would result in the emission
of an air contaminant not previously emitted, with the exception of routine maintenance, repair and
replacement. which are not considered physical changes.

Modular excess air cornhustor: A combustor that btims mtinicipal waste and/or refuse derived fuel
(RDF) that is not field—erected and has multiple combustion chambers, all of which are designed to operate
at conditions with combustion air in excess of theoretical air reqtiirements.

Modtilar starved air combustor: A combustor that bums municipal waste and is not field—erected and
has multiple combustion chambers in which the primary combustion chamber is designed to operate at
substoichiometric conditions.

Moisture: The total water substance (gaseous, liquid and solid) present in a given volume of air.

Monitoring: Periodic or continuous surveillance or testing to determine the level of compliance with
statutory requirements and/or pollutant levels in various media or in humans, animals or other living
things.

Multiple—chamber incinerator: An incinerator that consists of two or more chambers, arranged as inline
or retort types, interconnected by gas passage parts or OtLes.

Municipal waste incinerator: Any enclosed device designed for combustion of municipal wastes, alone
or in conjunction with fossil hid and’or wood, with the products of combustion directed to a flue, as
defined in 25 Pci. Code Section 121.1.

Municipal waste: Municipal waste, as defined by DEP’s Bureau of Waste Management, that is collected
by a public or private hauler from more than one waste generator, but excluding waste from constntction
and demolition. chemotherapy, waste that is pathological, infectious, sewage sludge, radioactive
contaminated or hazardous, and other wastes excluded by the Bureau of Air Quality due to their
characteristics. Air-quality permitting requirements fbr the excluded wastes will be established on a case-
by-case basis.

NAAQS: National Ambient Air Quality Standards. (40 CFR Part 50)
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NESHAP: National Emission Standard for Hazardous Air Pollutants is a technology-based standard of
perlbmmnce prescribed for hazardous air pollutants from certain stationary source categories under
Section 112 of the CAA. (40 CFR Part 6!)

NSPS: New Source Perlbrmance Standards are an emission standards prescribed for criteria pollutants
from certain stationary source categories tinder Section III of the CAA. NSPS can be found in 40 CFR
60.

New Source: A stationary air contamination source that:

1. Was constructed and commenced operation on or after July 1,1972.
2. Was modified, irrespective of a change in the amount or kind of air contaminants emitted,

so that the fixed capital cost of new components exceeds 50% of the fixed capital cost that
would be required to construct a comparable new source. Fixed capital cost means the
capital needed to provide the depreciable components.

Nonattainment area: An area, as designated by the EPA under Section 107 of the CAA (42 U.S.C.A,
§7407) in 10 CFR 81.339 (relating to Pennsylvania). that does not meet ambient air quality standards,

Non—heatset: Any operation where the printing inks are set without the usc of heat. (For the purpose of
this nile, ultraviolet—cured inks are considered non—heatset.)

NOx: Oxides ol’nitrogen or nitrogen oxides. Alt the oxides of nitrogen. except nitrous oxide (N:O). which
are the regulated pollutants for both the ozone and nitrogen dioxide NAAQS.

Offset: A printing process that transfers the printing image to an intermediary surlhce, which, in turn,
transfers the image to the printing substrate.

Opacity: The degree to which emissions reduce the transmission of light and obscure the view of an
object in the background.

Open top vapor degreaser: A batch-loaded device used to clean metal parts through the condensation
of organic solvent on colder metal parts.

Outlet concentration: Gas stream concentration at the outlet of a control device, usually expressed in
grains per dry standard cubic foot (gr/dscfl.

Overall efficiency: The percentage reduction in pollutant concentration between the inlet and outlet of
the air cleaning device.

Particulate loading: The weight of solid particulate suspended in an air stream, usually expressed in
terms of grains per dry standard cubic foot.
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Periodic monitoring: The collection, recording and retaining of inlbrmation that can be used by the
source of an emission point, in conjunction ith any other relevant information, to assess sources
compliance with applicable requirements.

p11: pH is a measure of hydrogen ion concentration in water. It is also a measure of the acid and alkaline
content. pH values range from 0 to 14, with 7 indicating neutral water; values less than 7 have increasing
acidity; and values greater than 7 have increasing alkalinity.

PPM: Parts per million. A way of expressing concentration of pollutants in air, water and soil.

Prevention of significant deterioration (PSD): Apre-constrnction air-pollution permit program
desiened to ensure that air quality does not degrade beyond NAAQS levels or beyond specified
incremental amounts above prescribed baseline levels. PSD also ensures application of BACT to major
stationan sources and major modifications for regulated pollutants and consideration of soils, vegetation,
and visibility impacts in the permitting process. (40 CFR Part 52)

Potential emission rate: The total weight rate at which a particular air contaminant, in the absence of air
cleaning devices, would be emitted per unit of time from an air-contaminant source when the source is
operated at its rated capacity.

Potential to emit: The maximum capacity ofa source to emit a pollutant under its physical and operational
design. Any physical or operational limitation on the capacity of the source to emit a pollutant, including
air—pollution control equipment and limitations on hours of operation or on the ty,e or aniount of material
combusted, stored or processed shall be treated as part of the design if the limitation or the effect it would
have on emissions is federally enforceable.

Predictive emission monitoring system (PENIS): A system that uses process data and oilier parameters
in a computer program or other data—reduction system to produce values in terms of the applicable
emission limitation or standard.

Press: A printing-prodtiction assembly that can be made up of one or many units to produce a finished
product.

Pressure drop: A resistance to the flow of gas across a system. It is determined by measuring the
difference in total pressure at two points, usually the inlet and outlet of an air-cleaning device.

Primary condenser: A series of circumferential cooling coils on a vapor cleaning machine through
which a chilled substance is circulated or recirculated to provide continuous condensation ofrising solvent
vapors and, thereby, create a concentrated solvent vapor zone.

Process: A method, reaction or operation in which materials are handled or whereby materials undergo
physical change. that is. the size, shape. appearance, temperature, state or other physical property of the
material is altered. Also, process is a method, etc.. whereby materials are chemically changed, that is, a
substance with different chemical composition or properties is formed or created, The term can be used
to describe all of the equipment and facilities necessary for the completion of the transformation of the
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nmterials to produce a physical or chemical change. There may be several processes in a series or parallel
that are necessary to the manufacturing of a product.

Radiation and convection cooling: The use of long, uninsulated ducts to allow the process gas stream to
cool as heat is released by convection and radiation from tIe ducts.

Rated capacity: The operating limit of a source as stated by the manulhcttirer of the source or as
determined by good engineering judgment.

Rectifier: A device used in an electrostatic precipitator for converting alternating current into direct
current.

RDF stoker: A steam-generating unit that combusts refuse derived fuel (RDF) in a semi—suspension firing
mode using air—fed distributors.

Refrigerated clnllers: Condensing coils located peripherally along the freeboard (slightly above the
primary coils), to condense the solvent vapor befhrc it escapes from the degreaser. This creates a sharper
iemperature gradient than would othenvise exist. The resulting cold air blanket reduces dilThsion losses
and the stable inversion layer created by the increased temperature gradient decreases upward convection
of solvent laden air.

Refuse derived fuel (RDF): Municipal waste that has been processed through shredding and size
classification. All classes ofRDF, from low density fluff RDF to densified RDF and RDF Ihel pellets. are
incltided.

Regeneration: Any process that accomplishes a partial or complete separation of either an adsorbed
substance from an adsorbent or an absorbed substance from an absorbent.

Remote reservoir cold cleaning machine: A device in which liquid solvent is pumped to a sinklike work
area that drains the solvent back into an enclosed container while parts are being cleaned, allowing no
solvent to pool in the work area.

Retention time: The length of time that a gas stream remains at a given temperature.

SCFM (Standard Cubic Feet Per Minute): An air flow rate at standard pressure and temperature, (i.e.,
I atmosphere and 68 OF)

Settling chamber: An expansion chamber in which gas velocity is reduced, thtis allowing the particle to
settle down under the action of gravity.

Sewage sludge: Solid, semisolid or liquid residue generated during the treatment of domestic sewage in
a treatment facility. Sewage sludge includes, but is not limited to domestic septage; scum or solids
removed in primary, secondary or advanced wastewater treatment process; and a material derived from
sewage sludge. Sewage sludge does not include ash generated in a sewage sludge incinerator or grit and
screenings generated during preliminary treatment of domestic sewage in a treatment facility.
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Sheet-fed: Any operation where paper is fed 10 a press in individual sheets.

Solid waste: Solid waste is garbage, refuse, and other discarded solid materials, including solid materials
resulting from industrial, commercial and agricultural operations and from community activities. It
includes both combustibles and noncombustible materials.

Solvent: A liquid used in n paint or coating to dissolve or disperse uilm-l’orming constituents and to adjust
viscosity’. It evaporates during drying and does not become a part of the dried film.

Solvent density: The weight per unit volume of a solvent or solvent mixture. This number is ofen used
in calculatinc emissions of volatile organic compounds (VOCs) from coatings. Densities of common
organic solvents range from 6.5 lb/gal to 9.5 ll’/gal. The EPA has chosen 7.35 lb/gal as an average density
of a coating solvent mixture to use in some calculations.

SOx: Sulfttr oxides, sulfur dioxide and sulfur trioxide are the dominant oxides of sulfur that are present
in the atmosphere. Sulfur dioxide is a heavy, pungent, colorless, gaseous air pollutant formed primarily
by the industrial Ibssil fuel combustion process.

Specific gravity: The ratio of the density of a substance to that of water at 39.2 decrees F and to
atmospheric pressure.

Spray nozzle: A device used Ihr the controlled introduction of scrubbing liquid at predetermined rates.
distribtition patterns, pressttres and droplet sizes.

Stack: A vertical duct or conduit that discharges exhaust gases into the atmosphere.

Substrate: The surface to which a coating is applied.

Thinner: A liquid used to redtice the viscosity of a coating and which will evaporate before or during the
curing of a film.

Title V facility: A stationary air contamination source, or a group of stationan’ sources. located on one or
more contiguous or adjacent properties. that are under the control of the same person (or persons) and
belonging to a single major industrial grouping and that are described below. For the purposes of this
definition, a stationary sotirce or group of stationary sources will be considered part of a single industrial
grouping if the air-contaminant emitting activities at the source or group of sources on contiguous or
adjacent properties belong to the same major group, that is, all have the same two-digit code, as described
in the Standard Industrial Classification Manual, 1987.

1. A major stationary source tinder Section 112 of the CAA, which is defined as one of the following:

a. For air contaminants other than radionuclides, a stationary source or group of stationary
sources located within a contiguous area and under common control that emits or has the
potential to emit, in the aggregate, 10 metric tons per year (tpy) or more of any hazardous
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airpollutant, including any tugitive emissions of the pollutant, which has been listed tinder
Section 112(b) ofthe CAA. 25 tpy or more ofa combination ofthe hazardous air pollutants,
including any fugitive emissions of the pollutants, or the lesser quantity as the
Administrator of the EPA may establish by regulations promulgated tinder ihc CAA.
Notwithstanding the preceding sentence, emissions from an oil or gas exploration or
production well, with its associated equipment and emissions from a pipeline compressor
or pump station, may not be aggregated with emissions from other similar units, whether
or not the units are in a contiguous area or under common control, to determine whether
the units or stations are a major source.

b. For raclionuclides, the meaning specified by the Administrator of the EPA in regulations
promulgated under the CAA.

2. A major stationary source of air pollutants, as delined in Section 302 of the CAA (42 U.S.C.A.
Section 7602), that directly emits or has the potential to emit. 100 Lpy or more of any air
contaminant, including a major source of fugitive emissions of the pollutant, as determined by
regulations established tinder the CAA. The fugitive emissions of a stationary source may not be
considered in determining whether it is a major stationary source for the purposes ofSection 302(j)
of the CAA. unless the source belongs to one or more of the following categories of stationary
source:

a. Coal cleaning plants. with thermal dn’ers
Ii. Krali pulp mills
c. Portland cement plants
d: Primary zinc smelters
e. Iron and steel mills
f. Primary aluminum ore reduction plants
g. Primary copper smelters
Ii. Municipal incinerators capable of charging more than 250 tons of reftise per day
i. Flydrofluoric. sulfuric or nitric acid plants
j. Petroleum refineries
k. Lime plants
I. Phosphate rock processing plants
m. Coke oven batteries
n. SuIflir recovery plants
o. Carbon black plants, Ilirnace process
p. Primary lead smelters
q. Fuel conversion plants
r. Sintering plants
s. Secondary metal production plants
1. Chemical process plants
u. Fossil-fuel boilers, or combination thereof, totaling more than 250 million Btus per hour

heat input
v. Petroleum storage and transfer units with a total storage capacity exceeding 300,000 barrels
w. Taconite ore processing plants
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x. Glass fiber processinu plants
y. Charcoal production plants
z. Fossil—ftiel—fired steam electric plants of more than 250 million Stus per hour heat input

aa. Other stationary source categories regulated by a standard promtilgated under Sections III
or 112 of the C:\A. but only’ with respect to air contaminants that have been regulated for
that category, when required by the CAA or the regulations thereunder

3. A major stationary source as defined in Title I, Part D of the CAA (42 U.S.C.A. § 7501- 7515),
including:

a. For ozone nonattainment areas, sources with the potential to emit 100 tpy or more of VOCs
or NOx in areas classified as “marginal” or “moderate,” 50 tpy or more in areas classified
as “serious,” 25 tpy or more in areas classified as “severe” and 10 tpy or more in areas
classified as “extreme.”

b. For ozone transport regions established under Section 184 of the CAA (42 U.SC.A. §
751 Ic), sources with the potential to emit 50 tpy or more of VOCs or 100 tpv or more of
NOx.

c. For carbon monoxide nonattainment areas that are classified as “serious,” and in which
stationary sources contribute significantly to carbon monoxide levels as determined under
rules issued by the Administrator of the EPA, sources with the potential to emit 50 tpv or
more of CO.

d. For particulate matter (PM—ID) nonattainment areas classified as “serious,” sourccs with
the potential to emit 70 tpy or more of PM-ID.

4. A source located at a facility that does not meet the requirements of Subparagraphs (i)-(iii) after
the Administrator of the EPA completes a rulemaking requiring regulation of those sources under
Title V ofthe CAA (42 U.S.C.A. § 7661-76611).

Title V permit: An operating permit issued by DEP to a Title V facility.

Title ‘ regulated air pollutant: For purposes of the requirements ol’Title V of the CAA, the term means
one or more of the Ibllowing:

I. NOxorVOCs.

2. An air contaminant for which a national ambient air quality standard has been promulgated.

3. An air contaminant that is subject to a standard promulgated under Section Ill of the CAA.

4. A Class I or II substance subject to a standard promulgated under or established by Title VI of the
CAA (42 V.S.C.A. § 7671-7671g).
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5. An air contaminant subject to a standard promulgated under Section 112 or oilier requirements
established under Section 112 of the CAA. including Subsections (g). U) and (r). including (lie
following:

a. An air contaminant subject to the requirements tinder Section 112(j) of the CAA. If (lie
Administrator of’ EPA Ihils to promulgate a standard by the date established under Section
112(e) of the CAA, an air contaminant lhr which a subject source would be major shall be
considered to be regulated on the date IS months after the applicable (late established under
Section 112(e) of the CAA.

b. An air contaminant for which the requirements of Section 1 12(g)(2) ofthe CAA have been
met, but only with respect to the individual source subject to Section 11 2(g)(2)
requirements.

Top coat: The last coat applied in a coating system.

Transfer emcicncv: The ratio of the amount of coating solids deposited onto the surf ice of the coated
parts to the total amount of coating solids used, multiplied by 100 to equal a percentage.

Unit: The smallest complete component of a printing press. Each unit can print only one color.

\‘elocity: The rate at which a fluid is flowing in a given direction. Gas velocity is nontallv stated in feet
per minute or feet per second and is found by dividing volume by area.

Volatile Organic Compound (VOC): An organic compound which participates in atmospheric
photochemical reactions; that is, an organic compound other than those which the Administrator of the
EPA designates at 40 CFR 51.100 (s) as having negligible photochemical reactivity.

Water blanket: A layer of water in the dip tank on top of the solvent, providing a vapor barrier between
the solvent and the atmosphere. The solvent must be heavier than and insoluble in water.

Vater quenching: Also called evaporative cooling. It is accomplished by injecting line water droplets
into a gas stream. The water droplets absorb heat from the gas stream as they evaporate.

Waterwall incinerator: An incinerator whose furnace walls consist of vertically arranged metal tubes
through which water passes and absorbs the radiant energy from burning solid waste.

!eb. A continuous roll of paper used as the printing substrate.

‘eight percent solids: The portion ofa coating that remains as part of the cured film expressed as percent
by weight. This contrasts with the convention of expressing content by volume percent.

Working capacity of absorbent: The actual adsorbing capacity of the bed tinder operating condition.
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‘ovcn fabric: Yarn that is woven over and tinder with a definite repeated pattern.
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APPENDIX-B

Measurement Units Abbreviation

Actual Cubic Feet per Minute ACFM or acfm
British ilermaI units 13w or BTU cu

Cubic Ibot per hour ft/hr
CFMorcfinCubic Feet Per Minute dscm dsctDry standard cubic meters Dry ft/mmstandard cubic feet nsec

Feet per minute gph
Feet per second gpm
Gallons per hour grdscf
Gallons per minute g
Grains per dry standard cubic thot

uvr
Gram KV
Grams per Brake Horsepower-Flour KVA Mg
Grams per year Mg,yr
Kilo Volt MW m
Kilo Volt Ampere
Megagram t/d or tpd

or tpyMegauram per year
mcuMetzawatt
U u/dscmMeter —

Metric ton mmBtu/hr

Metric tons per day MMm1 -

Metric tons per year my or m\

Microgram ng ppm

Micrograms per dry standard cubic meter
Million Btu per hour
Million cubic melers
Millivolt
Nanogram
Parts per million
Parts per million by volume ppmv
Parts per nullion by weight ppmwt
Pound lb
Pounds per hour lb/hr
Pounds per million Btu lb/mmBtu
Pounds per million cubic foot lbmmcf
Pounds per square inch atmosphere psia
Pounds per year lb. yr
Standard Cubic Feet Per Minute SCFM or scfm
Square feet sq ft
Square inch sq in
Square yard sq yd

-41 -



Instructions for Plan Approval Application

- 42 -





This related environmental information are available electronically via Internet. For more information, visit us through the
Pennsylvania homepage at http://www.state.pa.us or visit DEP directly at http://www.depstatepaus (choose directLlNK
‘air quality”).

www.GreenWorksChannel.org - A web space dedicated to helping you learn how to protect and
improve the environment. The site features the largest collection of environmental videos available
on the Internet and is produced by the nonprofit Environmental Fund for Pennsylvania, with financial
support from the Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection, 800 334-3190.
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2700-PM-AQOOI7 Rev. xxixxxxx

$b . COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIApennsylvania DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
BUREAU OF MR QUALITY

Request for Determination of Changes of Minor Significance
and Exemption from Plan Approval/Operating Permit

Under Pa Code §127.14 or §127.449

A. Type of Request

__________________________________________

Exemption from Plan Approval Exemption from Operating Permit
Select all that apply (see Instructions): Select all that apply (see Instructions):

rs_us’dswchQtiDooment
12il2.2700SK-DEP4lOiudf 7711912700 BK-DEP41O3 p’jf

E Minor Sources or classes of sources, pursuant to 25
Pa. Code § 127.14(aMl)-(7).

Q Other sources and classes of sources of minor0 Other sources and classes of sources of minor significance, pursuant to 25 Pa. Code § 127.14(a)(8).significance, pursuant to 25 Pa. Code
§ 127.14(a)(8). C Physical changes tO sources of minor significance,

pursuant to 25 Pa. Code § 127.14(a)(9).
Physical changes to sources of minor significance,
pursuant to 25 Pa. Code § 127.14(a)(9). Additional physical changes of minor significance that

do not add new equipment, pursuant to 25 Pa. Code §C Additional physical changes of minor significance 127.14(c)U).
that do not add new equipment, pursuant to 25 Pa.
Code § 127.14(c)(1). C Additional physical changes of minor significance that

add new equipment, pursuant to 25 Pa. Code §Additional physical changes of minor significance 127.14(c)(2).
that add new equipment, pursuant to 25 Pa. Code §
127.14(c)(2).

. fl Changes due to de minimis increases in emissions.
El Changes due to de minimis increases in emissions, pursuant to 25 Pa. Code § 127.44g.

pursuant to 25 Pa. Code § 127.449.
. .

(Must have valid operating permit conditons authorizing
de minimis increases.)

B. Facility/Company information

Facility/Company Name: Plant Name (if applicable):

Site Address:

Municipality: County:

Mailing Address (if different):

Federal Employer Identification Number (EIN) (ii applicable):

Current Operating Permit No. (if applicable): NAICS Code:

Person Completing Form: Affiliation:

Address (if different from facility/company): Telephone: ( )
E-Mail:

Facility/Company Contact Person: Title:

Address (if different from facilitylcompany): Telephone: ( )
E-Mail:

C. Project Description

C Other (see Instructions

Project Type: U New construction C Modification C Remediation hP./;t:nadeostatoa.

771 19!27C3.BK-D2P4103.odf

Total number of sources in project:

—1—
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Description of project (may include process description, site diagram. and any other perlinent information — see tnstwctions
(lii ‘, .v;vJ*hrrv.ør:i sIrip o9uzJsebtcL/Dccumentflh19.27DO.BK:DEP41O3pif) and attach supporting documents in Section F. as
needed)
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Request for Determination of Changes of Minor Significance and Exemption from
Plan ApprovallOperating Permit Under 25 Pa. Code § 127.14 or §127.449

0. Source Description

Complete a separate sheet for each source included in the project. For projects with more than one source, make
additional copies of this page or download from DEP’s Air Quality/Permits Web site (wkw.depweb.state.pa.us, keyword:
Request for Determination.)

Source Name:

Source Category Code and Description (2700-BK-oEP4lo3.pdf):

Source location (if source is portable, submit a separate Request For Determination (RFD) application for each
operating location):

Type: Q Stationary U Portable (Enter number of days in operation at this location:

______

Is equipment existing or proposed? U Existing El Proposed

Actual or Planned Date of Installation: / /

Source Description (see Instructions (httniIwww.elibr7ry deosiRte pa.usd’webtel/Docurnent-7711R72700-EK-DEP41O3 pdl) for
examples of applicable information, attach supporting documents in Section F, and provide separate justification for any document
designated as Confidential Business Information):

Is the source subject to any New Source Performance Standards (NSPS) or National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air
Pollutants (NESHAP) or Maximum Achievable Control Technology (MACT) standard? If yes, specify federal citation including
Subpart.

U Yes Subpart: U No

You must enter potential emissions below. If also reporting actual emissions, provide the actual emission amounts and
calculations as attachment(s) in Section F. of this RFD.

Pollutant(s) Emissions Emissions Calculation Method Code
(from Instructions) (Ibs/h1 (tons/year) Appendix B

PM

PM-iD

PM-2.5

SOx

CD

N Dx

VOC

Total HAPs

Will the construction or modification of this source increase emissions from other sources at the facility?

Yes (Describe and quantify emissions on separate sheet)

UNo

Is the construction or modification of the source subject to 25 Pa. Code, Chapter 127, Subchapter E, New Source Review
(NSR) requirements or Prevention of Significant Deterioration (PSD) of Air Quality regulations at Subchapter D?

U Yes El No

* Must enter value or N/A
** For speciated HAPs (see Instructions (http:1.vAvw.ehbrary.dep.state 03.us!dswebfGeUDocument-771 19/2700-BK-D2P4103pdf) for

required speciated HAP5) or other pollutants, please attach additional sheets in Section F.
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E. Exemption History

Request for Determination of Changes of Minor Significance and Exemption from
Plan Approval/Operating Permit Under 25 Pa Code §127.14 or §127.449

Identify all sources exempted within the last five years from plan approval/operating permit requirements for one of the
following reasons: 1. Request for Determination (RFD), 2. Exemption List, or 3. De minimis emissions provisions of 25
Pa. Code §127.449 (see Instructions) (http:Ilwww.elibrary.doo.state.pa.usldsweblGetlDocument.771 19!2700-BK-DEP4103.pdfl:

Reason for Exemption (check one)

List all supporting documents attached to this application. If any document contains Confidential Business Information
(Cal), provide justification on separate attachment (see Instructions)
77119/2 700 BK-DEP41O3.odt).

Confidential? Description of Attachment

ci

U

U
G. Fees

Do you meet the definition of small business stationary source set forth in section 3 of the act (35 P.S. § 4003)?

fl Yes, Please pay $400 fee to review this RFD form, No, Please pay $600 fee to review this RFD form

H. Signature of Responsible Person or Authorized Designee (see Instructions)
(..o.:.

I, certify under penalty of law as provided in 18 Pa. G.S.A. § 4904 and 35
P.S. § 4009(b)(2) that based on information and belief formed after reasonable inquiry, the statements and
information contained in this form are true, accurate, and complete.

Signature: Title: Date: I /

Name (typed or printed): Telephone:

Address (if different from site address): E-Mail Address:

Note: Please make a copy of this application and all attachments for your records and maintain all information related to
this application for review by DEP.

Exemption List De Minimis

F. List of Attached Documents (see Instructions) braydenstat.s.usswebGetDocurner1t77l 19.27OaBK-
DF’4103 cdl)
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OFFICIAL USE ONLY

RFD#:

Date Received:

_____________________________________

Reviewed By:

_______________________________

fl A plan approval is not required for this source (See 25 Pa. Code Section 127.14(a)(1)-(9)

An operating permit is not required for this source (See 25 Pa. Code Section 127.443(a))

E The source(s) do(es) not qualify for exemption. Applicant is required to submit a plan approval application.

C The source(s) do(es) not qualify for exemption. Applicant is required to submit an operating permit application.

Signature Name and Title

Date

_________________________________________________

Remarks:

Con ditions:
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The Department of Environmental Protection (Department or DEP) is recommending to the
Environmental Quality Board (Board) a comprehensive revision of fees paid by the regulated
community to support the Air Quality Pro1Iam. This rulemaking amends existing
requirements and lee schedules codified in 25 Pa. Code Chapter 127, Subchapter ((relating to
plan approval and operatinu permit fees) and establishes new fees to ensure that lees are
sufficient to cover the costs of administering the Air Quality Program, which includes the
Title V Operating Permit Program and the Non-Title V (State-Only) Operating Permit
Program, as required by section 6.3 of the Air Pollution Control Act (APCA) (35 P.S.
§ 4006.3) and section 502(b) of the Clean Air Act (CAA) (42 U.S.C.A. § 766 la(b)).

Fee revenue, including plan approval and operating permit application lees and Title V
emission fees, has not been sullicient to cover the direct and indirect costs of administering
the CommoawealtVs Air Quality Program (hr several years. This revenue is deposited into
the DepartmenCs Clean Air Fund, which contains separate accounts for the Title V and Non—
Title V programs. In the early years of the Title \1 program when there were more lhcilities
and emissions of regulated pollutants were significantly greater than today, the Clean Air
Fund balance was large. After many years of drawing down this balance to cover Air Quality
Program costs and expenditures that exceeded annual revenue, the Clean Air Fund balance is
now approaching zero. The comprehensive revision of the fee schedule is designed to halt this
decline in the Clean Air Fund balance and bring annual program revenue in line with annual
program expenditures.

DEWs Bureau of Fiscal Management projects that without the amendments. Title V revenue
will be less than S 15 million and expenditures will be approximately S 19 million and
climbing to approximately $20 million, creating a Title V revenue versus expenditure shortfall
of approximately 54 million and climbing to $5 million in each fiscal year (FY) from 2020-
2021 to 2024-2025.

The Bureau of Fiscal Management also projects a Non-Title V revenue versus expenditures
shortfhll ofapproximately $6.0 million and climbing to approximately 56.5 million in each FY
from 2020-202 I to 2024-2025 if the fees are not amended. This is a combined revenue versus
expenditures shortl II of approximately 510 to SIl million in each fiscal year for the Clean Air
Fund.

The Clean Air Fund is projected to have a deficit of $2.4 million in Fl 202 1-2022, increasing to
538.1 million in Fl 2024-2025. based on the existing fee schedules. The finai-lbrm
amendments are projected to annually generate additional Title V revenue of approximately 55
million and Non-Title V revenue of approximately $7 million beginning in FY 2020-2021, once
the amendments are promulgated as final-form regulation in late 2020. This additional revenue
is expected to restore solvency to the Clean Air Fund, bringing total program revenue in line
with program expenditures. The total combined anticipated revenues are expected to be
sufficient to cover the costs of administering the Air Quality Program for the next several years.
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If the Clean Air Fund deficit is not remedied, the Department will no longer meet its plan
approval appLication and operating permit program obligations under the CAA and the APCA
and will no longer be able to perform its mission of controlling the emissions of harmful air
pollutants to protect the public health and welfare and the environment. The final—form
amendments to the Title V and Non-Title V plan approval application and operating permit
fee schedules and the establishment of fee schedules for risk assessment review, asbestos
notifications, and requests for determination are designed to recover the Department’s costs
for these activities and provide the needed financial support to sustain the Department’s Air
Quahtv Program as vel1 as ensure continued protection of public health and welfare and the
environment.

Sl.\Tl:lnRv A [Fl LOkFF\

This rulemaking is authorized under section 5(a)( 1) of the APCA (35 P.S. 4005(a)( I )),
which grants the Board the authority to adopt rules and regulations lhr the prevention, control,
reduction and abatement of air pollution in this Commonwealth and section 5(a)(8) of the
APCA (35 P.S. § 4005(a)(8)), which grants the Board the authority to adopt rules and
regulations designed to implement tFe provisions of the CAA (42 U.S.C.A.
§ 7401—7671q).

Section 6.3(a) of the APCA (35 P.S. § 4006.3(a)) grants the Board the atiihority to adopt
regulations to establish fees sufficient to cover the indirect and direct costs of administering
the air pollution control plan approval process; the operating permit program required by Title
V of the CAA (42 U.S.C A. § 7661—76610: other requirements of the CAA; and the
indirect and direct costs of administering the Small Business Stationary Source Technical and
Environmental Compliance Assistance Program, Compliance Advisory Committee and Office
of Small Business Ombudsman. This section also authorizes the Board by regulation to
establish fees to support the air pollution control program authorized by the APCA and not
covered by Title V fees required by section 502(b) of the CAA, that is, the Non-Title V
Operating Permit Program and supporting activities.

Section I 10(a)(2)(E)(i) of the CAA (12 U.S.C.A. § 7410 (a)(2)(E)(i)) requires necessary
assurances that the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania will have adequate personnel. funding. and
authority to carry out the State Implementation Plan (SIP), which must provide for the attainment
and maintenance of the health-based and welfhre-based National :\inbient Air Quality Standards
(NAAQS) established by the [.5. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) for air contaminants
including ozone, fine particulate matter, lead, carbon monoxide, nitrogen dioxide, and sulfur
dioxide. In accordance with 40 CFR 51.280 (relating to resources), the SIP must also include a
description of the resources available to State and local agencies needed to carry out the plan.

Section 502(b) of the CAA requires the Commonwealth to adopt regulations that the owner or
operator of all sources subject to the requirement to obtain a permit under Title V of the CAA
pay an annuaL fee, or the equivalent over some other period, sufficient to cover alL reasonable
(direct and indirect) costs required to develop and administer the permit program requirements of
Title V.
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B\CKGROUND

The final-form fee amendments are needed to cover the Department’s costs related to perIhrmin
the air pollution control pian approval and operatinu permit activities required under the CAA
and APCA to attain and maintain the NAAQS for air pollutants including ozone. particulate
matter, lead, carbon monoxide, nitrogen dioxide, and sulfur dioxide, as well as other
requirements of the CAA. APCA, and regulations promulgated thereunder. These polltitants
harm public health and the environment and cause property damage.

The Department established an integrated Air Quality Program in 1994 and issues plan approvals
and operating permits fbr two types of sources — major and non-major. See 48 Pa.B. 5899
(November 26, 1994). This program was subsequently reviewed and approved by the EPA, See
61 FR 39597 (July 30, 1996). Major sources are those that emit air pollution above designated
thresholds under the CA.-\. and non—major sources emit air pollution below those thresholds. See
42 U.S.C.A. § 7661. Major sources are subject to the statuton’ requirements under Title V of the
CAA and are called Title V sources. Id. Conversely, non—major sources which are subject to the
APCA, but not Title V. are called Non-Title V (State-Only or Area) sources.

The Department currently regtilates approximately 500 Title V and 2,100 Non—Title V facilities
in Pennsylvania not including facilities in Allegheny and Philadelphia Counties. Establishing
this revised fee schedule will provide financial support to sustain the Department’s air quality
plan approval application and operating permit programs and enstire continued protection of the
public health and welIbre of the approximately 12.8 million residents and the environment of this
Commonwealth. This financial support is also necessary to ensure the timely review ofair
quality permits for the regulated community, which will provide the certainty businesses need to
expand and locate in Pennsylvania.

The Department is projecting a zero balance fbr the Clean Air Fund dtiring F’ 2022-2023
because prouram expenses have exceeded program revenue for seveial years. Increases in costs
to maintain existing personnel, fixed assets, and operating expenses have been accompanied by
decreases in revenue liom fees, fines, and penalties paid by the regulated community.

Regulations related to the fee schedules for plan approval application and operating permit
activities were last revised in November 1994, with staged increases occurring lbr the next 10
years. See 24 Pa.B. 5899. The last of the staged plan approval application and operating permit
fee increases occurred in January 2005.

The Board revised the Title V emission fee in 2013. See 43 Pa.B. 7268 (December 14, 2013).
At that time, the Department projected that the increased emission fee would not be sufficient to
maintain the Title V fund and noted that a revised emission fee or other revised or new
permitting fees would be needed within 3 years. This is due, in part, because emissions suhject
to the Title V emission fee have decreased by 39% since 2000 and continue to decrease as more
emissions reductions are achieved to attain and maintain the lowered applicable NAAQS
established by the EPA. This has resulted in reduced revenue for the program, even with the
revised emission fee adopted in 2013. While reduced levels of emissions benefit the
environment, decreasing emissions do not reduce the Department’s workload. Air Quality
Program stall must continue to implement the air pollution control laws and regulations and
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administer the program, including developing regulations and policy, reviewing plan approval
applications and issuing operating permits. conducting facility inspections, responding to
complaints, assessing the risks of hazardous air pollutant emissions, maintaining the source
testing program. tracking emissions and maintaining emission inventories, reviewing continuous
emission monitoring data. and monitoring the ambient air in this Commonwealth.

In the early years of the Title V prouram when there were more facilities and emissions of
regulated pollutants were signifIcantly greater than today’, the Clean Air Fund balance was large.
After many years of drawing down this balance to cover Air Quality’ Program costs and
expenditures that exceeded annual revenue, the Clean Air Fund balance is now approaching zero.
As fee revenue for the Air Quality Program has decreased over the past several years, one area of
cost cutting has been reducing the staffing complement. Failure to adjust the air quality
permitting fee schedule to generate revenue to adequately cover program costs will cause
additional staff reductions. Reduced stall will cause delay’s in reviewing plan approval and
operating permit applications and issuing approved plan approvals and operating permits. This
may result in delays Ibr industry to implement expanded, new, or improved processes, with
associated loss of revenue to industry, loss ol’jobs fir the community, and loss of tax revenue for
the Commonwealth. Further, fewer Department stall to conduct inspections, respond to
complainis. and pursue enforcement actions will result in less oversight of regulated industry’
compliance or noncompliance. This will result in redticed protection of the environment and
public health and welfare of the citizens of this Commonwealth.

Decreased program revenues will also impact the operation and maintenance of the
Commonwealth’s ambient air monitoring network, which provides the data to substantiate the
Commonwealth’s progress in attaining and maintaining the NAAQS established by the EPA.
Decreased program revenues could also impact the Small Business Stationary Source Technical
and Environmental Compliance Assistance Program by reducing the amounts of grants and
number of services available to small businesses. This could potentially lead to fewer viable
small businesses and reduce the economic vitality’ of this Commonwealth by’ reducing the
number of available jobs and tax revenue generated by these small businesses.

By addressing the Clean Air Fund deficits through these fee schedule amendments, the
Department will be able to continue to serve the regulated community and protect the
Commonwealth’s quality of air. Furthermore, a Failure to attain and maintain the NAAQS and to
satisf’ the CommonseaIth’s obligations under the CAA could precipitate punitive actions by the
EPA.

The revtsions to the plan approval application and operating permit fee schedules and
establishment of certain ICes will alThct the owners and operators of approximately 500 Title V
lhcilities and approximatelv2.lOO permitted Non-Title V facilities under the Department’s
jurisdiction. This rulemaking will also impact approximately 2,000 environmental remediation
contractors who submit approximately 7,000 asbestos abatement project notifications to the
Department per year. Facilities and environmental remediation contractors located in
Philadelphia and Allegheny Counties, which have their own approved air pollittion control
progmrns, are not included in this fee analysis.
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AIR QUALITY PROGRAM FUNDING

The APCA provides for the establishment of the Clean Air Fund, and separate accounts, if
necessary, to comply with the requirements of theCAA. See 35 P.S. * 4009.2(a). The CAA and
lb implementing regulations specifically provide that any lees collected under the Title V
Operating Permit Program must be used solely for the costs of that program. See 42 U.S.C A. §
766 la(b)(3)(C)(iii) and 10 CFR 70.9(a). As a result. in Pennsylvania. the Clean Air Fund
consists oiiwo speciaI Find” appropriations: the Title V Account and the Non-Title \‘ Account.
The Title \‘ Account collects the revenue received from the Title V air quality permitting and
emission lees. The Non-Title V Account collects the revenue received from the Non-Title air
quality permitting fees as well as the fines and penalties from both Title V and Non-Title V
fhcilities.

The Department’s Air Quality Program is also Funded by: (1) a grant under section 105 ofthe
CAA (42 U.S.C.A. * 7405) for the prevention and conLrol of air pollution or implementation of
National primary and secondary ambient air quality standards, including any activity related to
planning, developing, establishing, implementing. improving, or maintaining such programs;
(2) a grant under section 103 of the CAA (42 U.S.C,L\ § 7403) to support the PMI5 ambient air
monitoring network; (3) a BioWatch Grant from the Department of Homeland Security to
support specialized monitoring; and (4) Funding from the Department’s General Fund allocation
appropriated by the Legislature on an annual basis. This General Fund allocation amount can
vary from year to year. In FY 2014-2015 through FY 2018-2019, the Department’s Air Quality
Program received approximately 58 million per fiscal year from the General Fund.

Tables I and 2 illustrate the revenue and expenditures fbr the Air Quality Program for fiscal
years 2013-14 through 2018-2019. The total revenue to support the Air Quality Program is
shown in Table I. This table shows that revenue to the Clean Air Fund increased beginning in
FY 2014-2015 due primarily to the increase in the Title V emission fee promulgated in 2013.
The revenue from the increased emission Fee was clue by September 1, 2014, for emissions
occurring in calendar year 2013, and is due by September I of each year For emissions from the
previous calendar year. However, revenue significantly decreased from FY 2015-20 16 to FY
2018-2019 as the emissions upon which fees are paid decreased. The table shows that the
revenue From the combined Title V and Non-Title V fines and penalties decreased in FY 2014-
2015 and FY 2015-2016, but then rose in the subsequent fiscal years. Revenue from Non-Title
V permitting activities, the combined Title V and Non-Title V treasury income (interest on
savings accounts), and Federal grants has not changed significantly over the years.

Expenditures For the Air Quality Program are shown in Table 2. Expenditures in the Title V
Accotint have remained relatively level. Expenditures in the Non-Title V Account have
fluctuated, rising over FY 2014-2015 and FY 2015-2016 and then leveling back off in the SO
million range. Federal Grant expenditures match the grant amounts while expenditures covered
by the Department’s General Fund Appropriation rose from FY 2013-2014 to FY 2014-2015 and
have generally leveled off at approximately S8.5 million per year.
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Cl.l:A\ AiR FUN!) REVhNtjlj, ENPFNDITUItFS, AND STAtUS

Tables I and 2 illustrate the past revenue and expenditures for the Air Quality Program (hr fiscal years
2013-2014 through 2018-2019. Tables 3 and 4 illustrate actual revenue and expenditures (hr FY 2018-
2019 and projected revenue and expenditures for fiscal years 2019-2020 (current) through 2024-2025.
As shown in Tables 3 and 4, expenditures in both Clean Air Fund accounts exceeded revenue and are
projected to continue to exceed revenue if amendments to the existing fee schedules are not
implemented. As shown in Table 5, DEP’s Bureau of Fiscal Management projects the Clean Air Fund
to reach a zero balance sometime during FY 2023-2024 based on the existing fee schedules.

TITLE \‘ Ac-cm NT

A comparison ofthe revenue and expenditures (in thousands of dollars) for the Title V Account based
on the existing fee schedule is provided in Table 3 (hr the past. current and projected fiscal years 2024-
2025. Revenue includes Title V emission fees, major source plan approval application and operating
permit ICes, and interest on the Title V Account balance. The expenditures exceeded the revenue in the
Title V account in FY 2018-2019 and are projected to exceed revenues in each fiscal year going
Ihnvard by approximately S4 million and rising to over S5 million, depleting the remaining balance.
The Title V Account is currently projected to have a decreasinu endinu balance, from S20.744 million
in FY 2018-2019 to zero sometime in FY 2023-2024, as shown in Table 3.

TABLE 3

Titles’ Account without Fee Amendments
(in thousands of dollars)

FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 20-21 FY 21-22 FY 22-23Ef Fl 23-24 Fl 24-25

ACTUAL BUDGET PLAN YR1 PIANYR2 PLANYR3 PIANYR3 PLANYRS
Beginning Balance j 22,684 $ 20,744 $ 15,117 $ 11,322 $ 6,435 $ 1,113 $ (4,355)
Total Revenue 1$ 15,938 $ 12,912 $ 14,930 $ 14,213 $ 14,160 $ 14,404 $ 14,647

1Total Expenditures S 17,878 $ 18,539 $ 18,725 $ 19,100 $ 19,482 $ 19,872 S 20,269
Ending Balance $ 20,744 $15,117 $ 11,3111 $ 6,435j$ 1,113 $ (4,355) $ (9,977)

NON-TITLE V ACCOUNT

A comparison of the revenue and expenditures (in thousands) for the Non-Title V Account based on
the existing fee schedule is provided in Table 4 for the past, current and projected fiscal years through
2024-2025. Revenue includes plan approval application and operating pennit fees for Non-Title V
sources, fines and penalties (hr both Title V and Non-Title V facilities, and interest on the Non-Title V
Account balance. The expenditures exceeded the revenue in FY 2018-2019 and are projected to
exceed the revenue in the Non-Title V Account in the current FY and each future fiscal year by
approximately S6.0 million and rising to over S6.5 million, depleting the remaining balance. The Non-
Title V Account balance is projected to reach zero sometime in FY 2020-2021, as shown in Table 4. as
expenditures outpace revenue.
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TABLE 4

r%on—Tirle V Accouiit without Fee Amendments
(in thousands of dollars)

r .; T’
.1 FY 1849 FY 19-20 FY 20-21 FY 21-22 FY 22-23 FY 23-24 Pt 24-25

ACTUAL BUDGET PLAN YR 1 PLAN YR 2 PLAN YR 3 PLAN YRPLAN YR

Beginning Balance $ 10940 $ 8,746 $ 2,855 $ (2,817) $ (8,842) $ (15,057) $ (21,468)

Total Revenue $ 7,175$ 3,644 $ 3,740 $ 3,575 $ 3,577 $ 3,577 $ 3,577

Total Expenditures $ 9,369 $ 9,535 $ 9,412 $ 9,600 $ 9,792 $ 9,988 $ 10,188

Ending Balance $ 8,746 1$ 2,855 $ (2,817) $ (8,842) $ (15,057) $ (21,468) $ (28,079)

CLEAN AIR FUND ENDING BALANCLS

Table 5 shows the projected negative balance in the Clean Air Fund during FY 2022-2023 and later
based on the existing fee schedules.

TABLE 5

Clean Air Fund Ending Balances withont Fee Amendments
(in thousands of dollars)

FY 2018-19 FY 2019-20 FY 2020-21 FY 2021-22 1FY2022-231 FY 2023-24 FY 2024-25_4

ACTUAL BUDGET PLAN YR 1 PLAN YRZJPL.IN YR 3 PLAN YR4 I PLAN YR S

Title V Ending Balance
-. $ 20,744 $ 15,117 $ 11,322 5 $ 2,113 $ (4,355) $ (9,977)1

Non Title V Ending Balince $ 8746 $ 2 855 $ (2817) $ (8842) $ (15 057) $ — (21 468) $ (28 079)

Clean Air Fund Ending Balance $ - 29,490 5 i7,972$ 8,505 5 (2,4oflhj (13,944)5 (25,823)j$ (38,056),

CLEAN AIR Ft:Nn SPENDING Pt. \\S

Spending Plans for the Clean Air Fund are developed by the Bureau of Air Quality and approved by
the Secretary each fiscal year. Total expenditures for the Title V Account were $17,878,000 [hr FY
2018-2019. Salaries and benefits for the Title V Account were estimated at S 14,626,000 for FY 2018-
2019 and represented approximately 82% ofall expenditures in the account, As of December2019,
there are 194 positions on the authorized Title V complement: 182 positions statewide in the Air
Quality Program and 12 positions in the following areas of the Department: Office of Chief Counsel;
Special Investigations; Small Business; and the Waste, Air, Radiation and Remediation Deputate.

Other expenditures included in the Title V Spending Plan support the Title V program. These
expenditures include vehicles, training, travel, ambient air monitoring equipment, acid rain monitoring,
support for advisory committees, contracts with universities assisting with air quality monitoring and
forecasting. contracts for the smnll business compliance assistance prouram, contrncts for information
technology support. and a grant to The Philadelphia County Health Department, Division of Air
Management Sen’ices (AMS).
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Total expenditures for the Non-Title V Account were S9,369.000 for FY 2018-2019. The Non-Title V
Account budget [hr Pr’ 2018-2019 included SI .633.000 fbr Air Quality Program personnel costs.
which represented approximately’ 17% of the expenditures from the account. In addiuon, in FY 2018—
2019 the Non-Title V Account paid 8329,000 in iolbrmation technology costs and 53,860.000 to cover
other costs such as utilities and office space leases. Other expenditures under the Non-Title V Account
cover the costs of ambient air monitoring equipment. vehicles, training, travel, data processing
equipment, certain regional office expenses. a portion of the matching hinds required for the Federal
section 105 grant. contracts with universities assisting with air quality monitoring and forecasting, and
grants to local air quality partnerships.

The Department has sought to maintain parity between its revenue and expenditures over the last
several years by redticing costs associated with administering the Air Quality Program. These cost
reductions include not filling open staff positions, reducing or eliminating contracts by bringing
specialized work inside the program, reducing or eliminating grants, optimizing the ambient air quality
monitoring network, streamlining the air permitting program through implementing the Permit
Decision Guarantee prngram, creating the online Request for Determination (RFD) form, and
developing general plan approvals and general operating permits for 19 source categories. The
remaining reasonable costs that cannot be readily redticed include the cost to peribmi certain activities
related to major fiicilitv operations, including the review and processing of plan approvals and
operating permits: emissions and ambient air monitoring: compliance inspections; developing
regulations and guidance; modeling. analyses. and demonstrations: and preparing emission inventories
and tracking emissions. Direct and indircct program costs include personnel costs; office space leases:
operating expenses such as telecommunications, electricity, travel, auto supplies, and fuel; and the
purchase of fixed assets such as air samplers and monitoring equipment. vehicles, and trailers.

The Department has taken steps to improve the quality. cfficiencv, and responsiveness of the Air
Quality Program by increasing its efforts to communicate with applicants for plan approvals and
operating permits. These efforts include making greater tise of pre—application conferences to help
applicants with questions or concerns regarding plan approval and operating permit applications;
corresponding with applicants at critical points in the plan approval and operating permit application
review process; and creating a series of guides about plan approvals and operating permits to provide
information to applicants and the public.

IMPLlC.\TIONS ASSUUIAmD WITH AN UNsuslAlNA13Ll Cl.l:AN AIR FLINI

In accordance with 40 CFR 70.10(b) and (e) (relating to Federal oversight and sanctions), the EPA
may withdraw approval ofa Title V Permit Program, in whole or in part, if the EPA finds that a state
or local agency has not taken “significant action to assure adequate administration and enforcement of
the program” within 90 days after the issuance of a notice of defciencv (NOD). The EPA is authorized
to, among other things, withdraw approval of the program and promttlgate a Federal Title V Permit
Program in this Commonwealth that would be administered and enfbrced by the EPA. In this instance,
all Title V emission fees would be paid to the EPA instead of the Department. Additionally, mandaton’
sanctions would be imposed under section 179 of the CAA (42 U.S.C A. § 7509) if the program
deficiency is not corrected within 18 months after the EPA issues the deficiency notice. These
mandaton’ sanctions include 2-to-I emission offsets for the construction of major sottrces and loss of
Federal highway hinds (S 1.73 billion in 2018 if not obligated for projects approved by the Federal
Highway Administration). The final-form amendments to the Title V plan approval application and
operating permit fees would avoid the issuance of a Federal Title V Permit Program NOD; Federal

Page 14



oversiuht and mandatory CAA sanctions would also be avoided. The EPA may also impose
discretionary sanctions which would adversely impact Federal grants awarded under sections 103 and
105 of the CAA (42 U.5.C.A. § 7403 and 7405).

(31.NLRAI OVlaVir\\ ui riii Aii& QuAlm PI&uolt.\N1

The Departmenfs Air Quality Program consists ofa central office and six regional offices. The Bureau of
Air Quality (central office) is primanly responsible for program development and planning, ambient air
monitoring, source test protocol and continuous emissions monitoring report review, administration, and
training. DEPs Office of Field Operations (regional offices) is primarily responsible for pennitting,
inspection, enforcement, and complaint investigation.

Airt Qu \l IVY COMPlIMENT

As of December 2019. there were 265 positions on the Air Quality complement. including Title \1,

NonTitle V. and General Fund positions. These positions consist of managers, engineers, air
monitoring equipment specialists, inspectors, program specialists, compliance specialist, chemists and
administrative support assigned to the Air Quality Program. The number of filled positions and vacant
positions fluctuates throtLghottt the year due to turnover. The Bureatt of Air QuaLity (central office)
incltides 105 permanent positions, of which 96 were filled and 9 were vacant.

Field Operations includes six regional offices that have a combined total of 157 positions, of which 17
are vacant. The number of stafT in each regional office as of December2019, were as follows:
Northwest Regional Office had a total of 24 positions, with 23 filled and I vacant; Southwest Regional
Office had a total of26 positions, with 23 filled and 3 vacant; Northccntral Regional Office had a total
of IS positions, with 17 filled and I vacant; Southcentral Regional Office had a total of2O positions.
with 27 filled and 2 vacant; Northeast Regional Office had a total o124 positions. with 21 liNed and 3
vacant; and Southeast Regional Office had a total of36 positions. with 29 filled and 7 vacant.

In addition to the staff in the Bureau of Air Quality and Field Operations., there are also 3 positions on
the Air Quality complement that either provide support to the Air Quality Program or are mandated by
the APCA but are not directly part of the Air Quality Program: 2 staff in the Small Business
Ombudsman Office and I person in DEP’s Grants Center. It should be noted that other DEP staff
provide support to the Air Quality Program but sit on the General Fund complement. Some are paid
by the General Fund while others are paid from either the Title V or Non-Title V appropriation based
upon the timesheets they complete.

Graph I shows the total number of Air Quality Program staffing positions and the complement upon
which they sit since 2000. As of December2019, there were 265 positions on the Air Quality
complement. For comparison, in 2000, there were 376 positions on the Air Quality complement.
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WOl&KIM.\D ANALYSIS ;\Nl) PIlsoNNL I. Cosi S

Tables 3 and 4 show projected shortihils in Title V revenue versus expenditures of approximately 54
million and Non-Title V revenue versus expenditures 0 approximately $6.0 million. respectively, or a
combined revenue versus expenditures shortfall ofapproximatelv more than SI 0.5 million. To address
this revenue shortfall and ensure adequate revenue to support the Air Quality Program, Title V
Operating Pennit Program, Non—Title V (State-Only) Operating Permit Program, and direct and
indirect costs of administering the programs. the Department is revising existing lees for plan approval
application and operating permit activities and establishing fees for certain activities for which the
costs are currently absorbed by the existing fee revenue.

Prior to developing the revised plan approval application and operating permit fee schedule, the
Department determined that personnel costs comprise a large portion of the expenditures for plan
approval application and operating permit activities, including approximately 62% of the Title V
expenditures and 13% of the Non-Title V expenditures far FY 2016-2017. The Department decided
that an evaluation of personnel costs for performing plan approval applications and operating permit
activities would form the basis for developing what would be reasonable increases for the fee
schedules. The Department reviewed the work effort far each type of’ plan approval application and
operating permit and calculated the direct personnel costs to perlbm the work effort. This analysis
was conducted by’ ajoint working committee olceniral office and regional ollice Air Quality’
personnel. The working committee identified the activities relating to the plan approval application
and operating permit program and associated a timelabor cost for each type of plan approval
application and operating permit activity.

However, this analysis does not identify the entire work elTon that supports the review of a plan
approval application or an operating pemut. Activities not included in the analysis include compliance
inspections, enlbrcement actions, regulation development and adoption. ambient air quality
monitoring, administrative support, Department facilities costs., operating expenses, and the purchase
of fixed assets. Therefore, the analysis of the stall time directly’ associated with the review and
issuance of plan approvals and operating permits did not identify the total amount of Department
resources needed to manage the plan approval application and operating permit process and the air
pollution control program.

The Department calculated the personnel costs for each activity presented in Tables 6—14 using an
average salary far an engineer at pay range 8, step 10 (as of October 1,2016 = $33.42/hour) and a
benefit rate of 74.3%: section chief at pay range 9, step 10 ($38.13); operations inspector at pay range
6, step 10 ($25.64); clerical at pay range 3, step 10 (S 17.51); and program manager at pay range 10,
step 10 (543.54).

PLAN APPROVAL APPLiCATioN

Table 6 provides the estimated review hours for a plan approval application which is not subject to
New Source Performance Standards (NSPS), National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air
Pollutants (NESHAP) or Maximum Achievable Control Technology (MACT) Standard. New Source
Review (NSR). or Prevention of Significant Deterioration (PSD). The plan approval application is
required by Department regulations found in 25 Pa. Code Chapter 127, Subchapter B (relating to plan
approval requirements). The Department issues approximately 175 plan approvals per year to the
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owners or operators of major and nonmajor facilities which are not subject to \SPS. NESHAP.
MACT, NSR, or PSD review.

TABLE 6

Plan Approval Application Review Hours

Plan Approval Review Hours
Administrative Tasks 8
Section Chief Screening

Section Chief Review 2
Section Chief Final (Comment/Response, etc.)

Pre-Application Meeting 7

Application Manager Completeness Review 8
Application Manager Technical Review 79
Operations Review 2
Program Manager Final Review 2
Estimated Hours 110

Table 6 represents approximately 56,250 in personnel costs per plan approval application review.

Table 7 provides the estimated additional review hours required for each applicable NSPS or
NESHAP/ MACT regulation evaluated during the plan approval application review process. The
Department issues approximately 80 plan approvals per year with NSPS and MACT standards.

TABLE 7

Additional Hours for NSPS or NESHAP/ i1ACT

NSPS or NESHAP (MACT) Review Hours

Review of Preamble and Regulation 20

Determine Applicability 10

Incorporate Conditions into a Plan Approval 10

Estimated Hours 40

Table 7 represents approximately 52,330 in personnel costs for the review of a plan approval
application with appLicable NSPS or NESHAP/MACT regulations.

Table S provides the estimated review hours for a plan approval application which is subject to PSD
regulation.
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TABLE 8

Plan Approval Application Review Hours for PSD

PSD Review Hours
Administrative Tasks 8

Section Chief Screening 2

Section Chief Review 12

Section Chief Final (CommenUResponse, etc.) 8
Pre-Application Meeting and Other Meetings 43

Public Hearing (AD staff time) 18

Public Hearing (CR Coordinator time) 23

Application Manager Completeness Review 29

Application Manager Technical Review including PSD Applicability, 1000
Conditions, Federal Land Manager, EPA Reviews, Notices, etc.

Program Manager Final Review 2

Estimated Hours 1145

Table 8 represents approximately 866,700 in personnel costs fbr review of a plan approval application
with l’SD regulation.

Table 9 provides the estimated review hours (hr a plan approval application that is subject to NSR
regulation. The Department issued 3 NSR plan approvals in 2018.

TABLE 9

Plan Approval Application Review hours for NSR

NSR Review Hours
Administrative Tasks 8

Section Chief Screening 4

Section Chief Review 14

Section Chief Final (CommenuResponse. etc.) 13

Pre-Application Meeting and Other Meetings 31

Application Manager Completeness Review 11

Application Manager Technical Review including NSR 221
Applicability, Conditions, EPA Reviews, Notices, etc.

Public Hearing (AQ staff time) 18

Public Hearing (CR Coordinator time) 19

Operations Review 2

Program Manager Final Review 2

Estimated Hours 343
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Table 9 represents approximately 820.050 in personnel costs [hr review of a plan approval application
with NSR regulation.

Table 10 provides the number of esumated review hours (or a plan approval application with a
modiFication, extension, or transfer of ownership. The Department issued 25 modifications and 361
extensions in 2018.

TABLE 10

Other Plan Approval Application Action Review Hours

• Review Hours

Plan Approval - Modification 30

Plan Approval - Extension 10

Plan Approval - Transfer of Ownership 15

Table 10 represents the following: the plan approval modification time is approximately S 1.750 of
personnel costs: the plan approval extension time is approximately 5580 of personnel costs: and the
plan approval transfer of ownership time is approximately 5870 of personnel costs.

PLAN1WIDE APPLICABILITY LIMIT

A plantwide applicability limit (PAL) is a limit on the facility that sets a plantwide emission limit
based on the facility’s actual emissions. A PAL permit allows the owner or operator of the hicility to
avoid the major NSR permitting process when making changes to the lhcility or individual emissions
units. Changes under the PAL are not exempt from state permittinu requirements. in return for this
flexibility, emissions must be monitored at all emissions units included in the PAL. The benefit is that
the lhcilitv may be altered without first obtaining a Federal NSR permit or going through an emissions
netting review; a PAL will allow quick changes at the thcility. However, a PAL requires
recordkeeping. monitoring, and reporting. and state permitting requirements still apply.

The Department has issued 14 PAL approvals but has not wicked work effort related to these
applications as a separate work item. Because of the complex nature of setting the PAL, which
includes reviewing actual emissions data, establishing monitoring and reporting requirements, and
establishing recordkeeping requirements, the work effort is similar to the effort for an NSR application.
The NSR application review process and personnel costs are detailed in Table 9.

NON-TITLE V (STATE-ONLY) OPERATING PERMIT

Table 11 provides the estimated review hours [hr a new or renewal of a Non-Title V operating permit.
(Note: “permit issuance includes section and division chiefs’ review including public notices and
cornmenU’response document.) The Department issued 52 new Non-Title V pernuts in 2018,
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TABLE 11

Non-Title V Operating Permit Review flours

Review Hours
Completeness Review 4
Permit Application Review 34
Permit Issuance 12
Estimated Hours 50

Table II represents approximately $2,900 in personnel costs for reviewing a new or the renewal of a
Non-Title V operating permit.

Table 12 provides the estimated review hours lbr a Non—Title V operating permit amendment or minor
modification. The Department renewed 395. amended 95. and modified 12 Non-Title V operating
penTliLs in 2018.

TABLE 12

Other Non-Title V Operating Permit Review flours

Review Hours

Non-Title V Operating Permit - Amendment 28

Non-Title V Operating Permit - Minor 28
Modification

Table 12 represents that the Non—Title V permit amendment time is approximately $1,630 ofpersonnel
costs and the Non-Title V minor modification time is also approximately S 1,630 of personnel costs.

TITLE V OPERATING PERMIT

Table 13 provides the estimated review hours For a Title V operating permit.

(Note: “permit issuance” includes section and division chiefs review including public notices and
commentiresponse document.) The Department issued 11 new Title V operating permits in 2018.

TABLE 13

Title ‘ Operating Permit Review Flours

Review_Hours
Pre-application Meeting 10
Completeness Review 4
Permit Application Review 105
Permit Issuance 12
Estimated Hours 131

Table 13 represents approximately $7,600 in personnel costs for the review of a Title V operating
pemit.
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Table 14 provides the estimated review hours for a Title V operating permit administrative
amendment, minor modification, major modification, or renewal. An administrative amendment
includes a transfer of ownership. The Department renewed 73. amended 59. and modified 52 Title V
operating permits in 2018.

TABLE 14

Other Title V Operating Permit Review Hours

Review Hours

Title V Operating Permit — Administrative 30
Amendment
Title V Operating Permit - Minor Modification 50

Title V Operating Permit - Major Modification 75

Title V Operating Permit - Renewal 75

Table 14 represents the following: the administrative amendment personnel costs are approximately
81.750: the minor modification personnel costs are approximately 52,900; the major modification
personnel costs are approximately 84.370; and the operating permit renewal personnel costs are
approximately 54.370.

RISK ASSIESSM1:Nl

A risk assessment report prepared by the Department describes the potential adverse effects under both
current and planned futtire conditions caused by the presence of hazardous air pollutants in the absence
of any further control, remediation, or mitigation measures. The health risks associated with the
emissions of air toxics are quantified using risk assessment analysis methods and procedures. These
risk assessments are based upon ambient air toxics data obtained throtigh sampling of actual emissions
data obtained via stack testing or upon estimated emissions for proposed lhcilities.

These reviews require extensive stall time to research and to develop the report of potential adverse
ellCcts. The review process lbr risk assessments is lengthy because it requires a substantial amount of
quality control review and includes an analysis of all the health impact data used for the chemicals
evaluated in these assessments.

Department staff reported a total of 6,613 hours related to work on 15 risk assessments during FY
2015-2016. Total personnel expenditures were 5385,200, which equates to an average of 440 work
hours or S25,630 expended for each risk assessment. These costs are not currently recovered from the
plan approval applicant. Rather, this cost to the Department is currently borne by the owners and
operators of all permitted flicilities through the plan approval application and operating permit fees that
they pay.

Asai SiOS ABAEt:\II:Si. RI NOVA1 IO\ OR DE\IOIlrlO\ \OIliICAiio\S

The Department is establishing a fee for notifications of asbestos abatement or regulated
demolition’renovation projects (asbestos abatement projects or asbestos notifications). The
Department expended 5,137.37 hours of work elfbrt in FY 2015-2016 at a personnel cost of
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5264.945.80. These personnel costs do not include the cost of staff training to inspect asbestos
removal projects or development of an online asbestos notification system, among other expenses.

Several stales have established fees for notifications of asbestos abatement projects. Ohio collects a
$75 fee for each notification and a separate fee ofS3 to $4 per unit of asbestos removed. New York
requires the submission ofa notification form and collects a fee ranging from SO to S2.000 based on
the amount of asbestos removed. New Jersey collects an administrative fee ofSl IS fbr each
construction permit issued for an asbcstos hazard abatement project. Philadelphia \lS collects a
project notification fee of 525 plus a permit fee lhr major projects of 2.5% for the first $50,000 and
1.25% of any amount over $50,000. The Allegheny County Health Department (ACID) collects fees
for asbestos abatement permits ranging from SI 50 fbr projects less than 360 square feet to $650 lbr
projects greater than 1,000 square feet. In addition, ACHD collects a fee of $150 for asbestos
abatement final clearance re-inspections.

The DepartmenCs fee will be $300 for notifications filed during calendar years 2020—2025; 5400 for
initial notifications liled during calendar years 2026—2030; and $500 for notifications filed for the
calendar years beginning with 2031. The fees for asbestos abatement or regulated demolition or
renovation project notifications will provide revenue to maintain staffing to review these notifications
and inspect these projects. These fees are comparable to, and in many instances less than, fees
collected by neighboring states. Philadelphia AMS. and ACID. For comparison purposes.
Philadelphia County receives about 1.800 asbestos notifications per ear and Allegheny County
receives abotit 1.200 per year. Philadelphia County receives revenue of approximately 5300.000
annually from asbestos notification ICes: Allegheny County received revenue ofapproximatel
$520,000 in calendar year 2019 from asbestos notification ICes.

Ri QL ts-rs [OR Di ri IZ\Il\VFiO\

The Department is establishing a fee for reviewing an application for a Request for Determination
(RFD) for changes of minor significance and exemption from a plan approval application, or
exemption from both a plan approval application and an operating permit, submitted by the owner or
operator ofa source which is not a Title V facility. RFDs are used by owners and operators of Non—
Title V facilities to determine whether a plan approval application is required for a specific air
contamination source and, ifso, ifan operating permit is required in addition to the plan approval
application. The Department reviews the data supplied by the owner or operator to determine if the air
contamination source is of minor significance or ifa plan approval application, or both a plan approval
application and an operating permit, is required. The owner or operator receives a written
determination from the Department.

In 2007. the Department developed an online RFD application system. During the development of that
system. the Department reviewed the amount of stall time and costs associated with processing and
reviewing REDs. The Department detennined that clerical support, engineering review, and
engineering supervisor review hours were needed to process and review an RFD application.
Personnel costs, with benefits, were estimated in 2010 at $331.64 per RFD application. Using the
same hourly wage hut updating the benefit rate, the personnel costs for 2016 would be estimated at
$405.25. Indirect costs, such as utilities and office space leases, have not been included in these
estimates.
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GENERAL PLAN APPROVAL AND GENERAL OrER.\TING PERMIT

The Department has developed and issued 10 General Plan Approvals and General Operating Permits
(GP) since 1996. Issuance ofa general plan approval or general operating permit and applications for
authorization to use a general plan approval or general operating permit are regulated in 25 Pa. Code,
Chapter 127, Subchapter H (relating to general plan approvals and operating permits). The
Department establishes the application fee for each authorization to use at the time the General Plan
Approval or General Permit is developed. The Department issued 370 authorizations to use GP in
2018. This rulemaking establishes a new section under Subchapter Ito address lees for the application
to use a general plan approal or general operating permit issued by the Department under Subchapter
H for stationary or portable sources. These application fees will be established when the general plan
approval or general operating permit is issued or modified by the Department. These application fees
will be published in the Pc’,inxihvnia Thullcti,i as provided in § 127.612 and 127.632 (relating to
public notice and review period).

FACILITY INSPECTIONS

Each type of’ ftieility described above requires regular inspection to confirm compliance with the
operating permit and/or applicable regulations. Ideally, each permitted lhcility should be inspected at
least once a year with additional, partial inspections for very complex facilities or facilities with
compliance issues. Because ofstali shortages this has not been happening since the mid-2000s. Table
15 provides the estimated hours for the inspection of various types of Facilities. Please note thai
“inspection” includes pre—inspection file review, travel, time on site, follow—tip questions, and the
writing and review of the inspection report.

TABLE 15

Facility Inspections

Hours
Title V Facility 53

Synthetic Minor Facility 23

Natural Minor Facility . 15

Asbestos Removal. Renovation, DemoliUon 7.5

Table IS represents the following: Title V inspection personnel costs are approximately SI ,400; the
Synthetic Minor inspection personnel costs are approximately 5625; the Natural Minor inspection
personnel costs are approximately $400; and the Asbestos inspection personnel costs are
approximately $200.
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Cl:Rlu\T r\’Sl) FLN.\LFORi\1 Fl AN APPROVAl. Al’l’t.ICAflO\ AND Ol’F R.VFIN(i PIRNIl I
FIrs

CL. RRE N F PL.\N APPRovAL API’LICAlION AND OPERAFING PERM jr FEES

The current Air Quality Plan Approval Application and Operating Permit Fees are summarized in
Table 16. These fees are current as of 2005. the year of the last staged increase of the lees
promulgated at 24 PaR 5899.

TABLE 16

Current Air Quality Plan Approval Application and Operating Permit Fees
(All fees current as of 2005)

. . . CurrentPlan Approval Application Fees Section
Fee

Plan Approval Base Fee, Subchapter 8 127.702(b) S1,000
Plan Approval for NSR (fee not including NSPS & MACT), 127.702(c)

I
55,300

Subchapter E
I

Plan Approval with NSPS, NESHAP, MACT 127.702(d) 51,700
Plan Approval Application for case-by-case MACT 127.702(e) $8,000
Plan Approval for PSD (fee not including NSPS, MACT), 127.702(f) $22,700
Subchapter D

Plan Approval — Minor Modification, Extension, or Transfer of 127.702(g) 5300
Ownership

Operating Permit Fees Under Subchapter E
(Non-Title V Facilities) I

Non-Title V Operating Permit: Modiflcation (minor and 127.703(b) 5375
significant), Revision (amendment)

Non-Title V Operating Permit: New, Renewal (fee not 127.703(b) $375
including NSPS & MACT)

Annual Operating Permit Administration Fee for Non-Title V 127.703(c) 5375
Facility

Title V Operating Permit Fees Under Subchapter G

Title V Operating Permit: Modification, Revision 127.704(b) 5750

Title V Operating Permit: New, Renewal 127.704(b) $750

Annual Operating Permit Administration Fee for Title V 127.704(c) $750
Facility

FINAL -FORM P[AN APPROVAL APPLICATION AND OPERATING PERMIT Fits

Fee schedules are established for the review of:
• Ambient Air Impact Modeling associated with certain plan approval applications
• Plantwide Applicability Limits (PAL)

Page 25



• Risk Assessment Applications
• Notifications of Asbestos Abatement and Demolition’Renovation
• Requests (hr Detennination (RED)

This rulemaking amends the existing air quality fee schedules for the following:
• Application fees for plan approval applications including NSR, PSD, NSPS, and

NESFIAP/MACT.
• Application fees for authorization to use general plan approvals and general operating permits.
• Application fees lhr operating permits.
• Annual operating permit administration fee.

The annual operating permit administration fees in §* 127.703(c) and 127.701(c) are amended to
become annual operating permit maintenance fees as follows:

• Annual Operating Permit Maintenance Fee For Synthetic Minor Facility
• Annual Operating Permit Maintenance Fee for Non—Title V Facility that is not a Synthetic

Minor
• Annual Operating Permit Maintenance Fee for Title V Facility

The annual operating permit maintenance fee will be due on or before December 31 of each year for
the succeeding calendar year.

Assessed plan approval application fees will consist ofa base fee plus additional fees Ihr the review of
up to three additional applicable NSPS, NESHAP, or MACT standards. For example, an owner or
operator that submits a plan approval application during calendar years 2021-2025 with one applicable
NSPS and one applicable NESHAP will pay the base fee of S2,500 plus S2.500 lbr one NSPS and
S2,500 ihr one NESHAP for a total of 57.500. An owner or operator that submits a plan approval
application that has three or more additional applicable NSPS, NESHAP, or MACT standards will pay
the base fee plus the fees lhr a maximum of three additional applicable standards. The DepartmenCs
permitting review will include all applicable standards even though the applicant only pays for a
maximum of three.

The Air Quality Plan Approval Application and Operating Permit Fees are summarized in Table 17
(Title V Facilities). Table IX (Non-Title V Facilities), and Table 19 (Fee Schedule for Risk
Assessments. Asbestos Notifications, and Requests for Determination).
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TABLE 17

Final-Form Air Quality Fee Schedule for Title V Facilities
(Major Facilities Account)

Title V Facilities Account

. . . . - Current New New NewDescription of Activity Section
Fee Fee Fee Fee

Plan Approval Application Fee, Subchapter 6 127.702(b) $1,000 $2500 $3,100 $3900
Plan Approval — New Source Review, Subchapter E 1 27.702(c) 55.300 57,500 59,400 Si 1600
Plan Approval — Review of NSPS/NESHAPs/MACT

127.702(d) $1,700 52500 53,100 53.900(curnulabve:3standardsrnax) -

Plan Approval — Review of Case-by-Case MACT 127.702(e) $8,000 $9,500 $11,900 $14,900
Plan Approval — Prevention of Significant Deterioration,

127.7o2u) $22,700 $32,500 $40,600 $50,800Subchapter D
Plan Approval — Plantwide Applicability Limit (PAL), § 127.702(g) $5,300 $7,500 $9,400 $11,800

Plan Approval — PAL, Subchapter D 127.702(h) 55.300 $7500 $9,400 311,800
Plan Approval — Minor Modification 127.702(i)(1) $300 $1,500 51,900 $2,400
Plan Approval—Extension 127.702(i)(2) 3300 3750 $900 $1,100
Plan Approval — Transfer of Ownership 1 27.702(i)(2) $300 $750 $900 $1,100
Plan Approval — Significant Modification, Ambient

127,702(j)(1) $0 $9,000 $11,300 $14,100InpAy
- — —

..

Plan Approval — Significant Modification, Reassessment
1 27.7o2w(2) SO $2,500 53,100 53.900of control technology

Title V Operating Permit Application, New, Subchapter
127.7o4(b)(1) 5750 $5,000 $6,300 $7,900

TitleVOperating Permit— Renewal and Reissuance 127.704(b)(2) $750 $4,000 $5,000 $6,300

Title V Operating Permit — Minor Modification 1 27.704(b)(3) $750 $1,500 $1,900 $2,400

Title V Operating Permit — Significant Modification 127.704(b)(4) $750 $4,000 $5,000 $6,300

Title V Operating Permit— Administrative Amendment 127.704(b)(5) $375 51,500 51,900 52.400

Title V Operating Permit — Transfer of Ownership 1 27.704(b)(5) ( $375 $1,500 $1,900 $2,400

Title V Operating Permit — Annual Administration Fee 127.704(c) $750 $0 $0 $0

Title V Operating Permit—Annual Maintenance Fee 127.704(d) $0 $8,000 $10,000 $12,500
TWeVOperating Permit—Plantwide Applicability Limit 12T7oe) $0 1Zz2 120 $15,600

Title V Operating Permit — PAL, Subchapter 0 ‘ 1 27.704(f) 50 51 0,000 312,500 31 5,600

2021-
2025

2026 -

2031)
2031 +
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TABLE 18

Final-Form Air Quality Fee Schedule for Non-Titlc V Facilities
(Non-Major Facilities Account)

2021- 2026-Non-Title ‘ Facilities Account — 2031+
202 2030

. . . Current New New NewDescription of Activity Section
Fee Fee Fee Fee

Plan Approval Application Fee, Subchapter B 127.702(b) 51,000 52,500 $3,100 $3,900
Plan Approval — Review of NSPSINESHAPs/MACT (cumulative;

1 27.702(d) $1,700 $2,500 $3,100 $3,9003 standards max)

Plan Approval— Minor Modification 127.702(i)(1) $300 $1,500 $1,900 52,400
Plan Approval — Extension 127.702(i)(2) $300 $750 $900 $1,100
Plan Approval — Transfer of Ownership 127.702(i)(2) $300 $750 $900 $1,100
Plan Approval — Significant Modification. Ambient Impact

127.702Q)(1) SO $9,000 $11,300 $14,100iY! ...

——

Plan Approval — Significant Modification, Reassessment of
127.7o2w(2) $0 $2,500 $3,100 53,900control technology

Non-Title V Operating Permit Application, New, Subchapter F 127.703(b)(1) $375 $2,500 $3,100 $3,900

Non-Title V Dperating Permit — Renewal and Reissuance 127.703(b)(2) $375 $2,100 $2,600 $3,300

Non-Title V Operating Permit — Minor Modification 127.703(b)(3) $375 $1,500 $1,900 $2,400

Non-Title V Operating Permit — Significant Modification 127.703(b)(4) $375 $2,000 $2,500 $3,100

Non-Title V Operating Permit: Administrative Amendment 127.703(b)(5) $375 $1,500 $1900 $2,400

Non-Title V Operating Permit — Transfer of Ownership 127.703(b)(5) 5375 Si .500 $1,900 $2,400

Non-Title V Operating Permit—Annual Administration Fee 127.793(c) 5375 SO $0 $0 -

Non-Title V Operating Permit — Annual Maintenance Fee for
127.703(d)(1) SO $4,000 $5,000 $6,300SycAinoay
- —. .

Non-Title VDperating Permit — Annual Maintenance Fee for
127.7o3(d)(2) $0 $2,000 $2,500 $3,100Facility that is not a Synthetic Minor
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TABLE 19

Final-Form Air Quality Fee Schedule for Risk Assessments. Asbestos Notifications and
Requests for Determination.

Fees at § 127.702, 127.708 and 74)8

Risk Assessment Analysis — Inhalation only

Asbestos Notification

Request for Determination (RFD) Form — At small
business stationary source (Section 3 of the APCA)

127.702(k)(1) $0

so

127.706 $0

127.709(1) $0

SEMMARY or Pl.RSO\Nll C( )SlS, CLRRIsr FEES. .\ND FLN;\L—Rw\l Errs

Table 20 compares the personnel costs to perform each plan approval application or operating permit
activity with tIe current lees and the final-form ICes. The table shows the average time in personnel
hours that each activity requires as detailed in Tables 6—14; the Department’s direct personnel costs
for each activity based on average salary and benefits as calculated in Tables 6—14; the current Fees as
shown in Table 16; and the linal-Ibmi fees lbr 202 1-2025, as shown in Tables 17—19. Table 20
shows that. br ninny of the activities. the current fee is less than the Department’s personnel costs to
perfomi the activity and the linal—Fomi Fees for certain activities are still somewhat less than the
Department’s direct personnel costs of completing the activity. General Fund money and Federal
Grants supplement the remaining cost. In detennining what would be a reasonable fee to propose, the
Department assumed that revenue from the General Fund allocation and Federal Grants would remain
stable for the next several years. IF this assumption holds, the increased revenue from the final—Ibmi
fees plus the anticipated revenue from the General Fund allocation and Federal Grants should cover the
program expendititres. However, if either or both of the General Fund Appropriation money allocated
to the Air Quality Program or Federal Grant funding decrease significantly, this will create additional
pressure to implement increases to the plan approval application and operating permit fees and
consider additional new fees to maintain the solvency of the Clean Air Fund.

2021 -

2025

Current NewDescription of Activity Section New Fee New FeeFee Fee

2026-
2030

2031+

Risk Assessment Analysis — Multi-pathway 1 27.702(k)(2)

RFD — Not a small business stationary source under
127 709 2§127.709 .

$10,000

525,000

$300

$400

$600

$12,500

531.300

$400

$500

$800

$15,600

$39,100

$500

$600

$1,000
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Non-Title V Operating

TABI.E 20

Summary of Average Cost, Current Fee, and Final-Form Fee Per Activity

Reissuance
Non-Title V Operating Permit — Minor
Non-Title V Operating Permit

Amendment
Non-Title V Operating Permit — Transfer of Ownership
Non-Title V Operating Permit — Annual Administration
Fee
Non-Title V Operating Permit — Annual Maintenance
Fee for Synthetic Minor Facility -

Non-Title V Operating Permit — Annual Maintenance
Fee for Facility that is not a Synthetic Minor
Title V Operating Permit Application, New, Subchapter
G

______________ _______

Title V Operating Permit — Renewal and Reissuance

Title V Operating Permit — Minor Modification

Title V Operating Permit — Significant Modification

Cost basedAverage
. on average

Time Current Final Fee,
Description of Activity Section (hrs), sa a’ Fee, TablesincludingTables Table 16 17—19

6—14 benefits,
Tables_6—14

Plan Approval Application Fee, Subchapter B 127.702(b) 110 $6,250 $1,000 $2,500
Plan Approval — New Source Review, Subchapter E 127.702(c) 343 $20,050 $5,300 $7,500
Plan Approval — Review of NSPS/NESHAPs/MACT I

. 127.702(d) 40 $2,330 $1,700 $2,500(cumulative; 3 standards max)

Pnproval— Re’Aew of Case-by-Case MAcL I - 127.702(e) 160 $9,320 $8,000 $9,500 —

127702(f) ui45$66700 $22,700 $3500

127.218
— Plantwide Applicability Limit (PAL), § 127.702(g) 345 $20,050 $5,300 $7,500

Plan Approval — PAL, Subchapter D 127.702(h) 345 520.050 55,300 $7,500
Plan Approval— Minor Modification 127.7020)0) 30 $1,750 $300 $1,500
Plan Approval — Extension 127.702(i)(2) , 10 $580 $300 5750
Plan Approval — Transfer of Ownership 127.702(i)(2) j 15 $870 $300 5750
Plan Approval — Significant Modification, Ambient

127.702(j)(1) so Sg,000Impact Analysis
—

-—

Plan Approval — Significant Modification,
127 7o2rw2 SO 52 500Reassessment of control technology -

127.703(b)(2)

127.703(b)(1) 50 $2,900

50

Non-Title V Operating Permit Application, New,

Permit — Renewal and

Modification j 127.703(b)(3) 28
— Significant

127.703(b)(4) 50 $2,glOModification
Non-Title V Operating Permit — Administrative

127.703(b)(5) 28 $1,630

127.703(b)(5) 28

127.703(c)

$2,900

$1,630

$375

$375

$375

$2,500

52,100

$1,500

$2,000

$375 $1,500

127.703(d)(1)

127,703(d)(2)

$375 $1,500

$375 $0

So

127.704(b)(1) I

$4000

131

$0

$7,600

$2,000

127.704(b)(2) 75 54,370

127.704(b)(3) 50 S2,910

$750

Title V Operating Permit — Administrative Amendment - 127.704(b)(5) 30 $1,750

127.704(b)(4) 75

$5,000

$750

$750

54,370

$4,000

S1,500

5750

$375

$4,000

$1,500
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$1,500

______________ _______

$0

_____

$8,000

$10,000

Risk Assessment Analysis — Inhalation only - -

Risk Assessment Analysis — Multi-pathway

_____ __________________ ______ _______

Asbestos Notification - --

Request for Determination (RFD) Form — At small
business stationary source (Section 3 of the APCA)

_____________ ______

RFD — Not a small business stationary source under §
127.709

_________
______________ _____

l’VIl L V l:\llSSlO\ FrI

The owners and operators of approximately 580 Title \1 lhcilities in tius Commonwealth (including
approximately 80 lhcilities in Allegheny and Philadelphia Counties) are subject to the Title V emission
(be [hr emissions ofup to 4.000 tons of each regulated pollutant. As required tinder Title V of the
CAA and 40 CER Part 70, these Title V lhcilitics are defined as major sources due 10 the amount of
emissions of regulated polltitanLs reported on an annual basis. Of the 580 lhcilities, 55 do not pay the
Title V emission fees as provided under section 6.3 of the APCA (owned or operated by Slate or local
governments or are non—major fhcilities that are required by Federal regulation to have a Title V
permit).

The Title V emission (be under 25 Pa. Code § 127.705 is payable by the owners and operators of major
lhcilities by September I of each year for emissions from the previous year and is subject to the
permitting provisions of Title V of the CAA. Section 502(t) of’ the CAA required the EPA to adopt
rules establishing the minimum elements of a States Title \‘ operating permit program. including a
requirement that the owner or operator of all sources subject to the requirements obtain a permit under
Title V of the CAA and pay an annual fee, or the equivalent over some other period, to State and local
agencies sufficient to cover all reasonable (direct and indirect) costs required to develop and administer
the permit program requirements of Title V of the CAA.

The Department established a uniform Title V emission fee across this Commonwealth in 127.705 on
November 26, 1994, at 24 Pa.B. 5899. The local air pollution control agencies in Allegheny and
Philadelphia Counties collect the Title V emission fee revenue for sources under their respective
jurisdictions. In 1994, the Title V emission fee was established at 537 per ton of regulated pollutant
for emissions of up to 4,000 tons of each regulated pollutant per Title V facility. As provided in §
127.705(d), the emission [be imposed under § 127.705(a) has been increased in each calendar year
after 1994 by the percentage, if any, by which the Consumer Price Index (CPI) for the most recent
calendar year exceeds the CP[ For the previous calendar year.

The Title V emission lee established in 1994 was designed to cover all reasonable costs required to
develop and administer the Title V operating permit program. These reasonable costs include the cost
for certain activities related to major facility operations, including the review and processing of
applications for plan approvals and operating permits: emissions and ambient air monitoring:
developing regulations and guidance; program planning; modeling, analyses, and demonstrations;

Title V Operating Permit — Transfer of Ownership 127.704(b)(5) 30 Si 750
Title V Operating Permit — Annual Administration Fee 127.704(c) - -

Title V Operating Permit— Annual Maintenance Fee 127704(d) - -

Title V Operating Permit — Plantwide Applicability Limit
127 704 300 $17 38(PAL),i27.218 --

Title V Operating Permit— PAL, Subchapter D 127.704(f) 300 $17,538
127.702(k)(1)

5375

$750

so

so

$0 $10,000

$0 $10,000

_____

127.702(k)(2) - - $0
127.708 j - I -

$0

127.709(1) - -

127.709(2) - - $0

$25,000

$300

$400

$600
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inspections and complaint investigations: and preparing emission inventories and tracking emissions.
Direct and indirect program costs include personnel costs; operating expenses such as electricity,
telecommunications, travel, auto supplies, and fuel; and the purchase of fixed assets such as air
samplers and monitoring equipment. vehicles, and trailers.

However. Title V emission fee revenues have been decreasing annually due to decreasing emissions of
regulated pollutants. These decreased emissions are due to several factors including the installation of
air pollution control technology over the past 2 decades on major stationaiy sources, the retirement or
curtailment of operations by major sources including certain refineries and coal—fired power plants. and
the conversion of many major facilities from burning coal or oil to burning natural gas. Decreasing
emissions and ihcilitv shutdowns do not reduce the Department’s workload. Air Quality Program staff’
must continue to implement the air pollution control laws and regulations, issue plan approvals and
operating permits including renewals and amendments, conduct facility inspections, respond to
complaints, assess the risks of hazardous air pollutant emissions, maintain the source testing program,
track emissions and maintain emission inventories, review continuous emission monitoring data, and
monitor the ambient air in this Commonwealth. Significant staff resources have also been and will
continue to be devoted to permitting and inspection of unconventional natural gas development
activities.

On December 14. 2013. the Board amended Chapter 127, Subchapter Ito increase the Title V emission
fee paid by the owner or operator of a Title V facility to 585 per ton of regulated pollutant for
emissions of up to 4,000 tons of each regulated pollutant beginning with emission fees payable by
September 1,2014, [hr emissions occurring in calendar year 2013. At that time, the Department
projected that the increased emission fee would not be sufficient to maintain the Title V kind and noted
that a revised emission fee or other iCes would be needed within 3 years.

Graph 2 shows the downward trend of Title V Facility emissions upon which Title V emission iCes are
paid. The emissions data was retrieved liom the Department’s air emissions Point Source Inventory in
September 2019.
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GRAPH 2
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As anticipated, the increased Title V emission Ibe adopted in 2013 has not been sufficient to maintain
solvency’ of the Clean Air Fund. In considering the downward trend olemissions, as illtistrated in
Graph 2, the impact of eniission fees and other lees on the regulated community, and the needs of the
Air Quality Program, the Department evaluated the establishment ofan annual operating permit
maintenance fee to amend the annual operating permit administration lee that is currently required
under 127.703(c) and 127.704(c) (relating to operating permit fees under Subchapter F; and Title V
operating permit fees tinder Subchapter G). These annual operating permit administrat,on fee amounts
were set in 2005 and have not increased since then.

The revenue generated from the annual operating permit administration fees does not adequately cover
the costs of Department services provided to Facility owners and operators for this fee. These fees are
used to cover some of the Department’s costs lbr evaluating the facility to ensure that it is
‘maintaining’ compliance, including the costs of inspections. revie ing records, and reviewing
permits. To remedy’ this, the Department will stop collecting the annual operating permit
administration fee and instead collect an annual operating permit maintenance fee. This annual
operating permit maintenance fee for Title V. synthetic minor and natural minor facilities is designed
to cover costs to the Department For providing services to facility owners and operators that are
otherwise absorbed in the revenue generated from emission fees paid by the owners and operators of
Title V facilities, permitting fee revenue from the owners and operators of both Title V and Non-Title
V facilities, and General Fund money.

2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2005 2007 2309 2009 1010 2012 2012 2013 2004 2015 2015 2017 2013
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The annual operating permit administration Fee ofS75O for the owners and operators ofTitle V
Iheilities is limited to those that are identified in subparagraph (iv) of the definition ofa Title V facility’
in § 121.1 (relating to definitions), which is a total of 30 Title V facilities. The current annual
operating permit administration fee for (lie 30 afThctecl Title V owners and operators generates revenue
of only $22,500.

The annual operating permit maintenance fee For the owner or operator oVa Title V facility is $8,000
for calendar years 202 1-2025. This fee applies to all Title V facility owners and operators and not just
to those identified iii subparagraph (iv) of (he definition of a Title V facility in § 12 I . I There are
approximatel 500 Title V facility oners and operators under the Department’s jurisdiction. This fee
is expected to generate revenue of approximately S4 million ftom the 500 Title V facility owners and
operators for calendar years 2021—2025. Table 21 illustrates the revenue generated from existing
emission fees compared to anticipated revenue generated from the emission fees and the annual
operating permit maintenance fee.

TABLE 21

Estimated Projected Titles’ Facilities Fee Revenue for FY 2020-2021
(Approximately 500 Alketed Facilities Under the Department’s Jurisdiction)

Projected Revenue
with Annual
Maintenance Fee of
$8,000 due by

Current Fees December31, 2020 for
calendar year 2021

Title V Emission Fee per ton for 2019 due on $93.06 $93.06
September_1,_2020
Emission Fee Revenue $13,995,384 $13,995,384
Administration Fee per year per facility $750
Administration Fee Revenue (30 facilities) $22,500

Maintenance Fee per year per facility $0 $8,000
Maintenance Fee Revenue (all facilities) $0 $4,000,000

Number of DEP regulated facilities that pay
90% of the combined Title V Emission Fee 102 289
and Maintenance Fee Revenue
Other Title V Operating Permit Fee Revenue $412,625 $1,371,800
Total Title V Facility Revenue $14,430,509 $19,367,184
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The annual operating permit administration [ie is 5375 for the owners and operators of Non-Title V
facilines. This fee is paid by the owners and operators of all 2,100 Non-Title V facilities under Ue
Department’s jurisdiction. The current annual administration ftc for Non—Title V facility owners and
operators generates revenue of 5787.500.

The annual operating perniit maintenance fee [hr the owner or operator oVa Non—Title V Ihcility that is
a synthetic minor is 54.000. The annual operating permit maintenance fee [hr [he owner or operator of
a Non-Title V facility that is not a synthetic minor is 52,000. These fees are expected to generate
combined revenue of approximately 55.50 million from the 2.100 Non-Title V fiwility owners and
operators [hr calendar years 2021-2025. Table 22 illustrates (lie revenue generated from existing fees
compared to anticipated revenue generated from the anntial operating permit maintenance fee.

TABLE 22

Estimated Projected Non-Title V Revenue for fl’ 2020-2021
(2,100 Aliected Facilities Under the Departments Jurisdiction)

Projected Revenue with
Annual Maintenance Fee

Current due by December 31, 2020
for_calendar_year_2021

Plan Approval Application $259,000 $605,500

Operating Permit , $203,250 $1091300

Annual Administration $787,500

Penalties $2,000,000 $2,000,000

Annual Maintenance 5,500,000

Requests for Determination $0 $260,000
(RFD)
Asbestos Notifications $0 $1,500,000
Risk Assessments SO $10,000

Total Non-Title V Facility $3,249,750 $10,966,800
Revenue

CR1 IONS FOR RIVISING TI IL TrILL V EMISSION Eli:

FEE OPTIONS CONSIDERED FOR PERMITTED FACILITY OWNERS AND OPERATORS

The current Title V emission fee, due September 1, 2020, [hr emissions that occurred in calendar year
2019. is 593.06 per ton of emissions up to 4,000 tons of each regulated pollutant, except greenhouse
gases (GHG). Approximately 90% of the current Title V emission fee revenue of approximately
S 14.083 million is generated from emissions at 102 Title V [heilities as illustrated in Table 23.
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The Department sought public comment on its recommendation to amend the fees payable by the
owners and operators of Title V facilities. The recommended option. which was included in the
proposed rulemaking Annex A, was to leave the Title V emission ftc at § 127.705 unchanged and
collect an annual operating permit maintenance Fee ofSlO.000 from the owners or operators of all
affected Title V lhcilities for calendar years 2021—2025. 512.500 Ihr calendar years 2025—2030, and
SI 5,500 for the calendar years beginning with 2031. After evaluating the comments received on this
proposal, the annual Title V operating permit maintenance fee was reduced to $8,000 For calendar
years 202 1—2025, $10,000 for calendar years 2026—2030, and $12,500 for the calendar years
beginning with 2031. This reduction in the Title V operating permit maintenance ftc has been offset
by an increase in the Synthetic Minor operating permit maintenance ftc resulting in no net change in
the revenue collected overall. In addition, the projected future emissions upon which Title V emission
tees will be due has been updated in the tables and charts to reflect recently’ announced closures and
recently sianed construction of EGUs.

Table 23 illustrates that approximately 90% oF the combined Title V emission ftc revenue and annual
operating permit maintenance fee revenue for this recommendation (Option I for purposes of this
report and Table 23) will be paid by the owners and operators oF289 Title V facilities. The
recommended option spreads the burden lhr supporting the Title V Operating Permit Program across
nearly three times as many’ Title V facility owners and operators as the current fee schedule (289
versus 102).
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TABI.E 23

Fee Options Considered for Title V Facility Owners and Operators

Projected Revenue

No Option 1 Option 2 Option 3
Amendments No Increase to Increased Increased
to Current Current Emission Emission Fee;
Emission Fee Emission Fee; Fee; Annual Emission Fee
or Fee Revised Maintenance Floor;
Structure Annual Fee of No Annual

Maintenance $5,000 Maintenance Fee
Fee of $8,000

Title V Emission Fee per ton in $93.06 $93.06 $110.00 $118.00
2019 due on September 1,
2020 I_____________

Emission Fee Floor $0 SO SO 55.000

Emission Fee Revenue $13,995,384 $13,995,384 $16,388,000 $17,687,000

Number of DEP regulated
facilities that pay 90% of the
combined Title V Emission Fee 102 289 206 129
and Annual Maintenance Fee
Revenue
Other Title V Operating Permit $435,125 $1,371,800 $1,371,800 $1,371,800
Fee Revenue
Total Title V Facility Revenue, $14,430,509 $19,367,184 J $20,260,000 $19,059,000
FY2020-2021

Annual Maintenance Fee per
year
Annual Maintenance Fee
Revenue

SO

$0

58000

$4,000,000

$5,000 SO

$0$2,500,000

Two other options were considered by the Department in developing the proposed rulemaking. The
second option would increase the Title V emission fee to SI 10 per ton up to the 4.000-ton cap per
regulated air poflutant and collect an annual operating permit maintenance fee of 55,000 from the
owners or operators of all affected Title V firnilities. Table 23 illustrates that approximately 90% of the
combined Title V emission iCe revenue and annual operating permit maintenance fee revenue for
Option 2 would be paid by the owners and operators of 206 Title V facilities.

The third option would increase the Title V etnission fee to SI 18 per ton up to the 4,000-ton cap and
not collect an annual operating permit maintenance fee from the owners or operators of affected Title
V ftcilities. However, this option would establish a minimum emission fee floor of S5,000 payable by
the owners or operators ofall affected TitLe V facilities. Those that emitted more than 55.000 in
emissions in a calendar year would pay on the actual tonnage emitted up to the 4,000-ton cap per
regulated air pollutant. In this instance, Table 23 illustrates that approximately 90% of the Title V
emission fee revenue for Option 3 would be generated from emissions at 129 Title V facilities.

As illustrated in Table 23, each of the three options considered by the Department in developing this
final-form atlemaking would generate revenue of roughly S 19-20 million, or an increase of
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approximately 56 million over current Title V Ihcilitv revenue. The recommended option (Option 1)111
the proposed rulemaking Annex A and Option 2 spread the generation of the Clean Air Fund revenues
among more Title V fhcility owners and operators due to collecting an annual maintenance lee from all
Title V facility owners and operators. The revised 58.000 annual operating permit maintenance ICe for
the recommended option in this final—lhnu rulemaking spreads the burden for supporting the Title V
Operating Permit Program across 289 Title V facility owners and operators versus 206 Title V facility
owners and operators lbr Option 2.

Option 3 would affect 129 Title V Facility owners and operators who would hear the brunt of
generating the total emission fee revenue collected, rather than 102 Title V fhcility owners and
operators under the current fee schedule, due to the emission fee floor. Under Option 3, the owner or
operator would pay either the calculated emission fees or the minimum of $5,000, whichever is greater.
Again, the revised anntial operating permit maintenance fee for the recommended option spreads the
burden for supporting the Title V Operating Permit Program across 289 Title V facility owners and
operators versus 206 Title \7 lhcility owners and operators for Option 2 and 129 for Option 3.

After considering these options based on the number of affected facilities, the amount of revenue
generation expected. and the public comments received, the Department selected Option I as the
recommended option with the Ibllowing two revisions:

1. The annual operating permit maintenance fee for Synthetic Minor Facilities is increased to four
thousand dollars ($4000) for calendar years 2021—2025; five thousand dollars ($5,000) for
calendar years 2026—2030; and six thousand two hundred dollars (S6,200) for the calendar
years beginning with 203 I.

2. The annual operating permit maintenance fee for Title V Facilities is lowered to eight thousand
dollars (58000) lhr calendar years 202 1—2025; ten thousand dollars (S 10,000) Ibr calendar
years 2026—2030: and twelve thousand five hundred doLlars (Sl2,500) for the calendar years
beginning with 2031.

The Synthetic Minor Operating Permit Maintenance ICe was raised in response to comments from the
Air Quality Technical Advisory Committee (AQTAC) about the level of effort needed to regulated
synthetic minor facilities. Synthetic Minor Ihcilities are facilities which would be Title V facilities
except that they accept enforceable permit conditions to limit their potential emissions below major
facility thresholds. Because of these limiting permit conditions these Facilities require more regulatory
oversight then facilities whose potential to emit are naturally below major facility thresholds (Natural
Minor). Therelbre, the Synthetic Minor maintenance fee has been raised from $2,500 to $4,000.
However, because of the number of Synthetic Minor and Title V fhcilities in the state this change is
revenue neutral overall.

CON C. ‘I. US ION

Table 3 projects that Title \‘ revenue will be less than $15 million and expenditures will rise from
approximately 519 million to approximately 520 million, creating a Title V revenue versus expenditure
shortihll of approximately S4 million rising toSS million in each fiscal year going forward. Table 4
projects a Non-Title V revenue versus expenditures shortfall of approximately 56.0 miLlion rising to
56.5 million in each fiscal year going fonvard. This is a cotnbined revenue versus expenditures
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shortfall of approximately over SI I million in the out years. Table 5 illustrates that the Clean Air Fund
is projected to have a deficit of 52.4 million iii FY 2022-2023, increasing to over 538 million by EN’
2024-2025.

Table 21 illustrates that ifno amendments are made to the air quality fee schedules, the anticipated
Title V revenue to the Department in FY 2020-202 1 and thereafter is approximately S 14.5 million,
which will not be sufficient to maintain the Air Quality’ Program and Title V Operating Permit
Program in future years, as required by section 502(b) of the CAA and section 63(a) of the APCA.
The anticipated Non-Title V revenue to the Department in FY 2020-2021 of 53.2 million based on
current lees and estimated penalties, illustrated in Table 22, will likewise not be sufficient to maintain
Non—Title V activities. including the Non—Title V (State—Only) Operating Permit Program, as required
by section 6.3(a) of the APCA.

If this rulemaking is promuLgated as inal—fhml regulation in 2020, the anticipated increased revenue is
projected to keep the Clean Air Fund solvent (see Table 26 and Graph 3). For instance, the Clean Air
Fund ending balances without the fee amendments are projected to be S 8.5 million in FY 2020—2021;
a deficit of $2.4 million in FY 2021-2022; and a deficit ofSI3.9 million in FY 2022-2023.
Conversely, the Clean Air Fund ending balaoces with the fee amendments are projected to be S 18.6
million in FY 2020-2021; Sl9.5 million in FY2021-2022; and $19.4 million in FY 2022-2023. The
increased revenue will come in time for the Non-Title V Account to avoid a deficit. Tables 24 and 25
show the overall projected balances for the Title V and Non—Title V Accounts.

TABLE 21

Title V Account with Fee Amendments
(in thousands of dollars)

FY1S-19

ACTUAL

$ 21684

$ 15,938

$ usia

$ 20,744

FY2O2i FV21’22 FY 22.23 —! FY2324 FY 24-25

BUDGET PLAN YR3 PLAN YR4 PLAN YR5

$ 20744 12166 $ 10,382 $ 8,419

$ 12,912 19,102 $ 19,340 $ 19,583

$ 18,539 20,886 $ 21,303 $ 21,729

13,117 10,322 S 8,419 $ 6,273

PLANYR1 PLANYR2

S 15,117 $ 13,122 $
$ 17,229 $ 191491$
$ 19,224 $ 201055

S 13.122 S lzlso S

TABLE 25

Non—Title V Account with Fee Amendments
(in thousands of dollars)

FY21-22 FY 22.23! FY 23-24

PLAN YR2 PLAN YR 3 PLAN YR4 I PLAN YRS

$“ sA94$flso 1 ::.j

_______

11,496 $ 11,498 I $ 111984) 12,498

96W $ ‘Y*B2 ‘$ 9988 S

______

$ 7,39015 9,09615 10,606j$ 11,916

Beginning Balance

Total Revenue

Total Ependitures

Ending Balance

FY18 19 !Y’ 20

ACTUAL I BUDGET I PLAN YR 1

Beginning Balance

_______

6955

______

Total Revenue $ 7,175 - S 7.744 $ 7,951 $
Total Expenditues

____

$9,535

_____

I Ending Balance 1$ 8,746 1$ 6,955? $ 5494

FY 24-25
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TABLE 26

Clean Air Fund Ending Balances with Fee Amendments
(in thousands oldollars)

r 1s-I9 FY19’ZO FY20l1 flu-h fiZZ-fl fl23-24 FYZ4-25

-_______

- AGUAL BUDGET I PLANYR1 PLANYR2 PLANYR3 PLANYR4 PLANYRS

Ii VEnd Balance 5 20744 $ 15117 $ 13,122 $ 12,166 $ io3a2$ 8419 $ 6.273J

on-TitIeVEndingBaIance $ 8746j$ 6,955 $ 5494 $ 1O,66$ 11,916j

Clean Afr Fund Ending Balance $ 29490 $ 22,072 $ 18,616 $ 19,556 $ 19,478 $ 19,025 $ 38,189

545 :n

GRAPH 3

Clean Air Fund Balances
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The Department consulted with the AQTAC in the development of this rulemaking. A fiscal analysis
of the Clean Air Fund. the Air Quality Program budget, and the proposed Ibe concepts. including the
three Title V fee options, were discussed with the AQTAC on December 14, 2017. On June 14. 2018.
the draft proposed Annex A containing the recommended fee schedule (Option 1) was presented. At
that meeting. the AQTAC concurred with the Department’s recommendation to advance the proposal to
the Board lhr consideration as proposed rulemaking with publication for a minimum 60—day public
comment period and three public hearings.

The Department presented and discussed the liinil-lbrm Annex A with AQTAC on December 12,
2019. AQTAC again concurred with the with the Departments recommendation to advance the
proposal to the Board with the recommendation that the Department begin, at [he earliest legal
opportunity, a rulemaking process so that the air quality fees explicitly address emissions of carbon
dioxide (C02) as stated in its letter of concurrence, dated July 12, 2019, which accompanies the
rulemaking.

The Department also conferred with the Citizens Advisory Council’s (CAC) Policy and Regulatory
Oversight Committee concerning the proposed rulemaking on June 15 and 25. 2018. The CAC
discussed this proposed rtilemaking on July 17, 2018 and concurred with the Department’s
recommendation to advance the proposal to the Board for consideration as proposed rulemaking, with
consideration of the concerns by the CAC in its letter of concurrence, dated July 17, 2018. which
accompanies the proposed rulemaking.

Thc Department conferred again with the CAC Policy and Regulatory Oversight Committee on
January’ 6, 2020, this time presenting the linal—form rulemaking. The CAC discussed the final—form
rulemaking on January 21, 2020 and concurred with the Departments recommendation to advance the
proposal to the Board fhr consideration as final rulemaking.

An overview of the proposed nilemakinu was presented to the Small Business Compliance Advisory
Committee (SBCAC) on July 25, 2018 and they concurred with the Department’s recommendation to
advance the proposal to the Board for consideration as proposed rulemaking.

Finally, the Department presented and discussed the final-form Annex A with SBCAC on Jantiary 22,
2020. AQTAC again concurred with the with the Department’s recommendation to advance the
proposal to the Board for consideration.

SUMMARY AND R[co\l\IEND:\TloN lOll [Ii ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY BOARD
(BOARD)

The Department recommends that the Board approve these air quality ICe schedule amendments for
promulgation as a final-form regulation. The amended fee schedules will support continued operation
of the Air Quality Program in this Commonwealth.

This rulemaking amends existing requirements and fee schedules codified in Chapter 127, Subchapter 1
to ensure that fees are sufficient to cover the costs of administering the Air Quality Program, the Title
V Operating Permit Program, and the Non-Title V Operating Permit Program as required by section
502(b) of the CAA and section 6.3 of the APCA. The existing plan approval application and operating
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permit application fee schedules are amended to increase the applicable fees. Fees are established For
ambient air impact modeling of certain pian approval applications, annual operating permit
maintenance for the owners or operators of both Title V and Non-Title \‘ facilities. PAL applications.
risk assessment applications, asbestos abatement or demolition or renovation project notifications
(asbestos notifications), and requests for determination (RFD) applications.

Section 502(b) of the CAA requires the Commonwealth to adopt Riles that the owners or operators of
all sources subject to the requirement to obtain an operating permit under Title V of the CAA pay an
annual fee sufficient to cover all reasonable (direct and indirect) costs incurred by the Commonwealth
to develop and administer the operating permit program requirements of’Title V.

Section 6.3(a) of the APCA authorizes the Board to establish fees sufficient to cover the indirect and
direct costs of administering the air pollution control plan approval process; operating permit program
required by Title V of de CAA; other requirements of the CAA; and the indirect and direct costs of
administering the Small Business Stationary Source Technical and Environmental Compliance
Assistance Program, the Small Business Compliance Advisory Committee, and the Oflice of Small
Business Ombudsman. This section also authorizes the Board to establish fees by regulation to support
the air pollution control pmgram authorized by the APCA and not covered by fees required by section
502(b) of (lie CAA.

Table S illustrates that the Clean Air Fund is projected to have a deficit of $2.4 million in FY 2021-
2022 and S 13.9 million in PY 2022-2023. Table 21 illustrates that if no amendments are made to the
air quality ftc schedules, the anticipated Title V revenue to the Department in FY 2020—2021 and
thereafter of approximately $14.5 million will not be sufficient to maintain the Air Quality Program
and Title V Operating Permit Program in hiture years, as required by section 502(b) of the CAA and
section 6.3(a) of the APCA. Likewise. Table 22 illustrates that the anticipated Non-Title V revenue to
the Department in FY 2020-2021 of S3.2 million based on current fees and projected penalties will not
be sut ticient to maintain Non—Title V activities, including the Non—Title V (State—Only) Operating
Permit Program, as required by section 6.3(a) of the APCA.

The Department considered three options for increasing revenue from the regtilated community. After
evaluating the comments received, the annual Title V operating permit maintenance fee was reduced to
$8,000 for calendar years 2021—2025, $10,000 for calendar years 2026—2030, and $12,500 for the
calendar years beginning with 2031. The reduction in the Title V operating permit maintenance fee
has been offset by an increase in the Synthetic Minor operating permit maintenance fee to $4000 for
calendar years 2021—2025; $5,000 for calendar years 2026—2030; and $6,200 for the calendar years
beginning with 2031. These changes result in no net change in overall revenue collected from the
original proposal.

Table 23 illustrates the three options. The anticipated Title V revenue to the Department that would be
generated from implementation of any one of these options lbr new fees anti increases of existing fees
is estimated to be between $19 and S20 million depending upon the selected Title V emission fee
option based on public comment, or an increase of approximately $6 million in revenue over current
levels. The Department’s recommended option spreads the burden for supporting the Title V
Operating Permit Program across approximately three times as many Title V Ihcility owners and
operators as the current lee schedule (289 versus 102 facility owners). In developing these final-form
amendments, the Department has assumed that other sources of revenue for the Air Quality Program,
including General Fund money and Federal Grants, will remain stable.
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The changes to the Non-Title V revenue are shown in Table 22. This includes both Synthetic Minor
and Natural Minor Ihcilities lus all penalties collectecL Based on recent years, the projected amount
of penalties collected in the future years has been increased to 52.0 million per year. The increased
revenue from the Synthetic Minor annual operating maintenance fee as explained above has also been
included. Synthetic Minor ihcilities nrc facilities which would be Title V facilities except that they
accept enforceable permit conditions to limit their potential emissions below major facility thresholds.
Because of these emission—limiting permit conditions these facilities require signilicant regulaton’
oversight.

If this rulemaking is promulgated as final—fbrm regulation in 2020, the anticipated increased revenue
will provide sufficient income for the next several years to offset the projected deficits for the Clean
Air Fund shovn in Table 5 beginning with FY 2021-2022. This increased revenue will balance the
Clean Air Fund budget and allow the Departmcnt to sustain the Air Qtialitv Program. the Title V
Operating Permit Program. and the Non-Title V Operating Permit Program as required under section
502(b) of the CAA and section 6.3(a) of the APCA and ensure continued protection of public health
and wel fare and the environment.
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Air Quahty Technical Advisory Committee
to the Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection

P0 Box X458
Harrisburg, PA 17105-36X

December 1 2, 2019

Honorable Patrick McDonnell
SecretarY
Department of Environmental Protection
Rachel Carson State Office Building
P.O. Box 2063
Harrisburg, PA 17105-2063

Re: Final-Form Rulemaking to Revise Certain Existing Air Quality Fee Schedules and Establish
New Air Quality Fee Schedules (25 Pa. Code Chapters 121 and 127)

Dear Secretary McDonnell: :.

On December 12, 2019, the Air Quality Technical Advisory Committee (Committee) discussed
the final-form rulemaking draft Annex A to amend 25 Pa. Q3dL Chapters 121 and 127 (relating
to general provisions; and construction, modification, reactivation and operation of sources).
The final-lbrm rulemaking draft Annex A amends the provisions of Chapter 127, Subchapter I
(relating to plan approval and operating permit fees) to revise certain existing fees and to
establish new fees to support the Department’s air quality program. In addition to increasing
certain existing fees for plan approval applications and operating permits, fees applicable to
modifications ofa plan approval or operating pet-nut are amended. 1 lie annual operating permit
administration fee is amended to establish an annual operating permit maintenance fec. Fees are
also established for requests for determination of whether a plan approval is required, for risk
assessment applications, and for notifications of asbestos abatement. regulated demolition, and
renovation projects.

These amendments are designed to ensure that fee revenue is sufficient to cover the indirect and
direct costs of administering the air pollution control plan approval process. the operating permit
program required by Title V of the Clean Air Act, other requirements of the Clean Air Act, and
the indirect and drcct costs of administering the Small Business Stationary Source Technical and
Environmental Compliance Assistance Program, the Small Business Compliance Advisory
Committee, and the Office of the Small Business Ombudsman, as required under section 6.3 of
the Air Pullution Control Act (35 P.S. § 4006.3). Section 6.3 also authorizes the Board by
regulation to establish fees to support the air pollution control program authorized by the Air
Pollution Control Act and not covered by fees required by section 502(h) of the Clean Air Act.

A definition for the term “synthetic minor facility” is established in § 121.1 (relating to
definitions) to support the amendments to Chapter 127, Subchapter 1. Section 127.424 (relating
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to public notice) under Chapter 127, Subchapter F (relating to operating permit requirements) is
amended to correct an error in a cross reference. Section 127465 (relatinu to significant
operating permit modification procedures) establishes the procedures that the owner or operator
oft stationary air contamination source or facility shall follow to make a sigmhcant modification
to an applicable operating permit.

The Committee voted 10-3-0 (yes-no-abstain) to concur with the Department’s recommendation
to present the final-form rulemaking amendments to the Environmental Quality Board for
conideratioii for adoptton and publication as a final-Ibmi rulemaking.

immediately loliowmg the vote regarding presenting the inal-form nlemaking amendments 10

the Enviromnenial Quality Suard. it was moved that the Commi:tee recommend that the
Department begin, at the earliest legal opportunity. a rulemaking process so chat the air quality
fees cxplicitiy address emissions of carbon dioxide çC02) and air quality program sustainabibty.
The Committee voted 11 —0—2 on this motion and recommends to the Department that a
rulemaking be started at the earliest legal opportunity to cstablish fees for the emissions oiCO2
as a regulated pollutant.

Sincerely. /

Patrick K. ONcli Esq.
Chair

cc: Viren Tnvedi, Acting Director, PA DFP RAQ
Kirit Dalal, PA DEP BAt)
Susan Hoyle, PA DEP BAQ
John Krueger, PA DEP BAQ



Citizens Advisory Cound
to the Department of Environmental Protection

RD. Box 8459 • Rachel Carson State Office Building
Harrisburg, PA 17105 8459 • 717-787-8171 • Fax 717-7054980

CAC

January 21, 2020

Viren hivedi
.I/ILvh.nii t,,iit’ -

Unihia Carrow Acting Director
mliii J. \Vailiscr, Esq Bureau of Air Quality

Bt’dfi’nI Q,unfp P.O. Box 8468
William Fink Harrisburg, PA 17105—8468

€ i,oh,r/:iod ‘“‘,o’
Jualic M’,wciw 1)ear N’lr. Frivedi

Jariics Weily
is. [ii,iuihy Wc;iori, Esq

Pursuant to the requirements of Section 7.6 of the Air Pollution Control Act, on January 6.
(melon-are fl’u,ity ... . , . , , —

James A Sclinial 2020, stat 1 mm the Bureau of Air Quality brie fed the C itizens Advise iy Council s
(Council) Policy and Reczulatorv Oversight Committee (Committee) on the draft linal Air

totem! mono’
- . -

Jvi,n R. or li Quality Fees rulemaking.

On the recommendation of’ the Committee. Council voted at its January 21, 2020. meeting
— to support advancement of’ the above—referenced linal rulemaking to the Environmental

f,gdogttcg ( ooiirj’ . . -, . . .

Jul s ca Quality Board for action. C ouncil notes that overreltance on perniit tees risks an uncertain
and volatile revenue stream and recomriiends that the Department arid Administration

Philtuklphns &antr . .

Dunily contrnLle to evaluate Air Quality program Eunding to ensure a balance of revenue sources
Jurume Shahaz, that provides a stable loundati on thr elleetive program adnu nistration.

7inci flnnin
iadckus K. Sicvcns Council appreciates the Bureau’s cooperation in providing detailed briefings on air

lfocñinçron rulemaki ngs. If yoti have any questions regarding Council’s action on the above—
Nork (‘akey referenced rulemaking, please contact me at 717.787.8171 or by email at

ksaladorfrpa.gov.

Sincerely.

Keith J. Salador
Executive Director
Citiecns Advisoiy Council



Small Business Compliance Advisory Committee
to the Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection

P0 Box 8468
Harrisburg, PA 17 105-8468

January 22, 2020

Honorable Patrick McDonnefl
Secretary
Department of Environmental Protection
Rachel Carson State Office Building
P.O. Box 2063
Harrisburg, PA 17105-2063

Re: Final-Form Rulemaking to Revise Certain Existing Air Quality Fee Schedules and Establish
New Air Quality Fee Schedules (25 Pa. Code Chapters 121 and 127)

Dear Secretary McDonnell:

On January 22, 2020, the Small Business Compliance Advisory Committee (Committee)
discussed the final-form rulemaking draft Annex A to amend 25 Pa. Code Chapters 121 and 127
(relating to general provisions; and construction, modification, reactivation and operation of
sources). The final-form rulemaking draft Annex A amends the provisions of Chapter 127,
Subchapter I (relating to plan approval and operating permit fees) to revise certain existing fees
and to establish new fees to support the Depaffinent’s air quality program. In addition to
increasing certain existing fees for plan approval applications and operating permits, fees
applicable to modifications of a plan approval or operating permit as well as an annual operating
permit maintenance fee are established. Fees are also established for requests for determination
of whether a plan approval is required, for risk assessment applications, and for notifications of
asbestos abatement, regulated demolition, and renovation projects.

These amendments are designed to ensure that fee revenue is sufficient to cover the indirect and
direct costs of administering the air pollution control plan approval process, the operating permit
program required by Title V of the Clean Air Act, other requirements of the Clean Air Act, and
the indirect and direct costs of administering the Small Business Stationary Source Technical and
Environmental Compliance Assistance Program, the Small Business Compliance Advisory
Committee, and the Office of the Small Business Ombudsman, as required under section 6.3 of
the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P.S. § 4006.3). Section 6.3 also authorizes the Board by
regulation to establish fees to support the air pollution control program authorized by the Air
Pollution Control Act and not covered by fees required by section 502(b) of the Clean Air Act.

A definition for the term “synthetic minor facility” is established in § 121.1 (relating to
definitions) to support the amendments to Chapter 127, Subchapter I. Section 127.424 (relating
to public notice) under Chapter 127, Subchapter F (relating to operating permit requirements) is
amended to correct an error in a cross reference. Section 127.465 (relating to significant
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operating permit modification procedures) establishes the procedures that the owner or operator
of a stationary air contamination source or facility shall follow to make a 5ignlfieant modification
to an applicable operating permit.

The Committee voted 3-2-0 (yes-no-abstain) to concur with the Department’s recommendation
to present the final-fonn rulemaking amendments to the Environmental Quality Board for
consideration for adoption and publication as a final-form rulemaking.

Sincerely,

cc: Viren Tdvedi, Acting Director, PA DEP BAQ
Susan Foster, PA DEP BAQ
Nancy Herb, PA DEP BAQ
Lucas Hershey, PA DEP BAQ
Susan Hoyle, PA DEP BAQ
John Krueger, PA DEP BAQ

for

Chair
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Final—Form Rulemaking
ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY BOARD

125 PA. COI)E CHS. 121 AND 1271
Air Quality Fee Schedule Amendments

The Environmental Quality Board (Board) amends Chapters 121 (relating to general
provisions) and 127, Subehapters F and I (relating to operating permit requirements: and plan
approval and operating permit fees) as set Forth in Annex A. This final—form rulemaking amends
existing requirements in Subchapter F and existing air quality plan approval and operating permit
fee schedules in Subchapter I. It also establishes fees in Subchapter Ito address the disparity
between revenue and expenses for the Department of Environmental Protection’s (Department)
Air Quality Program. These increased fees and new fees will provide a sound fiscal basis for
continued airquality assessments and planning that are fundamental to protecting the public
health and welfare and the environment, Increased funding for the Air Quality Program will also
continue to allow for timely and complete review of plan approval and operating permit
applications that provides the certainty businesses need to expand or locate in this
Coinmo nweal th.

This final—Ibnn rulemaking will be submitted to the United States Environmental Protection
Agency (EPA) for approval as a revision to the Commonwealth’s State Implementation Plan
(SIP) or as an amendment to the Title V Program Approval codified in 40 CFR Part 70,
Appendix A (relating to approval status of state and local operating permits programs), as
appropriate, following promulgation of the final—form regulation.

This final—form rulemaking was adopted by the Board at its meeting ofjuly 21, 2020.

A. EThetive Date

This final—form rulemaking will be effective upon publication in the Pe,i,z.vvh’ania Bitilethi.

B. Coitiact Pc,:cons

For further information. contact Viren Tnvedi. Chief. Division of Permits. Bureau of Air
Quality, Rachel Carson State Office Building, P.O. Box 8468, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8468, (717)
783-9476; or Jennie Demjanick, Assistant Counsel, Bureau of Regulatory Counsel, Rachel
Carson State Office Building, P.O. Box 8164, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8464, (717) 787-7060.
Persons with a disability may use the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Sen’ice, (800) 654-5984 (TDD
users) or (800) 654—5988 (voice users). This final—form rulemaking is available on the
Department’s web site at www.dep.pa.gov (select “Public Participation,” then “Environmental
Quality Board”).

C. Statiaon’ ;Iiflhoi’iti

This final—form rulemaking is authorized tinder section 5(a)( 1) of the Air Pollution Control
Act (APCA) (35 P.S. § 4005(a)( I )), which grants the Board the authority to adopt rules and
regulations for the prevention, control, reduction and abatement of air pollution in this
Commonwealth and section 5(a)(8) of the APCA (35 P.S. § 4005(a)(8fl, which grants the Board
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the authority to adopt rules and regulations designed to implement the lrovisions of the Clean
Air Act (CAA) (42 U.S.C.A. § 7401—767lq).

This final-form rulemaking is further authorized under section 6.3 of the APCA (35 P.S. §
4006.3), which grants to the Board the authority to adopt regulations to establish fees sufficient
to cover the indirect and direct costs of administering the air pollution control plan approval
process: operating permit program required by Title V of the CA1\ (42 U.S.C.A. § 7661—
7661 I); other requirements of the CAA; and the indirect and direct costs of administering the
Small Business Stationary Source Technical and Environmental Compliance Assistance
Program, Compliance Advisory Committee and Office of Small Business Ombudsman. This
section also authorizes the Board by regulation to establish fees to support the air pollution
control program authorized by the APCA and not covered by fees required by section 502(b) of
the CAA (42 U.S.C.A. § 766 la(b)).

D. Background told Pi tipOse

This final—form rulemaking amends Chapters 12 I (relating to general provisions) and 127,
Subchapters F and I (relating to operating permit requirements; and plan approval and operating
permit fees). This final—form rulemaking amends existing requirements in Subchapter F and
existing air quality plan approval and operating permit lee schedules in Subchapter I. It also
establishes fees in Subchapter Ito address the disparity between revenue and expenses fOr the
Department of Environmental Proiections (Department) Air Quality Program. These
amendments ensure that lees are sufficient to cover the costs of administering the plan approval
application and operating permit process as required by section 502(b) of the Clean Air Act
(CAA) (42 U.S.C.A. § 766 la(h)) and section 6.3 of the Air Pollution Control Act (APCA) (35
P.S. * 4006.3).

The Department is also proposing new fees fOr applications for the fOllowing: plantwide
applicability limits (PAL); ambient air impact modeling of certain plan approval applications;
risk assessments: asbestos abatement or demolition or renovation project notifications (asbestos
notifications); and requests for determination ( RFD). This final—fOrm rulemaking also includes a
provision stating that the Department may establish fees for the use of general plan approvals
(GPA) and general operating permits (GP) For stationary or portable sources and the fees will be
established when the GPA or GP is issued or modified by the Department. The Department also
adjusted the name of the annual operating permit “administration’’ fee to an annual operating
permit “maintenance” ICe that will be due on or before December 31 ofeach year.

The fOe stRicture will ensure the continued protection of public health and welIhre oithe
approximately 12.8 million Commonwealth residents and the environment and allow the
Commonwealth to meet the obligations reqtiired by the CAA. This financial suppon is also
necessary to ensure the timely issuance of air qtiality permits for the regulated community, which
could help retain and attract businesses to this Commonwealth. As a result, Commonwealth
residents and industries benefit from this final-Form rulemaking.

The plan approval application and operating permit fee schedules in this final-Form
rulemaking are designed to bring the Department’s Air Quality Program’s permitting fee revenue
in line with expenditures so that the Air Quality Program is self-sustaining as required under the
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CAA. The new and increased fees in this final—fhim rulemaking are needed to cover the
Department’s costs related to implementing the air pollution control plan approval and operating
permit process required tinder the C4-\A and APCA to attain and maintain the National Ambient
Air Quality Standards (NAAQS) for air pollutants including ozone, particulate matter, lead.
carbon monoxide, nitrogen dioxide and sulfur dioxide, as well as other requirements of the CAA,
APCA and regulations promulgated Uereunder. Controlling air pollutant emissions is essential to
protecting public health and welfare and the environment.

The Department’s Air Quality Program issues plan approval and operating permits Ihr two
types of sources—major and nonmajor. See 24 PuB. 5899 (November26. 1994). This permitting
program was subsequently reviewed and approved by the EPA. See 61 FR 39597 (July 30,
1996). Major sources are those that emit air pollution above designated thresholds under the
CAA. and nonmajor sources are those that emit air pollution below the thresholds. See 42
U.S.C.A. 766!. Major sources are subject to the statutory requirements under Title V of the
CAA and are referred to as Title V sources. Conversely, nonmajor sotirces are subject to the
APCA. hut not Title V of the CAA, antI are referred to as Non—Title V sotirces.

In recent years, the Department, like many Slate and local agencies, has experienced shortihlls
in fee revenue due to emissions reductions at major facilities. This shortfall has led many
agencies to re—evaluate their fee structures. A number of State and local agencies are currently’ in
the process of adjusting their fee schedules to address the decline in program Funding.

The Department currently regulates approximately 500 Title V and 2,100 Non-Title V
facilities in this Commonwealth. Establishing the fe schedules in this final—form rulemaking
will provide the necessary financial support to continue the Department’s air quality’ plan
approval application and operating permit process and initiatives to protect the public health and
wellhre of’ the approximately 12.8 million residents of this Commonwealth and the environment.
This financial support will also help ensure the timely issuance of air quality permits for the
regulated community, which will help retain and attract businesses to this Commonwealth.

In accordance with 40 CFR 70. 1(1(b) and (c) (relating to Federal oversight and sanctions), the
EPA may withdraw approval ofa Title V Operating Permit Program. in whole or in pan. if the
EPA finds that a State or local agency has not taken “significant action to assure adequate
administration and enforcement of the program” within 90 days after the issuance ofa notice of
deficiency (NOD). The EPA is authorized to, among other things. withdraw approval of the
program and promulgate a Federal Title V Operating Permit Program in this Commonwealth that
would be administered and enforced b the EPA. In this instance, all Title V emission fees
would be paid to the EPA instead of the Department. Additionally, mandatory sanctions would
be imposed under section 179 of the CAA (42 L.S.C.A. § 7509) if the program deficiency is not
corrected within IS months after the EPA issues the deficiency notice. These mandatory
sanctions include 2-to-I emission ofThets for the construction of major sources and loss of
Federal highway ftinds (51.73 billion in 2018) ifnot obligated for projects approved by the
Federal Highway Administration. The EPA may also impose discretionary sanctions which
would adversely impact Federal grants awarded under sections 103 and 105 of the CAA (42
U.S.C.A. § 7403 and 7405). Implementation of the increased fees and new fees in Subchapter I
would avoid the issuance of a Federal Title V Operating Permit Program NOD and Federal
oversight and mandatory CAA sanctions.
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Section 9.2(a) of the APCA (35 P.S. § 4009.2(a)) provides fhr the establishment of the
Clean Air Fund and separate accounts, if necessary, to comply with the requirements of the
CAA. The CAA and its implementing regulations specifically provide that any fles collected
under the Title V Operating Permit Program have to be used solely lbr the costs of that program.
See 42 US.C.A. § 7661a(b)(3)(C)(iii) and 40 CFR 70.9(a) (relating to fee determination and
certification). As a result, in this Commonwealth, the Clean Air Fund consists of two “special
lund appropriations: the Title V Account and the Non—Title V Account. The Title V Account
collects the revenue received from the Title V air quality permitting and emission lees. The Non—
Title V Account collects the revenue received from the Non—Title V air quality permitting ICes
and the lines and penalties from both Title V and Non—Title V flicilities.

Pro/cc/cd Rcic,i,ic mu? E.pcndinii’cs

In the earls’ years of the Title V operating permitting program when there were more Ilicilities
and emissions of regulated pollutants were significantly greater than today. the Clean Air Fund
balance was large. After many years of drawing down this accumulated balance to cover Air
Qtiality Program costs and expenditures that exceeded annual revenue, the Clean Air Fund
balance is now approaching zero. The fee amendments in this linal-fbrm rulemaking halt this
decline in the Clean Air Fund balance and bring annual program revenue in line with annual
rogram expenditures.

To maintain solvency in the Clean Air Fund and match revenue to expenditures. the
Department needs to generate additional revenue of approximately $5.0 million for the Title V
Account and $7.7 million for the Non-Title V Account beginning by fiscal year (FY) 2020-2021
to balance the projected expenditures of S 19.2 million for the Title V Account and 59.4 million
lhr the Non—Title \‘ Account (a combined total expenditure of approximately 528.6 million).

The Title V Account expenditures exceeded revenue in FY 2018-2019 and are projected to
exceed revenues by $4 million and rising to over $5.0 million in each fiscal year going forward.
The Title V Account is currently projected to have a decreasing ending balance. from 520.744
million in FY 2018-2019 to negative 59.977 million in FY 2024-2025. or a decrease of over 530
million, as shown in Table I.

Table I
Title V Account withottt Fee Amendments

(in thousands of dollars)

FY18-19 FY1g-20 FY2D-21 FYfl-22 FY22-23 FY23-24 FY24-25

ACTUAL BUDGET PLAN YR 1 PLANYR2 PLAN YR 3: PLAN YR4 PLAN YRS

Beginning Balance $ 22,684 $ 20$7444 $ 15$1174 $ 11,322 $ 6,435 $ 1,113 ,, $ (4,355)

Total Reienue $ 15,938 $ 12912J $ 1493O4 $ 14,213 $ 14,160 $ 14,40413 14,647

Total Expenditures $ 17,878 $ 18,539 $ 18,725 $ 19,100 $ 19,482 $ 19,872 $ 20,269

Ending Balance
- $ 20,744 $ 15,117 $ 11,322 S 6,435 1,113 $ (4,355) $ (9,977)

The Non-Title V Account expenditures exceeded revenue in FY 2018-2019 and are projected
to exceed revenue by approximately $6 million and rising to over $6.5 million in each fiscal year
going fonvard. The Non-Title V Account balance is projected to reach zero in FY 2020-2021
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and to have a deficit oF around 528 million by FY 2024-2025, as expenditures oulpace revenue,
as shown in Table 2.

Table 2
Non—Title V Account without Fee Amendments

(in thousands of dollars)

r FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 20-21 1W 21-22 FY 22-23 FY 23-24 1W 24-25

ACTUAL BUDGET PLAN YR 1 PLAN YR 21 PLAN YR 3jPLAN YR 4iPLAN YR 5:

Beginning Balance $ 10,940 $ 8,746 $ 2,855 $ 2817 $ (8,842) $ (15,057) $ (21,468)

Total Revenue $ 7,175 $ 3.644$ 3,740 $ 3.5754,$ 3,577 $ 3,577 $ 3,577

Total Expenditures $ 9,369 $ 9,535 $ 9,412 S 9,600 $ 9,792 $ 9,988 S 10,188

Ending Balance $ 8,746 $ 2,855 $ (2,817) $ (8,842) $ (15,057) $ (21,468) $ (28,079)

Clemi Air [‘itud Liulbig Balances

Table 3 shows the Title V and Non-Title V Accounts combined projected negative balance in
the Clean Air Fund during FY 2022—2023 and later based on the existing fee schedules.

TABLE 3

Clean Air Fund Eiiding Balances without Fee Amendments
(in thousands of dollars)

FY 2013-19 FY 2019-20 FY 2020-21 FY202122jFY 2022-23 FY 2023-24 FY 2024-23

ACTUAL BUDGET PLAN YR 1 PLAN Yfl PLAN YR 3 PLAN YR 4 PLAN YR S

Title V Ending Balance $ 20744 $ 15117 $ 11,3221 $ 6,435 { $ 1113 $ (4335) $ (9,977)

-,

____

11
Non-Title V Ending Balance $ 8,746 $ 2,855. S’ (8842) $ (15057)5 (21,46) $ (28,079)

Clean Air Fund Ending Balance
‘ $ 29,490 S m9nJ %5S (A0?L$_ (13,944) $ (25,823) $ (38,055):

If this mlemaking is promulgated as final—form regulation in 2020, the anticipated increased
revenue is projected to keep the Clean Air Fund solvent (see Table 6). For instance, the Clean
Air Fund ending balances without the fee amendments are projected to be 58.5 million in FY
2020-2021; a deficit of 514 million in FY 2021-2022; and a deficitof$13.9 million in FY 2022-
2023. Conversely, the Clean Air Fund ending balances with the fee amendments are projected to
be S18.6 million in FY 2020-2021; 519,5 million in FY 202 1-2022: and S 19.4 million in FY
2022-2023. The increased revenue will come in time for the Non-Title V Account to avoid a
deficit. Tables 4 and 5 show the overall projected balances for the Title V and Non-Title V
Accounts.
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Beginning Balance

Total Revenue

Total Expenditures

Ending Balance

TABLE 4

Title V Account with Fee Amendments
(in thousands of dollars)

Non-Title V Account with Fee Amendments
(in thousands of dollars)

Clean Air Fund Ending Balances with Fee Amendments
(in thousands of dollars)

FY22•23 FYZ3-24 FY24-25

PLANYR3 PLANYR4 PLAN YR5

12,1664S 13,382 $ $413 $ 6,273

7,390) $ 9,096 $ 10,606 $ 11,916

19,556 $ 1%478 $ 19,025 $ 18,189

The Department has sought to maintain parity between its revenue and expenditures over the
last several years by reducing costs associated with administering the Air Quality Program.
These cost reductions include streamlining the air permitting program through implementing the
Permit Decision Guarantee policy, creating the online Request lör Determination (RFD) form.
issuing general plan approvals and general operating permits for 19 source categories, and not
filling open staff positions. The remaining reasonable costs that cannot be readily reduced
include the cost to perform certain activities related to major Iäcility operations, including the
review and processing olpian approvals and operating pennits; emissions and ambient air
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FY1B-19 FYI9-20

ACTUAL BUDGET

$ 22,684 $ 20,744

$ 15,938 $ 12,912

$ 17,878 $ 18,539

$ 20,744 $ 15,111

- 2fl2 FY223 fl23 I
PLAN YR 1 PLAN YR 2 PLAN YR3 PLAN YR4 PLAN YR

$ 15,117 $ 13,122 $ 12,166 $ 10,382 $ 8,419

$ 17,229 $ 19,14g $ 19,102 $ 19,340 $ 19,583

$ 19,224 $ 20,105 $ 20,886 $ 21,303 $ 21,729

$ — 13,122. $ - 12,166 $ 10,382 $ 8,419 $ 6,213

TABLE I

Beginning Balance

Total Revenue

iTota! Expenditures

Ending Balance

FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 20-21 FY 21-22 FY 22-23 FY 23-23 FY 24-25

ACTUAL BUDGET - PLAN YR 1_- - PLAN YR 2 PLAN YR 3 PLAN YR 4 PLAN YR 5

‘ $ 10,940 -i $ 8,745 $ 6,955 $ 5,494 5 7,390 $ 9,096 $ 10,606

‘$ 7175$ 77431$ 7951$ 11496j$ — 11498$ 114981$__
lllYSJ9,369 $ 9,535 $ - 9,412 $ 9,600 l 9,792 $ 9,9881 $ 10,188

1$ 8,746$ 6,955,5 5,494$ 7,390$ 90961$ 10,606 $ 11,916

TABLE 2

Title V Ending Balance S

L FY1R-19 fl19-20 FY2O-21

ACTUAL BUDGET PLANYR1 PLANYRZ

20,744 $ 15.117 $ as,uz

Non-Title V Ending Balance $ 8,746 $ 6,955 $ 5,494 $

klean Air Fund Endug Babnce
- s 29,49O $ 2ZO7j$ - 5

Essential Pivgiitin Fl/jiLt ions iiirl Cøst—Sti’iiig Measures



monitoring; compliance inspections; developing regulations and guidance; modeling. analyses
and demonstrations: and preparinu emission inventories and tracking emissions. Direct and
indirect prouram costs include personnel costs: office space leases: operating expenses such as
telecommuntcations, electricity, travel, auto supplies and fuel: and the purchase of hxed assets
such as air samplers and monitoring equipment, vehicles and trailers.

The Department has taken steps to improve the quality, efficiency and responsiveness of the
Air Quality Program, including by increasing its efforts to comnmnicate with applicants for plan
approvals and operating permits. These efibrts include making greater use of preapplication
conferences to help applicants with questions or concerns regarding plan approval and operating
pcnnit applications; corresponding with applicants at critical points in the plan approval and
operating permit review process: and creating a series of guides about plan approvals and
operating permits to provide infhmmtion to applicants and the public.

A key provision of Title V is the requirement to establish a financially adequate pennit fee
schedule. Both section 6.3 of the APCA (35 P.S. § 4006.3) and the EPA’s 40 (‘FR Pan 70
regulations require permitting authorities to charge Title V sources annual fees under a fCc
schedule that results in the collection and retention of reventies sufficient to cover the entirety of
Title V operating permit program costs. See 40 (‘FR 70.9. Tille V permit fees are used to
implement and enforce the permitting program, including review of’ new permit applications and
revisions or renewals of existing permits; monitoring facility compliance; taking enforcement
actions for noncompliance; performing monitoring, modeling and analysis; tracking facility
emissions; and preparing emission inventories.

Prim’ Fee Ruk’niakbigs

Regulations related to the ICe schedules for plan approval and operating permit activities were
last revised in November 1994. with staged increases occurring over the ensuing 10 years. See
24 Pa.B. 5899 (November 26, 1994). The last of the staged plan approval and operating permit
fCc increases occurred in January 2005. As a result. these iCes have not increased in 15 years,
while expenses have continued to increase.

The Board revised the Title V annual emission fee under § 127.705 (relating 10 emission fees)
in 2013. At that time, the Department projected that the increased annual emission ICe would not
be stifticient to maintain the Title V fund and noted that a revised annual emission ICe or other
revised permitting fees would be needed within 3 years. See 43 Pa.B. 7268 (December 14, 2013).
This is due, in part, because emissions subject to the Title V annual emission ICe have decreased
by 47% since 2000 and continue to decrease as more emissions reductions are required to attain
and maintain the revised applicable NAAQS established by the EPA. Installation of air pollution
control technology over the past 2 decades on major stationary sources, the retirement or
curtailment of operations by major sources including certain refineries and coal—fired power
plants and the conversion at many major Ihcilities from burning coal or oil to burning natural gas
has resulted in the decreased emission of regulated pollutants that are subject to the Title V
annual emission fee, and revenues collected have been decreasing as a consequence. TIns is
resulting in reduced fee revenue for the Air Quality Program. even with the revised Title V
annual emission fee adopted in 2013.
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As revenue lbr the program has decreased over the past several years, one area of cost cutting
has been reducing the staffing complement. Failure to adjust the Air Quality Program fee
schedules to adequately cover program costs will cause additional staff reductions. Reduced staff
will cause delays in processing plan approval and operating permit applications and issuing
approved plan approvals and operating pernis. Delays in thc issuance of the plan approvals and
operating permits can cause economic disruptions because the owner or operator of a regulated
facility may not operate without an operating permit. The owner or operator may not install a
new source or modify an existing source without a plan approval. This may result in delays for
industry to implement expanded, new or improved processes, with associated loss of revenue to
industry, loss ofjobs for the community and loss of tax revenue for the Commonwealth. Delays
in receiving plan approvals can have a major impact on an owner or operator’s decision to
operate or expand operations in this Commonwealth.

Further, fewer Department staff to conduct inspections, respond to complaints and pursue
enforcement actions will result in less oversight of regulated industry compliance or
noncompliance. This, in turn, will result in reduced protection of the environment and public
health and welfare of the citizens of this Commonwealth.

Decreasing program revenues also impacts the operation and maintenance of the
Commonwealth’s ambient air monitoring network, which provides the data to measure the
Commonwealth’s progress in attaining and maintaining the NAAQS established by the EPA.
Decreased program revenues could also impact the Small Business Stationary Source Technical
and Environmental Compliance Assistance Program by reducing the amounts of grants and
number of services available to small businesses. This could potentially lead to fewer viable
small businesses and reduce the economic vitality of this Commonwealth by reducing the
number of available jobs and tax revenue generated by these small businesses.

By addressing the Clean Air Fund deficits, the Department will be able to continue to serve
the regulated community and protect the quality of air in this Commonwealth. Furthermore, a
ihilure to attain and maintain the NAAQS and to satisfy the Commonwealth’s obligations under
the CAA could precipitate punitive actions by the EPA, including implementation ofa Federal
Implementation Plan (FIP) and collection of all fees and revenue by the EPA.

Annual Opera/big Permit Ad,,;misti’atwu Fee

The revenue generated from the annual operating permit administration fees does not
adequately cover the costs of Department services provided to facility owners and operators fhr
this fee. In particular, the current annual operating permit administration fee of 5750 for the
owners and operators of Title V facilities is limited to those that are identified in subparagraph
(iv) of the definition ofa Title V facility in § 121.1 (relating to definitions), which is a total of 30
Title V facilities. The current annual operating permit administration fee for the 30 affected Title
V owners and operators generates revenue of only 522,500. To remedy this, the current annual
operating permit administration fee under § 127.703(c) and 127.704(e) is amended with the
annual operating permit maintenance fee under § 127.703(d) and 127.704(d). The annual
operating permit maintenance fees are designed to recover costs to the Department for providing
services to facility owners and operators that are otherwise absorbed in the revenue generated
from the emission fees paid by the owners and operators of Title V facilities, permitting fee
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revenue from the owners and operators of both Title V and Non-Title V lhcilities. and General
Fund money. These services include facility inspections and review of facility records and
operating permit conditions to ensure that the fhcility is in compliance with its operating permit.
The annual operating permit maintenance fees in this final—lbrm rulemaking apply’ to the owners
and operators ofafThcted Non-Title V and Title V lhcilities.

1 nwlic/ d,Ac’iv cnu/ Dc/end Fees

In addition, in this final—form rulemaking. the Board is addressing the potential Clean Air
Fund deficits by amending existing fees in Subchapter I related to plan approval and operating
permit applications (hr the owners and operators of both Non-Title V and Title V facilities. The
Board is also establishing fees related to applications for plantwide applicability limits (PAL),
modifications of existing plan approvals and analyses of ambient impacts of a source. Fees for
REDs and for submission of notifications (hr asbestos abatement or regulated demolition or
renovation projects are also established. The (be (hr claims of confidential information in
proposed § 127.711 (relating to fees for claims of confidential information) is deleted in this
final—form rulemaking because the Department determined that it is unneeded at this time.

In this linal—lhnn rulemakinu. the Board moved the fees (hr risk assessment analyses from its
own section tinder proposed § 127.708 (relating to risk assessment) to the newly established
subsection (k) under § 127.702 (relating to plan approval fees). The Board made this revision to
clarify’ that the fee for a risk’ssessnent is part of the fees (hr a plan approval application, in
response to commcnLs received. .A risk assessment analysis report is prepared by the Department
in response to a plan approval application that identifies the presence of hazardous air pollutants.
which include carcinogenic and teratogenic compounds. The Department conducts a risk
assessment analysis to assess the potential adverse public health and welfhre efibcts under both
current and planned future conditions caused by the presence of hazardous air pollutants after the
source is controlled. Implementation of plan approval application fees (hr risk assessment
analyses will stipport program resources to address this important area of public health and social
well—being. The cost of this analysis is currently borne by the owners and operators of all
permitted facilities through the plan approval application and permitting fees that they pay.
Since risk assessment analyses are not required for all plan approval applications, the Board
established the plan approval application fee for a risk assessment to allocate these costs to
owners and operators that are required to have the analysis rather than burdening all owners and
operators of pennitted sources with costs for services that they do not use or need.

:lshestos .t/ja(c’,,jen( Fee

The Board renumbered the proposed § 127.709 to linal-lbrrn § 127.708 (relating to asbestos
abatement or regulated demolition or renovation project notification), The Board also revised
this section to clarift that this final-form rulemaking fee applies only to the initial notification by
an owner or operator of an asbestos abatement or regulated demolition or renovation project that
is subject to 40 CFR Part 61, Subpart M (relating to National emission standards for hazardous
air pollutants) or the Asbestos Occupations Accreditation and Certification Act (Act 1990-194)
(63 P.S. § 2101—2112) and which is not located in Philadelphia County or Allegheny County.
Final-form § 127.708(b) specifies that the Department will waive the fee for a subsequent
notification form submitted for the asbestos abatement or regulated demolition or renovation
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project. The Department receives upwards of’ 5,000 initial asbestos abatement notifications anti a
total of about 7,000 asbestos abatement notifications each year. which require staff review anti
site inspections.

The Departi em’s costs (hr performing these asbestos abatement notification—related services
are currently absorbed b’ the owners anti operators of all permitted facilities through the plan
approval application and permitting lees that they pay. The Department currently inspects
around 200 asbestos abatement projects per year dtie to stalling constraints. The fee for asbestos
abatement notifications is designed to recover the Departments costs for these services and will
provide the support to maintain and increase the number of staff assigned to inspect asbestos
abatement projects and the number of asbestos abatement project inspections performed. The
Philadelphia Department of Health, Air Management Services (AM S) and the Allegheny County
Health Department (ACHD) have established fee schedules for notifications of’ asbestos
abatement projects. For comparison, Philadelphia AMS receives about 1,800 asbestos abatement
notifications per year and revenue of approximately 5300,000 annually from asbestos abatement
notification lees. ACHD receives about 1,200 notifications per year and received revenue of
approximately 5520,000 in calendar year 2019 from asbestos abatement notification ICes.

Ret;eest.v /m’ Dci cmnzinaiia;i

The Board rentimbered proposed § 127,710 to final—form § 127.709 (relating to fees for
requests Ibr determination). Final—Ibnn § 127.709 establishes fees fhr the owner or operator of a
source that submits an RFD under § 127.14 (relating to exemptions) for a plan approval, an
operating permit or fhr both a plan approval and an operating permit. The RFD process allows
an owner or operator to obtain a written case—by—case exemption from the requirement to apply’
for a plan approval or operating permit. ii the Department determines the requestor meets the
exemption criteria. The RFDs are reviewed by Department stall’ in much the same way as other
applications anti this final—form rulemaking establishes a lee to recover the costs to the
Department.

General P1(111 App,’oi’ul ce,;cl General Operating Permit Fees

The Board also renumbered proposed § 127.712 to final-form § 127.710 (relating to fees for
the use of general plan approvals and general operating permits ttnder Subchapter H). Final—
form § 127.710 is established to address fees Ihr the use of general plan approvals or general
operating permits issued by the Department for stationary or portable sources. The Department
develops a proposed general plan approval or general operating permit along with the proposed
application fees and provides notice in the Pensisvh’ai;h, B,clleti,i anti the opportunity to
comment as provided in § 127.612 and 127,632 (relating to public notice and review period).
The Department may also revise the application fee for an existing general plan approval or
general operating permit and provide notice in the Pennsylvania Thtlleihi and an opportunity to
comment on the revised application fee as provided in § 127.612 and 127.632. The Department
has developed and issued general plan approvals and general operating permits for 19 source
categories since 1996.
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.1flnlial Opera/i ig PL’Inhit Aitinrenanee Fee

The Board is changing the name of the annual operating permit administration fee tinder §
127.703(c) to the anntial operating permit maintenance fee under § 127.703(d) lbr the owners or
operators of affected Non-Title V fhcilities. The annual operating permit maintenance fee (hr the
owners or operators of all affected synthetic minor facilities for calendar years 2021—2025 is
54.000. This is increased from the proposed amount of 52.500 in response to comments from
members of AQTAC that the proposed fees were too low for these facilities. The annual
operating permit maintenance fee for the owners or operators of all affected Ihcilities that are not
synthetic minors for calendar years 2021—2025 is 52,000. The annual operating permit
maintenance fees collected under § 127.703(d) are projected to generate revenue of
approximately S5.5 million for the Non—Title V Account.

The Board is also changing the name of the annual operating permit administration fee under §
127.704(c) to the annual operating permit maintenance fee under § 127.704(d) for the owners or
operators of’ affected Title V Iheilities. The annual operating permit niaintenance fee (hr the
owners or operators of all affected Title V Iheilities for calendar years 2021—2025 is 58,000.
This is decreased from the proposed amount of SI 0,000 in response to comments from members
of AQTAC that the proposed fee was too high for these facilities relative to the proposed annual
operating permit maintenance lee lbr synthetic minor lhcihities under § I 27.703(d)( 1). This
reduction in the Title V annual operating permit maintenance fee off ets the increase in the
annual operating l)m1t maintenance fee (hr synthetic minor facilities. These revisions result in
no net change iii the revenue collected by the Department in this final—f nfl rulemaking. The
annual operating permit maintenance fees collected under § 127.701(d) are projected to generate
revenue of 54 million (hr the Title V Account.

No lnc,easc’ to i/ic’ Title I’ Emission Pee

The Board considered three options for revising the Title V emission ICe under § 127.705
(relating to emissions ICes) and implementing an annual operating permit maintenance fee for the
owners and operators of affected Title V Ihcilities. The first option would not increase the
current emission (be under § 127.705 and would collect an annual operating permit maintenance
fee of 58,000 from the owners or operators of affected Title V facilities. The second option
would have increased the Title V emission fee to SilO per ton tip to the 4,000-ton cap per
regulated air pollutant and collected an annual operating permit maintenance (be of 55,000 from
the owners or operators of all affected Title V Ihcilities. The third option would have increased
the Title V emission (be to SI 18 per ton up to the 4,000-ton cap, established an emission fee
floor of 55.000 per (hcility and not collected an annual operating permit maintenance fee from
the owners or operators of affected Title V Ihcilities. The Department anticipated that the
amount of revenue to be generated was approximately equal between the three options. Each of
the options would have generated annual reventie of approximately SI 9-20 million or an increase
of approximately SO million over current Title V lhcility revenue. The three options varied in the
number of owners and operators ofTitle V facilities that would pay 90% of the combined Title V
emission fee and annual operating permit maintenance fee revenue.

This final-form rulemaking implements the first option, leaving the Title V emission fee
established in § 127.705 unchanged and collecting an annual operating permit maintenance fee
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of S8.000 from the owners and operators of all allected Title V flicilities. The Board chose this
approach based on the equities involved among the number of impacted Title V facilit owners
and operators. This option spreads the cost obligation for supporting thc Title V Operating
Permit Program across 289 Title V fhcility owners and operators versus 206 Title V facility
owners and operators for the second option and 129 Title V facility owners and operators for the
third option. For additional comparison, the ctirrent lee schedule spreads the cost obligations of
supporting the Title V Operatinu Permit Program across 102 Title V facility owners and
operators. Thus, the option in this final—form rulemaking spreads the financial burden of
supporting the Title V Operating Permit Program across almost three times as many Title V
fhcility owners and operators as the current ICe schedule.

The revenue generated by these linal—lbrm ICes will be used to support the Departments Air
Quality Program as authorized by the APCA. The fee schedule amendments will allow the
Department to ma into in staffing levels in the Air Quality Program as well as cover operating
expenses such as telecommunications, electricity, travel, auto supplies and fuel along with the
purchase of fixed assets such as air samplers and monitoring equipment, vehicles and trailers.
The Department established the linal—form ICes Lw identifying the number of staff required and
the approximate time necessary to complete each review or action, including the amount of
salaries and benefits. The Department also compared the final—form fees to those of this
Commonwealth’s approved local air pollution control agencies (Philadelphia and Allegheny
Counties) and to those of surrounding states.

PitI,/ie Ott/reach

The Department consulted with the Air Quality Technical Advisory Committee (AQTAC)
and the Small Business Compliance Advisory Committee (SBCAC) in the development of this
final—form nilcmaking. On December 12, 2019. AQTAC concurred with the Department’s
recommendation to move this final—form rulemaking forward to the Board fur consideration. On
January 22, 2020. SBCAC concurred with the Department’s recommendation to move this final—
form rulemaking forward to the Board for consideration.

The Department also conferred with the Citizens Advisory Council’s (CAC) Policy and
Regulatory Oversight Committee concerning tlus final—form rulemaking on January 6, 2020. On
January21, 2020. the CAC concurred with the Department’s recommendation to advance this
final—form rulemaking to the Board ICr consideration.

E. Summary o/F’nal—Fo,’n, Riik’nmakieig ct/u! Changes/ion: Proposec/ to Ftilcu/—F€)ti)i Rut/emnakimug

>121.1. Dc/lit//ions

This section contains definitions relating to the air quality regulations. This final—form
rulemaking adds the definition of”synthetic minor facility” to clarify’ that it is an air
contamination source subject to Federally enforceable conditions that limit the facility’s potential
to emit to less than the major facility thresholds specified in the definition of”Title V facility.”

No change is made to this definition from proposed to final-form rulemaking.
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s /27.424. Pub/ic ,ioticc

This section contains procedures the Department follows to prepare a notice of action to be
taken on an application fbr an operating permit. An incorrect cross reference is amended in
subsections (b) and (e)(3). The current cross relërences are to § 127.44(a)(l)—(4) (relating to
public notice) and to § 127.44(a). The final-form cross references are to § 1 27.44(b)( I )—(5) and
to § 127.14(b).

No change is made to this section from proposed to linal—fhrm rulemaking.

127.465. SignifIcant operating pertiut iiiochficcitioii /)!i)Cc(/It)cS

This section establishes the procedures the owner or operator of a stationan’ air contamination
source or fieilitv shall fhllow to make a significant modification to an applicable operating
pci-mit.

Subsection (a) establishes that the owner or operator oia stationary nir contamination source
or flicility may make a significant modification to an applicable operating permit under this
section.

Subsection (b) establishes that the significant operating permit modifications must meet the
requirements of Chapter 127, including § 127.424 and 127.425 (relating to public notice; and
contents of notice).

Subsection (c) establishes that the owner or operator of the facility shall submit to the
Department. on a form provided by or approved by the Department, a brie!’ description of the
change, the date on which the change is to occur and the proposed language fbr revising the
operating permit conditions proposed to be changed.

Subsection (cI) establishes that unless precluded by the CAA or regulations thereunder, the
permit shield described in § 127.5 16 (relating to permit shield) shall extend to an operational
flexibility change authorized by this section.

No changes are made to subsections (a)—(d) from proposed to final-form rulemaking.

Subsection (e) establishes that the Department will take final action on the proposed change
fbr the significant modification of the applicable operating permit and, after taking final action.
will publish notice of the action in the Pennsu/iwua Bulletin. Subsection (e) is amended at final—
form rulemaking in response to comments received to specif* that the Department will take final
action on the proposed change within 180 days of receipt of the complete application for the
significant operating permit modification of the applicable operating permit.

, 127.702. P/an Ci/)/))iJ1’t//cLW

Section 127.702 (relating to plan approval fees) establishes, among other things. the Ibliowing
fee provisions:
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Subsection (a) establishes that the applicable fees required under subsections (b)—(h) are
cunnilative.

Under subsection (b). the owner or operator of a source requiring approval under Chapter 127,
Subchapter B (relating to plan approval requirements) shall EW a fee equal to SI .000 for
applications filed during calendar years 2005—2020: 52.500 for applications filed during
calendar years 2021—2025; 53.100 for applications filed during calendar years 2026—2030: and
S3,900 For applications filed for the calendar years beginning with 2031.

Under subsection (c). the owner or operator of a source requiring approval tinder Chapter 127.
Subchapter E (relating to new source review) shall pay a ftc equal to S5.300 for applications
filed during calendar years 2005—2020: 57.500 For applications filed during calendar years
202 1—2025; S9.400 for applications filed during calendar years 2026—2030; and S 11,800 fOr
applications filed fOr the calendar yeats beginning with 2031.

Under subsection (d), the owner or operator of a source subject to and requiring approval
under Chapter 122, Chapter 124 or § 127.35(h) (relating to national standards ofperlhrmance for
new stationary sources; national emission standards for hazardous air pollutants; and maximum
achievable control technology standards for hazardous air pollutants) shall pay’ the specified fee
for each applicable standard up to and including three applicable standards, which is equal to
51,700 fOr applications filed beginning

______________(&fltorv

Note: The blank refers to the
efThctive date of this rulemaking, when published as a final—form rulemaking.) through calendar
year 2020; 52,500 for applications filed during calendar years 2021—2025; 53,100 fOr
applications tiled during calendar years 2026—2030; and 53,900 for applications filed for the
calendar years beginning with 2031. An owner or operator that has more than three applicable
standards will pay the fee for a maximum of three standards, but the Departments permitting
review will include all applicable standards.

Under subsection (e), the owner or operator ofa source sLibject to and requiring approval
under 127.35(c), (dl) or (Ii) shall pay a fee equal to 58.000 for applications filed during calendar
years 2005—2020; 59,500 fOr applications filed during calendar years 202 1—2025; SI 1,900 lOr
applications filed during calendar years 2026—2030; and S14.900 for applications Iilcd for the
calendar years beginning with 2031.

Under subsection (0. the owner or operator of a source requiring approval under Chapter 127,
Subchapter D (relating to prevention of significant deterioration of air quality) shall pay a fCc
equal to 522.700 for applications filed during calendar years 2005—2020: S32.500 for
applications filed during calendar years 2021—2025; 540.600 for applications filed during
calendar years 2026—2030: and 550.800 fOr applications tiled for the calendar years beginning
with 203 I

No changes are made to subsections (a)—(0 from proposed to final-form rulemaking.

Subsection (g) addresses the fees payable by the owner or operator of a source that is
proposing a minor modification ofa plan approval, an extension ofa plan approval or a transfer
of a plan approval due to a change of ownership. Subsection (g) was amended at proposed
rulemaking to delete the requirements for the minor modifications and add requirements to
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establish that the owner or operator of a source that submits a plan approval application fbr a
PAL permit under § 127218(b) (relating to PALs), to cease a PAL permit under § 127.2 18(j) or
to increase a PAL under § 127.2 180) shall pay a fee equal to 57.500 for applications filed during
calendar years 2020—2025: 59.400 for applications filed during calendar years 2026—2030; antI
SI! .800 Ihr applications filed for the calendar years beginning with 2031 .Atiinal—fomi
mlenmking. calendar years 2020—2025 were updated to calendar ‘ears 2021—2025, due to the
change in the eflèctive date for this final—form rulemaking.

Subsection (h) specifies that the modification ofa plan approval that includes the reassessment
of a control technology determination or of the ambient impacts of the source will not be
considered a minor modification of the plan approval. Subsection (h) was amended at proposed
rulemaking to delete the requirement that the modification of the plan approval is not a minor
modification and add requirements to establish that the owner or operator ofa source proposing a
PAL under Stibchapter D that is not included in an application subniitted tinder subsection (0 or
stibsection (g) shall pay a fee equal to $7,500 for applications filed during calendar years 2020—
2025; S9,400 for applications flied during calendar years 2026—2030; and S 11,800 fOr
applications filed lor the calendar years beginning with 2031. At final—form rulemaking,
calendar years 2020—2025 were updated to calendar years 2021—2025, due to the change in the
effective date for this final—Ihim rulemaking.

Subsection (i) was deleted at proposed rulemaking where it specifies that the Department may
establish application fees for general plan approvals and plan approvals for sotirees operating at
mtdtiple temporary locations which will not be greater than the fees established by subsection
(b) These fees shall be established at the time the plan approval is issued and will be published
in the Penusi/ivnia Bulletin as provided in § 127.612 and 127.632 (relating to public notice and
review period). Subsection (i) was amended at proposed rulemaking to add requirements to
establish that the owner or operator of a source proposing a minor modification of a plan
approval, an extension ofa plan approval or a translCr of a plan approval due to a change of
ownership shall pay the fee in paragraph (1) or paragraph (2) as applicable. At final-fOrm
rulemaking, subsection (i) was revised to delete the sords “due to a change ofoxnership” to not
Ii mit the transfer of the plan approval to a change of ownership.

Subsection (i)( I) was added at proposed rulemaking to establish that an applicant for a minor
modification of a plan approval may not include an increase in emissions, an analysis of the
ambient impacts of the source ora reassessment of a control technology determination. The
applicant shall meet the applicable requirements of 127.44 and pay a fee equal to 5300 fOr
applications filed during calendar years 2005—2020; 51,500 for applications filed during
calendar years 2021—2025: SI .900 for applications filed during calendar ears 2026—2030; and
52.400 for applications filed for the calendar years beginning with 2031. Subsection (0(1) was
not revised from proposed to final-form rulemaking.

Subsection (i)(2) was added at proposed atlemaking to establish that an applicant for an
extension ofa plan approval or a transfer ofa plan approval due to a change of ownership shall
pay a fee equal to 5300 for applications filed during calendar years 2005—2020; 5750 for
applications filed during calendar years 202 1—2025; S900 fOr applications filed during calendar
years 2026—2030; and $1,100 for applications filed for the calendar years beginning with 2031.
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At final—Form rulemaking. subsection (i)(2) was revised to delete tile words “due to a change of
oxs nership’’ to not limit the transfer of (lie plan approval to a change of ownership.

Subsection (i) is amended at final-form rulemaking to add paragraph (3) to specify that the fee
for an extension of a plan approval vill not apply iC through no limIt of the applicant, an
extension is required.

Under subsection U) the owner or operator of a source proposing a revision to a plan approval
application submitted by the applicant that includes one or more of the changes identified in
paragraph (I) or paragraph (2) after the Department has completed its technical review shall pay
the fee iii paragraph (I) or paragraph (2) as applicable.

Subsection U)(1 ) establishes that for an analysis of the ambient impacts of the source. the
owner or operator shall pay a ICe equal to 59,000 for applications flIed during calendar years
2020—2025: SI 1,300 for applications liled during calendar years 2026—2030; and S 13,100 for
applications filed lbr the calendar years beginning with 2031 . At final—form rulemaking.
calendar years 2020—2025 were updated to calendar years 2021—2025, clue to the change in the
effective date lbr this final—form rulemaking.

Subsection )(2) establishes that for a reassessment of a control technology determination, the
owner or operator shall pay the applicable fee under subsection (b).

Subsection (k) is added in this final—fbrm rulemaking to specify that the owner or operator of a
source applying for a risk assessment shall, as part of the plan approval application, pay the fee
in paragraph (I) or paragraph (2), as applicable.

Subsection (k)( 1) establishes that the owner or operator ofa source applying Ibr a risk
assessment that is inhalation only for all modeling shall pay a ICe equal to SI 0,000 Ibr
applications filed during calendar years 2020—2025; S 12,500 for applications filed during
calendar years 2026—2030; and S 15,600 fbr applications filed Ihr the calendar years beginning
with 2031. At final-fhrm rulemaking. calendar years 2020—2025 were updated to calendar
years 2021—2025, due to the change in the elkctive date for this final-form rulemaking.

Subsection (k)(2) establishes that the owner or operator of a source applying for a multi—
pathway risk assessment shall pay a fee equal to 525,000 lhr applications filed during calendar
years 2020—2025: 531.300 for applications filed during calendar years 2026—2030; and
539,100 for applications filed for the calendar years beginning with 2031. At linal—fbrm
rulemaking, calendar years 2020—2025 were updated to calendar years 202 1—2025. due to the
change in the effective date for this final-form rulemaking.

Subsection (k) was proposed as § 127.708. The reason ICr this change in the final-form
rulemaking is discussed in Section ft Background and Purpose. under the subheading Amended.
New and Deleted Fees.
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127. 703. Opc’nitiiig pe;7;iitfecx und’r Subchapter F

Section 127.703 (relating to operating I rmit Ibes under Subchapter F) establishes, among
other things. the Following fee provisions:

Subsection (a) specifies that each applicant for an operating permit. which is not for a Title V
fticilitv. shall. as part of the operating permit application and as required on an annual basis,
submit the fees required by this section to the Department. These fees apply to the extension,
modification, revision, renewal and reissuance of each operating permit or part thereof’.
Subsection (a) was amended at proposed rulemaking to delete the statement that these fees apply
to the extension, modification, revision, renewal and reissuance of each operating permit or part
thereof’. The discussion in Section E of the preamble to the proposed rulemaking incorrectly
included the words “or to a transfer ol’an operating permit due to a change of ownership” as part
of the proposed deletion.

Subsection (b) specifies the lees [hr processing an application [hr an operating permit.
Subsection (b) was amended at proposed rulemaking to delete the statement regarding the fee for
processing an application [hr an operating ermt and add the requirement that each applicant
subject to subsection (a) shall pay’ a fee equal to the ICe specilied in paragraphs (I )—(5). as
applicable. These ICes apply to the application lbr a new operating permit and for the renewal
and reissuance. modification or administrative amendment ofan operating permit or pan thereof
or to a transfer ofan operating permit due to a change of ownership. At final—form rulemaking.
subsection (b) was revised to delete the oi-ds “due to a change oFoncrship” to not limit the
transfer of the plan approval to a change oFownerslup.

Under subsection (b)( I). the fee for a new operating permit is 5375 [hr applications filed
during calendar years 2005—2020; $2,500 for applications filed during calendar years 2021—
2025; $3,100 fhr applications filed during calendar years 2026—2030; and $3,900 ICr
applications Ii led ICr the calendar years beginning with 203 1

Under subsection (b)(2), the fee [hr a renewal and reissuance ofan operating permit or part
thereof is $375 For applications filed during calendar years 2005—2020; S2,100 for applications
filed during calendar years 2021—2025; $2,600 For applications filed during calendar years
2026—2030; and $3,300 for applications filed (hr the calendar years beginning with 2031.

Under subsection (b)(3), the fee [hr a minor modification ofan operating permit or part thereof’
is $375 for applications filed during calendar years 2005—2020; 51,500 for applications filed
during calendar years 2021—2025; $1,900 For applications filed during calendar years 2026—
2030; and $2,400 For applications filed for the calendar years beginning with 2031.

Under subsection (b)(4). the fee for a significant modification of an operating permit or part
thereof is 5375 [hr applications filed during calendar years 2005—2020; 52.000 for applications
filed during calendar years 202 1—2025: $2,500 for applications filed during calendar years
2026—2030: and S3. 100 [hr applications filed for the calendar years beginning with 2031.

No changes were made to subsection (b)(l)—(4) from proposed to final-form rulemaking.
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Under subsection (b)(5). the lee For an administrative amendment ofan operatinu permit or

part thereofor a transfer ol’an operating permit is S375 lbr applications filed during calendar
years 2005—2020; SI .500 lhr applications filed during calendar years 2021—2025; SI .900 for
applications filed during calendar years 2026—2030: and 52.400 for applications filed for t[e
calendar years beginning with 2031 Atfinal—lbrm rulemaking. subsection (b)(5) was revised to
delete the sords due to a change ofonership” to not limit the transfer of the plan approval to a
change of ownership.

Subsection (c) specifies the annual operating permit administration ICe is $375 lbr applications
filed during the years beginning in 2005. Subsection (c) was amended at proposed rulemaking to
specify that for applications filed through the effective date of the final—Ihrm rulemaking, each
applicant subject to subsection (a) shall pay the annual operating permit administration ICe of
$375. Subsection (c) is revised from proposed to final—form rulemaking to specify that each
applicant subject to subsection (a) shall pay the annual operating permit administration ICe of
$375 through December 31, 2020 instead of the effective date of the final-fbrm rulemaking. The
Board originally anticipated that the proposed rulemaking would be promulgated as a final—fbrm
regulation prior to calendar year 2020. The Board now anticipates that this final—fbrm
rulemaking will be promulgated prior to the end of calendar year 2020; hence the revision to the
date certain oF December 31. 2020.

Subsection (U) was amended at proposed rulemaking to delete the language that the
Department may establish application fees for general operating pernits and operating permits
for sources opeiating at multiple temporary locations which will not be greater than the fees
established by this section. and that these ICes shall be established at the time the operating
permit is issued and published in the Pen,&n’hunia Bulletin as provided in 127.612 and
127.632. Subsection (d) was amended at pioposed rulemaking with an Ed/lois :Voie to speciI’
that beginning on the effective date of the nilemaking, each applicant subject to stibsection (a)
shall pay the annual operating permit maintenance fee in paragraph (I) or paragraph (2) on or
before December 31 of each year for the next calendar year, The Editor’s ATte in subsection (d)
is revised from proposed to final—form rulemaking to reflect that the publication date of the final—
form rulemaking is the effective date. Subsection (d) was also revised from proposed to final—
form rulemaking to note that an exception was added in the newly revised subsection (d)( I).

The final—form subsection (d)( 1) provides that the annual operating permit maintenance fee for
calendar year 2021 is due on or before 60 days after the effective date of the final-fbrm
rulemaking. The Board made this revision from proposed to final-form rulemaking because the
Board now anticipates the final—form rulemaking to be promulgated relatively close to the
original payment due date of December 31. 2020. This revision will alleviate the concern that
applicants will not have stifficient notice to submit the annual operating permit maintenance fee
by December 31. 2020. Under this final-form rulemaking. applicants will have 60 days notice
to submit the annual operating permit maintenance fee for calendar year 2021.

The proposed subsection (d)( I) was moved to subsection (d)(2) on final-form rulemaking.
The final—form subsection (d)(2) establishes that for a synthetic minor facility, the applicant shall
pay a fee equal to 54,000 for calendar years 2021—2025; $5,000 for calendar years 2026—2030;
and 56,300 for the calendar years beginning with 2031. The final-fOrm fees of $4,000, $5,000
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and S6,300 are revised upward from the proposed fees of 52.500. S3.l00 and 53.900 in response

to comments from members of AQTAC that the proposed Ibes were too low for these sources.
Synthetic minor facilities are Ricilitics which would otherwise be Title V facilities, if not for the
owners and operators accepting FederaLly enforceable permit conditions to limit the potential
emissions below major Iheility thresholds. These facilities require significant and time—
consuming Departmental permitting review and inspection activities to monitor compliance with
the permit limits.

The proposed subsection (d)(2) was moved to subsection (d)(3) on final—form rulemaking.
The final—form subsection (d)(3) establishes that for a lhcility that is not a synthetic minor, the
applicant shall pay a fee equal to $2,000 fhr calendar years 2021—2025; 52,500 for calendar
years 2026—2030; and 53.100 for the calendar years beginning with 2031. A facility that is
neither a major sotirce nor a synthetic minor is n natural minor. No changes were made to this
subsection from proposed to final—fOrm rulemaking.

c 127. 704. it/Ic’ F opciutiiig puiwsit fces zende, Suiwliupter G

Section 127.704 establishes, among other things, the following fee provisions:

Subsection (a) specifies that each applicant for an operating permit, which is lOr a Title V
fhcility, shall, as part of the operating permit application and as reqiured on an annual basis,
submit the fees required by this section to the Department. Subsection (a) was amended at
proposed rulemaking to delete the statement that these fees apply to the extension, modilication,
revision, renewal and rcissuance of each operating permit or part thereof. A slightly revised
version of the deleted language in subsection (a) was moved to subsection (b) at proposed
rulemaking. No changes were made to subsection (a) from proposed to final—Form rulemaking.

Subsection (b) specilies the fee fOr processing an application for an operating permit.
Subsection (b) was amended at proposed rulemaking to delete the statement regarding the fee for
processing an application for an operating permit and add the requirement that each applicant
subject to subsection (a) shall pay a fee equal to the fee specified in paragraphs (I )—(5), as
applicable. The proposed amendment to subsection (b) further specified that these fees apply to
the application For a new operating permit and for the renewal and reissuance, modilication or
administrative amendment ofan operating permit or part thereof or a transfer ofan operating
permit due to a change of ownership. At final—form rulemaking. stibsection (b) was revised to
delete the words “due to a change of ownership” to not limit the transfer of the plan approval to a
change of ownership. The discussion in Section E of the preamble to the proposed rulemaking
did not include the ords or to a transfer ofan operating permit due to a change ofownership’
as part of the proposed amendment.

Under subsection (b)( I), the fee for a new operating permit is $750 fOr applications tiled
during calendar years 2005—2020; 55.000 fOr applications filed during calendar years 2021—
2025; 56.300 for applications filed during calendar years 2026—2030: and S7.900 fOr
applications filed for the calendar years beginning with 2031. The fee of $750 for applications
filed beginning with 2005 was established at 21 Pa.B. 5938. No change was made to this
subsection from proposed to final-form rulemaking.
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Under subsection (b)(2), the fee for a renewal and reissuance of an operating permit or part
thereof is 5750 for applications filed during calendar years 2005—2020; 54.000 for applications
flied during calendar years 2021—2025: 55.000 for applications 111cc! during calendar years
2026—2030: and S6.300 for applications fiLed (hr the caLendar years beginning with 2031.
Proposed paragraph (2)(i) incorrectly specified that the fee for a renewal and reisstiance ofan
operating pennit would be $375 due to a (Irafting error in the proposed rulemaking. Paragraph
(2)( i) is amended in this final—form rulemaking to specify that the iCe since 2005 is S750, as
established at 24 PaR 5938, and will be $750 through the end of calendar year 2020. Prior to
this final—fhnn rulemaking, the ICes specified in this section ihr processing an application for the
extension, modification, revision, renewal and reissuance of each operating permit or part thereof
were the same fbr all of these actions; that is, $750 for applications tiled beginning in 2005. This
final—form rulemaking establishes diflCrent amounts of fees fhr each of these permitting actions
commensurate with the DepartmenCs costs Fr performinu the required reviews.

Under subsection (h)(3), the fee for a minor modification ofan operating permit or part thereof
is $750 for applications filed (luring calendar years 2005—2020; SI .500 fbr applications filed
during calendar years 2021—2025: Sl,900 fbr applications filed during calendar years 2026—
2030: and S2,400 (hr applications filed (hr the calendar years beginning with 2031 Proposed
paragraph (3)(i) incorrectly specified that the iCe for a minor modification ofan operating permit
or part thereof wotild be $375 due to a drafting error in the proposed rulemaking. Paragraph
(3)(i) is amended in this final—form rulemaking to specify that the ICe is $750, for the reasons
described in the previous paragraph regarding subsection (b)(2).

Under subsection (b)(4), the fee for a significant modification ofan operating permit or part
thereof is $750 fhr applications filed during calendar years 2005—2020; $4,000 for applications
filed during calendar years 2021—2025; $5,000 for applications filed during calendar years
2026—2030: and 56.300 (hr applications Filed (hr the calendar years beginning with 2031.
Proposed paragraph (4)0) incorrectly specified that the fee for a significant modification ofan
operating permit or part thereof would be 5375 due to a drafting error in the proposed
rulemaking. Paragraph (4)(i) is amended in this final—form rulemaking to specii that the fee is
$750. for the reasons described regarding subsection (b)(2).

Under subsection (h)(5), the fee for an administrative amendment of an operating permit or
part thereof or a transfer ofan operating permit is $750 for applications filed during calendar
years 2005—2020; SI .500 for applications filed during calendar years 2021—2025; SI ,900 for
applications filed during calendar years 2026—2030; and $2,400 for applications filed for the
calendar years beginning with 2031. Proposed paragraph (5)0) incorrectly specified that the fee
for an administrative amendment ofan operating permit or part thereof would be $375 due to a
drafting error in the proposed rulemaking. Paragraph (5)0) is amended in this final—fhnn
rulemaking to speciI that the fee is $750 for the reasons described regarding subsection (b)(2).
Subsection (b)(5) is also revised from proposed to final-form rulemaking to delete the words
“due to a change of’ ownership” to not limit the transfer of an operating permit to a change of
ownership. The discussion in Section E of the preamble to the proposed rulemaking did not
include the words “or to a transfer ofan operating permit due to a change olownership” as part
of the proposed amendment.
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Prior to this final—form rulemaking. subsection (c) specified that the annual operating permit
administration Ibe that is payable each year by a facility identified in subparagraph (iv) of the
definition ofa Title V facility in § 121.1 is $750 fbr applications tiled during the years beginning
in 2005. Subsection (c) was amended at proposed rulemaking to delete the phrase the annual
operating permit administration fee to be paid by’ a flicilitv identi lied in subparauraph (iv) of the
definition of a Title V facility in § 121 I (relating to dehnitions) is:” and added t[e requirement
for each applicant subject to subsection (a) that is the owner or operator of a fhcilitv identified in
subparagraph (iv) of the definition of Title V lhcility in § 121.1 to pay the annual operating
permit administration fee of S750 through the effective date of this final—fbrm rulemaking. The
efièctive date of this final-form rulemaking was replaced with the date December 31, 2020, at
final— thim nileinaking.

Subsection (d) was amended at proposed nileinakin2 to delete the language stating that the
Department may establish application lees fbr general operating permits and operating permits
for sotirces operating at multiple temporary locations which will not be greater than the fees
established by this section. Subsection (cI) is also amended at linal—fbrm rulemaking to clarify’
the editors note. At proposed rulemaking, subsection (ci) was amended to require each applicant
subject to subsection (a) to pay the annual operating permit maintenance fee on or before
December31 of each year for the next calendar year. This fee is equal to S8,000 ICr calendar
years 2021—2025; 810,000 for calendar years 2026—2030; and $12,500 for the calendar years
beginning with 2031. The final-form fees ofSS,000. 510,000 and 512,500 are revised downward
from the proposed fees of$ 10,000, $12,500 and SI 5,600 in response to comments from members
of AQTAC that the proposed ICes were too high for these fhcilities relative to the proposed
maintenance lee for the flicilities subject to § 127.703(a). that is, synthetic minor facilities. This
reduction in the Title V annual operating permit maintenance fee offets the increase in the
annual operating permit maintenance fee for synthetic minor fhcilities. Thus, these revisions
result in no net change in the revenue collected by the Department. Subsection (d) was also
revised from proposed to final-form rulemaking to note that an exception was added in the newly
revised subsection (d)( I).

The Ii nal—fhnn subsection (d)( I ) provides that the annual operating permit maintenance fee ICr
calendar year 2021 is due on or before 60 days’ after the elThctive date of the final-fbi-rn
rulemaking. The Board made this revision from proposed to final-form rulemaking because the
Board now anticipates the final-form rulemaking to be promtilgated relatively close to the
original payment dtte date of December 31. 2020. This revision will alleviate the concern that
applicants will not have sufficient notice to submit the annual operating permit maintenance fee
by December 31, 2020. Under this final—fhrm rulemaking. applicants will have 60 davs notice
to submit the annual operating petmit maintenance fee for calendar year 2021.

Subsection (e) establishes that the owner or operator ofa source that submits an application
for a PAL permit under § 127.2 18(b), to cease a PAL permit under § 127.2 180) or to increase a
PAL under § 127,2180) shall pay a ICe equal to SI 0.000 for applications filed during calendar
years 2020—2025: S 12,500 for applications filed during calendar years 2026—2030: and
SI 5,600 ICr applications filed for the calendar years beginning with 2031. This was a new
subsection added in the proposed rulemaking. At final-form rulemaking, calendar years 2020—
2025 were updated to calendar years 2021—2025, due to the change in the effective date for this
final-form rulemaking.
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Subsection (fl establishes that the owner or operator of a source proposing a PAL under
Subchapter D that is not included in an application submitted under subsection (e) shall pay a
equal to S 10,000 for applications filed during calendar ears 2020—2025: S 12,500 for
applications liled during calendar years 2026—2030: and Sl5.600 for applications filed lhr the
calendar years beginning with 2031. This was a new subsection added in the proposed
nilemaking At final-fOrm rulemaking. calendar years 2020—2025 were updated to calendar
ears 2021—2025, due to the change in the efkctive date for this final—form rulemaking. The
proposed rulemaking Annex A inconcctly refOrenced subsection (d), as did the discussion in
Section E of the preamble to the proposed rulemaking. The Annex A to this final—form
rulemaking is amended to correct the reference from subsection (d) to subsection (e).

/27. 705. End yuan fees

This section is existing regulatorx language that specifies the requirement for the owner or
operator ofa Title \1 facility including a Title V lhcilitv located in Philadelphia County or
Allegheny County, except a fhcility identified in subparagraph (iv) of the definition of a Tide V
facility in § 121.1, to pay an annual Title V emission lee.

Subsection (d) specifies that the emission fee imposed under subsection (a) shall be increased
in each calendar year alter December 14, 2013, by the percentage, if any, by which the
Consumer Price Index for the most recent calendar year exceeds the Consumer Price Index For
the previotis calendar year. For purposes of this subsection, paragraph (1) specifies that the
Consumer Price Index for All—Urban Consumers shall be used fOr the adjustment required by this
stibsection and paragraph (2) specifies which revision of the Consumer Price Index for All—
Urban Consumers shall be used. For clarity, stibsection (d) was amended at proposed
rulemaking to move the requirements of paragraphs (1) and (2) for the Consumer Price Index fOr
All—Urban Consumers to new subsection (e). No changes to this provision were made ftom
proposed to final—form rulemaking.

y /27. 708 As he.ctos iha/L’1ilcll/ 01 icgii/atec/ ckiiio/i/ioii 01 reno ia/iou puv,ect uioflfwauioui

The proposed language in § 127.708 has been moved at final-fOrm to the newly established
subsection (k) under § 127.702. The board made this revision to clarilV that the fee for a risk
assessment is part of the fees for a plan approval application, in response to comments received.
The proposed § 127.709 regarding the requirements fOr the owner or operator ofan asbestos
abatement or regulated demolition or renovation project has been renumbered at final-form
rulemaking as § 127.708.

Final-form § 127.708(a) establishes that an owner or operator of an asbestos abatement or
regulated demolition or renovation project that is subject to 40 CFR Part 61. Subpart Xl (relating
to National emission standard for asbestos) or the Asbestos Occupations Accreditation and
Certification Act (Act 1990-194) (63 P.S. § 2101—2112) and which is not located in
Philadelphia County or Allegheny County shall submit to the Department with the required
notification form a fee equal to 5300 for 10mm filed during calendar years 2020—2025: 5400 for
forms filed during calendar years 2026—2030: and S500 for forms filed for the calendar years
beginning with 2031. At final-form rulemaking, calendar years 2020—2025 were updated to
calendar years 2021—2025, due to the change in the effective date for this final-form
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rulemaking. This provision was labeled subsection (a) to accommodate a new subsection (b) that
was added at the finaI—lbrm stage. In this final—lhrm rulemaking. subsection (b) was added to
establish that the Department will waive (lie lee lhr a subsequent notification form stibmitted ibr
the same asbestos abatement or regulated demolition or renovation project. This titiol—form
amendment is made in response to comments received on the proposed rulemaking requesting
that this fee apply only to the initial notification for the project.

sS’ 127. 709. Fees/hi requests/or deterninue (lvii

Proposed § 127.710 (relating to fees fhr requests Ibr determination) is renumbered to final—
tbrm § 127.709 (relating to fees for requests fbr determination). Final-form § 127.709
establishes fees for REDs thr whether a plan approval, an operating permit, or both, are needed
for the change to the Facility’. The RFD process allows an owner or operator to avoid the full cost
associated with submitting a comprehensive plan approval application by receiving a written
determination from the Department. Under this section, the owner or operator of a source
subject to Chapter 127 that submits an RFD tinder § 127.14 for a plan approval, an operating
permit. or for both a plan approval and an operating permit shall pay the applicable Ie specified
in paragraph (1) or paragraph (2). Paragraph (1) establishes that the owner or operator of a
source that meets the definition of small htisiness stationary’ sotirce set forth in section 3 of the
APCA (35 P.S. § 4003) shall pay a fee eqtial to 5400 for RFDs liled during calendar years
2020—2025; 5500 lbr RFDs tiled during calendar years 2026—2030; and $600 for RFDs filed
lhr the calendar years beginning with 2031. At final—fbrm rulemaking, calendar years 2020—
2025 were updated to calendar years 2021—2025, due to the change in the effective date for this
final—form rulemaking.

Paragraph (2) establishes that the owner or operator ofa source that does not meet the criterion
in paragraph (I) shall pava Fee equal to 5600 fbr REDs tiled during calendar years 2020—2025;
5800 for RFDs tiled during calendar years 2026—2030: and S 1,000 lhr REDs filed for the
calendar years beginning with 2031 . Atlinal—lhrm rulemaking, calendar years 2020-2025 were
updated to calendar years 2021—2025, due to the change in the effective date fbr tlus final-form
rulemaking.

‘ 127. 710. Feex for (lie iixe of geiieivi phuii npn’oi’tiLc niH! general opei’aliiig pmi it/s ittider

Sttheluqfler I-I

Proposed § 127.712 (relating to fees for the use of general plan approvals and general
operating permits tinder Subchapter H) is renLimbered to final—form § 127.710 (relating to fees
for the use of general plan approvals and general operating permits under Subchapter H). Under
final—form § 127.710, the Department may establish application fees for the use of general plan
approvals and general operating permits under Subchapter H (relating to general plan approvals
and operating permits) For stationary or portable sources. These application fees will be
established when the general plan approval or general operating permit is issued or modified by
the Department. These application fees will be published in the Peniisvhynia Bulk’thz as
provided in § 127.6 12 and 127.632. Apart from renumbering the section number, no changes
were made to this section from proposed to final-form rulemaking,
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s 127. 7!?. Fees In c/ui us of coiifukiititi/ in/on00000

The Department determined that the lee lbr claims of confidentiality in proposed § 127.711 is
unneeded at this time and removed it from this final—f rn rulemaking.

F. Sim,,nari’ of Co,n,,,c’;ils and Responses au 1/ic’ Proposed Rulemaking

The Board adopted the proposed rulemaking at its meeting on December 18, 2018. On April
13, 2019, the proposed rulemaking was published for a 66-clay comment period at 49 Pa.B. 1777
(April 13, 2019). Three public hearings were held on May 13, 15 and 16, 2019, in Pittsburgh.
Norristown and Harrisburg, respectively. The comment period closed on June 17, 2019. The
Board received comments from 1,427 commenters including the House ofRepresentatives
Environmental Resources and Energy Committee (Committee), the House of Representatives,
antI the Independent Regulatory Review Commission (IRRC). The majority of the commenters
expressed their support of the amended and new fee schedules antI stated the necessity for the
Air Quality’ Program to have a sustainable sotiree of lbnding. The comments received on the
proposed ntlemaking are summarized in this section and are addressed in a comment and
response document which is available on the Department’s website.

I RRC commented to ask the Board to work with all interested l)ts, particularly the
Committee and members of the Legislature to address the issues raised in their comment letters
with the goal of devising a funding structure that is atithorizecl by statute, meets the intent of’ the
General Assembly and ensures adequate revenue to fund the Air Quality Program. As discussed
below, in response to other comments, this final—form rulemaking is authorized by the Board’s
statutory authority provided by the General Assembly, the APCA, and ensures adequate Funding
of the Air Qtiality Program. In particular, the Committee approved the cuiTent Fee structure in
1994. Additionally, the Committee and members of the Legislature have extensive involvement
in the development of the Department’s rulemakings. including appointed members on the
Department’s advisory committees and 4 seats on this Board, in addition to the review otitlined
tinder the Regulatory Review Act (RRA) Lastly, the Board and the Department consistently
seek opportunities to engage productively with interested parties, including the Legislature. The
Department’s Legislative Office works to address issues and ensure that the Legislature is
informed of actions by the Department and the Board.

IRRC also mentioned that the criteria in the RRA requires consideration of the economic
impact of the regulation and protection of the public health, safety and welfare and that public
comments raise valid concerns related to both criteria. In response, the revenue that will be
generated by the fees in this final—form rulemaking would provide essential funding Ihr the Air
Quality Program to continue fulfilling its statutory obligation of protecting the public health and
wellhre from harmful air pollution. The Department’s Fee Report and the Regulatory Analysis
Form For this final—form rulemaking. both available on the Department’s ehsite, as well as the
responses below provide additional infOrmation to address the concerns raised in the comments.

Additionally, IRRC commented that the Department identifies stibsection 6.3(a) of the APCA
as the statutory authority to amend the air quality fee schedule- The legislators commented that
the Department does not have the statutory authority to propose the expansive fee increases and
that there are two other subsections in section 6.3 of the APCA that must be considered in the
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construct of any fee schedule revisions: subsection (c). which establishes the emission lee for
Title V sources, and subsection (I). which authorizes certain categories of’ fees not related to Title
V of the Clean Air Act. The legislators claim that, based upon their review of these subsections,
the General Assembly clearly intended to prescribe specilic and limited categories of fees for
Title V and Non—Title V sources and that any other fees that go beyond the explicit authorization
in these subsections goes beyond stattitoi authority.

In response, the Board explains that Subsection 6.3(n) of the APCA provides the Board with
broad authority to establish lees sufficient to cover the indirect and direct costs of administering
the Air Quality Program, including the air polltition control plan approval process, operating
permit program required by Title V of the CAA and other requirements of the CAA. The
succeeding subsections, including subsections (c) and (j), authorize certain types of fees but do
not limit the Board’s authority under subsection 6.3(a) to establish other lees. Section 6.3(a) is
clear and unambiguous in that and does not limit the Board’s ability to raise ICes so long they are
tised to support the air pollution control program authorized under the APCA. These fees are
used to support a wide range of air pollution control activities like asbestos abatement activities,
risk assessments, and Requests for Determinations, to name a few. Similarly, the broad language
of this section shows an over—all legislative policy to give the Board and DEP the regulatory
flexibility to promulgate the necessar’ fee schedules to hind air pollution control activities.
Finally, a narrow reading of this section votild render it ineffective.

The current regulations which were last revised in 1991 with staged plan approval and
operating permit application increases over an ensuing 10 years have a similar fee structure to
the final-form regulations. See 24 PaR. 5899 (November 26, 1994). As required tinder section
5(a) the RRA. 71 P.S. § 745.5(a). the Department submitted a copy of the 1994 rulemaking to the
Chairpersons of’ the Hotise Conservation Committee and the Senate Environmental Resources
and Energy Committee for review and comment, and those regulations were deemed approved
by both Committees on October II, 1994. See 24 PaR. 59)0. Consequently, it is difficult to see
how the final—form rulemaking exceeds the APCA statutory authority.

Subsection 6.3(e) and 6.30) both reference interim fees. Subsection 6.3(e) specifies the interim
fee amounts for Title V sources for processing operating permit applications and an annual
operating permit administration fee. Subsection 6.30) specifies the interim fee amounts for non—
Title V sources for processing plan approval applications, processing operating permit
applications and an annual operating permit administration fee. Further subsection 6.30) must
be read in conjunction with subsection 6.3(e). Subsection 6.3(e) does not specil’ the interim
plan approval application ICe for Title V sources, Instead, subsection 6.3(j) clarifies that Title V
sources are onLy subject to the interim plan approval fees in stLhsection 0) because the TitLe V
sotirces are already’ subject to the interim operating penrnt application and annual operating
permit administration fees in subsection 6.3(e). It should also be noted that the interim fees in
subsection 6.30) were only in place until the Board adopted regulations that established fees for
non-Title \7 sources and the interim fees in subsection 6.3(e) were no longer applicable once the
board established the alternative fees under subsection 6.3(c).

Additionally, under 40 CFR 70.9 (relating to fee determination and certification), the
Department’s Air Quality Program is required to establish fees that are sufficient to cover the
permit program costs, including costs related to preparing regulations or guidance, reviewing
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permit applications, general administrative costs of running the program. implementing and
enibrcing the terms of a permit, emissions and ambient monitoring, modeling. analyses. or
demonstrations, preparing inventories and tracking emissions, and providing small business
assistance.

IRRC commented that the legislators object to the annual maintenance fee because it is not
explicitly authorized by statute. The legislators assert that the statute only authorizes an annual
operating permit “administration” Fee. tlierelbre: it cannot be replaced with an anntial operating
permit “maintenance” fee.

In response, subsection 6.3U)(3) of the APCA provides Ibr an annual operating permit
administration fee, an undefined term in the act, It does not, however, limit the Board to using
that exact name for the fee. The annual operating permit maintenance fee in this final—form
rulemaking is the annual operating permit administration lee. The Board merely adjusted the
name of the fee to better describe its purpose since these fees are used to cover the Department’s
costs For evaluating the Iheility to ensure that it is miaintaining’ compliance. including the costs
of inspections, reviewing records and reviewing permits. This name change is also evident by
the fhct that the Department will stop assessing the currently titled annual operating permit
administration fee after December 31, 2020,

A representative of the regulated community’ commented that the anntial operating permit
maintenance ICe will spread out the cost obligations to all sources in an equitable manner,

The Board agrees. The annual operating permit maintenance fee is designed to recover costs to
the Department hr providing sen’ices to facility owners and operators that are othenvise
absorbed in the reventle generated from emission ICes paid by’ the owners and operators of the
Title V facilities, permitting fee revenue from the owners and operators of both Title V and Non—
Title V hicilities, and General Fund money. This linal—Ibrm rulemaking collects an annual
operating permit maintenance fee of 58,000 from the owners and operators of all affected Title V
ftieilities. The Board chose this approach based on the equities involved among the number of
impacted Title V Iheility owners and operators. This option spreads the cost obligation for
supporting the Title V Operating Permit Program across 289 Title V facility owners and
operators. For comparison, the current fee schedule spreads the cost obligations of supporting
the Title V Operating Permit Program across 102 Title V facility owners and operators.

IRRC asked the Board to explain why it believes that the proposed fees hr PAL, ambient air
impact modeling of certain plan approval applications, risk assessments, asbestos project
notifications, RFDs and for claims ol’confidential information are authortzed by statute and
consistent with the intent of the General Assembly.

The fees identified by IRRC are authorized tinder subsection 6.3(a) of the APCA. As stated
above, subsection 6.3(a) provides the Board with broad authority to establish sufficient fees to
cover the indirect and direct costs of administering the air pollution control plan approval
process. operating permit program required by Title V of the CAA, other requirements of the
CAA and the indirect and direct costs of administering the Small Business Stationary’ Source
Technical and Environmental Compliance Assistance Program, Compliance Advisory
Committee and Office of Small Business Ombudsman. This section also authorizes the Board
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by’ regulation to establish fees to support the air polltition control program authorized by the
APCA and not covered by fees required by section 502(b) of the CAA. The complexity of die
Department’s air quality permitting program has increased since its implementation in 1994 as
new and more stringent requirements have been promulgated by the EPA. These revised fees are
designed to recover the Department’s costs For certain activities related to processing of
applications For plan approvals and operating permits. including risk assessments and ambient air
impact modeling of certain plan approval applications, without burdening all owners and
operators of permitted sotirces with costs lbr services that they do not use or need. Without these
separate fees, plan approval application Ibes applicable to all owners and operators of permitted
sources would have to be adjusted higher. Establishing this fee stniettire will provide support lbr
the continuation of the Department’s Air Quality Program and ensure continued protection of the
environment and the ptiblic health and welfare of the citizens of this Commonwealth as required
by the APCA and the CAA.

IRRC asked the Board to explain why it believes it has the statutory authority to require these
new fees to be assessed cumulatively. The legislators commented that the APCA does not
authorize the Department to split apart the plan approval application into disparate parts only to
then add them together for a higher cumulative lee.

On November 26. 1994. alier significant public input. including several hearings and public
meetings. and an evaluation of the fee structure by an otitside consultant, the 6oard’s
amendments to the Department’s plan approval and operating permit program were established
as required to be consistent with the 1992 APCA amendments. See 24 Pa.B. 5937. 5938. As a
result of public comments opposing the proposed ftc stnicture and recommendations that the
Department establish ftcs based on the tmie necessary to process the plan approval application.
the Department established the six categories of plan approval fees to better reflect the acttial
cost to the Commonwealth of evaluating plan approval applications. See 24 PaR 5903. As
required under section 5(a) the RRA (71 P.S. 7455(a)), the Department submitted a copy of the
proposed rulemaking to the Chairpersons of the House Conservation Committee and the Senate
Environmental Resources and Energy Committee for review and comment, and the final—lhrm
regulation was deemed approved by both Committees on October 11, 1991. See 24 Pa.B. 5910.

In the 1994 regulatory amendments, the Board stated that “the fees for plan approvals are still
based on the complexity of the plan approval application” and that “the new fee structure is a
better reflection of the actual cost to the Commonwealth for evaluating plan approval
applications.” See 24 Pa.B. 5902. The Board’s position and the plan approval ftc structure
remains unchanged in this final—form rulemaking. The Board still holds that applicants should
only have to pay lbr the service rendered. parttcularlv considertng that every plan approval
application is dilThrent and requires a level of review based on the number and complexity of the
components. The six categories of plan approval fees required under § 127.702(b)—(g) were
established in 1994. Thus, applicants have been paying separate fees for the processing of the
components of plan approval applications since implementation of the Fee schedule in 1994.
Without the current the fee structure. the Department would have to assess a higher application
fee for all applicants.

The legislators commented that the current fee structure for the Department as authorized by
the APCA for the Title V program is based on an emission fee model. The Legislature through
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the APCA. and Congress through the CAA. clearly intended for the emission fle to be the main
source ol’revemie for the Title V program.

The legislators are correct that the current fee structure for the Department as authorized by the
APCA for the Title V program is based on an emission fee model. In fact, most of the fees
referenced in section 6.3 of the APCA are considered emission fees. Under subsection 6.3(d) of
the APCA, “the board shall establish a pci’inaiicnt air cnzLcsio,;fcc wIuch considers the size of
the air contamination sotirce, the resources necessary to process the application fin plan approval
or an operating permit, the complexity of the plan approval or operating permit, the quantity and
type of emissions from the sources, the amount of Ibes charged in neighboring states, the
importance of not placing existing or prospective sources in this Commonwealth at a competitive
disadvantage and other relevant Ihctors.” Subsection 6.3(fl further states that the fees referenced
in subsections (b). (c) and Q) are emissions fees.

However, the legislators seem to be referencing the permanent annual air CIIIISSIOII fie
required under subsection 6.3(e). The APCA includes the annual air emission fee as required for
regulated pollutants tinder section 502(b) of the CAA, but does not stipulate that the annual air
emission fee is to provide a certain percentage of the revenue for the Title V program, only that
the annual air emission ftc is a component of the ICe schedule for the Title V program. Further,
the Board does not agree that Congress through the CAA clearly intended fhr the anntial air
emission Ce to he the main source ofreventie for the Title V program. In the EPA’s Jtilv 21.
1992. final nile address log the Part 70 operating permit program, the EPA stated tha [tihe
EPA interprets title V to offer permitting authorities flexibility in setting variable ICe amounts for
diflCrent pollutants or diflCrent source categories, as long as the sum of all ICes collected is
sufficient to meet the reasonable direct and indirect costs required to develop and administer the
provisions oltitle V of the Act. including section 507 as it applies to part 70 sources.” See 57
FR 32258 (July 21. 1992). Additionally, the EPA stated tha [t]he State is not required to
assess ICes on any particular basis and can use application fees, service—based fees, emissions
fees based on either actual or allowable emissions, other types of fees, or any combination
thereof.” See 57 FR 32292.

The legislators expressed that while they truly appreciate the achievements in pollution
reduction and the efforts made to provide for cleaner air, they believe that this goal can be
achieved while not harming our economy. The RRA (71 P.S. § 745.5b) requires IRRC to
consider the economic or fiscal impacts ofa regulation, specifically the adverse effects on prices
of goods and services, productivity or competition.

The Department reviewed the real gross domestic product (RGDP) data for this
Commonealth’s private manufacturing sector available on the website of the Federal Reserve
Bank of St. Lotus. Missouri. for the years 1997—20 18. The Board’s last increase to the
permitting fee schedule was implemented in 2005. The RGDP output Rn this Commonwealth’s
private manulhcturing sector averaged over the years 2005—2017 is greater than 581 billion.
The projected increase in permitting fee revenue of approximately 513 million is 0.01% of the
average annual total private manufhcturing RGDP of the past 12 years. The Department
contends that 513 million spread out across this Commonwealth’s entire air quality regulated
community wilL not have a significant adverse effect. Rather, by increasing the fee revenue and
providing the Department the ieins to increase staffing, the Department will be able to review,
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approve and issue permits more quickly, thereby providing the regulated community with the
opportunity to expand their businesses and hire more people. This will increase the industrial
output and improve this Commonwealth s economy.

The legislators commented that it is entirely reasonable that a decline in revenue lhr the Air
Quality Program would coincide with the significant decline in polltition and polluting Ilicilities
to be regulated. That is, in flhct, the goal. As this goal is increasingly realized, Title V facilities
which are regulated tinder this program should not have to subsidize efforts to reduce air
pollution from other sources not under this program.

In response, the Board agrees that facilities regulated under the Title V program should not
have to subsidize efforts to reduce air pollution from sources or lOcilities that are not regulated
under the Title V program. Hence, this final-form rulenmking includes a fee—for—service
schedule designed to spread the costs of the Air Quality Program across more of the users rather
than concentrating the burden on Title V facilities. Moreover, even though emissions are
declining, the overall senices that the Department provides and the cost of those services
continues to increase.

Two eommentei-s and several members of AQTAC mentioned that the proposed fee package
did not address the ihct that carbon dioxide (CO:) became a “regulated pollutant” on December
22, 2015, and therefore should be assessed in some way regarding the Title V emission Ibe dollar
per ton calculation.

As mentioned above, in the EPAs July 21. 1992, final rule addressing the Part 70 operating
pci-rn it program. the EPA stated tha [t] he EPA interprets title V to offer permitting
authorities flexibility in setting variable fee wnoiiiitcfo; different polio/ants or different source
categories, as long as the sum of all fees collected is sufficient to meet the reasonabLe direct and
indirect costs rcqtnred to develop and administer the provisions of title V of the Act, including
section 507 as it applies to part 70 sources.” [emphasis added] See 57 FR 32258 (July 21, 1992).
TherefOre, the Department is exercising enforcement discretion to not assess a permanent annual
air emission ftc for C02 emissions or, in other words, assessing a fee of SO per ton in this final—
fOrm rulemaking.

However, the Department is exploring appropriate ways to address CO2 emissions. On
October 3, 2019, Governor Wolf signed Executive Order 2019-07, directing the Department to
develop a proposed rulemaking to abate, control or limit CO2 emissions from fossil fuel—fired
electric generating units as authorized by the APCA. The proposed rulemaking will establish a
CO2 budget consistent with the participating states in the Regional Greenhouse Gas Initiative
(RGGI), as well as a ftc per ton of CO2 emitted from a fOssil fuel-fired electric generating unit.

G. Benefits, Costs and Coniplianee

Be/WIlts

The revenue from the Fees in this final-form rulemaking will be directed to the Clean Air
Fund, comprised of the Title V and Non-Title V Accounts. Together, the ftinds in these accounts
currently represent approximately 65% of the Air Quality Program budget. The General Fund

2) of 33



and Federal grants make tip the remaining 35%. It is unlikely that General Fund money or
Federal grants directed to the Air Quality Program will increase in [lie Foreseeable future to
ofThet the declining revenue from the permitting fees and emission fees. In the early years of the
Title V program when there were more facilities and emissions of’ regulated pollutants were
significantly greater than today. the Clean Air Fund balance was large. After many years of
drawing down this balance to cover Air Quality Program costs and expenditures that exceeded
(lie combined annual revenue and money from the General Fund and Federal grants, the Clean
Air Fund is expected to reach a zero balance sometime in FY 2021—2022. The final-Forni plan
approval application and operating permit fee schedules are designed to bring the Clean Air Fund
permitting ICe revenue in line with expenditures so that [lie Air Quality Program is self—
sustaining as required under the CAA.

Since deficit spending is not allowed, the Air Quality Program expenditures will need to be
decreased by approximately SI 3 million per year if’ these final—form amendmenis to the ICe
schedules are not promulgated. To address ongoing shortfalls in Clean Air Fund revenue, the
Air Quality Program has seen significant reductions in staFf’since 2000 (Ill positions or 30%).
II Clean Air Fund revenue is not restored to sustainable levels, additional reductions in air
quality staff’ at all levels in both the Bureau of Air Quality and the Department’s 6 regional
offices will be required. Conservatively, a decrease of80 stafFmemhers. an approximately 30%
reduction from current staffing levels, would be needed. This would severely impact the ability
of’ the Air Quality Program to process and review permit applications; inspect lhcilities and
respond to citizen complaints; initiate compliance and enforcement activities; and develop the
required regulatory and nonregulatory’ SIP revisions m a timely manner. Failure to maintain an
approved SIP could result in the EPA establishing a FIP for the Commonwealth; under a FIP all
ICes, penalties and other revenue would be paid to the EPA. This would likely’ be unacceptable
to the regulated industry, local governments and the public.

Without the revenue from the fees in this final—form rulemaking. in addition to further
reductions in Air Quality Program stafE decreases in spending would be needed on the ambient
air monitoring network. Shrinking the ambient air monitoring network would, however.
virtually eliminate air toxics monitoring and leave large portions of rural areas with no air
monitoring. Overall. the citizens of this Commonwealth would suffer from the loss ofcontintied
air quality planning. monitoring, permitting and inspection activities that are fundamental to the
economy and protecting public health and welfhre and the environment. With this final—fbrni
rulemaking. the Air Quality’ Program can maintain its current level of eflbrt, gradually fill 17
currently vacant Title V positions. expand its air monitoring network in shale gas areas and
develop new and improved information technology systems including ePermitting and publicly
available online air quality data.

Moreover, delays in the issuance of plan approvals and operating permits can cause economic
disruptions because the owner or operator of a regulated fhcility may not operate without an
operating permit. Delays in receiving plan approvals can have a major impact on an owner or
operator’s decision to expand or locate an industrial operation in this Commonwealth. Increased
funding for the plan approval and operating permit process will continue to allow for timely and
complete review of plan approval and operating permit applications, help retain the current
industry and provide certainty for businesses.
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Coniphaiicc costs

The financial impact on the owners and operators ofTitle V facilities regulated by the
Department, collectively, will be additional plan approval and operating permitting costs of
approximately $900,000 per year as well as approximately $4 million iii annual operating perniit
maintenance fee costs. Title V small businesses, in total, will pay an estimated additional
5820.000 annually.

The financial impact on the owners and operators oF Non—Title V facilities regulated by the
Department. collectively, will be additional plan approval and operating permitting costs of
approximately SI .5 million per year as well as approximately 55.5 million in annual operating
permit maintenance fee costs. Non—Title V snudl businesses, in total, will pay an estimated
additional 53.1 million annually.

Approximately $1.5 million in asbestos notilication kes will be collected from 2,000 licensed
reinediation contractors, most of whom are small businesses.

Comp/umec assistance p/al?

The Department plans to educate and assist the public and regulatetl communiiy in
understanding and complying with the requirements. This will be accomplished through the
Department’s ongoing compliance assistance program.

Papenioik leq?/ire/?ic’I?ts

There are no additional paperwork requirements associated with this final—form rulemaking.
The existing applications and fbi-ms will be updated with the new Fees.

H. Pollution Prci’enuion

The Pollution Prevention Act (42 U.S.C.A. § 13101—13109) established a National policy
that promotes pollution prevention as the preferred means for achieving State environmental
protection goals. The Department encourages pollution prevention, which is the reduction or
elimination of pollution at its source, through the substitution of environmentally friendly
materials, more efficient use of raw materials and the incorporation of energy efficiency
strategies. Polltition prevention practices can provide greater environmental protection with
greater efficiency because they can result in significant cost savings to lhcilities that permanently
achieve or move beyond compliance.

This final—form rulemaking allows the Department to maintain staffing levels in the Air
Qtiahity Program and the ambient air monitoring network, which will provide a sound basis for
continued air quality assessments and planning that are fundamental to a strong economy,
reducing pollution, and protecting public health and weIf’are and the environment.
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I. Sunset ReiJci

The Board is not establishing a sunset date for this final—firm rulemaking because it is needed
fir the Department to earn’ out its statutory authority. lfpublished as a final-form regulation, the
Department will closely monitor its eflbetiveness and recommend updates to the Board as
necessary. At least every 5 years, the Department will provide the Board with an evaluation of
the fees in this subchapter and recommend regulaton changes to the Board to address any
disparity between the program income generated by the fees and the Department’s cost of
administering the Air Quality Program with the objective of ensuring sufficient fees to meet all
program costs.

3. Rc’guiuton’ Rei ic a

Under section 5(a) of the Regulatory Review Act (71 P.S. § 745.5(a)), on DATE, 2020, the
Department submitted a copy ofthe notice of proposed rulemaking, published at 49 Pa.B. 1777,
to IRRC and to the Chairpersons of the House and Senate Environmental Resources and Energy
Committees for review and comment.

Under section 5(c) of the Regulatory Review Act. IRRC and the House and Senate Committees
were provided with copies of the comments received during the public comment period, as well
as other documents when requested. In preparing this final—form rulemaking. the Department
has considered all comments from IRRC. the House and Senate Committees and the public.

Under section 5.10.2) of the Regulatory Review Act (71 P.S. § 745.5a(j.2)). on DATE. 2020,
this Iinal—fhim rulemaking was deemed approved by the House and Senate Committees. Under
section 5.1(e) of the Regulatory Review Act. IRRC met on DATE. 2020, and approved this final—
forn ndemaking.

K. Findings vu/it’ Boitid

The Board finds that:

(I) Public notice of proposed rulemaking was given under sections 201 and 202 of the act of
July31, 1968 (P.L. 769, No. 240) (45 P.S. § 1201 and 1202) and regulations promulgated
thereunder at I Pa. Code § 7.1 and 7.2 (relating to notice of proposed rulemaking required; and
adoption of regulations).

(2) At least a 60-day public comment period was provided as required by law and all
comments were considered.

(3) This final-form rulemaking does not enlarge the purpose of the proposed rulemaking
published at 49 PaR 1777.

(4) These regulations are reasonably necessary and appropriate for administration and
enforcement of the authorizing acts identified in Section C of this order.
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L. Qicler of (hi’ Board

The Board, acting tinder the authorizing statutes, orders that:

(a) The regulations of’ the Department. 25 Pa. Code Chapters 121 and 127, are amended to read
as set forth in Annex A. with ellipses referring to the existing text of the regulations.

(b) The Chairperson of the Board shall submit this flnal—Rrm regulation to the 0111cc of’
General Counsel and the Office of Attorney General Ibr review and approval as to legality and
form, as required by law.

(c) The Chairperson of the Board shall submit this linal—Ibim regulation to IRRC and the
House and Senate Committees as required by the Regulatory Review Act (71 P.S. § 745.1—
745.14).

(ci) The Chairperson of the Board shall certil’ this linal—form regulation and deposit them with
the Legislative Reference Bureau as required by law.

(c) This final—form regulation vill he submitted to the EPA as a revision to the
Corn rnonwealth ‘S SI P.

I) This linai—hrn regulation shall take eflëct immediately upon publication in the
Pcnnsi’h’anhi ThiIk!i;i.

PATRICK McDONNELL,
C/iou 7)CiYoii
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Air Quality Fee Schedule Amendments

On April 13, 2019. the Environmental Quality Board (Board) published a Pem,svhwiia Bulletin
notice of public hearing and comment period on a proposed rulemaking to amend 25 Pa. Code
Chapters 121 (relating to general provisions) and 127, Subcliapters F and I (relating to operating
permit requirements: and ilai approval and operating permit fees). The Board proposed to
amend existing requirements in Subchapter F and existing air quality plan approval and
operating permit fee schedules in Subchapter I. The Board also proposed new fees in Subchapter
Ito address the disparity between revenue and expenses For the Department of Environmental
Protection’s (Department) Air Quality Program. These increased fees and new Ibes would be
used to provide a sound fiscal basis I& continued air quality assessments and planning that are
ftindamental to protecting the public health and welfare and the environment in this
Commonwealth and downwind. Increased funding for the Air. Quality Program will also provide
the certainty businesses need to expand or locate in this Commonwealth by continuing to allow
lhr timely and complete review of plan approval anti operating permit applications.

Three public hearings were held on the proposed rulemaking as follow:

\jay 13. 2019 Department of Environmental Protection
Southwest Regional 0 like
Waterfront Conference Rooms A and B
100 \Vaterfront Drive
Pittsburgh. PA 15222

May 15. 2019 Department of Environmental Protection
Southeast Regional Office
Delaware and Schuylkill Conference Rooms
2 East Main Street
Norristown, PA 19101

May 16, 2019 Department of Environmental Protection
Southcentral Regional Office
Susquehanna Conference Rooms A and B
909 Elmerton Avenue
Harrisburg, PA 17110

This document summarizes the testimony’ received at the public hearings and the written
comments received during the public comment period. In addition, the comments received from
the House of Representatives, the House of Representatives Environmental Resources and
Energy Committee and the Independent Regtilatoiy Review Commission (IRRC) are
summarized and responses provided. Each comment is provided with the identifying commenter
number for each commenter that made that comment.
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Copies of Comments

Copies of all comments received by the Board are 1osted on IRRC’s website at
hjp: w\\v.Iric..Iatc,pa,tN. Search by Regulation # 7-535 or IRRC #3231.

Acronyms used iii this Comment/Response Document

APCA — Pennsylvania Air Pollution Control Act
AQTAC — Air Quality Technical Advisory Committee
CAA — Federal Clean Air Act (42 U.S.C.A. § 740l—?57lq)
CAC — Citizens Advison’ Council
CPI-U-RS — Consumer Price Index Ibr all Urban Consumers research series
EPA — United Slates Environmental Protection Agency
EQB — Environmental Quality Board
FREDI — Federal Reserve Economic Data
GP — General Pennit
IRRC — Independent Regulatory’ Review Commission
MACT — Maximum Achievable Control Technology
MWh — Megawatt hours
NAAQS — National Ambient Air Quality Standard
NACAA — National Association of Clean Air Agencies
NESHAP — National Emission Standards for Ha2ardous Air Pollutants
NSPS — New Source Performance Standards
NSR — New Source Review
PAL — P Ia ntw ide appl ieab i Ii ty limit
PSD — Prevention of significant deterioration
SBCAC — Small Business Compliance Advisory Committee
SIP — State Implementation Plan

3 o167



LIST OF COMMENTERS ON THE PROPOSED RULEMAKING

ID # Last Name First Name Affiliation Cliv State

Norris Thomas Greensburg PA

2 Kraflack Emily Mehoopany PA

3 l-lochlieiser l-lany Pittsburgh PA

4 Pilippini Rachel Group Against Smog Pittsburgh PA
and Pollution (GASP)

5 Magidson Pam Ardmore PA

6 Marrara Carl A. Pennsylvania l-larrisburg PA
NI aim icturers’
Association

7 Bern John Pittsburgh PA

S Regan Annie Piusburgh PA

9 Scanlon Meghan Pittsburgh PA

10 Gray Thalia Pittsburgh PA

II Schmidt Peg Pittsburgh PA

12 CastHna MD Frank P. Carlisle PA

13 Kyriazi Nicholas Pittsburgh PA

11 Chandler Elizabeth Swissvale PA

15 Kovalchick Shanna Pittsburgh PA

16 McCarier Daniel Pamell Ann Arbor MI

17 Taranto Angelo PA

IS Nadle Jonathan PA

19 Fifer Gaye PA

20 1-loman, Ph.D. Michelle Erie PA

21 Langmead Greg PA

22 Mercurlo Joseph New Kensington PA

23 \lastrangelo Dilla Pittsburgh PA

24 Johnson Janis Pittsburgh PA

25 Au Thomas Clean Air Board of Carlisle PA
Central Pennsylvania
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26 Pipal Suella

27 l-Iavrilla Robert Pittsburgh PA

28 Janis Naomi Pittsburgh PA

29 Mercudo Arlene New Kensington PA

30 lIaney James Glenshaw PA

31 Sunday Kevin Pennsylvania Chamber Flanisburg PA
of Business and
Industry

32 1-lenderson Paidck Marcellus Shale Pittsburgh PA
Coalition

33 Moody Kevin PIOGA l-larrisburg PA

34 Brisini Vincent OlYmpus Power, LLC Morristown NJ

35 Miclialik Sarah U. S. Sled Pittsburgh PA

36 Decker Richard Bethlehem PA

37 Peterson Alan Willow Street PA

38 DuPaul George Macungie PA

39 Lupo,OSB Pat Erie PA

40 Richter Ron Bethlehem PA

41 Scott wm Mansfield PA

42 Kirchner Michael Harrisburg PA

43 Charles Donald Huntingdon PA
Valley

44 Reiter Margaret Salorshurg PA

45 Gibbons Jaret ARIPPA Camp 1-lill PA

46 Minott. Esq. Joseph Clean Air Council Philadelphia PA

47 McPhedran Charles Earthjustice Philadelphia PA

48 Melialik. Matthew Breathe Project Pittsburgh PA
Ph.D.

49 Masur David PennEnvironment Philadelphia PA

50 Priego Karen PSATS PA

SI Brown Stephen PA
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52 BennioghofI Kerry PA I-louse of
Representatives

53 Bernstine Aaron PA House of
Representatives

54 Borowicz Stephanie PA I-louse of
Representatives

55 Cook Bud PA I-louse of
Representatives

56 Cox Jim PA House of
Representatives

57 Cutler Bryan PA I-louse of
Representatives

58 Delozier Shervl PA [louse of
Represen La Lives

59 Diamond Russ PA I-louse of
Rep resen ta Lives

60 Dunbar Goerge PA [louse of
Rep resen ta Lives

6] Dush Cris PA House of
Representatives

62 Ecker Torren PA [louse of
Representa Li \:Q5

63 Ecrett Garth PA House of
Representati\es

64 Fee Mmdv PA I-louse of
Representatives

65 Fritz Jonathan PA [louse of
Representatives

66 Gaydos Valerie PA House of
Representatives

67 GilIen Mark PA House of
Representatives

68 Gleiin Barbara PA House of
Representatives

69 Greiner Keith J. PA [louse of
Representatives
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70 Grove Seth PA I-louse of
Representatives

71 Hershey Jonathan PA I-louse of’
Representatives

72 Irvin Rich PA I-louse of’
Representatives

73 James R. Lee PA I-louse of
Representatives

74 Jones Mike PA [louse of
Represen lat i yes

75 Keefèr Dawn PA House of
Representatives

76 Klunk Kate PA House of
Representatives

77 Lewis Andrew PA I-louse of
Representatives

78 Maloney David PA House of
Representatives

79 Meatier Steven PA House of
Representatives

80 Miller Brett PA I-louse of
Represen (a lives

S I Moul Dan PA [louse of
Represenlati yes

82 Nelson Eric PA [louse of
Representatives

83 Oberlander Donna PA House of’
Representatives

84 Owleti Clini PA I-louse of
Representatives

85 Pieketi Tina PA House of
RepresenIaties

86 Pyle Jeff’ PA House of
Representatives

87 Rader Jack PA [louse of
Represenlatives
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88 Rapp Kathy PA [louse of
Representatives

89 Roac Brad PA I-louse of
Representatives

90 Rod man Greg PA House of
Representatives

91 Saylor Stan PA I-louse of
Representatives

92 Ryan Frank PA House of
Representatives

93 Schemel Paul PA I-louse of
Representatives

94 Schlegel Lynda PA House of
Culver Representatives

95 Toepel Marcy PA [louse of’
Representatives

96 Toohil Tarah PA I-louse of
Representatives

97 Wheeland Jell PA [louse of’
Represetita Lives

98 Ziinineninin Dave PA I-louse of
Representatives

99 Metcalfe Daiyl D. PA House
Environmental
Resources & Energy
Committee

100 Causer Martin PA [louse
Environmental
Resources & Energy
Committee

101 Dusk Cris PA I-Louse
Environmental
Resources & Energy
Committee

102 Fritz Jonathan PA I-louse
Environmental
Resources & Energy
Committee
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103 James R. Lee PA I-louse
N in ronmental
Resources & Energy
Committee

104 Mackenzie Ryan PA House
En i roninenta I
Resources & Energy
Committee

105 Walker Carl PA House
Metigar Environmental

Resources & Energy
Committee

106 ONeal Tim PA [louse
Environmental
Resources & Energy
Committee

107 Oriitav Jason PA I-louse
Environmental
Resources & Energy
Commi (tee

lOX Rapp Kathy PA [louse
Envi roninental
Resources & Energy
Coin in itt cc

109 Sankey Thomas PA [louse
Envi mnmenta I
Resources & Energy
Committee

110 Schemel Paul PA House
Environmental
Resources & Energy
Corn mi (tee

Ill Warner Ryan PA [louse
Environmental
Resources & Energy
Committee

112 Zimnmennan Dave PA I-louse
Environmental
Resources & Energy
Comini (tee

I 3 Snyder Pamela PA House
Environmental
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Resources & Energy
Committee

114—1426 Barber Zach PennEnvironment, Pittsburgh PA
including fonn letter

signatories
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COMMENTS AND RESPONSES

Statutory Authority

1. Comment: The commenters believe that the Department does not have the sL tutory authority
to propose the expansive fee increases. The Department states that section 6.3(a) of the Air
Pollution Control Act (APCA) provides the authority to amend the air quality Ibe schedules. The
commenters believe that section 6.3(a) authorizes certain kes. but does not authorize ally kind of
lees.

The commenters note that subsection (a) specilicallv refers to the whole section in its grant of
authority hut does not grant an’ particular ICes in this subsection. Only later in section 6.3 does
the statute delineate the particular Fees that it authorizes. Had the Legislature stopped at
subsection (a) then, theoretically, a broad swath of fees would be authorized. However, the
statute does not stop with subsection (a). The Legislature went on to explicitly set specific
parameters on the fees it was authorizing in subsequent subsections. Those specific fees that are
authorized are listed in subsections (c) and (j). Subsection (c) authorizes the emission ICe for
Title V sources, and subsection (3) authorizes “the Jo/Iou-lag categoric’s of fees not related to Ti/Ic’
V of the Clean Au Act. These Non—Title V ICes are for:

I. The processing of any’ application for plan approval.
2. The processing of any application for an operating permit.
3. Annual operating pm it administration.

Subsection (3) also states: ‘‘Ii; regard to fees esuibhslied uncle;’ this subsection, iiichi’ithial souirccw
required to be regulated hi’ lit/c V oft/ic’ C/eu,, An’ Act s/ia/I on/i’ be subject to plait approval
fes atithonred in thLv subsection.” 35 P.S. 4006.3 (j). In other words. Title V sources can only
he assessed an emission ICe and plan approval fees. Non-Title V sources can only be assessed
fees for: plan approvals, operating permits, and annual operating permit administration. Any
other ICes that go beyond the explicit authorization in these subsections goes beyond statutory
authority. (52—98, 1427)

Response: This final-form rulemaking is authorized under section 5(a)( 1) of the APCA (35 P.s.
§ 4005(a)( I )), which grants the Environmental Quality Board (Board) the authority to adopt rules
and regulations [hr the prevention, control, reduction and abatement of air pollution in this
Commonwealth. and section 5(a)(8) of the APCA (35 P.S. § 4005(a)($)). which grants the Board
the authority to adopt i-tiles and regulations designed to implement the provisions of the Clean
Air Act (CAA), which in this case relate to fees under Title V of the CAA (42 U.S.C.A. § 7661-
7661fl.

Implementing the provisions of the federal CAA is only one of the many reasons why the
General Assembly enacted the APCA. The APCA is also intended to protect the air resources of
this Commonwealth for the protection of public health and welfare and the environment.
including plant and animal life and recreational resources, as well as development, attraction and
expansion of industn’. commerce and agriculture. The Department was also provided with
specific duties under section 4 of the APCA (35 P.s. § 4004) related to the regulation and
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enforcement ol’air contamination sources within this Commonwealth. To fulfill this statutory
obligation, the Department needs sufficient funding.

Subsection 6.3(a) of the APCA provides the Board with broad authority to establish fees
sufficient to cover the indirect and direct costs of administering the Air Quality Program.
including the air pollution control plan approval process, operating pennit program required by
Title V of the CAA and other requirements of the CAA. The fees, in this rulemaking, are used to
support the air pollution control program atithorized under the APCA. The sticceeding
subsections, including subsections (c) and U). authorize certain types of fees but do not limit the
Board’s atithoriiv under subsection 6.3(a) to establish other fees. Under section 1922 of the
Stattitory Constrtiction Act (I Pa.C.S.A. § I 922). In ascertaining legislative intent, one may
presume that “the General Assembly intends the entire statute to he effective and certain.” In
other words, there would be no reason for the General Assembly to add section 6.3(a) if they did
not intend to hold it effective.

The current regulations which were last revised in 1994 with staged plan approval and operating
permit application increases over an ensuing 10 years have a similar fee structure to the final—form
regulations. See 24 PaM. 5899 (November 26, 1994). As required under section 5(a) the RRA,
71 P.S. § 745.5(a). the Department submitted a copy of the 1994 rulemaking to the Chairpersons
of the House Conservation Committee and the Senate Environmental Resotirces and Energy
Committee fbr review and comment. and those regulations were deemed approved by’ both
Committees on October II. 1994. See 24 Pa.B. at 5910. Consequently. it is difficult to see how
the final—form rtilcmaLing exceeds the APCA stattitoiy authority.

Subsection 6.3(e) and 6.3(j) both reiCrence interim ICes. Subsection 6.3(e) specifies the interim
ICe amounts for Title V sources for processing operating permit applications and an annual
operating permit administration fee. Subsection 6.3(j) specifies the interim fee amounts for non—
Title V sources for processing plan approval applications, processing operating permit
applications, and an annual operating permit administration fee. Further, subsection 6.3(j) must
be read in conjunction with subsection 6.3(e). Stibsection 6.3(e) does not specify the interim plan
approval application ICe for Title V sources. Instead, subsection 6.30) clarifies that Title V
sources are only subject to the interim plan approval ICes in subsection U) becatise the Title V
sources are already subject to the interim operating permit application and annual operating
permit administration Fees in subsection 6.3(e). It should also be noted that the interim fees in
subsection 6.30) were only in place until the Board adopted regulations that established fees for
non-Title V sources and the interim fees in subsection 6.3(e) were no longer applicable once the
Board established the alternative fees under subsection 6.3(e).

Additionally, tinder 40 CFR 70.9 (relating to ICe determination and certification), the
Department’s Air Quality Program is required to establish fees that are sufficient to cover the
permit program costs, including costs related to preparing regulations or guidance. reviewing
permit applications, general administrative costs of running the program, implementing and
enforcing the terms of a permit, emissions and ambient monitoring. modeling, analyses, or
demonstrations, preparing inventories and tracking emissions. and providing small business
assistance.
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While the plain language of Section 6.3(a) is unambiguous and grants the Board broad authority
to establish fees. the legislative history in this case is also instructive. A review of the 1992
House and Senate Journals Ihr the consideration of Senate Bill 1650 of the Session of 1992 show
no comments limiting the structure of the fees scliedtile to specific fees. See Senate Legislative
Journals forJune 16. 1992. pages 2273. 2281—2287; June 17. 1992, pages 2291—2295: and
Jtine 30. 1992. pages 2450 and 2451: and House Legislative Journal for June 29. 1992, pages
1580—1587. \Veblinks:
Senate Journal June 16, 1992:

I I U Si/I fl H i’( ro I 6.pdi ,paee 14
Senate Journal June 17, 1992:
hr r 1.1*:’ .1.1 rr I. )J/SJ/1 992/0/S 1199206! 7.pdtpae=2
Senate Journal June 30, 1992:

IHijIH\\( HI fUSJ/1992Si1’)92O63t).pd&pae=40
House Journal June 29, 1992:
https://www.Iegis.state.pa.us/WUOI/Ll/HJ/1 99210/l9920629.pdf#page=24

2. Comment: The commenters assert that it is clear that a plain reading of the statute prolubits
most of the Departments lee proposals. In its proposal. (lie Department seems to concentrate
only on the authority granted to cover the costs of the program and thereby ignores the fact that
the Legislature only authorized specific ICes. The fees that are outside specific legislative
authorization are as follow; first. the statute does not allow the Department to increase the
operating permit fee fbr Title V sources. In fact, this fee is on/i ct/loitt’d for Aoii lit/c I soitiec’s

iii suhscciwii f/i, u/itch raises questions about the legahti of the Depaitnietit ‘s current annual
operating /)et7ilit (tu/nhiIiLvtiatiOiI ftc/or Title F /ces in 25 Pa Code ‘ l27. 704. (52—98)

Response: The amendments to the ICe schedules are authorized under section 6.3 of the APCA.
Subsection 6.3(a) authorizes the Board to establish lees sufficient to cover the indirect and direct
costs of administering the air pollution control plan approval process. operating permit program
required by Title V of the CAA, other requirements of the CAA and the indirect and direct costs
of administering the Small Business Stationary Source Technical and Environmental Compliance
Assistance Program, the Small Business Compliance Advisory Committee, and the Office of
Small Business Ombudsman. This section also authorizes the Board by regulation to establish
ICes to support the air poiltition control program authorized by the APCA and not covered by
ICes required by section 502(b) of the CAA. [mplementing the provisions of the federal CAA is
only one of the many reasons why the General Assembly enacted the APCA. The APCA is also
intended to protect the air resources of this Commonwealth Ihr the protection of public health
and welfare and the environment, including plant and animal life and recreational resources, as
well as development, attraction and expansion of industiw, commerce and agrieulttire. The
Department was also provided with specific dtities under section 4 of the APCA (35 P.S. § 4004)
related to the regulation and enforcement of air contamination sources within this
Commonwealth. To fulfill this statutory obligation, the Department needs sufficient funding.

The Departments authority is not limited to the ICes listed in subsections 6.3(c) and U).
Subsection 6.30) says that the Board may by regulation establish the following categories of fees
not related to Title V of the CAA. Subsection 6.30) does not say that the Board shall establish
these fees or may establish only these fees. Under 40 CFR 70.9, state programs shall establish
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fees that are sufficient to cover the permit program costs, including costs related to preparing
regulations or guidance, reviewing permit applications, general administrative costs of running
the program, implementing and enforcing the terms ofa permit, emissions and ambient
monitoring. modeling. analyses, or demonstrations, preparing inventories and tracking emissions,
and providing small business assistance. The Pennsylvania Title V operating permit program was
implemented on November 26, 1994. See 24 Pa.B. 5399 (November 26. 1994). The operating
permit program was approved as part of the Common ealth’s State Implementation Plan (SIP)
and received ftill approval as a Part 70 operating permit program effective Atigust 29, 1996, See
61 FR 39597 (Jtily 30, 1996). Please see the response to Comment I for ftirther inlhnnation on
statutory authority.

3. Comment: The commenters assert that the statute only authorizes an annual operating permit
“adnu;ns(iviion” fee, therefore it cannot be replaced with an annual operating permit
‘‘niaiiiIenww’ ‘‘fee. When asked if the Department had the statutory authority to charge a
maintenance lee, as noted in the EQB Meeting Minutes for December 18, 2018, deputy
Hartenstein responded aflirmatively, hut with no justification, citation, or explanation, He then
said the maintenance fee was the same, conceptually, as the operating administrative fee and that
the names are adjusted as they apply to difiCrent fhcilities to avoid confusion. While we applaud
any effort to avoid conhision. it does not change the (bet that the statute is void of any such
authorization Fr a “nlaintenance” ICe and any confusion over wording can jtist as successftillv be
avoided by’ merely’ referring to it simpI’ as it is in the statute: an administration fee. (52—93,
1427)

Response: Subsection 6.30)(3) of the APCA provides for an annual operating permit
administration ICe, an undefined term in the act. It does not, however, limit tile Board to using
that exact name (hr tile (‘cc. The annual operating permit maintenance fee in tins final—form
rulemaking is the annual operalin permit administration fee. The Board merely adjusted the
name of the fee to better describe its purpose since these Fees are used to cover tile Department’s
costs lbr evaluating tile Ibcihtv to ensure that it is’ maintaining comphance. including tile costs
of inspections, reviewing records, and reviewing permits. it is reasonable and appropriate for the
Board to adjust the name ofa fee to better describe its purpose. This name change is also evident
by tile fact that the Department will stop assessing the currently titled annual operating permit
administration fee after December 31, 2020. The Board did not receive comments formally or
informally from owners and operators or the general public stating that the nanle change would
cause eon fusion.

4. Comment: Tile commenters further assert that tile APCA does not authorize tile Department
to split apart the plan approval application into disparate parts only to then add them together fbr
a higher cumtdative (Ce. Plantwide applicability limits, ambient air impact modeling of certain
plan approval applications, and risk assessments are not plan approval iCes, they are newly
invented fees. Furthermore, although the Department claims the risk assessment fee is a plan
approval fee. it does not even include it in the plan approval fee subsection (25 Pa Code §
127.702) but instead gives risk assessments its own section (proposed § 127.703). This is not a
new plan approval (Ce: this is simply an altogetller new fee. The Department cannot invent new
fees and call them plan approval fees and claim tiley are authorized by the statute. (52—113,
1427)
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Response: The Department did not split apart the plan approval application fees into disparate
parts and add them back together for a higher cumulative fee as part of this final—form
rulemaking. On November 26. 1994, after significant public input. including several hearings
and uhlic meetings, and an evaluation of the tee structure by an outside consultant, the Board’s
amendments to the Department’s plan approval and operating peru it program crc establ shed
as required to be consistent with the 1992 APCA amendments. See 24 Pa.B. 5937, 5938. As a
result of public comments opposing the proposed fee structure and recommendations that the
Department establish fees bused on the time necessary to process the plan approval application,
the Department established the six categories of plan approval Fees to better reflect the actual
cost to the Commonwealth of evaluating plan approval applications. See 24 Pa.B. 5903. As
required tinder section 5(a) the Regulatory Review Act (RRA) (71 P.S. 745.5(a)), the
Department submitted a copy of the proposed rulemaking to the Chairpersons of [lie House
Conservation Committee and the Senate Environmental Resources and Energy Committee for
review and comment, and the final—lhrm regtilation was deemed approved by both Committees
on October Il. 1994. See 24 Pa.B. 5910.

In the 1991 regulator’ amendments. the Department stated that ‘‘the fees for plan appro als are
still based on the complexity of the plan approval application’’ and that ‘‘the ne fee structure is
a better reflection of the actual cost to the Commonwealth for evaluating plan approval
applications.” See 24 Pa.B. 5902. The Department’s position and the plan approval ICe structure
remains unchanged in this final—form rulemaking. The Department still holds that applicants
should only have to pay for the service rendered, particularly considering that every plan
approval application is different and requires a level of review based on the number and
complexity of the components. The six categories of plan approval fees required under §

I 27.702(b)—(g) were established in 1994. Thus, applicants have been paying separate ICes for
the processing of the components of plan approval applications since implementation of’ the ICe
schedule in 1994.

That is. an applicant lbr a plan approval for construction. modilication. or reactivation of a
source or installation ofan air cleaning device on an air contamination source requiring approval
tinder Chapter 127, Subchapter B (relating to plan approval requirements) that is not subject to
New Source Perfoniiance Standards (NSPS). National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air
Pollutants (NESHAP). or Maximum Achievable Control Technology (MACT) Stnndards, New
SoLirce Review (NSR). or Prevention of Significant.Deterioration (PSD), only pays the
applicable fee required under § 127.702(b) (relating to plan approval fees).

An applicant for a plan approval requiring approval under Chapter 127, Subchapter B and
Subchapter E (relating to new source reviexv) pays the applicable fee under § 127.702(c) in
addition to the applicable fee under § 127.702(b).

An applicant for a plan approval requiring approval under Chapter l27, Subchapter B that is
subject to one or more standards adopted under Chapter 122 (relating to National standards of
performance Ibr new stationan’ sources), one or more standards adopted under Chapter 124
(relating to National emission standards for hazardous air pollutants). one or more standards
under § 127.35(b) (relating to maximum achievable control technology standards for hazardous
air pollutants), or to standards under a combination of Chapters 122 and 124 and § 127.35(b),
pays the applicable fee under § 127.702(b) and the applicable fees under § 127.702(d). The
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amendments Lo § 127.702(d) in this final—term rulemaking establish that the applicant will pay
the lees ICr up to and including three applicable standards. bitt the Departments revie xviI I
include all applicable standards if there are more than three applicable standards. This
amendatory language to § 127.702(d) merely clarifies hat has been the Deparunent’s practice
since implementation of’ the fee schedule in 1994.

Additionally, an applicant for a plan approval requiring approval under Subchapter B that is
subject to a MACT standard under the requirements of § 127.35(c), (d), or (Ii) pays the
applicable fee tinder § 127.702(e) in addition to the applicable fee under § 127.702(b).

The applicant for a plan approval requiring approval under Chapter 127, Subchapter B and
Subchapter D (relating to prevention of significant deterioration of air quality) pays the
applicable fee tinder § 127.702(fl in addition to the applicable fee tinder 127,702(h). The ICe
under § 127.7(2(f) includes the Department’s rev iew and permitting activities ICr new
construction at a major fticilitv or a modification at a major ICcil ity that is located in an
attainment area subject to PSD requirements.

The ICe in § 127.702(1) ICr approval of a plan approval in an attainment area subject to PSD
reqtiirements also includes the Departnients review and permitting activities ICr a plantwide
applicability limit (PAL), if submitted by the Ilicility owner or operator as part of the plan
approval application requiring approval tinder Subchapter D .A PAL is an emissions limit
eNpressed in tons per year for a pollutant at a major fhcility that is enforceable as a practical
matter and established facility—wide in accordance with § 127.218 (relating to PALs). The PAL is
incorporated into the major Iheility permit and is based on the Ihcility’s baseline actual emissions
of all emissions units at the facility that emit or have the potential to emit the PAL pollutant. A
PAL permit allows the owner or operator of’ the major facility to avoid the major NSR permitting
review process and the major NSR permitting review fees when making subsequent changes to
(lie lhcility or individual emissions units. Changes under the PAL are not exempt from state
permitting requirements and a PAL requires recordkeeping, monitoring, and reporting. In return
For this flexibility, emissions must be monitored at all sources of emissions included in the PAL.
The benefit to the owner or operator of the lhcilitv is that a process or source change may be
made without applying fOr a revised Federally-enforceable NSR operating permit or going
through an emissions netting review if the additional emissions of the PAL pollutant do not
exceed the PAL limit. In summary, a PAL will allow quick changes at the facility without the
need to submit a new plan approval application and save the owner or operator of the facility
money by not having to pay the major NSR permitting review ICes. The applicant for a plan
approval requiring approval under Subchapter D pays the applicable fee under § 127.702(1) in
addition to the applicable fee under § 127.702(b) whether or not a PAL is requested.

Likewise, the applicant ICr a plan approval requiring approval under Chapter 127, Subchapter B
and Subchapter E (relating to new sottrce review) for new construction or modification of a
Ihcility that is located in a nonattainment area or in an attainment area that has an impact on a
nonattainment area may apply for a PAL permit tinder § 127.218(b). may apply to cease a PAL
permit under § 127.2180). or may apply to increase a PAL under § 127.218(l), if submitted by
the applicant as part of the plan approval requiring approval under Subchapter E. The applicant
pays the applicable fee under § 127.702(g) in addition to the applicable fee under § 127.702(b).
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An applicant may submit a plan approval application requesting a PAL only. which does not
require the Departments extensive PSD or NSR review and permitting activities for new
construction or modification at the major fhcilitv under Subchapter D or Subchapter E. These
applicants are, however, currently subject to the fee in § 127.702W. § 127.702(g). or both, even
though t[e application does not require the complete PSD or NSR permitting review. Industry
representatives have expressed concern about paving these comprehensive fees for a plan
approval application that is only for a PAL. The Department is addressing this industry concern
by amending § 127.702 with revised subsection (h) to establish the ICe that is paid for a PAL
application that is not submitted under subsection (1) or subsection (g). This fee is added to the
applicable fee in § 127.702(b) and saves Ue applicant money because they are no longer required
to pay the fee in subsection (fl or subsection (g), or both, for PSD or NSR permitting review
services that are not needed.

The Department disagrees that the fees Ibr an ambient impact analysis or a reassessment ofa
control technology determination that is required when the owner or operator of a source
proposes a revision to a plan approval application are new fees rather than plan approval
application fees. This analysis or reassessment results from the owner or operator of the source
proposing a revision or a modification to a plan approval application for which the Department
has completed its technical review. Generally, ambient air impact modeling is required when the
source is subject to PSD requirements tinder Subchapter D. A revision to the plan approval
application that requires a change in the modeling analysis may be construed as a modification to
the previously submitted plan approval application and the Department max’ charge the fee in §
127.702(f) for a full review of the revised PSD plan approval application. As discussed above for
the PAL fees. however, the revised plan approval application ma” not require a full review of the
PSD requirements. hut only a new analysis of ambient impacts or a reassessment of the control
technology determination. The Department established a separate fee Rn these instances so that
the applicant will not be charged the lee in § 127.702(l) for a full review of PSD requirements,
thereby saving the applicant money.

The Department agrees that the risk assessment ICes should be included in the plan approval
application fees section rather than be a stand—alone section and has addressed the commenters’
concern by moving proposed § 127.708 (relating to risk assessment) to § 127.702 as subsection
(k) in this final—form rulemaking. A risk assessment analysis report is prepared by the
Department in response to a proposal in a plan approval application that includes the presence of
hazardous air pollutants, which include carcinogenic and teratogenic compounds. The risk
assessment analysis is conducted by the Department to assess the potential adverse public health
and welfare eflCcts under both current and planned future conditions caused by the presence of
hazardous air pollutants after the source is controlled. Only a few are conducted each year
depending on the applications received for certain sources including cement kilns, incinerators,
and landfills. Risk assessment analyses are complex and require extensive staff time to research
and to develop the report of potential adverse public health and welfare elYects This cost to the
Department is currently borne by the owners and operators of all permitted fhcilities through the
plan approval application and permitting fees that they pay. The Department proposed the risk
assessment ICe to reduce the financial burden incurred by all owners and operators of permitted
sources. Without this separate fee for risk assessment analyses, plan approval application fees
applicable to all owners and operators of permitted sources would have to be adjusted higher.
Because risk assessment analyses are not required for all plan approval applications, the
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Depanment believes establishing the risk assessment lee is appropriate to allocate these costs to
the users of the service.

The complexity of the Department’s air quality permitting program has increased since its
implementation in 1094 as new and more stringent requirements have been promulgated by the
EPA. These revised lees are designed to recover the Department’s costs fir certain activities
related to processing of applications fir plan approvals and operating permits. including risk
assessments and ambient air impact modeling of certain plan approval applications, without
burdening all owners and operators of permitted sources with costs fir services that they do not
use or need. Establishing this fee structure will provide support for the continuation of the
Department’s Air Quality Program and ensure continued protection of the environment and the
public health and welflire of the citizens of this Commonwealth.

5. Comment: The commenters assert that the Department adds other proposed brand new ICes,
namely: asbestos abatement or demolition or renovation project notifications (asbestos
notifications); antI requests for detemuination or lhr claims of confidential information which are,
likewise, statutorily’ unauthorized. (52—I 13, 1427)

Response: Subsection 63(a) provides the Board with broad authority to establish sufficient lees
to cover the indirect and direct costs of administering the air pollution control plan approval
process. operating permit program required by Title V of the CAA. other requirements of the
CAA and the indirect and direct costs ofadministering the Small Business Stationan’ Source
Technical and Environmental Compliance Assistance Program, Compliance Advisory
Committee and Office of’ Small Btisiness Ombudsman. This section also authorizes the Board by
regulation to establish fees to support the air pollution control program authoi-ized b’ the APCA
and not covered by ICes required by section 502(b) of the CAA. Implementing the provisions of
the federal CAA is only one of the many reasons why the General Assembly enacted the APCA.
The APCA is also intended to protect the air resources of this Commonwealth lhr the protection
of public health and welibre and the environment, including plant and animal life and
recreational resources, as well as development, attraction and expansion of industry, commerce
and agriculture. The Department was also provided with specific duties tinder section 4 of the
APCA related to the regulation and enforcement of air contamination sources within this
Commonwealth. (35 P.S. § 4004). To fulfill this statutory obligation, the Department needs
sufficient funding. The fees in this ease are authorized under subsection 6.3(a) of the APCA antI
ttsed to recover the Department’s costs for certain activities, including the review of asbestos
abatement or demolition or renovation project notifications and requests for determination.
Under 40 CER 70.9. state programs shall establish fees that are sufficient to cover the permit
program costs, including costs related to preparing regulations or guidance. reviewing permit
npplications. general administrative costs of ninning the program. implementing and enforcing
the terms of a permit. emissions and ambient monitoring, modeling. analyses, or demonstrations,
preparing inventories and tracking emissions, and providing small business assistance.

The Department receives upwards of 5,000 initial asbestos notifications and a total of about
7,000 asbestos notifications each year. which require staff review and site inspections. The
Department currently inspects about 200 asbestos projects per year due to staffing constraints.
The final-form Fee applies only to the initial notification by an owner or operator of an asbestos
abatement or regulated demolition or renovation project that is subject to 40 CFR Part 61,
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Subpart N] (relating to National emission standards lbr hazardous air pollutants) or the Asbestos
Occupations Accreditation and Certilication Act (Act 1990-194) (63 P.S. § 2101—2112) and
which is not located in Philadelphia Count or Afleuheny County. The asbestos notification fee
will help defray the costs to the Department of processing the asbestos notifications and
inspecting the projects.

For comparison purposes. the Philadelphia County Department of Health. Air Management
Senices (AXIS) receives about 1,800 asbestos notifications per year and the Allegheny County
Health Department (ACHD) receives about 1,200 per year. Philadelphia AMS receives revenue
of approximately 5300,000 annually from asbestos notification Ibes and ACHD received revenue
of approximately 5520.000 in calendar year 2019 from asbestos notification Fees.

The request lhr determination (RFD) process allows an owner or operator to obtain a written
case—by—case exemption from the requirement to apply lhr a plan approval or operating permit. if

the Department determines the requestor meets the exemption criteria in § 127.14 (relating to
exemptions). The RFDs are reviewed by Department stall’ in much the same way as other
applications and this linal—form rulemaking establishes a lee to recover the costs to the
Department.

The proposed amendments to the Title V and Non—Title V plan approval application and
operating permit fee sehedtiles and the establishment of ftc schedules for risk assessment review,
asbestos notifications, and requests for determination are designed to recover the Department’s
costs for these activities and provide the needed financial support ibr continuation of the
Department’s Air Quality Program as well as ensure continued protection of public health and
wel hre and the environment.

Please see the response to Comment 8 for a discussion about the proposed fee lbr claims of
confidentiality, which has been removed from this final—Rim rulemaking.

6. Comment: The commenters assert that there is no authorization to establish Title V general
operating permit ICes (which are unspecified) for stationan’ or portable sources under Chapter
127, Subchapter H (relating to genera] plan approvals and operating permits). (52—93)

Response: Subsection 6.3(a) provides the Board with broad authority to establish fees sufficient
to cover the indirect and direct costs of administering the Air Qtialitv Program. The Department
has not proposed to change any fee associated with issued general plan approvals and general
operating permits. The application fees for the authorization to use each general plan approval or
general operating permit are proposed along with the general plan approval or general permit and
published in the Pcnnsr/ivnia Bid/c/i,, for public review and comment for 45 day-s prior to
establishing or modifying the general plan approval or general operating permit and its
application ICes.

While § 127.7 12 (relating to fees for the use of general plan approvals and general operating
permits under Subchapter H) is new, the substance of the provision was promulgated in 1991,
including for Title V sotirces. See 24 Pa.B. 5399 (November 26, 1994). The U.S. Environmental
Protection Agency (EPA) promotes the use of general operating permits where possible. See 57
FR 32259 (July 21, 1992). A general plan approval or a general operating permit is a single
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permitting document issued by the Department which can cover a category or class of many
similar sources. Public participation and the opporttinity for EPA and alTected State review must
be provided by the Department bfore issuing the general plan approval or general operating
permit for use by the regulated entities.

The owner or operator’s application for authorization to use a specific issued general plan
approval or general operating permit is evaluated under the terms of (lie general plan approval or
general operating ennit. If the application meets the requirements ol’ the general plan approval
or general operating tIe Department issues an authorization to use the general plan
approval or general operating permit to the applicant. The plan approval or operati ig periit
approval process lhr an eligible source can thus he greatly simplified, which substantially
reduces the administrative burden and costs on both (lie owner and operator of the source and (lie
permitting authority.

The established process for general plan approvals and general operating permits requires the
Department develop a proposed general plan approval or general operating permit along with the
proposed application fees and provide notice in (lie Pcnnsvlvcu;in Bulletin and the opportunity to
comment. See § 127.611 (relating to general plan approvals and general operating permits);
127.61 2(b)(4) (relating to public notice and review period): 127.631 (relating to general plan
approvals and operating permits for portable sources): 127.632(b)(4) (relating to public notice
and review period); 127.702(i) (relating to plan approval lees): 127.703(d) (relating to operating
permit fees under subchapter F); and I 27.704(d) (relating to Title V operating permits ICes under
subchapter G). The Department may also revise the application fee lhr an existing general plan
approval or general operating permit and provide notice iii the Pc’,,nsilinnin Thu/em: and an
opponunitv to comment oti the revised application fee as provided in § 127.612 and 127.632.
The Department has developed and issued general plan approvals and general operating permits
for 19 source categories since 1996.

Please note that proposed § 127.712 is renumbered at final to § 127.710 (relating to fees for the
use of general plan approvals and general operating permits under Subchapter H).

7. Comment: The plain reading of the APCA does not authorize most of the Department’s
proposed new fees or fee increases. (52—98)

Response: Subsection 6.3(a) provides the Board with broad authority to establish fees sufficient
to cover the indirect and direct costs of administering the Air Quality Program. The succeeding
subsections in section 6.3 do not ftirther limit that authority. Additionally, subsection 6.3(d) of
the APCA provides that. “the board shall establish a permanent air emission ICe which considers
the size of the air contamination source. the resources necessary to process the application for
plan approval or an operating permit, the complexity of the plan approval or operating permit,
the quantity and type of emissions from the sources, the amount of fees charged in neighboring
states, the importance of not placing existing or prospective sources in this Commonwealth at a
competitive disadvantage and other relevant factors.” Please see the responses to Comments I
through 6 for more information.

8. Comment: The commenters believe that the proposed fee for claims o[confidentiality is
statutorily unauthorized and abusive in the exercise of state authority. (52—98)
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Response: While the Department has broad authority under the APCA to establish fees, the
Department determined that the proposed fee lhr claims of confidentiality is unneeded at this
time and removed it Ibm this finah—fhrni rulemaking.

9. Comment: The commenters assert that when the Legislature intends to delegate expansive
authority (hr ftinding means to an agency’, it expressly does so. And when the Legislature intends
to delegate a narrow authority for funding means to an agency, it expresses the specil’ic and
limited categories of its authorization. The latter scenario is precisely the case with the lee
authorization section of the APCA. Because the statute provides authorization only For a specific
Title V fee, and limited categories of Non-Title V fees, we must therefore conclude that the
Legislature only intended to delegate a narrow authority For ftinding means to the Department.
The fees proposed by the Department are vastly expansive in kind and ought not to be approved
on the grounds of exceeding legislative intent. (52—98)

Response: The Legislature expressly provided the Board with broad authority to establish ICes
sufficient to cover the indirect and direct costs of administering the Air Quality Program in
stibsection 6.3(a) of the APCA. The succeeding subsections, including subsections (c) and (j),
authorize certain types of fees but do not limit the Board’s authority tinder subsection 6.3(a) to
establish other fees. The ICes, in this rulemaking. are used to support the air pollution control
program authorized under the APCA. Under section 1922 of the Statutory Construction Act (1
Pa.C.S.A. § I 922). “in ascertaining legislative intent, one may presume that ‘the General
Assembly intends the entire statute to be effective and certain.” In other words, there would be
no reason (hr the General Assembly to add section 6.3(a) if they did not intend to hold it
effective. Under 40 CFR 70.9, state programs shall establish fees that are sufficient to cover the
pernut program costs, including costs related to preparing regulations or guidance. reviewing
permit applications, general administrative costs of running the program. implementing and
enlbreing the terms of a permit, emissions anti ambient monitoring, modeling, analyses, or
demonstrations, preparing inventories and tracking emissions, and providing snmll business
assistance.

While the plain language of Section 6.3(a) is unambiguous and grants the Board broad authority
to establish fees, the legislative history in this case is also instructive. A review of the 1992
House and Senate Journals for the consideration of Senate Bill 1650 of the Session of 1992 show
no comments limiting the structure of the fees schedule to specific ICes. See Senate Legislative
Journals forJune 16, 1992, pages 2273, 2281—2287; June 17, 1992, pages 2291—2295; and
June 30, 1992, pages 2450 and 2451; and House Legislative Journal for June 29. 1992, pages
1580—1587. Weblinks:
Senate Journal itine 16. 1992:

— Ic :.——‘clL ,I I_I SI t:H:Sil:17.,l,rdi ;uael4
Senate Journal June 17, 1992:

1 Ri ii.. \\ IiIl[jSl’h99.ii SIHL)2II6I7.pdjptlue=2

Senate Journal June 30. 1992:
IzJi-tnr:Rh\ LO I L[SJ 1992?0:SJjcaCUo3O.pdftpa1e4o
House Journal June 29, 1992:

-I4I.H1t’, \\ CCI LI Hi l°U)1uiC’Lpdpage24
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10. Comment: The commenters believe that the revenue for the Departments Air Quality
Program must be raised through changing the statute, not through regulations. If the Department
perceives an inadequacy in the statutorily designed fee structure, then the Department should
discuss their desired changes to the statuton’ fee structure with the Legislature. (52—98)

Response: The Legislature expressly providcd the Board with broad authority to establish fees
sufficient to cover the indirect and direct costs of administering the Air Quality Program in
subsection 6.3(a) of the APCA. The fees, in this rulemaking, are used to support the air pollution
control program authorized under the APCA. The sticceeding subsections in section 6.3 do not
further limit that authority. Under 40 (‘FR § 70.9, state programs shall establish fees that are
sufficient to cover the permit program costs, including costs related to preparing regulations or
guidance, reviewing permit applications, general administrative costs of running the program,
implementing and enforcing the terms of a permit, emissions and ambient monitoring, modeling,
analyses, or demonstrations, preparing inventories and tracking emissions, and providing small
business assistance.

11. Comment: The commenters state that the Department is familiar with statutory restrictions
as evidenced by the ftict that the Department states in box 26 of the proposed rulemaking
Regulatory Analysis Form (RAF) that it could not consider increasing the cap of 4.000 tons of
regulated pollutants to increase emission ftc revenue because it is a statutoi cap. However, the
Department could simply ask the Legislature to amend this cap. (52—98)

Response: The 4,000 tons of regulated pollutants cap in the APCA is based on the language in
section 502(b) ol’the CAA (42 U. S.C.A. § 766 Ia) ‘.hich states that the permitting authority is
not required to include any amount of regulated pollutant emitted by’ any source in excess of’
4.000 tons per year oithat regulated pollutant. lie Department determined not to request an
increase in the cap, because relying primarily on revenue from the emission fee is no longer a
sustainable option for Ihnding the Air Quality Program. As emissions of regulated pollutants
continue to decrease overall, raising the cap on the tons per year of regulated pollutant would
continue to concentrate the burden of supporting the costs of the Department’s Air Quality
Program permitting activities lhr all Title V sources onto the owners and operators of fewer and
fewer Title V sources. Amending the fees-for-services schedule spreads the costs of supporting
the program more equitably across all users of the Department’s Air Quality Program services.
Surrounding states are also finding it necessary to adjust their fee schedules away from a reliance
on emission ftc revenue.

12. Comment: The eommenters understand that the APCA requires the Department to cover the
indirect and direct costs of administering the program by fees, bitt if the Department believes that
the current fees, as well as the current fee structure. are inadequate, then the legitimate venue For
remedy is through legislation. not regulation. In other words, if the Department would like to
shift away from reliance on the current fee structure to the various fees that it is requesting. then
the Department must ask the Legislature to consider amending the statute to authorize other
types of fees. Until then the Department must abide by the current statutory fee structure in
effect. (52—98)

Response: The Legislature has already expressly provided the Board with broad authority to
establish fees sufficient to cover the indirect and direct costs of administering the Air Quality
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Program in section 6.3(a) of the APCA. The fees, in this nilemakinu, are used to support Ue air
pollution control program authorized under the APCA. The Departments Air Quality Program
analyzed the time and costs required to review and issue plan approvals and permits and put
together the fee schedule that was published as a proposed rulemaking in the Pennsylvania
Bulleiin on April 13. 2019. Please see the response to Comment 10.

13. Comment: These commenters state that the authority and indeed the requirement for the
Amendments are presented in the DepartmcnCs Regulatory Analysis Form (“Form”) submission
to IRRC. The Department writes on page 2 of the Form,

“Section 6.3(a) of the APCA [Air Pollution Control Act] authorizes the
Board to establish fi2es sufficient to cover the indirect and direct costs of
administering the air pollution control plan approval process, operating
permit program required by Title V of the CAA [Clean Air Act], other
requirements of the CAA and the indirect and direct costs of administering
the Small Business Stationary Source Technical and Environmental
Compliance Assistance Program, the Small Business Compliance Advisory
Committee. and the Office of Small Business Ombudsman.”

The key phrase is “Fees sufficient to cover the indirect and direct costs.”The Clean Air Act.
through the Pennsylvania State Implementation Plan, requires that funding be sufficient to cover
adequate personnel and funds to carry out the Plan. 42 U.S.C.A. § 7410(a)(2)(E)(i).
(46, 47, 48, 49)

Response: The Department appreciates the concern about collecting sufficient fees to cover
udeqtiate personnel. The Department believes that the final—form Fees will be sufficient to cover
the indirect and direct costs oF the program.

14. Comment: These commenters state that there is no question that the Department has the
authority under the APCA to raise fees to cover its costs. Absent additional funding from another
source, the CAA compels it to do so. (36. 37. 38, 39. 40, 41. 42. 43, 44, 46. 47. 48. 49)

Response: The Department agrees that it has the authonty under the APCA for this final—form
rulemaking. The General Assembly enacted the APCA to protect the air resources of this
Commonwealth for the protection of public health and welfare and the environment, including
plant and animal life and recreational resources, as well as development, attraction and
expansion of industry, commerce and agriculture. The Department was also provided with
specific duties under section 4 of the APCA (35 P.S. § 4004) related to the regulation and
enforcement of air contamination sources within this Commonwealth. To fulfill this statutory
obligation, the Department needs sufficient ftinding. Please see the responses to Comments I—
12.

15. Comment: The commenter requests that the Board work with all interested parties.
particularly members of the Legislature to address the issues raised in their comment letters with
the goal of devising a ftinding structure that is authorized by statute, meets the intent of the
General Assembly and ensures adequate reventle to fund the Air Quality Program. (1427)
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Response: This final—form rulemaking is auti orized by the Board’s statutory authority provided
by the General Assembly, the APCA, and ensures adequate funding of the Air Quality Program.
In particular, the House of Representatives Environmental Resources and Energy Committee
approved the current fee structure in 1991,Additionallv. the members of the Legislature have
extensive involvement in the development of the Department’s rulemakings. including appointed
members on the Department’s advisory committees and thur seats on this Board, in addition to
the review outlined under the RRA. Lastly. the Board and the Department consistently seek
opportunities to engage productively with interested parties, including the Legislature. The
Department’s Legislative Office works to address issues and ensure that the Legislattire is
infhmied of actions by the Department and the Board.

Emrssio,z fee niadd

16. Comment: The commenters assert that the current fee stnicttire for the Department as
authorized by the APCA for the Title V program is based on an emission fee model. The
Legislature through the APCA, and Congress through the CAA, clearly intended for the emission
fee to be the main source of revenue fhr the Title \‘ program. (52—98)

Response: The commenters are correct that the current fee structure for the Department as
authorized by the APCA thr the Title V program is based, in part, on an emission fee model. In
fhct. a number of the fees referenced in section 6.3 of the APCA are considered emission ICes.
Under subsection 6.3(d) of the A PCA. ‘ the board shall establish a permanent air emission fee

which considers the size of the air contamination source, the resotirces necessary to process the
application Ihr plan approval or an operating permit, the complexity of the plan approval or
operating permit, the quantity and type of emissions from the sources, the amount of ICes
charged iii neighboring states, the importance of not placing existing or prospective sources in
this Commonwealth at a competitive disadvantage and other relevant Ihctors.’’ Subsection 6.3( fl
further states that the fees referenced in subsections (h). (c), and U) are emissions fees.

However, the legislators seem to be referencing the IwI’nlanenr tnhlJlia/ air emission fee required
tinder subsection 6.3(c). The APCA incltides the annual air emission fee as required for regulated
pollutants under section 502(b) of the CAA but does not stipulate that the annual air emission ICe
is to provide a certain percentage of the revenue for the Title V program, only that the annual air
emission fee is a component of the fee schedule for the Title V program. Further, the Department
does not agree that Congress through the CAA clearly intended for the annual air emission fee to
be the main, or only’, source of revenue for the Title V program.

In the EPA’s July21. 1992. final rule addressing the Pan 70 operating permit program, the EPA
stated tha an important benefit is that the pernut program contained in these regulations will
ensure that States have resources necessary to develop and administer the program eliectively. In
particular, the permit fees provisions of title V will require sources to pay the cost of developing
and implementing the permit program. To the extent die/cc’s tire based o;i actual ei;iissioii lei’etc,
the/cc’s u/li rica/c an nIcelItn’e/oi’ sources to reditec’ emissions [emphasis added].’’ See 57 FR
32251 (July21. 1992). The EPA further stated tha [t]he EPA interprets title V to otTer
peitin ((fig aiit/ioi’itiec /lexi/nhtj’ iii setting i’m’iahk/ee tiiiioiiiits for different pa/infants or

different .vom’ce categories [emphasis added], as long as the sum of all fees collected is sufficient
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to meet Ue reasonable direct and indirect costs required to develop and administer the provisions
of title V of the Act. including section 507 as it applies to part 70 sources.” See 57 FR 32258.
Additionally, the EPA stated tha [t]he final part 70 regulations claril’ that States have a great
deal ofdiscretion in using the fee schedule to allocate permit program costs among part 70
sources. Even if the State relies on the 525. tpv [toils per i’eurj presumptive minimtim. the Slate
fee schedule does not need to assess fees at S25!tpy. T/:c’ Suite is lint recpnred to ncvess fees on
our jntrnen/a,’ hcusis mu? couu U.S C opphcation fees. seriiee—haced fees, euuui’simus fees bused on
c’ither nc/intl ui ulh)liuble enuissiuuis, u/bet Rpes of fecc, ui (flu’ coiuibmutioii thereof [emphasis
addcdl.” See 57 FR 32292.

These statements clearly demonstrate that the EPA, and Congress as the legislating body, did not
require that the annual air emission fee be the primary source of revenue for the Title V program
or even a source of revenue if a state demonstrated sufficient revenue through other types of ICes.
This final rule has not been revised materially’ since its issuance in 1992. indicating that Congress
and the EPA maintain this interpretation of the CAA requirements.

Prior to implementing the plan approval application and operating permit fee schedules in 1994,
the Department engaged the services ofa constiltant, Apogee Research, Inc., to assist in
evaluating the fee sinicture that would be necessary to support the Departments air pollution
control program as reqinred by section 502(1 )(3) of the CAA. See the August 1993 Final Report,
entitled “Resource Needs Analysis and Financial Plan.” prepared for the Commonwealth of
Pennsylvania Air Quality Program by Apogee Research. Inc.. Bethesda. MD. (1993 Apogee
Report). at
http::’ files.dep.statepaus’Air/AirQualitv/AQPortalFiles:Currcnt%EOEventsi 1993%20Apogee%2
OFees%2oFinal%OReport%2oposted.pdf and the August 1993 Report t\ppendices at
http:/.files. dep.state.pa,us:AirAirQualityiAQPortalFiles..Current%2OEvcnts.1 1993%20Apogee%2
Ofees%20Rcport%2OAppendices%2Oposled.pdf.

The Executive Stimmary to the 1993 Apogee Report (page vii (PDF page 8)) staled that the
financial plan presented in this sttidy builds on the principles of creating and maintaining funding
diversity, applying the user—pay principle to the greatest extent possible, building equity
considerations into choices among funding sources, and applying a cost basis to the assessment
of all user ICes where possible. The key to successful implementation of this financial plan is
early recognition of potential funding shortfalls in any one funding category and replacement or
augmentation of that flinding source with new ftinding mechanisms. In order to achieve this, it is
important for the state to build and maintain a diverse funding base across the full air program
and within as many’ individual program components as feasible.

The 1993 Apogee Report summarized the EPAs Part 70 operating permit program final Rile fee
options succinctly as:

While the permit nile is fairly explicit as to the program activities that must be funded
through Title V fees, federal requirements provide considerable flexibility to states in the
design of their ICe stnicwres. For example. provided that adequate aggregate revenue is
raised. states may:

- Charge a single fee or a combination of fees to Part 70 sources;
- Determine fees on a basis other than emissions (e.g.. service-based fees);
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— Base fees on either actual or allowable emissions:
- Exclude emissions above a certain level from the fee requirement;
- Differentiate fees based on source categories or type of pollutant;
— Exempt certain classes of sources from fee requirements: or
— Charge Fees covering any’ period of time (e.g... annual. permit term).

See 1993 Apogee Report. page 14 (PDF page 54).

The 1993 Apogee Report projected a need to develop a fees-lhr-sen’ice schedule as the program
matured and became more complex. On December 14, 2013, the Board promulgated a final-Ibmi
rulemaking that increased the Title V emission fee only but noted that a revised fee schedule
would be needed within 3 years, due, in part. to decreasing emissions of regulated pollutants
stibject to the Title V emissions fee. (See 43 Pa.B. 7268).

Further, as stated in the response to Comment 17, by generating approximately 70% to 72% of
the Title V revenue ibm the annual air emission fees in the proposed fee structure, the annual air
emission ICe reventie is still a primary source of revenue hr the program.

Given the current and fliture projected downward trajectory’ of emissions. the Department cannot
rely on an emissions-based fCc as its primary source of Title V revenue going forward. In
accordance with 40 CFR 70.10(b) and (c) (relating to Ibderal oversight and sanctions), the EPA
may withdraw approval of a Part 70 Title V Permit Program, in whole or in part. if the EPA finds
that a state or local agency’ has not taken “signihicant action to assure adequate administration and
enforcement of the program’ within 90 days afer the issuance ofa notice ofdeliciency (NOD).
The EPA is authorized to, among other things, withdraw approval of the program and
promulgate a Federal Title V Pennit Program in thus Commonwealth that would be administered
and enforced by the EPA. In this instance, all Title V eniission fees would be paid to the EPA
instead of the Department. Additionally, mandaton’ sanctions would he imposed tinder section
179 of the CAA (42 U.S.C.A. § 7509) if the program deficiency is not corrected within 18
months after the EPA issues the deficiency notice. These mandatory’ sanctions include 2—to—I
emission olThets for the construction of’ major sotirces and loss of Federal highway funds.

17. Comment: The commenters state that previously, when the Department needed more
revenue for this program, the Department would amend the emission fee, as it did in 2013 by
increasing the emission fee 48% (in addition to also receiving additional revenue through
automatic increases tied to the Consumer Price Index). (52—98)

Response: The final-form rulemaking published at 43 Pa.B. 7268 increased only the Title V
annual air emission fee. At that time, the Department projected that the increased Title V annual
air emission fee would not be sufficient to maintain the Title V kind and noted that a revised fee
schedule would be needed within 3 years. clue, in part. to decreasing emissions of regulated
pollutants subject to the Title V annual air emission fee. Please see the response to Comment IS
for more information.

18. Comment: The commenters state that the Department. in its current proposal. has chosen not
to follow its former practice, which comported with the law. Instead, in box 26 of the proposed
rulemaking RAF the Department discusses the three options that it considered but then rejected
the two options that increased this emission fee. This is interesting in light of the fact that the
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current fee structure provides for 97?h of the program’s revenue. hut tinder the proposed new Ie
structure it would drop down to just 700/b (according to Table 7 in RAF box 26). Thus, the
Department’s proposal shifts away from the Legislature’s intention that the emission fee be the
main revenue source for the Title V program. Since the Regulatory’ Review Act requires that
I R RC ‘‘deterninic . - ihe!hei the regulation coiifornis to the I iten non u/I/ic General :1ssciiih1’ in
the ciiac!iiit’iit u/i/ic V/li HIlL’ iIOfl li/i/C/I the inulation IN based ‘‘ (7 I P.S § 745, Sb). it is our
contention that a clear review of these licts in light of section 6.3(c) of the APCA shows that the
Department’s proposal exceeds the intent oFthe Legislature, and thus. IRRC must disapprove the
proposal. (52—98)

Response: The Department disagrees that the proposal exceeds the intent ofthe Legislature.
Reviewing Table 7 in box 26 of the RAF to the proposed rulemaking, the Department intein’ets
the commenters’ assertion that the current emission lee schedule provides 97% of program
revenue to be based on comparing the current emission fee revenue of $15,230,000 to total Title
V facility revenue in FY 2020-202! of S 15,665.125 ((S 15,230,000 / S 15,665.125) x 100 = 97%).
The Department interprets the commenters’ asseition that the emission (Ce revenue under the
proposed fee schedule of Option I would provide only 70% of the program revenue to be based
on comparing the emission fee revenue of $15,230,000 to the projected total Title V fhcility
revenue in FY 2020-2021 under Option I of 52 1.601.800 ((SI 5.230,000 / S21 .601,800) x 100 =

70%). Likewise, using the updated reventie numbers For Option I from Table 7 in box 26 of the
RAF to the final-Ibmi rulemaking, the percentage rises to 72% ((S 14,082,723 / S 19,454.523) x
100 = 72%). Regardless, generating 70% to 72% of the Title V operating penuit program
revenue from Title V emission ICes satisfies the commenters’ assertion that the Legislature’s
intent was that Title V emission ICes be the main revenue source Ièr the Title V operating permit
program.

Section 6.3(c) states that the Board shall establish by regulation a pemianent anntial air emission
fee as required l’or regulated pollutants by section 502(b) of the CAA to cover the reasonable
direct and indirect costs of administering the operating permit program required by Title V of the
CAA. Section 6.3(e) does not specify what percentage of the total Title’ revenue must be
generated by the Title V emission fee, only that the emission fee is a component of the fee
schedule. Under 40 CFR 70.9, state programs shall establish fees that are stiff cient to cover the
permit program costs, including costs related to preparing regulations or guidance, reviewing
permit applications, general administrative costs of running the program, implementing and
enforcing the tenus of a permit, emissions and ambient monitoring, modeling, analyses, or
demonstrations, preparing inventories and tracking emissions, and providing small business
assistance.

.4nnual opcrqtin yen;; it i;;uiintei;ance tee

19. Comment: One of the most significant new fees created, that DEP notes will generate a large
portion of these additional funds, is the creation of an annual maintenance fee for Title V
facilities. This proposed fee starts at 510,000 and increases to S15,600 by 2031. DEP notes that
this fee is necessary because revenues from the Title V emission fee, which is collected based on
the amount of emissions of regulated pollutants, have decreased by 41% since 2000 and are
continuing to decrease. (99—113)
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Response: The annual operating permit maintenance fee is not a newly created fee. Please see
the responses to Comments 3. 17, 19, 22. and 23 for a discussion of the annual operating permit
maintenance fee.

20. Corn ment: The commenter states that the EQB proposes to implement an annual
maintenance fee. This 510,000 annual maintenance ICe would he applicable to the owners and
operators of affected Non—Title V and Title V Ilicilities. It replaces the annual operating permit
administration ICe currently set at 5750. In light of the comments received from lawmakers and
the regulated community, the commenter believes the proposal being offered by the EQB may be
a policy decision of such a substantial nature that it requires legislative review. (1427)

Response: Stibsection 6,3(j)(3) of the APCA provides for an annual operating permit
administration l’cc, an undefined term in the act. It does not. however, limit the Board to using
that exact name for the fee. The annual operating permit maintenance fee in this final—Rum
rulemaking is the annual operating permit administration ICe. The Board merely’ adjusted the
name of the (Ce to better describe its purpose since these ICes arc used to cover the Department’s
costs (hr evaluating the facility to ensure that it is maintaining’ compliance, including the costs
of inspections, reviewing records. and reviewing permits. It is reasonable and appropriate for the
Board in adjust the name of a ICe to hctter describe its purpose. This name change is also evident
by the hict that the Department will stop assessing the currently titled annual operating permit
administration fee alier December 31, 2020.

The Department would like to clarify that the proposed SI 0,000 annual operating permit
maintenance ICe would have applied to the owners and operators of Title V facilities. Fees of
52.000 and 52,500 were proposed to apply to the owners and operators of Non-Title V Ihcilities.
In response to concerns raised at the June 14, 2018, AQTAC meeting that the annual
maintenance fee for a Synthetic Minor facility shouLd be higher. as well as concerns that the Title
V facilities should not stibsidize the costs of Non-Title V Ihcilities. the Department lowered the
Title V annual operating permit maintenance fee from S 10,000 to 58.000 for calendar years
2021—2025 while raising the Synthetic Minor annual maintenance fee from 52,500 to 54,000
lhr calendar years 2021—2025. These revisions balance the anticipated revenue lhr the Title V
and Non-Title V Accounts more closely with projected expenditures. This change is
approximately revenue neutral to the Department and can be seen in Tables 24, 25. and 26 on
page 36 of the Fee Report.

Please also see the responses to Comments 17, 22, and 23.

21. Comment: The commenter asks the Board to explain why it believes that replacing the
annual operating permit administrative fee with an annual operating permit maintenance fee is
authorized by the APCA. (1427)

Response: Subsection 6.31j)(3) of the APCA provides fbr an annual operating permit
administration fee, an undefined term in the act. It does not, however, limit the Board to using
that exact name for the fee. The annual operating permit maintenance fee in this final-form
rulemaking is the annual operating permit administration fee. The Board merely adjusted the
name of the fee to better describe its purpose since these fees are used to cover the Department’s
costs Ibr evaluating the lhcilitv to ensure that it is ‘maintaining’ compliance. including the costs
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of inspections, reviewing records, and reviewing permits. It is reasonable and appropriate for the
Board to adjust the name of a ftc to better describe its purpose.

22. Comment: The commenter asks the Board to explain how this lee is difThrent from the
administration fee and what types of activities it covers. (1427)

Response: The annual operating permit maintenance fee is not a newly created fee. Subsection
6.3U)(3) of the APCA provides for an annual operating pemiit administration ICe, an undefined
term in the act. The annual operating permit maintenance fee in this linal—fhim rulemaking is the
annual operating permit administration fee. The Boaid merely adjusted the name of the fee to
better describe its purpose since these ICes are used to cover the Department’s costs fbr
evaluating the lhcilitv to ensure that it is ‘maintaining’ compliance, including the costs of
inspections, reviewing records, and reviewing permits. It is reasonable and appropriate for the
Board to adjust the name of a fee to better describe its purpose.

23. Comment: Regarding the proposed annual maintenance fee, the commenters state the
increase in the annual ICe may almost double the annual cost for those facilities whose potential
emissions are just above the Title V major source thresholds, while being a 10% or less increase
lbr the largest facilities. Further. ifa company operates multiple small Title V facilities, such as
interstate transmission systems, the increase in maintenance fee may escalate to approximately
SI 00.000 per year in total lbr those facilities.’’ The commenters suggest that: “A graduated
anntial maintenance fee system based on total emissions, a clear path fr smaller facilities to
become synthetic minor sources or a not to exceed annual limitation per company are possible
options which should he considered.” (32. 33)

Response: The final—form annual operating permit maintenance fees arc designed to recover
costs to the Department for providing services to facility owners and operators that are otherwise
absorbed in the revenue generated from annual air emission ICes paid by the owners and
operators of the Title V facilities. pennitting fee revenue from the owners and operators of both
Title V and Non—Title V facilities, and General Fund allocation moneys. This annual operating
permit maintenance ICe is in addition to the requirement of § 127.705. which requires the owner
or operator ofTitle V facilities to pay an emissions fee per ton of each regulated pollutant
emitted in the previous year with a cap set at 4,000 tons per regulated pollutant.

A facility with potential emissions just above the Title V major source thresholds still requires
permitting review and issuance, inspections, and relatetl Department activities. The annual air
emission fee revenue from the facility may not cover the costs of the required Departmental
services. The revised annual operating permit maintenance fee is designed to help reeotip some
of these costs that otherwise must be absorbed in the fees paid by’ other facility owners and
operators.

To qualify for synthetic minor status, the owner or operator ol’a facility that has the potential to
emit (PTE) regulated pollutants above the major source thresholds, but has actual emissions of
regulated pollutants well below the major source thresholds, must be issued a permit with an
enforceable limit on the facility’s PTE. In this instance, the owner or operator of the facility may
complete an application for a synthetic minor operating permit that includes proposed conditions
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to liii it die fticilitv’s PTE to below the major source thresholds, The Department will review the
application and determine ifa synthetic minor operating permit can be issued to the applicant.

The annual operating permit maintenance fee is per operating permit. An owner or operator that
has multiple lhcilities may be able to combine the multiple lhcilities into a single operating
permit if the facilities are located on one or more contiguous or adjacent properties that are
owned or operated by’ the same person under common control.

24. Comment: The Department remarks that its proposal to institute an ‘‘annual maintenance
fee” as opposed to an increase in the emissions fec is the best option because it spreads out the
program costs more evenly across Title V Ihcilities. See Fiscal Analysis at pages 33-34. The
proposal has the added benefit, which the Department does not discuss, of making the program
more sustainable lonu—tenn if emissions continue to decrease. There is a drawback in this
approach in that it presents less ofa deterrent for higher increased emissions. However. the
Department’s choice to go with an annual maintenance f’ee is a reasonable way to balance the
benefits anti drawbacks. (46, 47, 48, 49)

Response: The Department thanks the commenters 11w their support. The annual operating
permit maintenance ICe will not have an adverse impact on the reductions of emissions. States
have an ongoing obligation under section 110 of the CAA to ensure that changes to any measure
incorporated into a SIP do not interfere with attainment or maintenance of any’ NAAQS or with
any other requirement of the CAA. The EPA cannot approve changes to SIP provisions unless
the Agency can conclude that the changes would not result in backsliding, as required by section
1100) of the CAA regarding plan revisions. See 84 FR 36304, 36323 (July 26, 2019).

Consequently, a state cannot allow the owner or operator of a source to increase its emissions of
a regulated pollutant without a demonstration to the EPA that doing so will not impact the state’s
or area’s attainment and reasonable further progress of that pollutant. Voluntary pollution
reduction has leveled off, however, as Title V flicility owners and operators reach the extent of
their ability’ to redtice emissions with currently available cost-effective control technologies, as
well as the extent that emissions need to be reduced throughout this Commonwealth to achieve
and maintain the applicable \AAQS. Without promulgation of a lowered NA;\QS by the EPA
or withotit monitored design values in this Commonwealth that exceed the current NAAQS.
there is no driver to require additional enussions reductions from the regulated industries. The
work involved in reviewing and renewing permits, conducting inspections, servicing the
monitors, evaluating emissions data. planning. developing and implementing regulations, polic’,
and guidance, and other program work to assure ongoing maintenance of the applicable NAAQS,
however, does not decrease.

25. Comment: The commenter agrees with the Department in using Option 1. This proposal of
an annual maintenance fee will spread out the cost obligations to all sources in an equitable
manner. (35)

Response: The Department thanks the commenter for their support. Please see the response to
Comment 17 for a discussion of the options that the Department considered in developing the
final-form fee schedule.
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Disineentii’t’ fir Tide I’ /irci!ities to i’olu,,tarilj’ rethice en,Lvsio,,s

26. Comment: The commenters expressed concern that the proposed fee structure creates a
disincentive [hr the Title V facilities. When the Ibes are correlated with emission volumes it
encourages lhcilities to make voluntary technological and operational improvements to reduce its
emissions because the less the sources pollute, the less they pay. The Department’s netlv
proposed fee structure will reduce the proportionality cia reduced fee based on achieving
reduced emission voltimes and win slow down the progress of voluntary pollution reduction.
(52—98)

Response: The Department supports the voluntary reduction of emissions which help attain and
maintain the health-based National Ambient Air QLlality Standards (NAAQS). However,
voluntary pollution reduction has leveled off as Title V facility owners and operators reach the
extent of their ability to reduce emissions with currently available cost—effective control
technologies, as well as the extent that emissions need to be reduced throughout this
Commonwealth to achieve and maintain the applicable NAAQS. Without promulgation of a
lowered NAAQS by the EPA or without monitored design values in this Commonwealth that
exceed the current NAAQS, there is no driver to require additional emissions redtictions from the
reguLated industries. In these instances, the owner or operator of a regulated fitcility may find it
less costly to continue to pay the Title V annual emissions fees rather than insiall additional
controls or make process changes to further reduce emissions. The Department’s work involved
in reviewing and renewing permits, conducting inspections, seiicing the monitors, evaluating
emissions data, planninu, developing and implementing regulations, policy, and guidance, and
other program work to assure ongoing maintenance of the applicable NAAQS, however, does
not decrease. The Department can no longer rely on Title V annual emissions le revenue to
cover most of the Title V program annual expenditures. therefore other fees must be
impLemented. Moreover, as slated in the response to Comment 17, by generating approximately
70% to 72% of the Title V program anntial revenue from annual air emission fees in the final—
lhm fee schedule, the Department is still relying on the annual air emission fee as a signilicant
sotirce of reventie for the program. This will continue to incentivize voltinlary emission
reductions.

Further, when the Title V program was implemented in 1994, a number of facility owners and
operators elected synthetic minor status, meaning they accepted Federally enforceable caps on
the fhcil ity’s potential to emit to less than the Title V thresholds, rather than be subject to the
Title V program requirements and annual air emission fees. These synthetic minor fhcility
owners and operators must maintain operating permits and meet recordkeeping and reporting
requirements, including reporting emissions to the Department’s air emissions inventory, as well
as be inspected on a regular basis for compliance evaluation. These facility plan approval and
permit applications require Department review lbr issuance of new or renewed permits. Table 11
on page 21 of the Fee Report for the final-Jhrm rulemaking provides an estimate of 50 hours for
the review ofa Non-Title V operating permit. which represents approximately 52.900 in
personnel costs. Table 12, also on page 21 of the Fee Report, provides 2$ hours each for the
review and issuance of an amendment or a minor modification to a Non-Title V operating
permit. The 2$ hours represents approximately SI .630 in personnel costs for each of these
activities. These costs cannot be recovered from Title V program fee revenue therefore the
Department has to consider reasonable approaches to ftinding these activities. The final-form lee
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schedule amendments, including the annual operating permit maintenance fee, spread the burden
of supporting the Air Quality Program among more users, including the owners and operators of
Non-Title V facilities who do not pay annual air emission fees. \Vithout the final-C mi fee
amendments, these costs to the Department would need to be absorbed in revenue paid by other
permitted sources.

27. Comment: The commenters assert that the Department’s new fee strticture is going in the
exact opposite direction of the recent EPA policy changes which incentivize voluntary pollution
reduction. In 20 I 8 the EPA withdrew the “once in always in’’ policy lbr the classification of
major sources of hazardous air pollutants In 1995 the EPA implemented a policy that
determined that any- Iwilitv that emitted enough pollution to be considered a “major source’’
could not be unclassified as such, no matter how much it reduced the amount it polluted The
EPA understood that the 1995 policy removed a major incentive to voluntarily redtiee the
amount of pollution the facility’ emitted. Now that the EPA has withdrawn this policy. lhcilities
will again have an incentive to make upgrades and run cleaner to get below the “major source”
designation. Just as federal policy is changing its direction towards financially incentivizing Title
V fhcilities in their voluntan reduction in pollution, so also should state policy, which
heretofhre. having proven to be highly effective, continue to incentivize voluntan’ pollution
reduction via its primary reliance on the emission fee per ton structure. (52—98)

Response: The intent of the EPA’s withdrawal ofthe 1995 once in always in (OlAl) policy is to
remove the timing limilation on the classification ol’a source as a major source of’HAP. That is,
the EPA’s July 26. 2019, notice of proposed rule published at 84 FR 36304 proposes to amend
40 (‘FR 63.1 (relating to applicability) to provide that the owner or operator ofa source of HAP
that moves from major source status to area source status will become subject to the
requirements for area sources rather than remain subject to the requirements imposed on major
sources. See 84 FR 36304. 36306 (July 26. 2019). The o\vners and operators of major sources of
HAPs are subject to rigorous recordkeeping and monitoring requirements and tinder the 1995
OIAI policy, could not be relieved of these rigorous administrative requirements even il the
source fell below the major source thresholds. While the withdrawal of the 1995 OlAl policy
may incentivize some owners and operators to voluntarily reduce emissions to move horn major
source status to area source status in order to reduce the administrative burden and associated
costs, ilan owner or operator ofa major source (Title V) oCHAP voluntarily reduces emissions
to achieve area source (Non-Title V) status, the annual air emission ICes collected on those
emissions cease, leading to decreased revenue hr the Air Quality Program. The Department’s
workload does not decrease, however, as the area source must still be permitted, inspected, and
monitored for compliance; ambient air monitoring must be maintained; and inventory emissions
must be tracked. These costs generated by an area source of eñiissions cannot be recovered from
Title V program revenue, therefore the Department considered reasonable approaches to funding
these activities. Without the final—form fee amendments, these costs to the Department would
need to be absorbed in revenue paid by other permitted sources and the General Fund allocation.

Further, an owner or operator of an area source of HAP is also able to go from area sotiree status
to major source status if desired, and at that time must comply with or resume complying with
the applicable major source HAP requirements. This could potentially have the effect of allowing
HAP emissions to increase and thereby increase Title V annual air emission fee revenue, bitt this
shift in classification would require significant Department activities to implement. An owner or
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operator submitting a plan approval application to go from area source status to major source

status for HAP would require the Department to review and revise the permit to incorporate the
applicable conditions. Inspection and monitoring of the lhcility to evaluate compliance with the
permit conditions would also continue or perhaps increase in frequency. These costs would be
incurred by the Department. The linal—Ibrm Ibe amendments allocate these costs to the users of
these sen’ices rather than increasing the permitting fees for all permitted fhcility owners and
operators or the Title \1 annual air emission lee for Title V lhcility owners and operators.

Additionally, the EPA’s July 26, 2019, notice ofproposed rule published at 84 FR 36304
stipulated that the proposed rulemaking does not affect states’ continuing obligations under
scction 110 of the CAA (relating to state implementation plans for national primary and
secondar ambient air quality standards) or tinder reqturements lhr SIP development, including
the obligation to maintain major sotirce NESH-\i’ requirements that may have been approved in
a SIP under section 110 of the CAA. In addition, states have an ongoing obligation tinder section
110 of the CAA to ensure that changes to any measure incorporated into a SIP do not interlCre
with attainment or maintenance of any NAAQS or with any’ other requirement of the CAA. The
EPA cannot approve changes to SIP provisions unless the Agency can conclude that the changes
would not result in backsliding, as required by section 110(l) of the CAA regarding plan
revisions. See 84 FR 35304, 36323.

Ftirther, as discussed in the responses to Comments 17 and 25, the final—form Air Quality
Program fee schedule amendments still rely on Title V annual air emission fees for
approximately 70% to 72% of Title V program annual revenue, which will continue to
incentivize the owners and operators of affected major fhcilities and sources to voluntarily
reduce emissions of regulated pollutants. The gains in voluntary reduction of emissions of
regulated pollutants have slowed as the owners and operators of Title V Iheilities and sources
reach the extent of their abtlitv to reduce pollutant emissions with citn’entlv available cost—
effective control technologies, as well as the extent that emissions need to be reduced throughout
this Commonwealth to achieve and maintain the applicable NAAQS or to comply. with
applicable MACT standards. The Department’s workload does not decrease, though, even if
emissions of regulated pollutants continue to decline or level off. The owners and operators of
sources of emissions must have an operating pennit to operate. tlierelbre. the Department must
continue to review and issue new or renewal permits, review plan approval apptications. and
conduct inspections at permitted major, nonmajor, and area source facilities on a regular basis to
evaluate facility compliance with permit conditions.

28. Comment: Regarding the proposed annual maintenance fee, the commenters state that the
higher maintenance fee seems eounterintuitive to the 1990 Clean Air Act Amendment goal of
providing an incentive for reducing emissions by charging the per ton fees.

Response: The final-Form annual operating permit maintenance fees are designed to recover
costs to the Department for providing seniees to facility owners and operators that are otherwise
absorbed in the revenue generated from anntial air emission Fees paid by the owners and
operators of the Title V fhcilities, permitting fee revenue from the owners and operators of both
Title V and Non-Title V facilities, and General Fund allocation moneys. This annual operating
permit maintenance fee is in addition to the requirement of § 127.705, which requires the owner
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or operator of Title V facilities to pay an annual air emissions lee per ton of each regulated
pollutant emitted in the previous year with a cap set at 4,000 tons per regulated pollutant.

Please see the response to Comment 25 For a discussion about incentivizing emission reductions
through assessment of the Title V annual air emission fee.

Deereasinu CIII ISSIOIIS of pollutants’ and nurn her of’ Title F’ fiicilities

29. Comment: The commenters state that the reason the Department offers for the need to
increase Fees, as staled in the Bulletin Notice, is because ‘‘the Dqnu’lnienl, /1/cc’ ,iiunv stale (111(1
local agencies, has eapcuieneed shortfalls iii fee i’c’veiitie (h/c to L’IJIISSIOIlS i’c’diictioiis at lint/or
flicithies.” The Title V account, as outlined in box 10 of the proposed rulemaking RAP, does
portray a positive ending balance through the end ol’ the Department’s projections iii 2023, hut
admittedly, does show a decline in revenuc and an increase in expenditures. This same section of
the RAE also Further details the cause oF the decline in revenue which is because ‘‘ei;iissioiIs
sub/ed to the lit/c’ I’ eniissioiu fee have decrea.ved by 41% since 2000 ((/1(1 c’OiItiiiIie 10 (/ec’I’easc’

((S IliOlL’ ellIi.VSiOhIS i’editciioii.v (((‘C reqiun’c’d tO mIni?? (1(1(1 nnuiutailI the revised applicable A-L-l OS
established lu the EP1I ‘‘This reflects the national trend that has seen the aggregate emissions of
the six criteria pollutants identified in the Clean Air Act decline 1w 73% from 1 970 to 201 7.
(52—98)

Response: The charts below show the tons of emissions reductions of regulated pollutants in this
Commonwealth from 1990 to 2018 Ibr Title V and Non—Title V permitted facilities that reported
to the Department’s Point Source Inventory’ air emissions database. For Title V annual emission
ICe purposes, “regulated pollutant,” as defined in section 502 of the CAA and § 127,705(d)
(relating to emission ICes), means a volatile organic compound. each pollutant regulated under
sections Ill and 112 oF the CAA (42 U.S.C.A. § 7411 and 7412) and each pollutant Ibr which a
NAAQS has been promulunted, except that carbon monoxide shall be excluded from this
reiCrence. The data lbr these charts ;\‘as retrieved from the Point Source Inventory on December
26, 2019.

Total Tons of Emissions of Regulated Pollutants From
Title V Permitted Facilities in

Pennsylvania for Calendar Years 1990 through 2016

3,500,000
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Total reported emissions of regulated pollutants (loin Title V permitted facilities have decreased
approximately 83% from a high of 2,237.605 tons in 1990 to 376,462 tons in 2018 [((2.237,605
— 376.462)2.237.605) x 100 = 83.1%]. Decreases in chargeable emissions of regulated
pollutants at Title \7 permitted facilities have resulted in decreased Title V annual air emission
fee revenue. As annual air emission lee revenue decreases. the Department’s costs for

performing plan approval. permitting. inspection, and related activities fOr the Title V program
must be covered by Title V plan approval and permitting iCes.

Total Tons of Emissions of Regulated PoHutants from
Non-Title V Permitted Facihties fl

Pennsylvania for Calendar Years 1990 through 201%
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Total reported emissions of regulated pollutants from Non-Title V permitted fhcilities have
decreased approximately 54% from a high of 143,529 tons in 1997 to 66,415 tons in 2018
[((143.529—66.415)943.529) x 100 = 53.7%J.The total reported emissions ofregtilated
pollutants from these sources dipped to a low of 27.826 tons in calendar year 2014 as businesses
recovered from the Great Recession of 2009. The owners and operators of Non-Title V pennitted
lhcilities do not pay emission ICes. The Department’s costs of perfonning plan approval,
permitting, inspection, and related activities for these facilities must be covered through Non-
Title V plan approval and permitting fees as well as money from lines and penalties, the General
Fund allocation, grants, and the Clean Air Fund balance.

30. Comment: This decrease in emissions of pollutants is a clear sign that our business
community has taken successful steps to improve the air quality in our state. When significantly
less pollutants are being released into the air, it stands to reason that DEP’s air quality’ program
would not need the same amount of (Unding. (99—I 13)

Response: Please see the response to Comment 30 for a discussion of the numberof Title V
facilities and the need for level funding in the Clean Air Fund.
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31. Comment: The commenters state that not only is ihe amount of pollution declining but the
number of sources also appears to be (lechning. When the Department raised the emission fee
48% in 2013. it noted that there were approximately 560 Title V facilities in this
Commonwealth. In the current proposal the Department notes that there are only 500, a decrease
of6O thcilities to regulate. In the 2013 submission to the IRRC the Department noted a reduction
in coal—fired power plants becatise of the low price of natural gas and included a list of flicility
shutdowns. Yet. despite a reduction in pollution and despite a reduction in pollution sotirees to
regulate, the Department stated that it would not redtiee the Department’s workload. It is difficult
to understand how the Department acknowledges an 11% reduction in the amount of Title V
facilities to regulate, and yet is asking for a S 15.5 million dollar increase in expenditures. A
detailed analysis from the Department on how advancements in technology in reducing
emissions combined with a reduction in the ntimber of regulated facilities has not
correspondingly reduced costs must be provided. (52—98)

Response: The Department would like to clauit’ that it is not requesting a SI 5,500,000 increase
in expenditures. The final—fhrm amendments to (lie plan approval application and operating
permit fees are designed to bring the Air Quality Program’s permitting fee revenue in line with
current expenditures so that the Air Qtiahity Program will be self—sustaining as required under the
CA\. The Fee schedttlc atnendmenis are necessary (hr the collection of Fees sufficient to cover
the costs of administering the Air Quality Program, inclttding the plan approval and operating
permit programs. so that reviews and approvals’re conducted in a timely manner. Even though
emissions have decreased, the Department still needs to conduct best available technology’
(BAT), reasonably available control technology, NSPS, MACT, NSR, and PSD analyses (hr
each source including monitoring. testing. and reporting requirements.

Historically. the Title V prouram consisted of more facilities, and therefore had more associated
emtsstons of regulatcd pollutants, so the Clean Air Fund balance was large. Afer many years of
drawing down this balance to cover Air Qtialiiy Program costs and expenditires that exceeded
annual reventie, the Clean Air Fund balance is now approaching zero. The increase in revenue,
from the new and amended fees, of approximately S 12.2 million simply halts this decline in the
Clean Air Fund balance and brings annual program revenue in line with annual program
expenditures. These expenclittires include restoring 17 Air Quality Program staff positions and
bringing the program’s tilled staff complement back up to 2016 levels.

The 2013 rulemaking only amended the Title V annual air emission fee and thus referenced all of
the Title V facilities required to pay that fee. The Title V annual air emission lee applies to the
owners and operators of Title V fhcilities in all counties in this Commonwealth, including
Allegheny and Philadelphia Counties. The 20 13 rulemaking, therefore. inc ludecl the fhcilities in
Allegheny and Philadelphia Counties, bringing the total to 560 Title V thcilities. See 43 Pa.B.
677, 679 (February 2.2013) and 43 Pa.B. 7268, 7273 (December 14, 2013). Conversely, this
final-form rulemaking amends the Department’s permitting fee schedule, which only affects the
owners and operators of Title V and Non—Title V Ihcilities under the Department’sjurisdiction
and therefore excludes the facilities in Allegheny and Philadelphia Counties.

The number of facilities in the Department’s permit tracking database fluctuates depending on a
facility’s plan approval application and permit revies status and operating status as well as new
lhcilities being added to the database and facilities dropping out of the database due to closure.
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The types of facilities located iii this Commonwealth has also fltictuated over the years.
Shutdowns ofcoal—lired power plants have been oflet by the construction of new natural gas—
tired power plants. as well as conversions at coal—tired power plants to natural gas. Shutdowns of
manulhcturing and other regulated lcilities have been offset b’ eonstniction of new and
complex facilities such as the Perdue soybean extraction plant in York County and the Shell
Cracker in Btitler County. These facilities may emit fiwer regtilnted pollutants than coal—fired
power plants, but these facilities still require extensive permitting review and inspeclion
activities, as well as emissions and ambient air monitoring, modeling, and related activities.
Revenue from the Title V annual air emission fees may not cover all of the costs incurred by the
Department to perform these activities.

The Department also spends time reviewing plan approval applications for facilities which never
get built or take years to begin operating. Revenue from Title V emission fees and permit
renewal flees will not he generated until the facilities are fully consirticted and operating. Title V
Iheilities that have not been built or started operating also are not included in the Ihcility tracking
database and are thus not counted in the number of Title V lhcilities. despite the Department
perfhnning the plan approval and permitting reviews and incurring the costs of these activities.
The Air Quality Program’s costs to revie these plan approval applications that arc over and
above the plan approval application fees must then be covered by Title V fee revenue generated
by operating facilities.

The Department must also review plan approval and operating periit applications, as well as
conduct inspections and perlhrm related activities, for synthetic minor fhcilities and for certain
other sources that are issued Title V permits, such as landfills, which are not subject to Title V
annual air emission Lixs and thus do not generate Title V annual air emission fee revenue. These
program costs are not declining, and the revenue uitm the Non—Title V plan approval application
and permitting ftes is not keeping pace with the costs.

While emissions have decreased due to the installation of improved air pollution control
technology such as low NOx burners. selective catalytic reduction, selective non—catalytic
reduction. and sulfur dioxide scrubbers. the Department’s workload has increased due to the
installation of these improved control technologies. These technologies require continuous
emissions monitoring systems (CEMS), which reqture more Air Quality Program stall to review
and process the CEMS data. Source testing reqtnrements and Ihcility inspections are also more
complex, which has increased the workload for Air Quality Program stafG due to the need to
inspect more complex control technologies and review CEMS reeordkeeping and reporting.

The Title V plan approval application and operating permit fees must not only cover the
expenditures for Title V permitting activities but also the ancillary activities for data review,
source test review, inspections, vehicles, training, travel, ambient air monitoring equipment, acid
rain monitoring, support for advisory committees, contracts with universities assisting with air
quality monitoring and forecasting, contracts for the small business compliance assistance
program, contracts for information technology support, and a grant to Philadelphia ANIS. Non-
Title V fee revenue covers information technology costs, utilities and office space leases, and
ambient air monitoring equipment as well as vehicles, training, travel, data processing
equipment, certain regional office expenses. a portion of the matching fttnds required lbr the
CAA section 105 grant. contracts with universities assisting with air quality monitoring and
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forecasting, and grants to local air quality partnerships. These costs and obligations do not
decrease even if emissions of regulated polititants decrease.

The Department provided a detailed analysis of how changes in technology and work efThrt are
accounted for in this linal—Ibrm rulemaking in the Iinal—fonn rulemaking Fee Report. The
Department reviewed the current and expected workload to assess the need Ibr increased lees
and additional ICes As a result, the final—form (Ce schedules were developed to ensure that fee
revenue is sufficient to administer program costs.

32. Comment: The commenters believe that it is entirely reasonable that a tlecline in revenue Ibr
the air quality proram would coincide with the significant decline in pollution and polluting
Ihcilities to be regtilated. That is, in fact, the goal. As this goal is increasingly realized, Title V
Ihcilities which are regulated under this program should not have to subsidize efforts to reduce
air pollution from other sources not under this program. (52—98)

Response: The Department agrees that a decline in Title V annual air emission ICe revenue
coinciding with the installation of improved control technologies antI a decrease in emissions of
regulated pollutants is to be expected. The 1993 Apogee Report to the Department Ibrecast this
declinenct projected that the Department would need to find alternative ways to fttnd the Air
Quality’ Program, particularly the Title V program. which is required by the CAA to be seir
stistaining. Please see the response to Comment 15 for more detail about the 1993 Apogee
Report.

The Department agrees that facilities regulated under the Title V program should not have to
subsidize efforts to reduce air pollution from sources or hicilities that are not regulated under the
Title V program. Hence this final-form rulemaking includes a ICe-for-service schedule designed
to spread the costs of the program across more of the users rather than concentrating the burden
on the Title V facilities anti the declining Title V emissions. Please see the response to Comment
17 11w a disctission of the three options that the Department considered in developing the final—
form amendments to address the shortfall in the Clean Air Fund balance and generate sufficient
revenue to bring Air Quality Program revenue in line with expenditures.

Economic and fiscal unpacts’

33. Comment: The commenters express that while they truly appreciate the achievements in
pollution reduction and the efforts made to provide for cleaner air, they believe that this goal can
be achieved while not harming our economy. The Regulatory Revie\v Act requires the
commission [IRRC] to consider the economic or fiscal impacts ofa regulation, specifically the
adverse effects on prices of goods and services. prodtietivity or competition. 71 P.S. § 745.5b.
(52—98)

Response: The Department understands the commenters’ concern; however, the Department
does not believe the final-form fee increases will have an adverse impact on the Pennsylvania
economy.

34. Comment: As it is IRRCs role to analyze the economic and fiscal impacts of a regulation.
this proposal will have an impact on every business which must pay these fees and make
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business decisions within the Commonwealth. Additionally. these regulations will impact
Pennsylvania’s taxpayers and consumers as these Fees will likely be passed down through the
economic chain. Instead of Ililfihling government’s role oi’ supporting local Pennsylvanian
businesses and communities, this regulation would hurt many of those who can least alThrd it.
Though the regulation would apply universally. smaller businesses with limited resources xould
he disproportionately impacted by these excessive increases should the proposed regulation take
effect, (99—113)

This cominenter opposes the proposed fee increase because it will hurt small businesses since
the must compete with the regional and national companies. The Department should try to
reduce costs internally belbre increasing the fees. (51)

Response: The Department maintains a Small Business Ombudsman and Small Business
Assistance Program to assist smaller businesses with compliance questions. The Department
partners with the Environmental Management Assistance Program (EMAP) of the Pennsylvania
Small Business Development Center (SBDC) to fulfill the reqtiirement in section 507 of the
CAA and section 7.7 of the APCA to provide free and confidential technical and compliance
environmental assistance to small business. In addition to providing one—on—one constilting
assistance and on-site assessments, EMAP also operates a toll-free phone line (877-ask-emap or
877-275-3627) to field questions from Pennsylvania small businesses, as well as businesses
wishing to start up in, or relocate to, Pennsylvania. EMAP operates and maintains a resource—rich
environmental assistance website (www.askemap.org) and distributes an electronic newsletter to
educate and inform small businesses about a variety of environmental compliance issues.

Since the last scheduled increases in 2005, the Department has sought to maintain parity between
revenue and expenditures in the Air Quality Program through several means. In addition to
streamlining the air permitting program through the Permit Decision Guarantee policy, creating
the online RED Ihim, developing general plan approvals and general operating permits hr 19
source categories, and establishing electronic emissions reporting, the Department has reduced
the number of Air Quality Program staff by 72 lstic) from 349 to 277, or by 21%.

The final—form fee amendments are needed to cover the Deparlment’s costs to implement the air
polltition control plan approval program and operating permit program activities required under
the CAA and APCA to attain and maintain the NAAQS for air pollutants. Please see the
response to Comment 21 for a discussion of the Department’s detailed analysis of work effort in
the final-form rulemaking Fee Report. The fees are also essential to satisfy other requirements of
the CAA. APCA. and regulations promulgated thereunder to support the Department’s statutory
mission to protect the public health and welfare and the environment. Attaining and maintaining
the air quality standards is in the public interest, because maintaining the standards help improve
public health and the environment.

35. Comment: The commenters express concerns that the S 15.5 million increased annual cost
will have a significant adverse effect, not just on the regulated community and their
competitiveness, but also on Pennsylvania citizens who will have to bear these costs, (52—98)

Response: The Department believes that 512.2 million spread out across the entire Pennsylvania
air quality regulated community will not have a significant adverse effect. Rather, by increasing
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the fee revenue and providing the Department the means to increase stalling, the Department
wilL be able to review, approve. and issue permits more quickly, thereby giving the industries the
opportunity to expand their businesses and hire more people.

36. Comment: The commenters express concern about the amount of revenue the Department
intends to raise off Tide V sources. In table 3 of RAF box 10 the Department estimates the 2020-
2021 Title V ftc revenue fbr the proposed new fees to be $21,601,800, which is $5,936,675 more
than what the current fee structure would raise. Looking hack to Table I, we see that the
Department estimates total 2020-2021 expenditures ofSlS.60I.000. This means the
Department’s proposed lees nould raise 52.534.675 over total expenditures which violates 35
P.S. 4006.3(c) that states that “ii no case shall the anion!:! of f/ic’ pc’nnaiicnl fee he nioi’e i/ian

1/1(11 lt/IILII is iii’cc’sscii’i’ to c’oiiip/i UI//i SCL,IOhi 502(h) oft/ic Clean Air Act.” The statute clearly’
states that the fee must not he more than it costs to administer the Title V program, vet the
Department is proposing lees that would be $2.5 million more than costs (not even accounting
for expected cost savings due to less pollution and less Facilities to regulate). (52—98)

Response: After many years of drawing down the Clean Air Fund balance to cover Air Quality
Program costs and expenditures that exceeded annual permitting fee and Title V emissions ftc
revenue, tile Clean Air Fund balance is now approaching zero. The projected approximately
S 12.2 million increase in revenue simply halts this decline in the Clean Air Fund balance and
brings annual program revenue in line with annual program expenditures.

In response to concerns raised at the June 14, 2018.AQTAC meeting that the annual
maintenance fee for a Synthetic Minor lbcilitv should be higher, as well as concerns that the Title
V lhcilities should not suhsidize the costs of Non—Title V Facilities, the Department lowered the
Title V anntial operating permit maintenance fee from SI 0.000 to $8,000 for calendar years
2021—2025 while raising the Synthetic Minor annual maintenance fee from $2,500 to $4,000
Ibr calendar years 2021—2025. These revisions balance the anticipated revenue for the Title V
and Non-Title V Accounts more closely with projected expenditures. This change is
approximately revenue neutral to the Department and can he seen in Tables 24, 25, and 26 on
page 36 of the Fee Report.

37. Comment: This proposed regulation is unacceptable. and if implemented would have a
severe financial impact on our residents and the businesses within our districts. The commenters
therefore ask IRRC to disapprove this regulation in its proposed form since the provisions of the
regulation are patently’ unreasonable. (99—113)

Response: The Depai-tment disagrees that the proposed amendments are patently unreasonable.
Historically, the Title V program consisted of more facilities, and therefore had more associated
emissions of regulated pollutants, so the Clean Air Fund balance was large. Alter many years of
drawing down this balance to cover Air Quality Program costs and expenditures that exceeded
annual revenue, the Clean Air Fund balance is now approaching zero. The final-Farm increases in
existing fees are designed to provide sufficient revenue to halt the decline in the Clean Air Fund
balance and bring annual program reventie in line with annual program expenditures. These
final-form fee amendments will provide the needed reventie to the Department to maintain its Air
Quality Program as required by the CAA and APCA and avoid the imposition of EPA sanctions.
As discussed in the response to Comment IS. the EPA may withdraw approval of a Part 70 Title
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V Penuit Program, in whole or in part, in accordance with 40 CFR 70.10(b) and (c) if the EPA
finds that a state or local agency has not taken significant action to assure adequate
administration and enforcement of the program” within 90 days after the issuance ofa NOD. The
EPA is authorized to, among other things, withdraw approval of the program and promulgate a
Federal Title V Permit Program in this Commonwealth that would be administered and enlbrced
by the EPA. In this instance, all Title V emission fees would be paid to the EPA instead of the
Department. Additionally, mandatory sanctions would be imposed tinder section 179 of the CAA
if the Jrogram deficiency is not corrected within 18 months after the EPA issues the deficiency
notice. These mandatory sanctions include 2-to-I emission offsets for the construction of major
sources and loss of Federal highway funds. These sanctions would have a serious impact on the
Pennsylvania economy.

Moreover, these revenues will sustain the Department in its mission oFprotectinu the public
health and welfare and the environment l’rom unhealthy levels of regulated air pollutants. In
comparison to the annual costs of $12.7 million to the regulated industry, the EPA has estimated
that the monetized public health benefits of attaining the 2008 8—hour ozone NAAQS of 0.075
ppm range from $8.3 billion to SI 8 billion annually on a National basis by 2020.’ Prorating that
benefit to Commonwealth residents, based on United States Census Bureau 2015 population
estimates, results in an annual public health benefit of $332 million to $720 million.

Similarly, the EPA has estimated that the monetized public health benefits of attaining the 201 5
8-hour ozone NAAQS of 0.070 ppm range from SI .5 billion to $4.5 billion annually on a
National basis by 2025.1 Prorating that benelit to Commonwealth residents, based on United
States Census Bureau 2015 population estimates, results in an annual public health benefit of $60
million to SI 80 million. These EPA estimates arc indicative of the health benefits to
Commonwealth residents of attaining the 2008 and 2015 8-hour ozone NAAQS and maintaining
healthfil air quality throughout the Commonwealth. The monetized public health benefits to
Commonwealth residents achieved in part through reduced emissions of regulated pollutants, are
conside,’able in comparison to the costs of paying new and increased ibes incurred by the owners
and operators of permitted lhcilities and environmental remediation contractors.

38. Comment: The commenter states that the criteria in the RRA requires consideration of the
economic impact of’ the regulation and protection of the public health, safety and welfare and
raise valid concerns related to both criteria. (1427)

Response: The revenue that will be generated b’ the Fees in this final—form rulemaking would
provide essential funding for the Air Quality Program to continue fulfilling its statutory
obligation of protecting the public health and welfare from harmful air pollution. The
Department’s Fee Report and the Regulatory Analysis Form for this final—form rulemaking. both
available on the Department’s website. provide additional inlbrmation to address those concerns.

coinyrehejisive Revie;i’ of Departn, ant Fees

Regi ihi /y Impact A iuh cjç Fling! Anglo mi / A in b/cut Air Qua litv’ Stamlc, in’ fbi Q:o a c. Jul v 20 t I
I Regain ía n huspa ct Am uali sic u/the F/na / Re’’ via nv to the ;Vatiagu, / An, h feat 4 (p Qua/it r Sin, i dank tim;’ Gm ii ma!—
Level O:o,w. September 2015.
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39. Continent: The commenters believe that this Fee package will cause a ripple effect
throughout the economy, so it is imperative that this particular proposal be viewed in the broader
context of the Department’s other recently approved Ibe packages. ctirrently proposed fee
packages. and the Economy-wide Greenhouse Gas Cap and Trade Petition submitted to the EQS.
A comprehensive look at the impact of’ the air quality fee increases must be considered in the
context of all the fee increases in the aggregate. (52—98)

Response: The revenue from the final—form fee amendments is designed to support current
staffing levels and restoration of’ 17 Title V positions which have remained unfilled since 2016.
as well as establish sufficient revenue to cover ongoing expenditures from the Clean Air Fund
balance. w hich is rapidly going to zero A solvent Clean Ar Fund ill sustain the Department’s
plan approval and operating permit application program as well as the associated activities.
Various regulations require the Department to review plan approval and permit applications
vi thin a certain timef’rame.

Investing in the Department’s Air Quality Program either through increased General Fund
allocations or increased permitting fees or some alternative fee arrangement supports the
Department accomplishing its mission of’ protecting the public health and welfhre and the
environment through permitting of sources of regulated air pollutants. Providing the resources
for timely plan approval and permit application review and issuance of plan approvals and
permits, [hr inspections and compliance assistance, for enforcement, and for ambient air
monitoring will be a benefit to the regulated industries,

40. Conniment: The commenters state that the consequences and ramifications of these fees
ripple out across many dimensions of’ the Commonwealth and are presented here as evidence of a
patterm of Departmental growth that the Legislature meant to limit when it passed the Regulatory
Rev jew Act to •‘ciirtail excessive i’egiihitioii cizil to require the exeeiitii’e /n’cuieh to pisnfv its
cvei’cise of the autho;’itv to regulate before inqios ig hhlcleii costs iipoii the eeoiioiiiv of
Pe,iusvh’cruia.’’ 71 P.S. § 745.2. We contend that the Department has been, and is, by the instant
submission, imposing hidden and burdensome costs on the Pennsylvania economy without
authority and without adequate jtisti fieation. (52—98)

Response: The Pennsylvania regulatory development process provides extensive opportunity for
legislative and public review and comment at both the proposed and final—form rulemaking
stages, incltiding review by the House and Senate Committees, advisory committees, and IRRC.
The regulatory development process also involves public hearings and a public comment period.
The final-fhrm Air Quality Program fees are not hidden and are necessary’ to maintain the basic
hmnctions oFthe Air Quality Program. The Department has been upfront throughout the process
hr establishing these fee amendments, including providing options for the fee schedules and
several opportunities for review. Rulemakings developed by the Air Quality Program in
particular are reqtured to have a minimum oF6O days of public comment and are reviewed by 3
advisory’ committees.

Conipetitiven cxx with other states

41. Comment: The eommenters state that they have no reason to doubt the extensive accounting
the Department has done to come up with the minimal ICe schedule in the final-form rulemaking.
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\7ieved in comparison to similar types of fees that neighboring jurisdictions charge, the proposed
fee schedule appears somewhat higher than average. The commenters slate that is because the
legislatures of most neighboring states have allocated more funding for their air quality
programs. (46, 47. 48. 19)

Response: While it is difficult ibr the Department to learn the exact funding sources Ibr the air
programs in neighboring states. it is possible that a higher percentage oFthese states’ air program
budgets is Funded through the states general hind or other funding streams such as transportation
revenue or waste tipping Ibes.

42. Comment: The commenters state that the Bureau of Air Quality gets significantly less than
SI 0 million in general funding. Delaware has the lowest fees among neighboring states, but
Delaware has a similar nominal budget allocation for its smaller air quality program compared to
much larger Pennsylvania. The second lowest fees are in Ohio, a state comparably sized to
Pennsylvania. Ohio’s air pollution control budget allocation is $44 mil lion. Given the fhr smaller
budget allocations that the Pennsylvania Department receives from its legislature, the proposed
permitting les are stunningly low. (46. 47, 48, 49)

Response: The Department acknowledges the comment. Investing in the Department either
through increased General Fund allocations or increased permitting fees or some alternative ftc
arrangement. not only supports the Department accomplishing its mission of protecting public
health and welfare and the environment but positions the Department as an engine to permit
economic growth and expansion. Providing the resources for timely permit application review
and issuance of permits, for inspections and compliance assistance. (hr cnlhrcement, and for
ambient air monitoring will allow the regulated industries to maintain and increase their output,
allowing (hr more income and growth. while protecting public health.

The revenue from the final—form fee amendments is designed to support current staffing levels
and restoration of 17 Title V positions which have remained unfilled since 2016, as well as
establish sufficient revenue to cover ongoing expenditures from the Clean Air Fund balance,
which is rapidly going to zero. A solvent Clean Air Fund will sustain the Department’s plan
approval and operating permit application program as well as the associated activities. Various
regulations require the Department to review plan approval and permit applications within a
certain timeframe.

43. Comment: The commenters state that box (2 of the RAF asks “[h]oit’ does /1,/s regulation
COil/kilt’ Hit/I i/lose 1)/tilt’ oihei’ s/cites! I-los’ si/il i/d.c a//Let Pennsi’Is’cuiic, 5 ct/suits’ 11) eoi;ipetc’
st/tb other states! Pennsylvania faces many challenges in its abi lit’ to stay competitive with
other states. Evidence of this is shown in our population statistics. According to the Independent
Fiscal Office. Pennsylvania has been losing, and will continue to lose, the economically crucial
18-34 demographic. Between 2012 and 2017 the net out-migration for this age group category
was nearly 32,000. An earlier IFO [Independent Fiscal Office] report indicated that nearly
13,000 college graduates left Pennsylvania in just one year. The Senate Majority Policy
Committee recently held a hearing expressing concerns about the problem of student flight (aka,
“Brain Drain”) from Pennsylvania and the challenges this trend will have on our economic
competitiveness. (52—98)
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Response: The Department understands tie commenters’ concerns; however, demographic shills
vary’ over time. A review of the IFO reports cited by the commenters indicated that the reports do
not provide detail on the reasons for the in—migration and out-migration of the 18—34 age
demographic, such as how many of the college graduates leaving Pennsylvania were not
Pennsylvania residents hut had simply come to Pennsylvania to attend a college and then return
to their home location. Further, the reports do not provide detail on the fields of study pursued by
these graduates and where they moved, which would offer clarity on if the out—migration was to
locations that have certain growth industries. For example. Additionally. numerous studies have
shown that the 18—34 age demographic strongly values their health, environment, and outdoor
recreation.

44. Comment: Since the proposed fee schedule extends to 2031. the eommenters suggest that
the Department remain observant to ensure these proposed fees remain competitive with those of
neighboring gas producing states through the period. (32, 33, 1427)

Response: The Department appreciates the comment. The Department has reviewed the fees
established by surrounding states as well as data compiled by the National Association of Clean
Air Agencies (NACAA) and the Mid-Atlantic Regional Air Management Association. NACAA
conducted surveys of states’ Title V program lees and other in Formation in 20 14 and 201 8. The
latest surveys are accessible at:
http:/www.4eleanair.org’sitesdefatill iiles/DocumentsSummai olData 20 I4NACAASun’ey_D
ec2O I 5.pdf and http:;.’www.4cleanair.org’sites’default/filesDocuments FINAL_NACAA_Title—
V_Survey_Compilation_0625 I S.pdL The Department will continue to remain observant to
ensure fees remain competitive with the neighboring gas producing states.

45. Comment: The commenters express concern that Pennsylvania consistently ranks in the
bottom third of various state comparisons for economic and business climate attractiveness:

• ALEC-La 11Cr State Economic Outlook Rankings, 2018: 38th
• U.S. News and World Report Best States: 38th
• U.S. News and World Report State Economy Rankings: 44th
• Walletliub’s Best & Worst States to Start a Business: 46th
• Walletl-huh’s 2019 Tax Rates by State: 19th
• Tax Foundation’s 2019 State Business Tax Climate Index’. 34th

In addition to the above, factor that Pennsylvania has the second highest Corporate Net Income
Tax rate in the nation, and it becomes evident that there are enormous challenges to its ability to
attract businesses. The Legislature was clearly concerned about limiting the deterring nature of
over—regulation when it stated its intent for the Regulatory Review Act that JuJnncccssan’
regitlalions create e11113’ hai’i’ieiw fit intl/I 1’ nidiestries (1/1(1 discourage pOW/i lUll cii tl’L?pl’CliClli’S

from mti’othicmg beiicfici ii products aiid processes. 71 P.S. § 745.2. Furthermore, the APCA
requires the consideration oF”the importance of Ito! placing c.visting o1 prospective 5Oill’CCS Ill

f/ifs Co,iinioiiii’ealth at a conipctitii’e disadvaiiuige.’’ 35 P.S. §4006.3(d). The proposal to increase
costs by an additional S 15.5 million will significantly disadvantage the competitiveness of
Pennsylvania’s business community. (52—98)
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Response: The Department acknowledges the comments on economic and business climate
attractiveness and Corporate Net Income Tax Rate. The Department does not believe that the
anticipated final—form fee revenue increase of$ 12.2 million spread out across the entire air
quality regulated community will have a significant adverse effect. However, failing to
adequately kind the Air Quality Program will ultimately result in degraded air quality, as well as
impacts to Pennsylvania’s public health and welfare, the environment, and outdoor recreation.
The Department believes that by’ increasing the Air Quality Program fee revenue and providing
the Department the means to increase staffing and improve information technology resources,
the Department will be able to review. approve, and issue permits more quickly, thereby
benefiting the regulated industries.

The Fee .4mendments are Unnecessurj’

46. Comment: While the state’s Air Polhition Control Act. Act 787 of 1950. does authorize DEP
to set some fees by regulation, DEP’s proposal to introdtice a number of new fees and
astronomically increase existing fees is unacceptable. DEP is explicit abotit its intent to collect
approximately 15.5 million additional dollars annually from these fee increases to support its
mission regarding air quality. (99—113)

Response: Through this final—fbrm rulemaking, the Department is only’ seeking to bring Air
Quality Program reventie in line with Air Quality Program expenditures. Historically, the Title \7

program consisted of more fheilities, and therefore had more associated emissions of regulated
pollutants, so the Clean Air Fund balance was large. After many’ years of drawing down this
balance to cover Air Quality Program costs and expenditures that exceeded annual revenue. the
Clean Air Fund balance is now approaching zero. The linal-Ihnn increases tn existing fees are
expected to provide sufficient revenue to halt the decline in the Clean Air Fund balance and
bring annual program revenue in line with annual program expenditures.

47. Continent: The cominenter strongly opposes the proposed Air Quality Fee Schedule
Amendments. The anticipated increase ofSl5.5 million per year from the proposed fee
amendment is unprecedented and the cost will be paid by the commonwealth’s taxpayers and
businesses, hampering growth. and ultimately threatening the effectiveness of the programs.
Furthermore, this will increase the cost of doing business in Pennsylvania for the companies
through the direct payment of the increased fees and additional taxation for the municipalities in
which they operate. (6)

Response: The final—form fee amendments are needed to recover the Department’s costs related
to performing the activities for the air politition control plan approval program and operating
permit program required under the CAA and APCA to attain and maintain the NAAQS for air
pollutants including ozone, particulate matter, lead, carbon monoxide, nitrogen dioxide, and
sulfur dioxide, as well as other requirements of the CAA, APCA, and regulations promulgated
thereunder. Importantly, the attainment and maintenance of the NAAQS will protect the public
health and welfare of the approximately 12.8 million residents of this Commonwealth and reduce
the negative impacts of air pollution on the environment.

Additionally, the Title V permitting program is required to be self-sustaining under the CAA.
The revenue from the final-fbnn amendments to existing plan approval application and operating
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permit fees and establishment of new plan approval fees is designed to support: current stafling
levels and restoration of 17 staff positions forTitle V plan approval application and operating
permit application reviews, compliance inspections, and complaint response activities; the
ambient air monitoring network; ambient air impact modeling activities; major source SIP
planning anti regtilatory development activities, emissions inventory and tracking; development
and maintenance of an electronic penmt application system for general plan approvals and
general operating permits: development of an electronic fee payment system; and general
administrative costs. These improvements to the air quality program would benefit the
approximately’ 2.100 permitted lhcilitv owners and operators through continued review and
action on plan approval and operating permit applications, improvements to the ambient air
monitoring network to assess and demonstrate that the Commonwealth is attaining and
maintaining the NAAQS. The restoration of2O 16 staffing levels would provide additional
resources to support the air quality and operating permit programs.

Impact to the husbiess co,nmunifl’

48. Comment: Government creates statutes and regulations regarding environmental quality’ to
achieve positive results. not to sustain itself These fee increases will not lead to more
compliance by the business community, ft wtll merely haiti innovation and investment by the
business community in our great Commonwealth in an effort to sustain increasingly’ unnecessary
btireaucracy. (99—113)

Response: The Department cI isagrees that these fee increases will harm innovation and
investment by the business community. The tee increases will support the Department in its
statutorily required mission to implement the activities reqtiired by the CAA as well as
permitting and regulation of stationary sources with emissions below Title V thresholds as
required by the APCA. The achievements in improved air quality and the ongoing compliance by’
the business community are stistained through the implementation of operating permits. The
Departmenfs dtities are necessary to continue to maintain existing improvements and achieve
greater improvements in air quality if needed to meet ambient air quality standards. A healthy
environment attracts people to live in this Commonwealth and businesses to locate in this
Commonwealth as a result of a thriving population. The costs to implement the air quality
operating permit program for both Title V and Non-Title V sources have increased over the years
since implementation of the Air Qttality Program Fee Schedule in 1994. The Department’s
General Fund allocation to the Air Quality Program has decreased over the years and the Clean
Air Fund balance is rapidly approaching zero, therefore. the Department must increase its air
quality permitting fees to maintain its Air QLialitv Program.

19. Comment: The commenter states: “The public good that comes from regulations is
compliance. The DEP ought to act as a partner in achieving compliance rather than pricing
businesses and municipalities out of progress. improvement, and innovation.” (6)

Response: The amended Fees are needed to cover the Department’s costs to implement the air
pollution control plan approval program and operating permit program activities required under
the CAA and APCA to attain and maintain the ambient air quality standards for air pollutants
and monitor compliance of the regulated community with their permitting conditions. The fees
are aLso essential to satisfying other requirements of the CAA, APCA, and regulations
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promulgated thereunder. Attaining and maintaining ambient air quality standards is iii the public
interest, because maintaining the standards help improve public health and wellhre and the
environment. Please also see the responses to Comments 32 and 34 (hr a discussion of the
economic impact on Pennsylvania businesses of these (mat-form lie amendments.

Air Ouallfl’ Prograin fimctionallfl’

50. Comment: The commenter supports the DEP having sufficient revenues in the Title V and
Non—Title V program accounts to nm its program, provided that these revenues are combined
with efihrts to improve the functionality of the program. The commenter states: “These efforts
could include committing to requesting an audit from the Auditor General to evaluatc whether
relevant or appropriate staf’ and resources are being billed to the Title V program: providing a
detailed workload analysis and management plan to train staff and invest in IT resources:
contracting with licensed professionals to condtiet the technical review of air quality permitting:
or amending regulations to provide for the atithorization to engage in site preparation
construction activities (but not operations) concurrent with thc review of operating permits.” (3 I)

Response: The EPA conducts evaluations of state Title V permitting prorams. The most recent
report (hr Pennsylvania is available at: https:Pwww.epa.gov/caa—permitling/title—v—evaluaiion—
report—pen nsylvan i a—O.

lThe “Clean Air Fund Fiscal Analysis and Fee Report” for this final—lhrm rulemaking provides a
detailed workload analysis. The Department has taken steps to improve the quality, efficiency,
and responsiveness of the Air Quality Program, including increasing its elThrts to communicate
with applicants for plan approvals and operating permits. These efforts include making greater
use of pre—application conferences to help applicants with questions or concerns regarding plan
approval and operating permit applications; corresponding with applicants at critical points in the
plan approval and operating permit review process; and creating a series of guides about plan
approvals and operating permits to provide information to applicants and the public. The
Department is also working on making submittal of permit applications through online portals
more user—friendly. Cun’entlv. requests for determinations, asbestos notifications, annual
inventory forms, and a few general permits are processed electronically’.

The Department lbllows the EPA’s gtndance and memorandums for authorization to engage in
site preparation construction activities for major fhcilities concurrent with the plan approval or
permit application review process.

SI. Comment: The eommenters suggest that the Department and the Board carefully review all
activities funded by the proposed fee schedule to determine if they are necessary to fhlflll the
Department’s core roles and responsibilities. (32, 33)

Response: The Department has conducted extensive reviews of its Air Quality Program
workload and activities for the plan approval and permit application processes. The Department
captures employee time data via the Cross-Application Time Sheet reporting system, which
identifies staff activities that are covered by the Air Quality Program fees. Costs associated with
other Air Quality Program operational needs are posted into the Commonwealth’s SAP
Accounting System. This information is included in the Departments Basic Financial Statements
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that are prepared in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles as prescribed by
the Governmental Accounting Standards Board. The Commonwealths Basic Financial
Statements are jointly audited by the Department of the Auditor General and an independent
public accounting firm. The activities funded by the Air Quality Program fee scheduLe are
necessary to fullill the responsibilities and obligations of the Air Quality Program as reqiured by
the CAA and the APCA.

52. Comment: The commenters recommend that the Department commit to specified
timeframes for isstiance of permits since the additional revenue proposed by this fee amendment
should provide the needed manpower and resources for the Department to develop a defined
schedule for permit reviews and issuance. (32, 33)

Response: The reventie from the flnal—fbrm fee amendments is designed to support current
stalling levels and restoration of 17 Title V positions which have remained unfilled since 2016.
as well as establish sufficient revenue to cover ongoing expenditures from the Clean Air Fund
balance, which is rapidly going to zero. A solvent Clean Air Fund will sustain the DepartmcnCs
plan approval and operating permit application program as well as the associated activities.
Various regulations require the Department to review plan approval and permit applications
within a certain timeframe. Furthermore, the Department has a permit decision gtiarantee policy
which mandates that the program complete the review of a plan approval application within a
certain timeframe.

53. Comment: The commenters would like to emphasize the need lbr a predictable permit
review and issuance timeftame. The commenters state: “Under the Air Pollution Control Act. air
quality general permits and permit renewals are required to either be issued or denied within 30
calendar days. Too often, applicants are experiencing signiflcant delays — in some cases of over
100 days — with respect to the issuance of a general permit. Prior to the finalization of the
revised GP—5 and new GP—5A pernit, both industry and the ptiblic were assured by Department
leadership that these permits would not be initiated until there was confidence in meeting the
mandated statutory review timefmme. It is imperative that this commitment be renewed, and
tangible steps taken — beyond simply raising permit fees — to ensure this legal obligation is
fulfllled.” (32. 33)

Response: The Department continues to pursue practices to streamline the review of General
Plan Approval and General Operating Permit applications. In the case ofGP-5 and GP-5A,
improvements to the ePeimitting system are ongoing. In addition, the Department is developing
checklists to streamline the review of applications to use a general permit. The Department is
also undertaking an initiative to streamline all permit reviews, including those for the use of a
general permit.

54. Comment: The commenters state that: “It is our understanding that the cost of obtaining
coverage under a general permit will increase from a range of SI ,375-S2.075 to 54,500-55.000
for the application and initial operating permit fee. The fee range may be appropriate for use with
a flhcility-wide type general permit such as the General Permit 5 (GP-5) or General Permit 5A
(GP-5A). However, we are concerned that the fees may be significant and could discourage some
projects involving other general permits which are equipment-specific in nature, such as small
storage tanks or Petroleum Dry Cleaning.” (32. 33)
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Response: The Department did not propose a dollar amount for any General Plan Approval
(GPA) or General Permit (GP). Instead, this final—form rulemaking established a section under
Subchapter Ito address lees 1r the application to use a GPA or GP issued by the Department
tinder Subchapter H Ibr stationary or portable sources. These application fees will he established
when the GPA or GP is issued or revised by the Department. These application fees will be
published in the Pen,isvhania Bzt/k’ti,, for public comment as provided in §* 127.612 and
127.632 (relating to public notice and review period).

55. Comment: The commenters recommend that fees for plan approval extensions only be
required until an application lhr an operating permit is submitted. Currently a request lhr
extension for temporary operation under a plan approval must be requested and a ICe ofS300
paid every 180 days until an operating permit is received. This process may require applicants to
request extensions For several years until an operating permit is received.

The ICe Ibr requesting an extension is proposed to increase to the equivalent of’ SI .500 per \‘ear;
(lie same cost as an application fee for a modification ofa minor source plan approval, even
though the level of review and approval is much less. The proposed increase in application and
operating fees should provide the Department the resources needed to issue Operating Permits in
a timely manner and eliminate the need for the extensions and reduce unnecessary paperwork
and effort for both industry and the Department. (32, 33)

Response: Section 127.1 2b(d) requires that an approved plan approval must authorize temporary
operation of the source pending issuance olan operating permit, not until submission ofan
operating permit application. Each plan approval temporary authorization may not exceed 180
days. The Department anticipates that the proposed fee increases will allow operating permits to
be issued in a timely manner.

The Department provides a reasonable timeframe for companies to complete construction of
projects. The temporary operating permit period starts when the source commences operation.
Section 127.1 2b(d) authorizes temporary operation of the source [hr 180 days. Each plan
approval extension may not exceed 180 days. However, to address the commenters’ concerns.
the Department amended § 127.702(i) in this final-form rulemaking to add § 127.702(i)(3),
which reads as follows:

‘The ICe for an extension of a plan approval xviI I not apply ifi through no Fault of the
applicant, an extension is required.”

56. Comment: The commenters believe the increase in annual maintenance fee should cover
most of the cost of typical administrative Fees and filing. Administrative or RFD fees should not
be required for listed exemptions. The cost for a review of an RED is reasonable only when
approval is required for potential exempted sources. (32, 33)

Response: The annual operating permit maintenance fee is designed to be used to cover the
Department’s costs For evaluating the facility to ensure that it is’ maintaining’ compliance.
including the costs of inspections, reviewing records, and reviewing permits. The RFD process
allows an owner or operator to obtain written case-by-case exemptions from applying for a plan
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approval or operating permit. thereby bypassing the plan approval or operating permit
application process. or both, as well as relieving the applicant of the plan approval or operating
permit application fees. The RFDs are reviewed by Department staff in much the same way as
other applications. Currently, RFDs are not required for listed exemptions. Additionally, if no
permit is required for lhcilities that have all sources covered under listed exemptions or RFDs,
then no maintenance fee is charged.

General Fund funduw

57. Comment: The Department is systematically asking to set fees at levels that are less than the
estimated costs from past years, despite costs going up over time due to inflation among other
things. See Fiscal Analysis at pages 27—28, Table 20. The Department then relies on the stability
of its General Fund Rinding and federal grants to make tip the difference. This assumption is
unwarranted. The Department even includes a sideways acknowledgment of this in its Notice of
Proposed Rulemaking at page 15: “It is unlikel that General Fund monies or Federal Grants
directed toward air quality will increase in the lbreseeahle Riture.” (36, 37, 38, 39, 40, 41, 42, 43,
44, 46, 47, 48, 49)

Response: The Department acknowledges this comment and notes that the final-form fee
schedule is designed to bring Air Quality Program revenue approximately in line with Air
Quality Program expenses.

58. Comment: Pennsylvania has a structural deficit, and official projections show economic
grow th slowing in the upcoming \ears. Besides the slowing ol’growth. the Commonwealth’s
budget has been shrinking in proportion to the size of the state economy. 1-listorically, the
Department has seen draconian cuts worse than the average state agency. According to analysis
from the Pennsylvania Budget and Policy Center, “General Fund support Fr DEP has decreased
39% since 2007-08 (Figure 22); adjusted for inflation the cut is about 50%. This year, the
Department of Environmental Protection would see a fUrther 13% decrease in nominal dollar
funding tinder Governor WoWs proposal. from $158.5 million to $137.8 million.” Governor
Wolf is proposing to raid special funds to cover some of that deficit. Even if that happens, it is
not a sustainable solution. (46, 47, 48. 49)

Response: The Department acknowledges this comment and notes that the final-form fee
schedule is designed to bring Air Quality Program revenue approximately in line with Air
Quality Program expenses. The amendments to the fee schedule increase the Fees periodically
out to 2031 to anticipate decreases in General Fund allocations and Federal grant funds and
increases in program costs. Please see the responses to Comments 4, 5, 30. 31, and 36 for
additional discussion.

59. Comment: The Department writes. “However. if either or both of the General Fund
Appropriation money allocated to the Air Quality Program or Federal Grant fUnding decrease
significantly. this will create additional pressure to implement increases to the plan approval
application and operating permit fees and consider additional new fees to maintain the solvency
of the Clean Air Fund.” See Fiscal Analysis at page 27. This is already foreseeable. Rather than
have the Department need to repeat this process shortly, the EQB should request the Department
to raise the amounts of its proposed fees to adjust for the anticipated decrease in General Fund
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Appropriation lbr the upcoming budget year, and further projected decreases due to lowered
Commonwealth revenues in the years to come. (46. 17. 48. 49)

Response: The Department notes that the linal-fbum fee schedule is designed to bring Air
Quality Program revenue approximately in tune with Air Quality Program expenses. The
amendments to the fee schedule increase the ICes periodically out to 2031 to anticipate decreases
in General Fund allocations and Federal grant hinds and increases in program costs.

60. Comment: The commenter believes that the DEP has initiated these fee increases to stabilize
the funding fbr overall departmental operations because of volatile funding by the General
Assembly. The overall funding of any state department or agency is a matter for the General
Assembly and the Governor as the fiscal yer btudget is negotiated. (6)

Response: The Air Quality Program plan approval and permit fee schedule final—Form
rulemaking supports only activities pertaining to air quality rather than overall departmental
operations. This rulemaking is authorized under section 5(a)(l ) of the APCA, which grants the
Board the authority to adopt rules and regulations f& the prevention, control, reduction and
abatement of air pollution in this Commonwealth, and section 5(a)(8) of the APCA. which grants
the Board the authority to adopt rules and regulations designed to implement the provisions of
the CAA. which, in this case, relate to fees under Title V of the CAA.

This final—form rulemaking is also authorized under section 6.3 of the APCA. Section 6.3(a)
authorizes the Board to establish fees sufficient to cover the indirect and direct costs of
administering the air pollution control plan approval process, operating pe program required
by Title V of the CAA, other requirements of the CAA and the indirect and direct costs of
administering the Small Business Stationary Source Technical and Environmental Compliance
Assistance Program. the Small Business Compliance Advisory Committee, and the Office of
Small Business Ombudsman. This section also atithorizes the Board by regulation to establish
ICes to support the air pollution control program atuthorized by the APCA and not covered by
ICes required by section 502(b) of the CAA. Implementing the provisions of the federal CAA is
only one of the many reasons why the General Assembly enacted the APCA. The APCA is also
intended to protect the air resources of this Commonwealth for the protection of public health
and welfare and the environment, including plant and animal life and recreational resources, as
well as development, attraction and expansion of industry, commerce and agriculture. The
Department was also provided with specific duties tinder section 4 of the APCA (35 P.S. § 4004)
related to the regulation and enfCrcement of air contamination sources within this
Commonwealth. To fulfill this statutory obligation, the Department needs sufficient funding.
The ICes, in this nilemaking. are used to support the air pollution control program authorized
under the APCA.

61. Comment: The commenter believes that the General Assembly should be increasing the
allocation of funding to the Department rather than the Department turning to the regulated
community for more and more hinds: (50)

Response: The Department acknowledges this comment.
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FundiuL’ (lilt! Staffing

62. Comment: The commenters state that they do not helie’.e the Department’s proposal
provides adequate. sustainable Title V program funding [hr implementing the air pollution
control plan approval and operating permit process required under the CAA and tIe APCA to
meet the NAAQS as well as other requirements of the CAA and the APCA and the regulations
promulgated to accomplish those efforts. (34, 45)

Response: After extensive review by the Department of Air Quality Program activities. the time
required to perform the activities, and the costs of associated activities, the final—Ibmi lees were
set at a level that will support the Air Quality Program at its current level of expenditures plus fill
1 7 Title V positions which have remained unfilled since 2016.

63. Comment: Assuming the Department’s accounting as expressed in the Form and in its
attached Clean Air Fund Fiscal Analysis and Fee Report (“Fiscal Analysis’’) is roughly accurate.
its Title \‘ Account will dwindle rapidly toward nothing within the next 5 years, and the Non—
Title V Account will be in the red within the next year. (46, 47, 48. 49)

Response: The Department acknowledges this comment but notes that in response to comments
received at the June 14, 2018, AQTAC meeting it has adjusted the amount of the Title V and
Synthetic Minor final—form annual operating pc’nffl maintenance fees so both accounts are in the
black for the fOreseeable future. Please see the response to Comment 35.

61. Comment: The EPA has corroborated the Department’s accounting. A 2014 report of the
EPA Office of Inspector General criticized the Commonwealth for not raising sufficient Title V
revenues to cover its costs. In 4 out of the 5 years ftom 2008—2012. annual Title V expenses
exceeded annual Title V revenues. \\‘hile Title V costs declined 3% from 2003 to 2012. Title V
revenues declined 21% over that period. This is the greatest disparity among all the analyzed
states. According to a 2013 Pennsylvania rulemaking. “a deficit of 87.235 million is projected
fOr the Title V Major Emission Facilities Account by the end of Fiscal Year 2015—2016. Funds
sufficient to support the program need to he collected before the fOnd is in deficit.” (46. 47. 18.
49)

Response: The Department agrees with this comment and notes that the final—font fee schedule
amendments are designed to bring revenue approximately in line with expenses.

65. Comment: On page 16 of the Proposed Rulemaking. the Department explains that “[wlith
this proposed rulemaking, the Air Quality Program could maintain its current level of effort,
gradually fill 17 currently vacant Title V positions, expand its air monitoring network in shale
gas areas and develop new and improved IT systems including ePermitting and publicly
available online air quality data.” This is not an ambitious program of\%ork. but rather a minimal
level of upkeep the Department is proposing. (46, 47, 48, 49)

Response: The Department believes that the final-form fee amendments, the number of unfilled
Title V positions it allows the program to fill, and the efficiencies gained by information
technology improvements will allow the Department to successfully fulfill its air quality mission.
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66. Comment: These commenters strongly support the proposal to increase Fees to cover costs
but believe that the amount of the increases is not enough. As noted above, the Department set
these rates to “maintain [the Air Quality Program’s current level ofefl’ort.” Yet tEe
Department’s projection that the speci lied increases w mild meet future needs for maintaining the
current level of elTon is based on shaky assumptions. (36. 37, 38. 39. 40. 41. 42, 43. 44. 46. 47.
48. 49)

Response: The Department thanks the commenters lbr their comment. Please see the responses
to Comments 4. 5, 30, 32, and 36 for additional discussion.

67. Comment: Even setting aside the need to raise tIe fees to levels high enough to compensate
for Foreseeable drops in General Funding, the eommentcrs urge the EQB to set higher rates to
ensure the Department can comply with the law and adequately serve the public and regulated
community. The proposed lee schedule would only “maintain [the Air Quality Program’s]
current level ol’ elThrt.” Simply maintaining the current level of efliirt is not enough to meet the
requirements of the Clean Air Act, because the Department has been stan’ecl and understaffed
over the last two decades. (36, 37. 38, 39, 40, 41, 42, 43. 44. 46. 47, 48. 19)

Response: The Department thanks the commenters for their support. The Department notes that
the linal—lbrm fee schedule is designed to bring Air Quality Program revenue approximately in
line with Air Quality Program expenses. The amendments to the Fee schedule increase the fees
periodically ottt to 2031 to anticipate decreases in General Fund allocations and Federal grant
Rinds and increases in program costs.

68. Comment: As ofa year ago, 47 out of the 285 positions in the Air Quality’ stalling (16.5%)
were vacant. See Fiscal Analysis at page 14. These positions need to be filled, but the
Amendments as they’ stand would not accomplish that. Rather. the Amendments would only
al lo the Department to “gradually fill I 7 currently vacant Title V positions.’’ leaving more than
a tenth of the vacant positions still unfilled. See Proposed Rulemaking at page 16. This is plainly
inadequate. (46, 47, 48, 49)

Response: The Department thanks the commenters for their support and shares the urgency in
filling positions within the Bureau of Air Quality.

69. Comment: The commenter states that it is needed to remedy the understaffing caused by
losses of air quality positions. On pages 3 and 4 of the Form, the Department documents the
decline in its hinding, staffing, and sen-ices over the last fourteen years.

Looking hack further, losses are even starker: “The Air Quality Program has seen significant
reductions in staff since 2000 (99 positions or 26°A).” Sec Notice of Proposed Rulemaking at
page 15. The Air Quality Program’s losses are not belt-tightening, they are understaffing. (46,
47, 48. 49)

Response: The Department acknowledges this comment.

53 of 67



70. Comment: The EPA conducted an audit of the Department’s air monitoring network and
fotind major nonconlbrmance of the program—which was unacceptable and must be remedied—
due to understaffinu. Merely reaching compliance with federal law required hiring. the EPA
concluded: “Vacant positions need to he filled in order to continue operating air monitoring
program pursuant to 40 CFR 58 Appendix A.”

The Department at the time aeknoxx ledged that “Staffing levels have been a iiiajor issue. Critical
work is being completed, however the program has had to operate in reactive mode instead of
proactive. Hiring has begun again in mid—2015 with a full complement expected by mid—2016.”
That complement did not materialize. In a comment-response document the Department drafted
in October2017, it responded to comments requesting the Department to enhance its monitoring
network by remarking. “In addition, please he aware that the Department continues to he
constrained by instifuicient stalling levels.” (46. 47. 48. 49)

Response: The Department has begun restoring air monitoring staff levels. One air monitoring
staff person was hired in 2019. Three more air monitoring positions have been approved to fill in
early 2020. However, even with the additional staf the Department expects that it will be
several years before the new staff are fully trained and backlogged maintenance issues are
resolved.

71. Comment: These commenters fUrther stale that plenty of other evidence underscores the
DepartmenCs lack of compliance due to understaffing. For example, the data show that the
Department has not managed to timely’ process Title V Operating Permit applications. The Group
Against Smog and Pollution recently analyzed the Departments records from its regional oflices
to determine the backlog of Title V application. Ft discovered that 26 major sotirce Title V
Operating Permits were backlogged or unissued (i.e. the facility is operating without the required
permit). across all but one regional office. (46, 47, 48, 49)

Response: The Department appreciates the concern about the backlog. The linal-Ibmi fee
schedule amendments are reflective of the current complement and obligations to implement the
requirements of the CAA and APCA. The Department has been reducing the backlog by
streamlining review and approval measures and additional measures will be added as a result of
the amended fee schedule.

72. Comment: The Department is unable to shill significant resources to the Air Quality
Program from other programs because the Commonwealth has starved them too. A couple years
ago, PA Environment Digest gathered documentation of deficiencies in many of the
Department’s prourams. including four water programs and a mining program. In 2014. the
Auditor General conducted a Special Perlhrmanee Audit on “DEP’s perlUrmance in monitoring
potential impacts to water quality from shale gas development. 2009 -2012.” The audit
concluded that “as evidenced by this audit. DEP needs assistance. It is underfunded.
understaffed, and does not have the infrastructure in place to meet the continuing demands
placed upon the agency by expanded shale gas development.” (46. 47. 18. 49)

Response: The Department acknowledges this comment. The final-form fee schedule
amendments are reflective of the current complement and obligations to implement the
requirements of the CAA and APCA.
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73. Comment: The evidence is stark that the Department has not been able to fulfill its
obligations due to underfunding and understaffing. Legal compliance is important, and lbr that
reason alone, EQB should revise the proposed Department Air Program Fee schedule upward to
cover actual costs. (46, 47, 48. 49)

Response: The Department appreciates the comment. The final-Rum Fee schedule amendments
are reflective of the current complement and obligations to implement the requirements of the
CAA and APCA.

74. Comment: Hots ever. we should not lose track ofthe crucial role the Department’s air
quality program plays in preventing premature deaths, chronic disease, crop damage, and overall
harm to Pennsylvania residents and local ecologies. Our lives depend on the purity and stability
of our air and climate. The Department is the agency at the front lines charged with preserving
them. (46, 47, 48, 49)

Response: The Department agrees and thanks the commenters for their support.

75. Comment: Better funding would remedy the main complaint industry has about the
Department as well—its slowness in processing permit applications. Withotit enough staff, the
Department can neither process nor enlbrce permits adequately. (46, 47. 48. 49)

Response: The Department thanks the commenters fbr their support. Investing in the
Department’s Air Quality Program either through increased General Fund allocations or
increased permitting lees or some alternative fCc arrangement, not only’ supports the Department
accomplislung its mission of protecting the public health and welfare and the environment
through permitting of sources of regulated air politnams. but also positions the Department as an
engine to drive economic growth and expansion. Providing the resources for timely plan
approval and permit application review and issuance of plan approvals and permits, for
inspections and compliance assistance, for enforcement, and for ambient air monitoring will
allow the regulated industries to maintain and increase their output, allowing for more income
and growth.

76. Comment: The Department writes to IRRC. “The proposed ICe structure would ensure the
continued protection of public health and velfire of the approximately 12,8 million
Commonwealth residents and the environment, and allow the Commonwealth to meet the
obligations required by the CAA.” Form at page 4. Not quite so. The proposed Fee structure
would help the Department avoid major declines in its ability to protect the health and welfare of
Pennsylvanians. but it is not enough to ensure protection, nor enough to achieve legal
compliance. For that, the EQB must raise the fees stibstantially from the proposed rates in the
Amendments. (46. 47. 48, 49)

Response: The Department thanks the commenters for their support. The Department notes that
the final-form fee schedule is designed to bring Air Quality Program revenue approximately in
line with t\ir Quality Program expenses. The amendments to the fee schedule increase the fees
periodically out to 2031 to anticipate decreases in General Fund allocations and Federal grant
ftinds and increases in program costs.
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Support for increased fees to sustain the cur c,uallfl’ pro grain

77. Comment: These commenters support the Department’s proposed Title V permit fee
schedule changes, staling that the revenue generated by the existing fee schedule is no longer
adequate to fund the operations of the Air Quality Program. The Progranis expenditures now
exceed its revenues. (3.4.7,8,9. 10. II, 12, 13, 11, 15, 16, 17. 18, 19, 20. 21, 23, 24. 25. 27, 30)

Response: The Department agrees with the commenters and thanks them for their support of the
proposed rulemaking amendments.

78. Comment: These commenters further state that this revenue gap has resulted in reductions in
Air Quality Program stalling, which negatively impacts both the time it takes the Program to
issue plan approvals and operating permits and the Program’s ability to effectively conduct
inspections, respond to complaints, and pursue enlhrcement actions when necessary. (3, 4, 7. 8,
9, 10. II. 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19. 20, 21, 23. 24,25, 27, 30)

Response: The Department agrees with the commenters.

79. Comment: The commenters state that an inadequately—flinded air quality program could
threaten to negatively impact Pennsylvania’s economy, by slowing or altogether preventing
businesses from investing in new facilities and modernizing their existing facilities in the
Commonwealth. (3,4,7,8,9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 27, 28,
29, 30)

Response: The Department acknowledges the comment.

80. Comment: These commenters state that the potential negative impacts to the environment
and public health that could result from an inadeqtiately—ftinded air quality program are obvious.
Air quality may deteriorate. Issuance of permits will be delayed. Determinations will not be
issued. (3,4, 22, 25, 27, 28, 29, 30)

Response: The Department agrees with the commenters.

81. Comment: These commenters strongly support the spirit of the Amendments. There is an
urgent need [hr increased fees to make ends meet at the Department. However, the Amendments
do not go far enough to ensure the solvency and quality ol’the air quality program. The
Amendments only maintain the existing level of funding when using overly optimistic
projections of the number of other sources of funding. Moreover, the existing level of ftindtng is
not enough to adequately protect air quality in Pennsylvania. Therefore, these commenters urge
the EQB to revise the proposed fee schedule upward to fully staff the air quality program and
bring Pennsylvania into compliance with the CAA. (36, 37, 38, 39, 40. 41. 42, 43. 44, 46. 47, 48.
49)

Response: The final—form fees have been set at a level that will sustain the costs of the Air
Quality Program at its current level plus [III 17 Title V positions which have remained unfilled
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since 2016. The final—form fee amendments will also allow expansion of the DepartnieiiCs online
plan approval and permit application portals and information technology capabilities.

82. Comment: These commenters strongly urge the Environmental Quality Board to adopt the
proposed Air Quality Fee Schedule Amendments after making upward adjustments of the rates
to compensate for (1) the forecast drop in General Funding for the Department and (2) the need
to restore the Air Quality Program and bring it back into legal compliance. (36, 37, 38, 39, 40,
41, 42, 43, 44, 46, 47, 48, ?)

Response: The Department thanks the commenters for their support of the final—form
rulemaking amendments. The final—ibmi fee schedule amendments are designed to provide lbr
the collection oF Fees sufficient to cover the costs of administering the Air Quality Program,
including the plan approval application and operating permit programs, so that reviews and
approvals are conducted in a timely manner. The Iinal—lhrm lees have been set at a level that will
support the Air Quality’ Program at its cun-ent level plus fill 17 Title V positions which have
remained unfilled since 2016. The amendments to the fee schedule increase the lees periodically
out to 2031 to anticipate decreases in General Fund allocations and Federal grant Funds and
increases in program costs.

83. Comment: These commenters state that the proposed amendments would, for the first time,
impose fees on regulated sources of air pollution for certain of the determinations and
assessments that the Department regularly performs for the regulated community, including
requests for determination, risk assessments, and confidential business information
determinations. The commenters believe that it is appropriate for members of the regulated
community to pay for these determinations and assessments because they benefit from them and
because performing the determinations and assessments consumes a significant portion of the Air
Quality Program’s stall time. (4. 25)

Response: The Department acknowledges this comment. Please see the response to Comment 8
for a discussion about the proposed fee for claims of confidentiality, which has been removed
from this final—form rulemaking.

81. Comment: The commenters state that the proposed amendments to the DepartmenCs Air
Quality Fee Schedule ill help get the Department’s Air Quality Program back on sotind
financial footing and keep it there for the foreseeable hiture. The proposed amendments will also
do a better job of matching the amount of work that the Air Quality Program performs for
members of the regulated community with the ICes it charges them to perform that work. The
proposed amendments to the Air Quality Fee Schedule are thus a necessary and overdue step that
will help the Department protect Pennsylvania’s environment and improve its ability to serve the
regulated community in Pennsylvania. (4, 25)

Response: The Department agrees with the commenters and thanks them for their support of the
iCe amendments.

85. Comment: These commenters state that the potential negative impact of an inadequately
funded air program will negatively impact Pennsylvani&s economy. by slowing or preventing
businesses from investing in new facilities and modernizing their existing facilities. The
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proposed amendments to the Air Quality Fee Schedule are necessary’ and should have been done
earlier to allow the Department to protect l’ennsvlvania’s environment and improve the
Department’s ability to serve regulated community in Pennsylvania. (4, 25)

Response: The Department acknowledges this comment.

86. Comment: This commenter slates that it costs a substantial amount of money to administer
an effective air quality program which protects the public health and welfare. Every aspect of the
Department’s Air Quality Program — from iiifhrming the public of air quality “action days’’ to
issuing a determination of reasonably available control technology — involves staff time,
engineering expertise. and prolëssional judgment. The Department’s Air Quality Program has
been constrained by budgetary resources lbr many years. It is time to make corrections to the fee
schedule. (25)

Response: The Department thanks the commenter for their support.

87. Comment: These commenters state that the proposed amendments to the Air Quality Fee
Schedule would not change the per ton le on emissions ftom Title V sources, which was set in
2013 and is indexed to inflation. On the other hand, the proposed amendments would increase
the application fees For Plan Approvals and Operating Permits and the annual administration lees
charged to Operating Permit holders. Those Ibes were set according to a schedule that was
developed in the early I 990s and were last increased in 2005. (4, 25)

Response: The Department acknowledges this comment.

88. Comment: These commenters state that they support the Department’s proposed Title V
permit lee schedule changes. which tnclude increasing the fees for new source review, operating
pennits. and for administrating operating pennits. (22, 23. 29)

Response: The Department thanks the commenters lhr their support.

89. Comment: These commenters state that it is more than appropriate that the companies that
benefit from their regulated right to polLute the air provide the Funds to fairly and Fully support
the monitoring and follow-through of those regulations through adequate permit application fees.
(22, 29)

Response: The Department acknowledges this comment.

90. Comment: This commenter states that they definitely do not want to see rollbacks to clean
air programs or pollution monitoring. In flict, this is a time when the Department should be hiring
additional scientists and engineers and working toward improving the air quality in PA. (5)

Response: The Department agrees with the commenter and thanks them for their support of
the fee amendments. The final-form fee schedule amendments are necessary for the
collection of fees sufficient to cover the costs of administering the Air Quality Program.
including filling 17 Title V positions that have remained unfilled since 2016, so that the
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Department can continue to carry out its statuton’ mandate to protect the ptiblic health and
welfare and the environment.

91. Comment: This commenter states that fees Ihr major source pollution emission permits
shotild be hiked to a level where they more than cover the Department’s administrative costs and
an annual escalator should be built in so that companies can’t count on delayed reviews to
whittle them away. The commenter fUrther states that there is no need to be deferential. The
Department represents the public, the companies represent private interests. (26)

Response: The Department acknowledges this comment. The final-form fee schedule
amendments are designed to provide for the collection of fees sufficient to cover the costs of
administering the Air Quality Program, including the plan approval and operating permit
programs. so that reviews and approvals are condticted in a timely manner. The final-form fees
have been set at a level that will support the Air Quality Program at its current level plus fill 17
Title V lositions which have remained unlilled since 2016. The amendments to the fbe schedule
increase the fees periodically’ out to 2031 to anticipate decreases in General Fund allocations and
Federal grant funds and increases in program costs.

92. Comment: These commenters state that they support raising fees on the largest air polluters
in order to Fund the Department’s clean air programs. (5, 114—1426)

Response: The Department acknowledges this comment. The Department notes, however, that
the fee-for—service schedule is designed to spread the costs of the program across more of Ue
users rather than concentrating the burden on the largest air polluters, generally Title V fUcilities,
and the declining Title V facility emissions of regulated pollutants. Please see the response to
Comment 15 fUr a discussion of the three options that the Department considered in developing
this finaL—form rulemaking to address the shortfaLl in the CLean Atr Fund balance and generate
sufficient revenue to bring Air Quality Program revenue in line with Air Quality Program
expenditures

93. Comment: The commenters support the proposed fees and strongly’ urge the Environmental
Quality Board to adopt the proposed Air Quality Fee Schedule Amendment. The commenters
believe that the proposed (Ces need to he fUrther increased to support the work and mission of the
Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection’s Air Program. (2. 36—44)

Response: The Department appreciates the commenters’ support.

94. Comment: The commenters support the proposed Air Quality Fee Schedule. The Air Quality
Program’s expenses now exceed its revenue because the existing fee schedule is not adequate to
fund the program. The Air Quality Program must have adequate funds to full II its mission to
ensure public health and the economic viability of the state. The lack of adequate funds has
resulted in a reduction in Air Quality’ Program staffing. which negatively affects the turnaround
time fUr issuance of plan approvals and operating permits. The revenue gap impacts the
Department’s ability to effectively conduct inspections, respond to complaints, and pursue
enforcement actions. Reducing enforcement will negatively impact the environment and public
health. (7—24, 27—30)
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Response: The Department thanks the eomrnenters (hr their support.

95. Comment: In short, increases in the current fee schedule are warranted and very much
needed. Fee increases are not just needed, they are urgent and have been urgent for years. (46.
47, 48. 49)

Response: The Department agrees with the eommenters and thanks them for their support of
the fee amendments.

96. Comment: Commenters have not identified any significant problems in the other details of
the Amenclments besides the lee schedule needing an upward adjustment. (46. 17. 48. 49)

Response: The Department thanks the commenters (or their support. The Department notes that
the proposed (Ce schedule is designed to bring Air Quality Program revenue approximately in
line with Air Qtiality Program expenses. The amendments to the fee schedule increase the fees
periodically out to 2031 to anticipate decreases in General Fund allocations and Federal grant
funds and increases in program costs.

A di’erse lien/ti; ef/ctv

97. Comment: TIns commenter states that many Pennsylvanians live in areas that received a
grade of “F” Horn the American Lung Association for soot and smog polltition. This eommenter
Ilirther states that they work for a health system and know that too many of our children suflCr
from asthma and that they are seeing a scary rise in lung cancer among non—smokers. (5)

Response: The Department understands the commenters concern. According to the PA
Department of Health 2015 iltI;i;ia P,ei’a/ei;ee in Pc’i;nst’/vania Fact Sheet, 9.6% or 955,374
adults and 10.2% or 269,423 chi Wren currently suliCr from asthma. This is significantly higher
than the national average of 8.3% (hr both children and adults. A 2018 report from the Asthma
and Allergy Foundation of America lists Philadelphia as the 4(11 most challenging U.S.
metropolitan city (hr people with asthma to live iii based on air quality, the portion of residents
with asthma, and the ntimber of asthma—related medical incidents. Scranton ranked 2 P’ and
Allentown ranked 27h

Air quality is improving across this Commonwealth due to the implementation of regulaton’
requirements to address emissions of particulate matter and other criteria pollutants, as well as
regulated pollutants including HAPs, many of which are carcinogenic and teratogenic
compounds. The Departments ongoing review and renewal of operating permits implements
technological advancements in air pollution control in air quality permits as the opportunities
arise. The linal-foim fee schedule amendments are necessary for the collection of fees sufficient
to cover the costs ofadministering the Air Quality’ Program. including the plan approval and
operating permit programs, so that the Department can continue to can; out its statutorily
required mission to protect the public health and welfare and the environment.

98. Comment: The commenters state that western Pennsylvani&s air quality is ranked as sonic
of the worst air quality in the country and the proposed increases in air permit fees is fair.
appropriate, and necessary. The commenters further say: “The DEP needs these funds to conduct
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the oversight necessary to ensure our right to clean air, as guaranteed by the Environmental
Rights Amendment.” (3. 22)

Response: The Department agrees that tIe fee schedule amendments are necessary lbr the
collection of lees sufficient to cover the costs of administering the Air Quality Program.
including the plan approval and operating permit programs. so that the Department can continue
to carry out its statutorily required mission to protect the public health and welfhre and the
environment.

99. Comment: This commenter also states that the Pittsburgh area has recently experienced
some of the difficulties that might be associated with insufficient oversight, as fires at the
Clairton works last IblI spread pollutants across the area. Although there is no guarantee that
more stringent oversight would have prevented this incident, it is certainly possible that the
additional capacity provided by higher fees might prevent similar incidents in the future. (3)

Response: The Department acknowledges this comment.

100. Comment: This coiiimenter expresses concern that in the DepartnwnCs Southwest Region.
apphcations fhr renewals of operating permits for 15 of the region’s 61 Title V sites — the
largest facilities that pollute the most — have been pending for longer than the 18 months
permitted by the Federal Clean Air Act and the Delartrnents own regulations. prestimablv
because the Department lacks the staff needed to process those applications in a timely manner.
(4)

Response: The Department appreciates the concern regarding the backlog. The final-form ICe
schedule amendments are reflective of the current complement and obligations to implement the
requirements of the CAA and APCA. The Department has been reducing the backlog by
streamlining review and approval measures and additional measures will be added upon
implementation of the amended fee schedule.

101. Comment: This commenter states that the Air Quality Program is important for public
health and also recreation. Nobody wants to run or ride a bike through dirty air, or to risk
developing or exacerbating respiratory problems. This has a negative effect on the income
brought by trail users to local communities. (28)

Response: The Department acknowledges this comment.

Amount of Fee increases

102. Comment: The Department estimates that the ICe schedule established in this regulation is
expected to produce an additional 812.7 million (S5.9 million for Title V facilities: 86.8 million
for non-Title V) which will increase the total fees collected per year to 529.6 million. The
potential impact on the owners and operators of small business is estimated to be approximately
84.8 million in increased plan approval applications, operating permit and asbestos notification
costs.
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In some instances. the EQB is proposing to increase existing fees by over 500 percent while
also instituting a number of new fees. The Preamble states that the increased fees and new fees
will allow the Department to maintain stalling levels as well as cover operating expenses.

The commenters are concerned about the economic and fiscal impact of this rulemaking on small
businesses and ultimately the Commonwealth’s taxpayers. They strongly object to the
“exponential” fee increases being put fhrth by the EQB and remark that the decline in revenues
due to a decrease in emissions is to be expected because, it is, in fact the goal of the Clean Air
Act. They question the need for the program to have the same amotint of’ funding if there are
significantly less pollutants being released into the air. In addition, the commenters assert the
Department’s proposed Fees, which are expected to generate revenue in excess of its
expenditures, violate the APCA which states that “in no case shall the amount of the permanent
fee be more than that which is necessary to comply with section 502(b) of the Clean Air Act.” 35
P.S. 4006.3(c).

Based on the concerns of the Committee and lawmakers, the EQB should address the issues
relating to statutory authority and intent of the General Assembly. It should also explain its
rationale for the timeline lhr implementation of the proposed air quality fee schedule
amendments. How did the EQB determine that the incremental approach For fee increases until
2031 is appropriate’? How will the EQB assess whether fees moving forward will be
commensurate with the activities being performed, Ihir to the regtilated community, and
competitive with other states?

Response: Please see the responses to Comments 1—12 for a discussion of the issues relating to
statutory authority. Please see the responses to 60, 61, 71, 80, 86, 95, and 100 for a discussion of
the incremental approach to the Ibe increases, the relationship of the Fees to the activities being
performed. fairness to the regulated community, and competitiveness with the other states.

Campilanee niH, the RR.4

103. Comment: The commenter states that the Summan of Regulatory Requirements provided
in the Preamble to the proposed regulation lacks an explanation for the new fees in § 127.708,
127.709, 127.711, and 127.712. The commenter asks the Board to provide a detailed description
in the Preamble to the final—form rulemaking of the amendments proposed for each section and
why the amendments are required. (1427)

Response: Proposed § 127.708, 127.709, 127.711, and 127.712 are renumbered in this final-
form rulemaking. The provisions of proposed § 127.708 are moved to § 127.702(k). Section
127.709 is renumbered to § 127.708; § 127.710 to § 127.709; and § 127.712 to § 127.710.
Proposed § 127.711 is deleted in this flnal-lbnn rulemaking. Section D of the preamble to this
final-form rulemaking includes a detailed description oFthe amendments for linal-fonu §
127.702(k). 127.708, 127.709. and 127.710 and why these amendments are required.

Section 127.465. Sisq,iflca,,t aperatinz permit inodificatio,, procedures.
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l04. Comment: These commenters state that the rulemaking contains a new § 27.465, titled
Operaticw Permit Modifications and request that the Department provide a more complete
explanation of the purpose of this section. (46. 47, 48. 49)

This commenter slates that § 127.465(e) provides lbr the Department’s role once it has taken
final action on the proposed change for the significant modification of an operating permit. The
commenter asks: What is meant by final action? Does final action b’ the Department result in an
approval or disapproval of the modification request? Subsection (e) should be revised to define
final action. Also, the Department should speciR’ a time period from final action within which it

will publish notice in the Pennsylvania Bulletin. (1427)

Response: This section is consistent with a similar requirement for administrative amendments
found in 127.450(e). which states that. ‘‘The Department will take final action on the
administrative amendment and publish notice of the final action in the Pe,z,ixiliv,ijc, Biilleti,,.’’
This section is also consistent with a similar requirement fbr minor modifications fotind at §

I 27.462(h). which states that. “The Department s ill take final action on the proposed change
within 60 days of receipt of the complete application fr the minor permit modification and, after
taking final action, will publish notice of the action in the Pennsvli’uiuu Bulletin.” In both cases.
final action is not defined and a timeirame to publish the final action in the Pen;,xvliwdu Bidet in
is not specified. Final action is understood to mean issuance or denial of the authorization. Final—
form § 127.465(e) is revised to specify’ that the Department will take final action on the proposed
change within 180 days of’ receipt of’ the complete application for the significant operating permit
modification and, after taking final action, will publish notice of the action in the Peiinsvliwun

Bulletin.

105. Comnient: The commenters suggest that language be included in § 127.465 to allow the
submission of’peimit applications and other documents via “reputable express services,” such as
Federal Express and UPS, which are commonplace and efThctive for this purpose. (32, 33)

Response: Limitations on the method olsubmission were not included in § 127.465, thereby’
allowing fbr hand delivery, US Mail, reputable express services, and electronic submission.

Section 127.709. 4sbectos ubuteni en! or reeu!ated deinobtion or I’enovation project

ii otificution.

106. Comnient: These commenters state that § 127.709 establishes an asbestos abatement
project notification fee lbr owners and operators of a project not located in Philadelphia or
Allegheny Counties and that the proposed language did not differentiate between an initial
notification and a subsequent revised notification. These commenters suggest that the Fee should
apply only to the initial notification and not to a subsequent revised notification. (1, 1427)

Response: Proposed § 127.709 is renumbered to § 127.708 in this final-form rulemaking. The
final-fomi fee applies only to the initial notification by an owner or operator of an asbestos
abatement or regulated demolition or renovation project that is subject to 40 CFR Part 61,
Subpart M (relating to National emission standards for hazardous air pollutants) or the Asbestos
Occupations Accreditation and Certification Act (Act 1990-194) (63 P.S. § 2101—2112) and
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which is not located in Philadelphia County or Allegheny County. Final—Ibmi § 127.708 is
amended with subsection (b) as follows:

(b) The Department will waive the fee For a subsequent notification Ibm submitted lbr
the asbestos abatement or regulated demolition or renovation project.

CIai,,,.c of con fit/en thuli’

107. Comment: The commenters support the introduction of a fee for requests to the
Department to treat permitting materials confidentially. Besides the obvious benefit of pricing a
request which imposes costs on the agency, there is the added benefit of giving the pennit
applicant “skin in the game” in making the request. Based on commenters’ experience reviewing
permit applications and litigating some of the resulting permits, claims of confidentiality are
often made ovcrzealously, including materials that are not tally confidential. This needlessly ruts
more application material out of reach of public access and scrutiny, hampering the public’s
ability to comment on and watchdog pci-mit applications. Excessive withholding clue to claims of
confidentiality is a problem with little remedy at the moment. It should be deterred.

First and foremost, the Department should more closely scrutinize claims of confidentiality.
Fixing the Department’s understamng—see above—is needed for that. Meanwhile, though.
building in a fee lhr claims of confidentiality may help deter frivolous claims. (46. 47, 48. 49)

Response: The Department appreciates the cominenters’ support of this fee. Section 13.2 of the
APCA and § 127. I 2(d) outline the conditions under which companies can request and the
Department can keep material confidential. The Department sometimes receives requests for
confidentiality with no accompanying explanation or justification upon which to grant
confidentiality. Occasionally, the Department receives entire applications with each page
stamped “confidential.’’ In either case the Department must request and review a lusti fication
from the applicant. All this takes Department time and resources. However, while the
Department has broad authority under the APCA to establish fees, the Department determined
that the proposed lee for claims of confidentiality is unneeded at this time and removed it from
the final—form rulemaking. Please also see the response to Comment 8.

Reallocating expenses between Title Vairt! No,i—Tit!e Vaccounts

108. Comment: The commenters express concern with this statement in Box 10 of the RAP:
•‘Thc’ Dcpar’frricrit ctc/UiOitk(/gL’s 1/icr! f/ic’ Non—itt/c’ I .1ccoitiit is pi’ojc’cic’tl to bc in c/cf/cit hi’ 1/ic’
cud of F)’ 2020—201 / even ui/h thc’ IL’c’ revision. The Department ui/I continue to rc’l’ieIi its

ccpeniditiir-c’ prroritic’s tonI trial re—alloccift’ ccvpenrses betiveeri f/ic’ two Clean -hr Pinul special
foil tiecoitriL. It is questionable whether reallocating expenses between the h%o accounts is
permitted under 40 CFR 70.9 (a) and (b). Section (a) declares that “1/re shire program ha/I
enrsrue that cnn/ce required hi’ f/us section itil/ he used soklv for pernirt progrcrurr cOsts. (52—
98)

Response: After reviewing indirect costs currently billed to the Non-Title \1 Account, the
Department has decided not to transfer any of these costs to the Title V Account. However, as
explained in the response to Comment 24. the proposed schedule of Title V and Non-Title V
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facility annual operating permit maintenance fees has been revised in this flnal—!hrm rulemaking
and the Non-Title V Account is no longer projected to be in deficit.

109. Comment: The commenters state that according to the EPA’s 1993 Operating Permits
Program fee schedule guidance “on/v/i iuLv collected/ruin Part 70 .uuices map be used to/iiiit? (I

s/ate ‘s Title Vpernuts plug/am.’ The Department’s proposal to potentially ic—allocate expenses
between these accounts is without legislative authority. (52—98)

Response: Please see the responses to Comments 34 and 37.

l’olkswaQ’eiz diesel emissions cheatine settIeniL’Iit

110. Comment: The commentcrs note that Pennsylvania was recently allocated over SI 13.5
million in the State Trust Agreement as a result of the Volkswagen Diesel cheating settlement.
While this is a separate program focused more on vehicle sourced air pollution, it underscores
the multi—pronged approach to reduce air pollution. and though the air quali V program’s revenue
may be declining (because of better technology and a reduction in polluting f’acililies). total
overall financial resources to combat air pollution have not. (52—98)

Response: Under the terms of the State Trust Agreement that resulted from the Volkswagen
VW) diesel emissions cheating settlement, the Pennsylvania allocation of SI 1 8.5 million may

only be used for the purposes specified in the State Tntst Agreement. These hinds also should
not be considered as furthering air pollution reduction: to the contrary. these hinds are intended
to ni/ligate the excess air pollution caused by the unlawful vehicles at issue in the settlement.

The State Trust Agreement hinds belong to the citizens of Pennsylvania. They were allocated to
Pennsylvania and are held in trust specifically to offset the excess vehicle emissions caused by
the VW diesel emissions cheating scandal and the negative impact of those emissions on the
citizens of the Commonwealth. The hinds were not awarded, and may not be used, to bolster the
activities of the Air Quality Program or the Department more broadly.

En particular, the State Trust Agreement limits eligible expenditures to a yen’ small list of

potential projects. Reimbursement for operational costs (administrative expenditures) is also
closely prescribed under the State Trust Agreement, which only allow’s reimbursement of those
costs directly related to the eligible actions identified in the State Trust Agreement. These hinds
cannot be tised to fund staff costs or program obligations for any of the many other
responsibilities of the Department. For these reasons. the State Trust Agreement funds must not
be considered in the broader Air Quality Program lhnding discussion. While every ton of air
politition reduced is a win for the citizens of Pennsylvania. even expending all of the available
State Trust Agreement hinds will only result in replacing or repowering a small percentage of the
eligible diesel vehicles, engines, and equipment.

From a broader Air Quality Program finding perspective, total financial resources to combat air
polltition have declined while obligations have increased. Funding from the Federal government
can fluctuate year to year, resulting in state level fees being the only source of revenue that is
entirely predictable. Additionally, the use of Federal grant hinds is usually constrained, and the
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Department does not have the authority to assign those Funds to support other projects or
obligations

Since the Clean Air Fund balance has been drawn down and can no longer meet ongoing
obligations, the Department needs to adjust the plan approval application and permitting fees to
match expenditures.

Air inoizitorinc.’ in the shale ‘as areas

Ill. Comment: The Pennsvh’unia Bulletin proposed mleiuaking notice said in Section F that the
proposed lees will allow the Department to expand its air monitoring network in shale gas areas.
No further discussion regardin2 this subject was found in the proposal. The commenters would
like the Department to clarify the previous statement and provide justification [hr additional air
monitoring activity in the shale area. (32. 33)

Response: The CAA mandates that every state establish an ambient air monitoring network for
criteria pollutants including carbon monoxide, lead, nitrogen dioxide, ozone, particulate matter,
and sulfur dioxide. The monitoring stations are located, constructed, and operated in accordance
with Federal criteria promulgated by the EPA, including the size of the local population. The
ambient air data collected at the monitoring stations are submitted to the EPA’s Air Quality
System database on an hourly or daily basis, as appropriate. The Department currently operates
and maintains 68 air monitoring sites in 38 counties in this Commonwealth. Additionally, the
Allegheny and Philadelphia County agencies operate air monitoring networks in their
jurisdictions consisting of 13 and 9 monitoring sites, respectively. The majority of the ambient
air monitoring sites is primarily designed for demonstrating compliance with the NAAQS for
criteria air pollutants. A portion of these sites also collect air samples for a comprehensive suite
of volatile organic compounds, toxic carbonyls, and toxic metals. Each monitoring site is
configured with a unique suite of equipment designed to characterize atmospheric conditions at
the sampling location.

In response to shale gas development in this Commonwealth, the Department has installed air
quality monitors at several locations in both Northern and Southwestern Pennsylvania to better
charactenze air quality in those areas impacted by oil and gas operations. It is incumbent on the
Department to operate air monitors in both niral and urban areas to characterize the quality of the
air that our citizens breathe daily and to ensure that all areas of the state are meeting Federal
ambient air quality standards.

As the EPA has tightened the various NAAQS standards, the Department has had to invest
significant sums ol’money in equipment to either sample more accurately at lower levels of
pollution or to expand the air monitoring network into areas of’ the state where monitoring was
not previously conducted. The Department has invested millions of dollars in upgrading its air
monitoring equipment. quality assurance software and protocols, and support equipment over the
past several years. These expenditures have been drawn from the balance of the Clean Air Fund.
As the Clean Air Fund balance goes to zero, the costs of the air monitoring system need to be
addressed in the permitting fee structure.

Net eeneration in megawatt hours
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112. Comment: The coinmenters suggest that the Title V fees be assessed based upon the
calendar year anmial amount of’ net generation in megawatt hours (MWh) from each facility with
no “cap” placed upon the number olnet M\\’h generated used lbr the assessment oithc lees.
(34. 45)

Response: The basis b which Title V emission fees are charged must be consistent among all
source types. including sources that do not produce electricity. The Department believes that
establishing Title V fees on the basis of annual amounts of’ net generation in MWh from each
fhcility would not work well across the difiCrent types of Title V-permitted Iheilities located in
this Commonwealth,

Carbozi t!io.vide is a reezzIare(I pollutant

113. Comment: The commenters state that the proposed fee package does not address the fhct
that carbon dioxide (C02) became a “regulated pollutant” on December 22. 2015, and therefore
should be assessed in some way regarding the Title V Emission Fee dollar per ton calculation.
(34, 45)

Response: In the EPA’s July 2 I , 1992. final rule addressing the Part 70 operating permit
program. the EPA stated tha [t]he EPA interprets title V to offer permitting authorities
flexibility in setting iw’kelkf&’ aniotnits Joi different pothtknits or different source categories.
as long as the sum of all fees collected is sullicient to meet the reasonable direct and indirect
costs required to develop and administer the provisions of title V of the Act, including section
507 as it applies to part 70 sources [emphasis added].” See 57 FR 32258 (July21, 1992).
Additionally, the EPA slated tha [t]he State is not required to assess fees on any particular
basis and can use application fees, service-based fees, emissions fees based on either actual or
allowable emissions, other types of ICes, or any combination thereoE’ See 57 FR 32292. The
Department is therefore exercising enforcement discretion to not assess a permanent annual air
emission fee for C02 emissions or in other words is assessing a fee of SO per ton in this final—
fbnn rulemaking. If the Department were to assess the current annual air emission ICe hr C01
emissions, which is 593.06 per ton of regulated pollutants emitted in 2019. the amount would be
more than that which is necessary to comply with section 502(b) of the CAA. as prohibited under
subsection 6.3(c) of the APCA.

However, the Department is exploring appropriate ways to address CO: emissions. On October
3,2019, Governor Wolf signed Executive Order 2019-07, directing the Department to develop a
proposed rulemaking to abate, control, or limit CO: emissions from fossil fuel-fired electric
generating units as authorized by the APCA. The proposed rulemaking is expected to establish a
CO: budget consistent with the participating states in the Regional Greenhouse Gas Initiative, as
well as a fee per ton of CO2 emitted from a lhssil fuel—fired electric generating unit,
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Atinex A
TITLE 25. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

PART I. DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
Subpart C. PROTECTION OF NATURAL RESOURCES

ARTICLE III. AIR RESOURCES

CHAPTER 121. GENERAL PROVISIONS

§ 121.1. Definitions.

The definitions in section 3 of the act (35 P.S. § 4003) apply to this article. In addition, the
foIlowini words and terms, when used in this article, have the Ibllowing meanings. unless the
context clearly indicates otherwise:

* * * * *

SvutIwvcud phuI7;ulceuticul ,,tuii;ifiieturiig—Manufaeftire of pharmaceutical products b
chemical synthesis.

S,’nfhcfic minor fiicilltp—An air contamination source subject to Federally enforceable
conditions that limit the facility’s potential to emit to less than the maior facility thresholds
specified in the definition of “Title V facility.”

TPY—Tons per year.

* * 1: * *

CHAPTER 127. CONSTRUCTION, MODIFICATION, REACTIVATION AND
OPERATION OF SOURCES

Subchapter F. OPERATING PERMIT REQUIREMENTS

REVIEW OF APPLICATIONS

§ 127.424. Public notice.

(a) Except as provided in § 127.462 (relating to minor operating permit modifications), the
Department will prepare a notice of action to be taken on applications for an operating permit.

(b) For sources identified in § j l27.44(a)(1)—(4)I 127.44(b)(1)—(5) (relating to public notice),
the notice required by subsection (a) will be completed and sent to the applicant, the EPA. any state
within 50 miles of the fhcility and any state whose air quality may’ be affected and that is
contiguous to this Commonwealth. The applicant shall, within 10 days of receipt of notice, publish
the notice on at least 3 separate days in a prominent place and size in a newspaper of general
circulation in the county in which the source is to be located. Proof of the publication shall be filed
with the Department within I week thereafter. An operating permit will not be issued by the
Department if the applicant fails to submit the proof of publication. The Department will publish
notice for the sources identified in § I 127.44(a),I 127.44(h) in the Pennsi’hvniu Bulletin.

(c) If the Department denies an operating permit, written notice of the denial will be given to
requestors and to the applicant and will be published in the Pennsylvania Bulletin.
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(d) In each case. the Department will publish notices required in subsection (a) in the
Pciinxi li u/I/u Bulk! U?.

(e) The notice will slate, at a minimum, the following:

(I) The location at which the application may he reviewed. This location shall be in the region
alibcted by the application.

(2) A 30—clay comment period, from the date of’ publication, will exist lhr the submission of
comments.

(3) Permits issued to sources identified in § I 127.44(a)(l)—(4)) 127.44flfl—(5) or permits
issued to sources with limitations on their potential to emit used to avoid otherwise applicable
Federal requirements may become a part of the SIP and will be submitted to the EPA for review
and approval.

OPERATING PERMIT MODIFICATIONS

(Editoh ATu:e: The following ction ia proposed to bc added and i printed in regular t;o to
enhance rcndabillty)

S 127.465. Significant operating permit modification procedures.

(a) The owner or operator of a stationary air contamination source or facilth’ may make a
significant modification to an applicable operating permit under this section.

(hi Significant operating permit modifications must meet the requirements of this chapter,
including 127.424 and 127.425 (relating to public notice; and contents of notice).

Ic) The owner or operator of the facility shall submit to the Department, on a form provided
by or approved by the Department, a brief description of the change, the date on which the
change is to occur and the proposed language for revising the operating permit conditions
proposed to be changed.

(d) Unless precluded by the Clean Air Act or the regulations thereunder, the permit shield
described in 127.5 l6 (relating to permit shield) shall extend to an operational flexibility
change authorized by this section.

(ci The Department will take final action on the proposed change WIThIN 180 DAYS OF
RECEIPT OF THE COMPLETE APPLICATION for the significant OPERATING
PERMIT modification of the applicable operatinc permit and, after taking final action, will
publish notice of the action iii the Peiu,sylvm,ia Bulletin.

Subchapter I. PLAN APPROVAL AND OPERATING PERMIT FEES

§ 127.702. Plan approval fees.
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(a) Each applicant for a plan approval shall, as part of the plan approval application, submit the
application Ifeel fees required by this section to the Department. Tile applicable fees required
under subsections (b)—(h) are cumulative.

(b) I Except as provided in subsections (c)—(g)I The owner or operator of a source requiring

approval tinder Subchapter B (relating to plan approval requiremenLs) shall pay a lee equal to:

((I) Seven hundred fifty dollars for applications tiled during the 1995—1999 calendar
years.

(2) Eight hundred fifty dollars for applications flied during the 2000—2004 calendar years.

(3)j jfl One thousand dollars (51.1)00) for applications tiled Ifor the calendar years beginning
in 20051 during calendar years 2005—2020.

(2) Two thousand five hundred dollars (S2.500) for applications filed during calendar years
2021—2025.

(3) Three thousand one hundred dollars (S3.100) for applications filed during calendar
years 2026—2030.

(4) Three thousand nine hundred dollars (S3.900) for applications filed for the calendar
years beginning with 2031.

(c) IA! The owner or operator of a source requiring approval tinder Subchapter E (relating to
new source review) shall pay a ICe equal to:

1(1) Three thousand five hundred dollars for applications filed during the 1995—1999
calendar years.

(2) Four thousand three hundred dollars for applications filed during the 2000—2004
calendar years.

(3)1 Ui Five thousand three hundred dollars (55.300) hr applications 111cc! Ibeginning in 2005j
during calendar years 2005—2020.

(2) Seven thousand five hundred dollars ($7,500) for applications filed during calendar
years 2021—2025.

(3) Nine thousand four hundred dollars (59.400) for applications filed during calendar
years 2026—2030.

(4) Eleven thousand eight hundred dollars ($11,800) for applications filed for the calendar
years beginning with 2031.

(d) IA] The owner or operator of a source subject to and requiring approval under standards
adopted under Chapter 122 (relating to national standards of performance for new stationary
sources) br to standards adopted underl3 Chapter 124 (relating to national emission standards
for hazardous air pollutants) or 127.35(b) (relating to maximum achievable control
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technolo2v standards for hazardous air pollutants) shall pay aI the specified fee for each
applicable standard up to and including three applicable standards per plait approval
application. Applicants that have more than three applicable standards shall pay the fee for a
maximum of three standards. The Department’s permitting review will include all applicable
standards. The fee for each applicable standard is equal to:

1(1) One thousand two hundred dollars for applications filed during the 1995—1999
calendar years.

(2) One thousand four hundred dollars for applications filed dii ring the 2000—2001
calendar years.

(3)j Ui One thousand seven hundred dollars (SI .700) for applications filed beginning un 20051
(Edilor’s t’votc: The blank refers to the effective date of adoption of this propocd
rulemakillQ. WHEN PUBLISHED AS A FINAL-FORM RULEMAKING.) through calendar
year 2020.

(2) Two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) for applications filed during calendar years
2021—21)25.

(3) Three thousand one hundred dollars ($3,100) for applications filed during calendar
years 2026—2030.

(4) Three thousand nine hundred dollars ($3,900) for applications filed for the calendar
years beginning with 2031.

(e) IAI The owner or operator of a source subject to and requiring approval under §
127.35(c), (ci) or (h) I(relating to rnaxiimirn achievable control technology standards for
hazardous air poIlutants) shall pay a fee equal to:

1(1) Five thousand five hundred dollars for applications filed during the 1995—1999
calendar years.

(2) Six Ihousand seven hundred dollars for applications filed during the 2000—201)4
calendar years.

(3)1 ifi Eight thousand dollars (58.000) for applications filed ibeginning in 2005j during
calendar years 2005—2020.

(2) Nine thousand five hundred dollars (59.501)) for applications filed during calendar
years 2021—2025.

(3) Eleven thousand nine hundred dollars (5 11.900) for applications filed during calendar
years 2026—2030.

(4) Fourteen thousand nine hundred dollars ($14,900) for applications filed for the
calendar years beginning with 2031.
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(1) IAI The owner or operator of a source requiring approval under Subchapter D (relating to
prevention of significant deterioration of air quality) shall pay a fee equal to:

((I) Fifteen thousand dollars for applications filed during tile 1995—1999 calendar years.

(2) Eighteen thousand five hundred dollars for applications tiled during the 2000—20(14
calendar ears.

(3)1 Ui Twenty—two thousand seven hundred dollars ($22,700) tbr applications filed beginning

in 20051 durin2 calendar years 2005—2020.

(2) Thirty-two thousand five hundred dollars ($32,500) for applications tiled during
calendar years 202 1—2025.

(3) Forty thousand six hundred dollars (540.600) for applications filed during calendar
years 2026—2030.

(4) Fifty thousand eight hundred dollars (550.80(1) for applications filed for the calendar
years beginnnig with 2031.

(g) jExcept as provided in subsection (Ii), the source proposing a minor modification of a
plan approval, extension of a plan approval, and transfer of a plait approval due to a change
of ownership, shall pay a fee equal to:

(1) Two hundred dollars for applications filed during the 1995—199’) calendar years.

(2) Two hundred thirty dollars for applications filed during the 20(10—2004 calendar
years.

(3) Three hundred dollars for applications filed beginuing in 2005.J

The owner or operator of a source that submits a plait approval application for a PAL
permit under 127.218(b) (relating to PALs). to cease a PAL permit under S 127.218(j) or to
increase a PAL under 127.218(l) shall pay a fee equal to:

(1) Seven thousand five hundred dollars (57.500) for applications filed during calendar
years OO—O 2021—2025.

(2) Nine thousand four hundred dollars ($9,400) for applications filed during calendar
years 2026—2030.

(3) Eleven thousand eight hundred dollars ($11,800) for applications filed for the calendar
‘ears beginning with 2031.

(h) IThe modification of a plan approval that includes the reassessment of a control
technology determination or of the ambient impacts of the source will not be considered a
minor modification of the plan approval.I The owner or operator of a source proposing a
PAL under Subchapter D that is not included in an application submitted under subsection

or subsection (g) shall pay a fee equal to:
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(I) Seven thousand five hundred dollars (S7.500) for applications filed during calendar
years 2020 2025 2021—2025.

(2) Nine thousand four hundred dollars ($9.400) for applications filed during calendar
years 2026—2030.

(3) Eleven thousand eight hundred dollars ($11,800) for applications filed for the calendar
years beginning with 2031.

(i) IThe Department may establish application fees for general plan approvals and plan
approvals for sources operating at multiple temporary locations which will not be greater
than the fees established by subsection (b). These fees shall be established at the time the plan
approval is issued and will be published in the Peniisylraniu Bulletin as provided in §
127.612 and 127.632 (relating to public notice and review period).! The owner or operator of
a source proposing a minor modification of a plan approval, an extension of a plan approval
or a transfer of a plan approval due to a chanue of ownership shall pay the fee in paragraph
(1) or paragraph (2) as applicable.

(1) An applicant for a minor modification of a plan approval may not include an increase
in emissions, an analysis of the ambient impacts of the source or a reassessment of a control
technology determination. The applicant shall do all of the following:

(i) Meet the applicable requirements ofl 127.44 (relating to public notice).

(ii) Pay a fee equal to:

(A) Three hundred dollars ($300) for applications filed during calendar years 2005—
2024).

(B) One thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500) for applications filed during calendar
years 2021—2025.

(C) One thousand nine hundred dollars ($1,900) for applications filed during calendar
years 2026—2030.

(D) Two thousand four hundred dollars ($2,400) for applications filed for the calendar
years beginning with 2031.

(2) An applicant for an extension of a plan approval or a transfer of a plan approval due to
a ehanue of ownership shall pay a fee equal to:

(i) Three hundred dollars ($300) for applications filed during calendar years 2005—2020.

(ii) Seven hundred fifty dollars ($750) for applications filed during calendar years 2021—
2025.

(iii) Nine hundred dollars ($900) for applications filed during calendar years 2026—2030.
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(iv) One thousand one hundred dollars ($1,100) for applications filed for the calendar
years beginiting with 2031.

(3) TIlE FEE FOR AN EXTENSION OF A PLAN APPROVAL WILL NOT APPLY IF,
THROUGH NO FAULT OF THE APPLICANT, AN EXTENSION IS REQUIRED.

(I) The owner or operator of asource proposing a revision to a plan approval application
submitted by the applicant that includes one or more of the following changes after the
Department has completed its technical review shall pay the fee in paragraph (1) or
paragraph (2) as applicable.

(1) For an analysis of the ambient impacts of the source, a fee equal to:

(i) Nine thousand dollars (S9.000) for applications filed during calendar years 2020 2025
2021—2025.

(ii) Eleven thousand three hundred dollars (511300) for applications tiled during
calendar years 2026—2030.

(iii) Fourteen thousand one hundred dollars ($14,100) for applications filed for the
calendar years beginning with 2031.

(2) For a reassessment of a control technology determination, the applicable fee tinder
subsection (b).

(k) THE OWNER OR OPERATOR OF A SOURCE APPLYING FOR A RISK
ASSESSMENT SHALL, AS PART OF THE PLAN APPROVAL APPLICATION, PAY
TFIE FEE IN PARAGRAPH (1) OR PARAGRAPH (2) AS APPLICABLE.

(I) FOR A RISK ASSESSMENT THAT IS INHALATION ONLY FOR ALL
MODELING, A FEE EQUAL TO:

(i) TEN THOUSAND DOLLARS ($10,000) FOR APPLICATIONS FILED DURING
CALENDAR YEARS 44}afl—21)25 2021-2025.

(ii) TWELVE THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS ($12,500) FOR
APPLICATIONS FILED DURING CALENDAR YEARS 2026—2030.

(iii) FIFTEEN THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED DOLLARS ($15,600) FOR
APPLICATIONS FILED FOR THE CALENDAR YEARS BEGINNING WITH 2031.

(2) FOR A MULTIPATH WAY RISK ASSESSMENT, A FEE EQUAL TO:

(i) TWENTY-FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS ($25,000) FOR APPLICATIONS FILED
DURING CALENDAR YEARS 2020 2025 202 1-2025.

(ii) THIRTY-ONE THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED DOLLARS ($31,300) FOR
APPLICATIONS FILED DURING CALENDAR YEARS 2026—2030.
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(iii) TIIIRTYNINE THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED DOLLARS (S39.100) FOR
APPLICATIONS FILED FOR THE CALENDAR YEARS BEGINNING WITH 2031.

§ 127.703. Operating permit fees tinder Subchapter F.

(a) Each applicant for an operating pennit. which is not £21 a Title V Ihcility, shall, as part of the
operating permit application and as required on an annual basis, submit the fees required by this
section to the Department. IThese fees apply to the eNtension, modification, revision, renewal
and reissuance of each operating permit or part thereof.I

(b) jTlie fee for processing an application for an operating permit is: Each applicant
subject to subsection (a) shall pay a fee eciual to the following, as applicable. These fees apply
to the application for a new operating permit and for the renewal and reissuance,
modification or administrative amendment of an operating permit or part thereof or to a
transfer of an operating permit-due to a chawjc of owncrship.

j(l) Two hundred fifty dollars for applications filed during the 1995—1999 calendar years.

(2) Three hundred dollars for applications filed during the 21)00—2004 calendar years.

(3)1 (I) For a new operating permit:

(I) Three hundred seventy—live dollars ($375) for applications lileci Ifor the calendar years
beginning in 20051 during calendar years 2005—2020.

(ii) Two thousand five hundred dollars (52.500) for applications filed during calendar
years 2021—2025.

(iii) Three thousand one hundred dollars (S3.100) for applications filed during calendar
years 2026—2030.

(iv) Three thousand nine hundred dollars (S3,900) for applications filed for the calendar
years beginiiing with 2031.

(2) For a renewal and reissuance of an operating permit or part thereof:

(i) Three hundred seventy-five dollars ($375) for applications filed during calendar years
2005—2020.

(ii) Two thousand one hundred dollars ($2,100) for applications tiled during calendar
years 2021—2025.

(iii) Two thousand six hundred dollars ($2,600) for applications filed during calendar
years 2026—2030.

(iv) Three thousand three hundred dollars ($3,300) for applications filed for the calendar
years beginning with 2031.

(3) For a minor modification of an operating permit or part thereof:
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(I) Three hundred seventy-five dollars ($375) for applications filed during calendar years
2005—2020.

(ii) One thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500) for applications filed during calendar
years 2021—2025.

(iii) One tiiousaiid nine hundred dollars ($1,900) for applications filed during calendar
years 2026—2030.

(iv) Two thousand four hundred dollars (S2AOO) for applications filed for the calendar
years beginning with 2031.

(4) For a significant modification of an operating permit or part thereof:

(I) Three hundred seventy-five dollars ($375) for applications filed during calendar years
2005—2020.

(ii) Two thousand dollars ($2,000) for applications filed during calendar years 2021—
2025.

(iii) Two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) for applications filed during calendar
years 2026—2030.

(iv) Three thousand one hundred dollars ($3,100) for applications filed for the calendar
years beginning with 2031.

(53 For an administrative amendment of an operating permit or part thereof or a transfer
of an operating permit due to a chance of ownership:

(i) Three hundred seventy-five dollars ($375) for applications filed during calendar years
2005—2020.

(ii) One thousand five hundred dollars ($l.500) for applications filed during calendar
years 2021—2025.

(iii) One thousand nine hundred dollars ($1,900) for applications filed during calendar
years 2026—2030.

(iv) Two thousand four hundred dollars ($2,400) for applications filed for the calendar
years beginning with 2031.

(c) IThe annual operating permit administration fee is:I For applications filed throuch
calendar year (Editor’s Note: The blank refers to the year of the effective date of
adoption of thi5 proposed rulemakinj. each EACH applicant subject to subsection (a) shall
pay the annual operating permit administration fee of three hundred seventy-five dollars
($375) THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2020.

[(I) Two hundred fifty dollars for applications filed during the 1995—1999 calendar years.
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(2) Three hundred dollars for applications filed during the 2000—2004 calendar years.

(3) Three hundred seventy—five dollars for applications filed during the years beginning in
2005.1

(d) The Department may establish application fees for general operating permits and
operating permits for sources operating at multiple temporary locations which will not he
greater than the fees established by this section. These fees shall be established at the time the
operating permit is issued and will he published in the Pe,,nsj’h’aniu Bulletin as provided in
§ 127.612 and 127.632 (relating to public notice and review period).I mIne EXCEPT
AS SPECIFIED IN PARAGRAPH (I), BEGINNING (Editor’s Note: The blank
refers to the effective date of adoption of this proposed rulemakina, WHEN PUBLISHED AS
A FINAL-FORM RULEMAKING.), each applicant subiect to subsection (a) shall pay the
annual operatin2 permit maintenance fee in paragraph (43 (2) or paragraph (23 (3) on or
before December 31 of each year for the next calendar year.

(I) THE ANNUAL OPERATING PERMIT MAINTENANCE FEE IN PARAGRAPH (2)
OR PARAGRAPH (3) FOR CALENDAR YEAR 2021 IS DUE ON OR BEFORE BLINK
(EDITOR’S NOTE: THE BLANK REFERS TO THE DATE 60 DAYS AFTER THE
EFFECTIVE DATE OF THIS RULEMAKING, WHEN PUBLISHED AS A FINAL-FORM
RULEMAKING).

(2) For a synthetic minor facility, a fee equal to:

(I) Two thousand five hundred dollars S2,500) FOUR THOUSAND DOLLARS ($4,000)
for calendar years 202 t—2025.

(ii) Three thousand one hundred dollars (S3.l00) FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS ($5,000)
for calendar years 2026—2030.

(iii) Thrcc thousand nine hundred dollars (53.900) SIX THOUSAND THREE [IUNDRED
DOLLARS (S6,300) for the calendar years be2inning with 203!.

_f (3) For a facility that is not a synthetic minor, a fee equal to:

(i) Two thousand dollars ($2,000) for calendar years 2(121—2025.

(ii) Two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) for calendar years 2026—2030.

(iii) Three thousand one hundred dollars ($3,100) for the calendar years beginnin2 with
2031.

§ 127.704. Title V operating permit fees under Subchapter G.

(a) Each applicant for an operating permit. which is for a Title V thcilitv, shall, as part of the
operating permit application and as required on an annuaL basis, submit the fees required by this
section to the Department. (These fees apply to the extension, modification, revision, renewal
and reissuance of each operating permit or part thereof.)
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(Ii) IThe fee for processing an application for an operating permit is:I Each applicant
subject to subsection (a) shall pay a fee equal to the following, as applicable. These fees apply
to the application for a new operating permit and for the renewal and reissuance.
modification or administrative amendment of an operating permit or part thereof or a
transfer of an operating permit due to a chance of ownership.

1(1) Five hundred dollars for applications filed during the 1995—1999 calendar years.

(2) Six hundred fifteen dollars for applications during the 2000—2004 calendar years.

()l (1) For a new operating permit:

(I) Sevcn hundred filly dollars (S750) Ibr applications filed dudnu Ithe calendar years
beginning in 20051 calendar years 2005—2020.

(ii) Five thousand dollars ($5,000) for applications filed during calendar years 2021—
2025.

(iii) Six thousand three hundred dollars ($6,300) for applications filed during calendar
years 2026—2030.

(iv) Seven thousand nine hundred dollars ($7,900) for applications tiled for the calendar
years beginning with 2031.

(2) For a renewal and reissuance of an operating permit or part thereof:

(i) Three hundred seventy five dollars $375) SEVEN HUNDRED FIFTY DOLLARS
($750) for applications tiled during calendar years 2005—2020.

(ii) Four thousand dollars ($4,000) for applications filed during calendar years 2021—
2025.

(iii) Five thousand dollars (S5.000) for applications filed during calendar years 2026—
2030.

(iv) Six thousand three hundred dollars (56.300) for applications filed for the calendar
years beginning with 2031.

(3) For a minor modification of an operating permit or part thereof:

(I) Three hundred sevenh’ five dollars S375) SEVEN HUNDRED FIFTY DOLLARS
($750) for applications filed during calendar years 2005—2020.

(ii) One thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500) for applications filed during calendar
years 2021—2025.

(iii) One thousand nine hundred dollars (51.900) for applications filed during calendar
years 2026—2030.
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(iv) Two thousand four hundred dollars ($2,400) for applications filed for the calendar
years beginning with 2031.

(4) For a significant modification of an operating permit or part thereof:

(i) Three hundred seventy five dollars (5375) SEVEN HUNDRED FIFTY DOLLARS
(S750) for applications filed during calendar years 2005—2020.

(ii) Four thousand dollars (54,000) for applications filed during calendar years 2021—
2025.

(iii) Five thousand dollars ($5,000) for applications filed during calendar years 2026—
2030.

(iv) Six thousand three hundred dollars ($6,300) for applications filed for the calendar
years beginning with 2031.

(5) For an administrative amendment of an operating permit or part thereof or a transfer
of an operating permit due to a chance of ownership:

(i) Three hundred sevenP’ five dollars (5375) SE’EN HUNDRED FIFTY DOLLARS
(5750) for applications filed during calendar years 2005—2020.

(ii) One thousand five hundred dollars (S 1.500) for applications filed during calendar
years 2021—2025.

(üi) One thousand nine hundred dollars ($1,900) for applications filed during calendar
years 2026—2030.

(iv) Two thousand four hundred dollars ($2,400) for applications filed for the calendar
years beginning with 2031.

(c) [The annual operating permit administration fee to he paid by a facility identified in
subparagraph (iv) of the definition of a Title ‘ facility in § 121.1 (relating to detinitions) is:I
Each applicant subject to subsection (a) that is the owner or operator of a facility identified
iii subparagraph (iv) of the definition of Title’ facility in S 121.1 (relating to definitions)
shall pay the annual operating permit administration fee of seven hundred fifty dollars
(5750) for applications filed through calendar ;enr (Editor’s Note: The blank
refers to the year of 11w effective date of adoption of this proposed rulemakinc.)
DECEMBER 31, 2020:

1(1) Six hundred fifteen dollars for applications filed during the 2000—2004 calendar
years.

(2) Seven hundred fifty dollars for applications filed during the years beginning in 2005]

(d) IThe Department may establish application fees for general operating permits and
operating permits for sources operating at multiple temporary locations which will not be
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greater than (lie fees established by this section. These fees shall be established at the time the
operating permit is issued and will be published in the Peiznsj’Iraiiia Bulletin as provided in
§ 127.612 and 127.632 (relating to public notice and review period).I Bc:innin EXCEPT
AS SPECIFIED IN PARAGRAPH(l), BEGINNING (Editor’s Note: The blank
refers to the effective date of adoption of this proposed rulemaking. \HEN PUBLISHED AS
A FINAL-FORM RULEMAKING.), each applicant subject to subsection (a) shall pay the
annuaI-epefimeifianee—fee-Tl1c annual operating permit maintenance fee is
thwIN PARAGRAGH (2), PARAGRAPH (3) OR PARAGRAPH (4) on or before December
31 of each year for the next calendar year and is equal to:.

(I) THE ANNUAL OPERATING PERMIT MAINTENANCE FEE IN PARAGRAPH (2)
FOR CALENDAR YEAR 2021 IS DUE ON OR BEFORE BLANK (EDITOR’S NOTE: THE
BLANK REFERS TO THE DATE 60 DAVS AFTER THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THIS
RULEMAKING, WHEN PUBLISHED AS. FINAL-FORM RULEMAKING).

(2) Ten thousand dollars ($10.OOlfl EIGHT THOUSAND DOLLARS ($8,000) for calendar
years 21)21—21)25.

J (3) Twelve thousand five hundred dollars ($12,500) TEN THOUSAND DOLLARS
($10,000) for calendar years 2026—2030.

J (4) f4fleen thousand six hundred dollars ($I5.600 TWELVE THOUSAND FIVE
HUNDRED DOLLARS ($12,500) for the calendar years beginning with 2031.

(e) The owner or operator of a source that submits an application for a PAL permit under 5
127.218(b) (relating to PALs), to cease a PAL permit under 5 127.218(1) or to increase a PAL
tinder 5 127.2 18(1) shall pay a fee equal to:

(1) Ten thousand dollars ($10,000) for applications filed during calendar years 2020 2025
202 12025:

(2) Twelve thousand five hundred dollars ($12,500) for applications filed during calendar
years 2026—2030.

(3) Fifteen thousand six hundred dollars (S15,600) for applications filed for the calendar
years beginning with 2031.

(1) The owner or operator of a source proposing a PAL under Subchapter D that is not
included in an application submitted under subsection (43 (e) shall pay a fee equal to:

(1) Ten thousand dollars (5 10.000) for applications filed during calendar years 2020 2025
2021—2025.

(2) Twelve thousand five hundred dollars (512,500) for applications filed during calendar
years 2026—2030.

(3) Fifteen thousand six hundred dollars ($15,600) for applications filed for the calendar
years beginning with 2031.
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§ 127.705. Emission fees.

(a) The owner or operator ofa Title V facility including a Title V Facility located in Philadelphia
County or Allegheny County, except a facility identified in subparagraph (iv) of the definition ofa

Title V fheilitv in 121.1 (relating to delinitions). shall pay an annual Title V emission fee of 885
per ton for each ton oVa regulated pollutant actually emitted from the lhcility. The owner or
operator will not be required to pay an emission lee For emissions of more than 4,000 ions of each
regulated pollutant from the lhcility. The owner or operator of a Title V fhcility located in
Philadelphia County or Allegheny County shall pay the emission fee to the county Title V program
approved by the Department under section 12 of the act (35 P.S. § 4012) and § 127.706 (relating to
Philadelphia County and Allegheny County financial assistance).

(b) The emissions (Ces required by this section shall be due on or before September 1 of each year
for emissions From the previous calendar year. The lees required by this section shall he paid for
emissions occurring in calendar year 2013 and for each calendar year thereaher.

(c) As used in this section. [lie term “regulated pollutant” means a VOC. each pollutant regulated
under sections III and 112 of the Clean Air Act (42 U.S.C.A. 7411 and 7412) and each
pollutant For which a National ambient air quality standard has been promulgated. except [lint
carbon monoxide shall be excluded from this reference.

(d) The emission ICe imposed under subsection (a) shall be increased in each calendar year after
December 14, 2013, by the percentage, if any, by which the Consumer Price Index for (lie most
recent calendar year exceeds the Consumer Price Index for the previous calendar year.

Ia! For purposes of Ithisi subsection fjj:

I) The Consumer Price Index for a calendar year is the average of the Consumer Price Index for
All—Urban Consumers, published by the L’nited States Department of Labor, as of the close of the
12—month period ending on August 31 of each calendar ear.

(2) The revision of the Consumer Price Index which is most consistent with the Consumer Price
Index ICr calendar year 1989 shall be used.

(Edimrc No&’: Thc following Gections nrc proposed to be nddcd and arc printed in regular tyyc
to enhance readability.)

127.708. Risk

(a) Each applicant for a risk assessment shall, as part of the plan approval application.
submit the application fee required by this section to the Department.

‘9 The owner or operator of a source applying for a risk assessment that is inhalation onI
t. all modeIin shall pay a iuu uguai tu:

I A,.Ih.’.’ ‘ViA ‘A’ —-‘-nplicatior A..i..,. flfl2fl
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(21 Twelve thousand five hundred dollars ($12,500) for applications filed durinc calendar
years 2026 2030.

(3) Fifteen thousand six hundred dollars (fl5,600) for applications filed for the calendar
years hc:inninc with 2031.

Ic) The owner or operator of a source applvin! for a mulflpathway risk assessment shall pay

(I) Twenty five thousand dollars ($25,000) for applications filed dunn: calendar years
2020 2025.

(2) Thirty one thousand three hundred dollars ($31,300) for applications filed during
calendar years 2026 2030.

(3) Thirty nine thousand one hundred dollars ($39,100) for applications filed for the
years bc:innin: “kb 2031.

127.709. § 127.708. Asbestos abatement or re2ulated demolition or renovation proiect
notificatio ii.

(a) An owner or operator of an asbestos abatement or regulated demolition or renovation
project that is subject to 40 CFR Part 61. Subpart NI (relating to National emission standards
for hazardous air pollutants) or the Asbestos Occupations Accreditation and Certification
Act (Act 1990-194) (63 P.S. SS 2101—2112) and which is not located in Philadelphia County
or Allegheny County shall submit to the Department with the required notification form a fee
equal to:

(I) Three hundred dollars ($300) for forms filed during calendar years 2020 2025 2021—
2025:

(2) Four hundred dollars ($400) for forms filed during calendar years 2026—2030.

(3) Five hundred dollars ($500) for forms filed for the calendar years beginning with 2031.

(b) THE DEPARTMENT WILL WAIVE THE FEE FOR A SUBSEQUENT
NOTIFICATION FORM SUBMITTED FOR THE ASBESTOS ABATEMENT OR
REGULATED DEMOLITION OR RENOVATION PROJECT.

127.710. § 127.709. Fees for requests for determination.

The owner or operator of a source subiect to this chapter that submits a request for
determination under S 127.14 (relating to exemptions) for a plan approval, an operating
permit or for both a plan approval and an operating permit shall pay the applicable fee
specified in paragraph (1) or paragraph (2):

(1) The owner or operator of a source that meets the definition of small business stationary
source set forth in section 3 of the act (35 P.S. $ 4003) shall pay a fee equal to:
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(I) Four hundred dollars ($400) for requests for determination filed during calendar years
2020 2025 202 1—2025.

(ii) Five hundred dollars (S500) for requests for determination filed during calendar years
2026—2030.

(iii) Six hundred dollars (S600) for requests for determination filed for the calendar years
beginning with 2031.

(2) The owner or operator of a source that does not meet the criterion in paragraph (1)
shall pay a fee equal to:

(i) Six hundred dollars ($600) for requests for determination filed during calendar years
2020 2025 2021—2025.

(ii) Eight hundred dollars ($800) for requests for determination filed during calendar
years 2026—2030.

(iii) One thousand dollars ($1,000) for requests for determination filed for the calendar
years beginning with 2031.

$ 127.711. Fees for claims of confidential information.

(a) A person submittin information to the Department under this chapter who requests
that all or part of that information be kept confidential under section 13.2 of the act (35 P.s.
$ 4013.2) shall include with the request for confidentrnlity a fee equal to:

(1) Three hundred dollars ($300) for reuucsts filed during calendar years 2020 2025.

(2) Four hundred dollars ($400) for requests filed during calendar years 2026 2030.

(3) Five hundred dollars ($500) for requests filed for the calendar years beginning with
203b

(b) The Department will review the request for confidentiality submitted under subsection
(a) in accordance with the procedures specified in section 13.2 of the act (35 P.S. S 1013.2).

127.712. § 127.710. Fees for the use of general plan approvals and general operating
permits under Subchapter H.

The Department may establish application fees for the use of general plan approvals and
general operating permits under Subchapter H (relating to general plan approvals and
operating permits) for stationary or portable sources. These application fees will be
established when the general plan approval or general operating permit is issued or modified
by the Department. These application fees will be published in the Pennsylva,,ic, Bulk/i,, as
provided in 127.612 and 127.632 (relating to public notice and review period).
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Cc: Shirley, Jessica; Reiley, Robert A.; Kauffman, Gregory; timothy.collins@pasenate.com;

ntroutman@pasen.gov
Subject Delivery of Final Rulemaking #7-536 to Senate ERE Committee
Attachments: 7-536 - Final - SantarsierojlNAL_packetpdt 7-536 - Final - Yaw_FINAL_packetpdf

Importance: High

Good morning,

Pursuant to SR 318 and pursuant to the letter from House Parliamentarian dated March 25, 2020, authorizing the
Legislative Reference Bureau to transmit regulations to the appropriate committees for consideration, we are submitting
Final Rulemaking — Air Quality Fee Schedule Amendments (#7-536) to the Senate Environmental Resources and Energy
Committee.

Please provide written (email) confirmation that the attached rulemaking was received by both of the offices of the
Senate Committee chairs.

Thank you,
Laura

Laura Griffin I Regulatory Coordinator
Department of Environmental Protection I Policy Office AUG 1 4 2020
Rachel Carson State Office Building
400 Market Street I Harrisburg, PA Independent Regulatory
Phone: 717.772.32771 Fax: 717.783.8926 Review commission
Email: laurpriffipa.gov
www.deo.pa.gov

Connect with DEP on: Twitter I Facebook I Linkedln I YouTube I Instagram

PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL COMMUNICATION: The in formation transmitted is intended only for the person or entity to whom it
is addressed and may contain confidential and/or privileged material. Any use of this information other than by the intended recipient
is prohibited. If you receive this message in ermr, please send a reply e-mail to the sender and delete the material from any and all
computers.

In order to prevent the further spread of CQVID-19, all DEP offices will remain closed until restrictions are lifted. In the
meantime, I will be working remotely to continue the mission of the Pennsylvania Department of Environmental
Protection andfrequently retrieving emails. Thank you for your patience.
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Stephen Hoffman

From: Collins, Timothy <Timothy.Collins@pasenate.com>
Sent: Friday, August 14, 2020 1:32 PM
To: steve.santarsirro@pa; gyaw©pa; ntroutman@pasen.gov; Bulletin
Cc: Martin, Megan; Vincent Deliberato; Duane Searle; AJ. Mendelsohn; Griffin, Laura
Subject: Re: Delivery of Final Rulemaking--Air Quality Fee Schedule Amendments (7-536)

Sen. Santarsiero’s office has received the final rulemaking documents.

Thank you.

Get Outlook for Android

From: Bulletin <bulletin@palrb.us>
Sent: Friday, Augu5t 14, 2020 12:46:59 PM
To: steve.santarsirro@pa <steve.santarsirro@pa>; gvaw@pa cgyaw@pa>; Collins, Timothy
cTimothy.Collins@pasenate.com>; ntroutman@pasen.gov <ntroutmanpasen.gov>
Cc: Martin, Megan <mtmartin@os.pasen.gov>; Vincent Deliberato cvdeliberato@palrb.us>; Duane Searle
<dsearle@palrb.us>; AJ. Mendelsohn <amendelsohn@palrb.us>; Griffin, Laura <laurgriffi@pa.gov>
Subject: Delivery of Final Rulemaking—Air Quality Fee Schedule Amendments (7-536)

• EXTERNAL EMAIL.

We have attached Final Rulemaking No. 7-536 from the Department of Environmental Protection
Environmental Quality Board.

Please confirm receipt of this email by replying to all.

AUG 142020
Thank you.

Independent Regulatory

The Pennsylvania Code & Bulletin Office Review commission

This message and any attachment may contain privileged or confidential information intended solely for the use

of the person to whom it is addressed. If the reader is not the intended recipient then be advised that forwarding,
communicating, disseminating, copying or using this message or its attachments is strictly prohibited. If you
receive this message in error, please notify the sender immediately and delete the information without saving
any copies.
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Stephen Hoffman

From: Troutman, Nick <ntroutman@pasen.gov>
Sent: Friday, August 14, 2020 12:51 PM
To: Bulletin; steve.santarsirro@pa; gyaw@pa; timothy.collins@pasenate.com
Cc: Martin, Megan; DeLiberato, Vincent C. (LRB); Duane Searle; AJ. Mendelsohn; Griffin,

Laura

Subject RE: Delivery of Final Rulemaking--Air Quality Fee Schedule Amendments (7-536)

Senator Yaw’s Office has received this rulemaking. Thank You

From: Bulletin <bulletin@palrb.us>
Sent: Friday, August 14, 2020 12:47 PM
To: steve.santarsirro@pa; gyaw@pa; timothy.collins@pasenate.com; Troutman, Nick <ntroutman@pasen.gov>
Cc: Martin, Megan (05) <mtmartin@os.pasen.gov>; DeLiberato, Vincent C. (LRB) <vdeliberato@palrb.us>; Duane Searle
<dsearle@palrb.us>; AJ. Mendelsohn <amendelsohn@palrb.us>; Griffin, Laura <laurgriffi@pa.gov>
Subject: Delivery of Final Rulemaking--Air Quality Fee Schedule Amendments (7-536)

Wehave attached Fina Rulern aking 0 7-536 om the Department of Environmenta ProtecUon
Environmental Quality Board. —_________

Please confirm receipt of this email by replying to all.

AUG 142020
Thank you.

Independent Regulatory
Review Commission

—-

The Pennsylvania Code & Bulletin Office
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